AN ASSESSME. T OF THE NEEDS
OF ALASKA RESIDENTS
WHO ARE DISABLED

Prepared for

The Division of Vocational Rehabilitation
The Alaska Department of Education

Prepared by

Virgene Hanna
Jack Kruse

Institute of Social and Economic Research
University of Alaska Anchorage
3211 Providence Drive
Anchorage, Alaska 99508
(907) 786-7710

February 1, 1991

This publication is printed on recycled paper.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE
I. SUMMARY........... ce s e aaenes Cere s s st e s e 1
IT. TYPES OF DISABILITIES. . cu st cuvrenecnsoasonesnas 12
ITI. INDEPENDENT LIVING SERVICE NEEDS...... O 4
IV. ASSISTIVE TECHNOLOGY NEEDS.......coiivien.. «eo.s 46
V. ASSISTIVE TECHNOLOGY SERVICE NEEDS............. 186
VI. CHARACTERISTICS OF PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED.... 200
APPENDIX A: METHODS..... Ce et e e e 208
APPENDIX B: QUESTIONNATIRE. ...t sttt veeeasosoanans oo 213
APPENDIX C: DATA DICTIONARY ..t coevueesnsnensennacaess 284




LIST OF TABLES

TABLE PAGE
NUMBER TITLE NUMBER

1 Estimated Number of Persons With

Selected Disabilities.....cccceoeaacns 2
2 Estimated Number of Persons Needing

Independent Living Services........... 4
3 Estimated Number of Persons Using or

Potentially Benefitting from

Assistive Technology..... et 5
4 Estimated Number of People Needing

Assistive Technology Services......... 7
5 Type of Disability by Region.......... 13
6 Type of Disability by Age............ . 14
7 Type of Disability by Ethnicity....... 15
8 Type of Disability by Urban Versus

Rural Location............ s et e e 16
9 Independent Living Service Needs By

Region....... et et ea e e 18
10 Independent Living Service Needs By

Urban Versus Rural Location...... e 19
11 Independent Living Service Needs By

e = c e ss st e e b enen e nean 20
12 Independent Living Service Needs By

Race.......... S ettt et At s s et eee s 21
13 Assistive Technology Needs by Region.. 47
14 Assistive Technology Needs by Age..... 48
15 Assistive Technology Needs by Race.... 49
16 Assistive Technology Needs by Urban

Versus Rural Location.....iceonveseoss 50




TABLE

NUMBER

17

18

19

20

LIST OF TABLES
(CONTINUED)
TITLE

People Needing Assistive Technology
Services by Region....cieuiereceocoonns

People Needing Assistive Technology
Services by Age.......c.... e . e

People Needing Assistive Technology
Services by RAaCe....cciei it veneeencns

People Needing Assistive Technology
Services by Urban/Rural Location.....

vi

PAGE
NUMBER

187

188

189

190




FIGURE
NUMBER

1

2

LIST OF FIGURES

TITLE

Demographics

Demographics
Southcentral

Demographics

of Disabled Alaskans

of Disabled Alaskans:

Region

of Disabled Alaskans:

Southeast Region

Demographics

of Disabled Alaskans

Remainder of Alaska

vii

PAGE
NUMBER

8

10

11




SUMMARY

Over 20,000 Alaska residents currently experience at least one
form of disability. This estimate is based on a telephone survey
of 4,364 households randomly selected to represent all households
in the state of Alaska.' The survey was conducted between November
10, 1990 and January 28, 1991. The actual estimated number of
persons experiencing a disability is 22,220. Given possible random
errors due to sampling, the number of persons who are disabled may
be as low as 20,231 or as high as 23,978.2

It is important to note that the survey did not attempt to
assess the needs of persons who are disabled and 1live in
institutional settings.

Types of Disabilities

Among the most frequently reported disabilities are non-
neuromuscular mobility impairments, arthritis, hearing impairments,
and learning disabilities (see Table 1). Other disabilities
involving at least 2,000 Alaska residents include visual
impairments, cardiovascular or pulmonary disorders, neuromuscular
impairment, emotional disability, communicative disability and head
injuries.

Independent Living Services

One of the central goals of persons who are disabled is to
live independently. To help people achieve this goal, state,
federal and local agencies currently offer services ranging from
medical care to public transportation and job training. Relative
needs for these services can be assessed in several ways. First is
the question of the total number of persons needing each service.

'‘currently 86 percent of Alaska households have a telephone.
The extent of telephone coverage varies widely, however; only about
60 percent of Alaska's most rural households have residential
telephone service. Statewide estimates based on telephone contacts
are likely to closely match estimates that could be expected from
a sample of all households. Estimates for rural areas, however,
should be used with caution.

2The range in population size reflects a 95 percent confidence
interval, a sample size of 4,364 and an observed proportion of .042
percent of the population experiencing one or more disabilities.
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Table 1
Estimated Number of Persons with
Selected Disabilities

Type of Disability

Non-Neuromuscular Mobility
Arthritis

Hearing impairment
Learning

Visual Impairment
Cardio-Vascular-Pulmonary
Neuromuscular
Emotional
Communicative
Head Injury
Developmental
Other Disability
Diabetes

Stroke

Seizure
Drug/Alcohol
Infectious Disease
Blind

Deaf

Amputation
Alzheimer’s

Folio

HIV Positive

Estimated Number of Persons with One or More Disabilities

The question read: | am going to read to you a list of disabilities
that you may have. For each disability | read, would you please tell
me whether this is a disability that you have.

Source: DVR/ISER Survey, 1990

Estimated Number

7.739
7.392
6,484
6,095
5,318
4,798
3,416
2,853
2,377
2,248
1,902
1,686
1,686
1,513
1,513
1,124

691

691

432

389

346

216
<200

22,220




Second is the question of the total number of persons whose need
for each service is currently unmet. And third is the question of
what percent of the persons needing each service are currently not
receiving the service they need. Each of these perspectives is
important to the development of service priorities for the state as
a whole.

Medical care, disability information, assistance in receiving
benefits, advocacy, recreation transport, newsletters, Jjob
training, centralized information, and counseling each are needed
by at least 10,000 Alaska residents who are disabled (see Table 2).
The service associated with the largest number of persons with an
unmet need 1is a newsletter about services for people with
disabilities. Other services that are currently not adequately
provided to at least 5,000 people include centralized information,
benefits assistance, and advocacy. In answer to the third question
posed above, the needs of at 1least half of all persons are
currently unmet for: newsletters, support groups, equipment loans,
help locating housing, job counseling, central information source,
and help with homemaking tasks.

Assistive Technology

Today many people with disabilities could benefit from the use
of equipment especially designed or adapted to make daily 1life
easier. This "assistive technology” comes in many forms, including
remote switches, special doors, voice synthesizers, and special
vans. Generally, more Alaskans believe they would benefit from
such devices than currently use them (see Table 3). While some
5,000 think they would benefit from some kind of equipment that
would help them see or hear people in face-to-face communications,
for example, 1,900 do not currently use the equipment.?

Other forms of assistive technology for which at least 1,500
Alaska residents would benefit from use of the equipment include
long distance communication, adapted computers for various uses,
and building modifications.

Assistive Technology Services

Rapid changes in the types of assistive technology available
represents both an opportunity and a barrier to those experiencing
disabilities. Newly adapted technologies may enable people to
significantly increase their independence. At the same time, rapid
changes in the availability of new technologies can outpace public

3More detailed results to be introduced in Section IV show
that the most common reason why this equipment is not used is that
people cannot afford it.
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Table 2. Estimated Number of Persons Needing
Independent Living Services

Percent

Total Need Need of Need

Type of Service Need Met Unmet Unmet
Medical Care 22,220 18,805 3,416 15%
Disability Information 17,724 12,364 5,360 30%
Benefits Assistance 14,092 8,948 5,144 37%
Advocacy Help 13,790 9,943 3,848 28%
Recreation Transport 13,574 12,234 1,340 10%
Newsletter 13,013 2,507 10,505 81%
Job Training 11,456 7,825 3,632 32%
Centralized information 10,548 4,798 5,749 55%
Disability Counseling 10,505 7,133 3,372 32%
Equipment Information 8,516 4,367 4,150 49%
Public Transportation ' 6,744 4,367 2,377 35%
Support Group 6,355 1,556 4,798 76%
Independent Living Training 6,138 4,150 1,988 32%
Equipment Loan 5,490 2,032 3,458 63%
Community Awareness 5,446 4,063 1,383 25%
Job Counseling 5,101 2,248 2,853 56%
Home Maodifications 4,626 3,416 1.211 26%
Help Locating Housing 4,323 1,859 2,464 57%
Homemaking Tasks 3,632 1,772 1,859 51%
In-home Nurse 1,426 995 432 30%
Personal Care Attendant 1,254 735 519 41%

Total Need = Those receiving the service plus those who need the service.
Need Met = Those receiving the help needed.
Need Unmet = Those receiving inadequate service, and those who

aren’t receiving the service but need it.

Source: DVR/ISER Survey, 1990
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Table 3. Estimated Number of Persons Using or Potentially
Benefitting from Assistive Technology

Type of Assistive Device

Face-to-Face Communication
Mobility Device

Building Modification

Personal Care

Long Distance Communication
Other Equipment

Adapted Computer

Accessible Transport
Recreational Device
Household Aids

Work Modifications

Adapted Toys

Total
Potential
Use

5,101
5,058
3,242
2,421
2,421

n/a
1,902
1,685
1,642
1,642
1,211

n/a

Currently
Use

3,199
4,323
1,600
1,426
735
2,162
216
302
475
432
432
216

Would Percent of
Benefit Potential

From Use Unmet
1,902 37%
735 15%
1,642 51%
995 41%
1.686 7C%

n/a n/a
1,686 89%
1,383 82%
1,167 71%
1,211 74%
779 64%

n/a n/a

Currently Use = Those who use some type of assistive technoiogy device
Would Benefit From = Those who currently do not use this device, but
believe they would benefit from such a device.

Source: DVR/ISER Survey, 1990




knowledge. The greatest perceived need for services related to
assistive technology is to be evaluated for what technologies are
most appropriate (see Table 4). Second most important is
information about new technologies. In fact, over half of the
6,000 Alaskans who think they can benefit from information of new
technology do not think they are getting all the information they
need. Other assistive technology service needs currently not being
met for at least 2,000 Alaskans include financial help in obtaining
assistive technology, accessible sales and service establishments,
and opportunities to discuss technology needs with others.

A Profile of Alaskans Who Are Disabled

Figure 1 displays a profile of Alaska residents who are
disabled. These figures can be compared to available data
pertaining to the state population as a whole. Twenty-three
percent of the disabled population is at least 60 years old
compared to 7 percent of the entire population.® Twenty percent
of the population which is disabled is under 18 compared with 30
percent of the entire population. We do not have recent comparable
information on income and education, but we do know that about 7
percent of the labor force is currently unemployed.’ This can be
compared with 17 percent of the 7,954 persons who are disabled and

in the workforce. The occupational profile of persons who are
disabled does not differ markedly from the state workforce as a
whole. Twenty-four percent hold professional, technical, or
managerial Jjobs compared with 29 percent of all workers. Ten

percent of both groups hold jobs in sales.® Figures 2, 3, and 4
display comparable information by region.

“Source: Alaska Department of Labor, Population Overview 1990.

> Source: Alaska Department of Labor, Economic Trends, 1990.

® Source: Alaska Department of Labor, Alaska Industry/

Occupation outlook 1994, December, 1990.
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Table 4

Estimated Number of People Needing

Assistive Technology Services

Type of Service

Evaluation for Services
Information on New Technology
Financial Help for Technology
Sales and Service Establishments
Discussed Needs with Others
Help in Using Services

Timely Technological Repairs
Agency Coordination Services
Equipment Modifications
Transportation Funding to
Reach Location of Services

Total
Need

6,311
6,009
5,360
5,102
4,841
4,841
4,453
3,588
3,372

1,902

Need
Met

4,409
2,162
3,069
2,335
2,723
4,279
3,891
1,902
2,723

735

Percent

Need of Need

Unmet Unmet
1,902 30%
3,848 64%
2,291 43%
2,767 54%
2,118 44%
562 12%
562 13%
1,686 47%
649 19%
1,167 61%

Total Need = Those receiving the service pius those who need the service.

Need Met = Those receiving the help needed

Need Unmet = Those receiving the service, but it isn’t meeting their
needs and those who aren’t receiving the service and need it.

Source: DVR/ISER Survey, 1990




FIGURE 1. DEMOGRAPHICS OF DisABLED ALASKANS

Age Occupation

Source: DVRASER Survey 1990 8







FiGURE 3. DEMOGRAPHICS OF DiSABLED ALASKANS
SouTtHEAST REGION

Source: DVRISER Survey 1990 10




FIGURE 4. DEMOGRAPHICS OF DISABLED ALASKANS
NorTHWEST REGION

Age Occupation

Source: DVRASER Survey 1990 11




TYPES OF DISABILITIES

Statewide, the most frequently reported disabilities are non-
neuromuscular mobility impairments, arthritis, hearing impairments,
and learning disabilities. Other disabilities involving at least
2,000 Alaska residents include visual impairments, cardiovascular
or pulmonary disorders, neuromuscular impairment, emotional
disability, communicative disability and head injuries.

The distribution of disabilities across Alaska appears to be
generally proportional to regional population size (see Table 5).
As expected, the major difference in the distribution of
disabilities is by age (see Table 6). Young people are
disproportionately more 1likely to report learning disabilities,
communicative disorders, and developmental disabilities. Middle
aged residents are more 1likely to experience drug or alcohol
disabilities, head injuries, seizures, emotional disorders, and
non-neuromuscular mobility impairments. The elderly are more
likely to report the effects of strokes, alzheimer's disease,
arthritis, hearing or visual impairments, and cardiovascular or
pulmonary disabilities. Tables 7 and 8 present estimates of the
numbers of persons experiencing specific disabilities by ethnic
background and urban versus rural residence.’

'Urban is defined for the purposes of this report to include
the Anchorage Municipality, the Kenai, Mat-Su, Fairbanks, Juneau,
Ketchikan, and Sitka Boroughs, and Wrangell and Petersburg.

12
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Table 5. Type of Disability by Region

Type of Disability

Non-Neuromuscular Mobility
Arthritis

Hearing Impairment
Learning

Visual Impairment
Cardio-Vascular-Pulmonary
Neurormnuscuiar
Emotional
Communicative
Head injury
Developmental
Other Disability
Diabetes

Stroke

Seizure
Drug/Alcohol
Infectious Disease
Blind

Deaf

Amputation
Alzheimer’s

Polio

HIV Positive

Estimated Number of
Persons with One or
More Disabilities

Source: DVR/ISER Survey, 1990

Southcentral

3,848
3,372
2,983
3.458
2,335
1,946
1,556
1,426
1,081
995
821
907
691
779
821
475
302
260
260
130
173
<200
<200

11,044

13

Southeast

821
735
821
475
735
691
519
260
260
173
130
44
130
216
130
130
86
130
<200
44
<200
<200
<200

2,644

Remainder
of Alaska

3,069
3,286
2,681
2,162
2,248
2,162
1,340
1,167
1,037
1,081
851
735
865
519
562
519
302
302
173
216
173
2186
<200

8,230
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Non-Neuromuscular Mobility

Arthritis

Hearing Impairment

Learning

Visual Impairment

Cardio-Vascular-Pulmonary

Neuromuscular

Emotional

Communicative

Head Injury

Developmental

Other Disability

Diabetes

Stroke

Seizure

Drug/Alcohol

Infectious Disease

Blind

Deaf

Amputation

Alzheimer's

Polio

HIV Positive

Estimated total number of
persons who suffer from
at least one disability

Table 6. Type of Disability by Age

Under 18

432
86
432
3,199
605
259
519
562
951
130
1,167
908
<200
<200
346
86
130
43
130
<200
<200
43
<200

4,453

Source: DVR/ISER Survey, 1990
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18 to 59

5,144
4,193
3199
2,723
2,421
2,334
2,032
1,902
1,038
1,816
735
43
778
432
1,038
1,038
389
346
216
173
130
173
<200

12,666

Over 60

2.161
3,113
2810
173
2,248
2,205
865
389
389
303
<200
735
908
1,081
130
<200
173
303
86
216
216
<200
<200

5,068
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Table 7. Type of Disability by Race

Non-Neuromuscular Mobitity

Arthritis

Hearing impairment
Learning

Visual impairment

Cardio-Vascular-Pulmonary

Neuromuscular
Emotional
Communicative
Head Injury
Developmental
Other Disability
Diabetes
Stroke

Seizure
Drug/Alcohol
Infectious Disease
Blind

Deaf
Amputation
Alzheimer’s
Polio

HiV Positive

Source: DVR/ISER Survey, 1990

5,533
4,712
4,193
4,539
3,502
3,199
2,767
2,291
1,643
1,340
1,167
1,124
1081
908
1,081
778
519
432
216
303
303
86
<200

15

Native

1,297
1,729
1,556
821
1,124
1,038
303
389
562
519
519
432
432
389
259
216
173
173
86

43
<200
43
<200

908
951
735
735
692
562
346
173
173
389
216
130
173
216
173
130
<200
86
130
43
43
86
<200
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Table 8. Type of Disability by Urban/Rural Location

Urban Rural
Non-Neuromuscular Mobility 5,317 2,421
Arthritis 4,971 2,421
Hearing Impairment 4,496 1,989
Learning 4,669 1,427
Visual Impairment 3,458 1,859
Cardio-Vascular-Pulmonary 3,372 1,427
Neuromuscular 2,421 994
Emotional 2,334 519
Communicative 1,643 735
Head Injury 1,470 778
Developmental 1,081 821
Other Disability 994 692
Diabetes 994 692
Stroke 1,038 476
Seizure 1,081 432
Drug/Alcohol 692 432
Infectious Disease 519 173
Biind 476 216
Deaf 303 130
Amputation 346 43
Alzheimer's 303 43
Potio 86 130
HIV Positive <200 <200

Source: DVR/ISER Survey, 1990

16




INDEPENDENT LIVING SERVICE NEEDS

As mentioned in our summary, medical care, disability
information, assistance in receiving benefits, advocacy, recreation
transport, newsletters, job training, centralized information, and
counseling each are needed by at least 10,000 Alaska residents who
are disabled. The service associated with the largest number of
persons with an unmet need is a newsletter about services for
people with disabilities. Other services that are currently not
adequately provided to at least 5,000 people include centralized
information, benefits assistance, and advocacy. The needs of at
least half of all persons are currently unmet for: newsletters,
support groups, equipment loans, help 1locating housing, Jjob
counseling, central information source, and help with homemaking
tasks.

Table 9 profiles independent living service needs by region.
The southcentral region is defined to include the Anchorage
Municipality, the Kenai, Mat-Su and Kodiak boroughs, and
southcentral coastal communities (e.g. Cordova, Valdez, Chenega
Bay) . As defined, this region comprises 50 percent of all
households compared with 12 percent for the southeast region and 38
percent for the remainder of Alaska. The regional figures in Table
8 generally differ proportionately to regional population. Viewed
according to urban and rural residence, independent living service
needs are proportionate to population (see Table 10).

With several exceptions, independent service needs are shared
proportionately by all age groups (see Table 11). Young people are
more likely to need public transportation and independent living
training. The large group of adults between 18 and 59 years old
are more likely to need job counseling, Jjob training, home
modifications, help locating housing, and access to a support
group. Persons over 60 are more likely to need help with homemaking
tasks, in-home nursing care, and the services of a personal care
attendant.

In general, independent living service needs do not differ by
race (see Table 12). Three exceptions appear to be the three least
needed services among the population as a whole. Native residents
are relatively more 1likely to report the need for help with
homemaking tasks, in-home nursing care, and the services of a
personal care attendant.

17
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Table 9. Independent Living Service Needs by Region

Southcentral

Southeast Remainder of Alaska
‘Need mest 2

Neg

Total Total Total
Medical Care 11,197 2,680 8,343
Disability information 8,819 2,205 6,700 -
Benefits Assistance 6,614 1,772 5,706
Advocacy Help 6,614 1,730 5,446
Recreation Transport 7,176 1,772 4,626
FNewsletter 6,442 1,600 4,971
Job Training 6,139 1,426 3,891 .
Centralized Information 4,972 1,426 4,151
Disability Counseling 5,534 1,168 3,804
Equipment information 3,761 1,340 3,416
Public Transportation 3,372 995 2,377
Support Group 2,853 735 2,767
Independent Living Training 3,026 649 2,465
Equipment Loan 2,205 865 2,421
Community Awareness 2,335 1,038 2,075
Job Counseling 2,594 605 1,902
Home Modifications 2,205 691 1,729 -
Help Locating Housing 2,464 432 1,426
Homemaking Tasks 1,513 605 1,514
in-home Nurse 303 346 778 -
Personal Care Attendant 389 260 605 . .

Source: DVR/ISER Survey, 1990
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Table 10. Independent Living Service Needs
by Urban/Rural Location

Total Total
Medical Care 16,341 5,879 =
Disability Information 13,314 4,409
Benefits Assistance 10,202 3,891
Advocacy Help 9,942 3,847
Recreation Transport 10,376 3,199
Newsletter 9,468 3.545
Job Training 8,603 2,853 .
Centralized Information 7,522 3,026
Disability Counseling 7911 2,594 -
Equipment Information 6,398 - 2,118
Public Transportation 4,885 - 1,859 -
Support Group 4,366 . 1,989
Independent Living Training 4,452 1,686
Equipment Loan 4,021 1,470
Community Awareness 3,978 1,470
Job Counseling 3,718 1,383
Home Moditications 3,502 . 1,124 :
Help Locating Housing 3,199 1,124
Homemaking Tasks 2,507 1,124 .6
In-home Nurse 908 519 =~
Personal Care Attendant 822 432

Source: DVR/ISER Survey, 1990

19
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Table 11.Independent Living Service Needs by Age

Under 18
Total Total Total
Medical Care 4,453 12,666 5,058
Disability Information 3,977 9,986 3,719
Benefits Assistance 8,257 2,464
Advocacy Help 3,458 7,739 2,593
Recreation Transport 8,387 2,637
Newsletter 2,680 7,523 2,809
soJob Training 87 10,332 994
SCentralized Information 2,290 6,485 1,772
Disability Counseling 2,594 6,226 1,642
Equipment Information 1,254 5,361 1,859
Public Transportation 2,162 3,112 1,469
Support Group 1,339 4,237 779
Independent Living Train 1,772 3,589 735
Community Awareness 994 3,242 1,211
Equipment Loan 778 3,415 1,253
Job Counseling 44 4,886 130
Home Modifications 346 3,112 1,124
Help Locating Housing 779 - 2,940 562
Homemaking Tasks 173 1,599 1,858
In-home Nurse 87 562 778
Personal Care Attendant 173 605 475

Source: DVR/ISER Survey, 1990




(2-6-91)

Medical Care
Disability Information
Benefits Assistance
Advocacy Help
Recreation Transport
Newsletter

rJob Training

HCentralized Information
Disability Counseling
Equipment Information
Public Transportation
Support Group
Independent Living Training
Equipment Loan
Community Awareness
Job Counseling
Home Modifications
Help Locating Housing
Homemaking Tasks
In-home Nurse
Personal Care Attendant

Source: DVR/ISER Survey, 1990

Table 12. Independent Living Service Needs by Race

Total

16,081
12,926
9,943
9,597
9,900
9,294
8,559
7,349
7,954

6,182
4,496
4,193 1,16
4237 " gt

3,891

4,107 3,06

3,848
3,415
2,723
2,205
821
691

Total

3,674
2,551

2,637 1,88
2,681 181
2,075 = 1

2,031

1,556
1,773 °
1,426
1,167
1,470

1,211

1,211

692 -
691

821
994
1,167
605
475

Total

2,465

2,248

1513 B¢
1,513
1,600 2
(686 i 'p

1,340
1,426 :
1,124 ¢
1,167
779
951
692
735
648

562 17

389
605 .

259 -

<200
86




The survey was designed to identify reasons why people cannot
get the specific help they need. The remainder of this section on
independent living service needs displays statewide estimates by
type of service. The reader may find it helpful to refer to the
questionnaire reproduced in Appendix B when reviewing the
tabulations. The item number in the questionnaire is retained as
the variable identifier (located to the left of the variable label)
in the tabulations. The variable identifier "B1", for example,
refers to question Bl in the questionnaire.

The numbers listed in the "Frequency" column of each
tabulation reflect our best estimate of the statewide number of
persons associated with a particular value. In the case of the
first tabulation, for example, an estimated 1,989 Alaska residents
currently get help with homemaking tasks. Of those 1,989, 1,772
are currently getting the help they need, indicating that for most
the service they get is satisfactory. Turning to those who do not
currently get any help with homemaking tasks, 1,643 need such help.
Nineteen percent of those needing but not getting such help cite
lack of knowledge about whether such help is available as the
principal reason.

Much of the "meat" in the needs evaluation for independent
living services 1is contained in the following pages. The
interested reader can interpret the results using the above example
as a guide.

22
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Total 22220 100.0 100.0
valid cum
Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent Valid cases 1600 Missing cases 20621
DONT COME ENOUGH 1 86 A 40.0 40.0
97 130 .6 60.0 100.0
. 22004 99.0 Missing
Total 22220 100.0 100.0
valid cases 216 Missing cases 22004
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6-Feb-91 1991 SURVEY OF ALASKA RESIDENTS WHO ARE DISABLED 6-Feb-91 1991 SURVEY OF ALASKA RESIDENTS WHO ARE DISABLED
Page Page
16:48:41 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED 16:48:41 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED
B4 USE PERSONAL CARE ATTENDANT B6 NEED FOR PERSONAL CARE SERVICES
Valid Cum valid Cum
Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent Value Label value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
YES 1 778 3.5 3.5 3.5 YES 1 476 2.1 2.3 2.3
NO 2 21356 96.1 96.5 100.0 NO 2 20405 91.8 97.7 100.0
NA 9 86 .4 Missing - 865 3.9 Missing
--------------------- DONT KNOW 8 43 .2 Missing
Total 22220 100.0 100.0 NA 9 432 1.9 Missing
vValid cases 22134 Missing cases 86 Total 22220 100.0 100.0
valid cases 20880 Missing cases 1340
B5 GETTING PERSONAL CARE SERVICES ] m = == = = = o = = = = % s % = = = s = = ¢ o == e« &« = == = o=
B6A WHY NO NEEDED CARE SERVICES
valid Cum
Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
valid Cum
YES 1 735 3.3 94.4 94 .4 value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
NO 2 43 .2 5.6 100.0
. 21442 96.5 Missing CANT AFFORD IT 1 43 .2 9.1 9.1
-------------------- HELP ISNT AVAILABLE 2 259 1.2 54.5 63.6
Total 22220 100.0 100.0 97 130 .6 27.3 90.9
102 43 .2 9.1 100.0
valid cases 778 Missing cases 21442 . 21745 97.9 Missing
Total 22220 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 476 Missing cases 21745
B5A WHY NO PERSONAL CARE SERVICES
valid Cum
Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent 87 HOME NURSING CARE
97 43 .2 100.0 100.0
. 22177 99.8 Missing valid Cum
--------------------- value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
Total 22220 100.0 100.0
A YES 1 994 4.5 4.5 4.5
Valid cases 43 Missing cases 22177 NO 2 21183 95.3 95.5 100.0
NA 9 43 .2 Missing
Total 22220 100.0 100.0

valid cases 22177 Missing cases 43
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6~Feb-91 1991 SURVEY OF ALASKA RESIDENTS WHO ARE DISABLED 6-Feb-91 1991 SURVEY OF ALASKA RESIDENTS WHO ARE DISABLED
Page Page
16:48:41 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED 16:48:42 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED
BB GETTING HOME NURSING SERVICES B9A WHY NO NEEDED HOME NURSING SERVICES
valid Cum valid Cum
value Label value Frequency Percent Percent Percent value Label value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
YES 994 4.5 100.0 100.0 CANT AFFORD IT 1 43 .2 11.1 11.1
21226 95.5 Missing HELP [SNT AVAILABLE 2 130 .6 33.3 44 .4
--------------------- 97 173 .8 44.4 88.9
Total 22220 100.0 100.0 102 43 .2 1.1 100.0
21745 97.9 Missing
valid cases 994 Missing cases 21226 NA 99 86 .4 Missing
Total 22220 100.0 100.0
valid cases 389 Missing cases 21831
B8A WHY NO HOME NURSING SERVICES
valid Cum
Value Label value Frequency Percent Percent Percent B10 GETTING NEEDED MEDICAL CARE
. 22220 100.0 Missing
--------------------- valid Cum
Total 22220 100.0 100.0 value Label value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
valid cases 0 Missing cases 22220 YES 1 18675 84.0 84.5 84.5
NO 2 3415 15.4 15.5 100.0
NA 9 130 .6 Missing
Total 22220 100.0 100.0
B9 NEED FOR HOME NURSING CARE
Valid cases 22091 Missing cases 130
valid Cum
Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
YES 1 432 1.9 2.1 2.1
NO 2 20361 91.6 97.9 100.0
. 1038 4.7 Missing
NA 9 389 1.8 Missing
Total 22220 100.0 100.0

valid cases 20794 Missing cases 1427
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6-Feb~91 1991 SURVEY OF ALASKA RESIDENTS WHO ARE DISABLED 6-Feb-91 1991 SURVEY OF ALASKA RESIDENTS WHO ARE DISABLED
Page Page
16:48:43 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED 16:4B:43 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED
B10A WHY NO MEDICAL CARE B12 GETTING PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION
valid Cum valid Cum
Value Label value Frequency Percent Percent Percent value Label value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
CANT AFFORD IT 1 1383 6.2 41.0 41.0 YES 1 4366 19.6 88.6 88.6
IT ISNT AVAILABLE 2 519 2.3 15.4 56.4 NO 2 562 2.5 1.4 100.0
POOR QUALITY MED CAR 3 476 2.1 16.1 70.5 17292 77.8 Missing
HAVENT SOUGHT IT 4 216 1.0 6.4 %% r  essssec ccowsws wssec=s
AGENCY WONT PAY/PROV 5 259 1.2 7.7 84.6 Total 22220 100.0 100.0
97 259 1.2 7.7 92.3
102 130 6 3.8 96.2 Valid cases 4928 Missing cases 17292
104 43 .2 1.3 97.4
105 43 .2 1.3 98.7
197 43 .2 1.3 100.0 ] == = s s s s s e s s e s e s e s e s s s s e o - s e s e - e - - e -
. 18805 84.6 Missing
NA 99 43 .2 Missing B12A WHY KO PUBLIC TRANSPORT
Total 22220 100.0 100.0
valid Cum
valid cases 3372 Missing cases 18848 Value Label value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
ROUTES/TIMES WRONG 1 303 1.4 53.8 53.8
----------------------------------- HARD TO USE 2 43 .2 7.7 61.5
97 130 .6 23.1 84.6
B11 USE PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION 102 43 .2 7.7 92.3
197 43 .2 7.7 100.0
. 21658 97.5 Missing
valid cm 1 eeeecssa seecess scemew-
Value Label value Frequency Percent Percent Percent Total 22220 100.0 100.0
YES 1 4928 22.2 22.2 22.2 valid cases 562 Missing cases 21658
NO 2 17249 77.6 77.8 100.0
NA 9 43 .2 Missing
Total 22220 100.0 100.0
B13 NEED FOR PUBLIC TRANSPORT
Valid cases 22177 Missing cases 43
valid Cum
Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
YES 1 1816 8.2 10.6 10.6
NO 2 15260 68.7 89.4 100.0
. 4971 22.4 Missing
NA 9 173 .8 Missing
Total 22220 100.0 100.0
valid cases 17076 Missing cases 5144
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6-Feb-91 1991 SURVEY OF ALASKA RESIDENTS WHO ARE DISABLED 6-Feb-91 1991 SURVEY OF ALASKA RESIDENTSPUHO ARE DISABLED
Page age
16:48:45 SOURCE; ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED 16:48:46 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED
B13A WHY NO NEEDED PUBLIC TRANSPORT B15A WHY NO LEISURE-TIME TRANSPORT
valid Cum valid Cum
Value Label vValue Frequency Percent Percent Percent value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
ROUTES/TIMES WRONG 1 43 .2 2.6 2.6 ROUTES/TIMES WRONG 1 86 4 22.2 22.2
NO SERVICE 2 778 3.5 46,2 48.7 HARD TO USE 2 85 A 22.2 44 .4
CANT USE IT 3 173 .8 10.3 59.0 97 216 1.0 55.6 100.0
DONT KNOW ABOUT IT 4 259 1.2 15.4 74.4 21831 98.2 Missing
97 303 1.4 17.9 9.3 r  meeee-e eeccsms  memeee-
102 43 .2 2.6 94.9 Total 22220 100.0 100.0
197 86 .4 5.1 100.0
. 20361 91.6 Missing valid cases 389 Missing cases 21831
DONT KNOW 98 43 .2 Missing
NA 99 130 .6 Missing
Total 22220 100.0 100.0
B16 NEED FOR LEISURE-TIME TRANSPORT
Valid cases 1686 Missing cases 20534
valid Cum
----------------------------------- Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
B14 USE PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION/LEISURE YES 1 951 4.3 10.3 10.3
NO 2 8300 37.4 89.7 100.0
. 12666 57.0 HMissing
valid Cum NA 9 303 1.4 Missing
Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent |  ceeeede caceces ececmoa-
Total 22220 100.0 100.0
YES 1 12623 56.8 56.9 56.9
NO 2 9554 43.0 43.1 100.0 valid cases 9251 Missing cases 12969
NA 9 43 .2 Missing
Total 22220 100.0 L0 L0 T T T
Valid cases 22177 Missing cases 43 B16A WHY NO NEEDED LEISURE~TIME TRANSPORT
----------------------------------- valid Cum
Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
B15 GETTING LEISURE-TIME TRANSPORT
ROUTES/TIMES WRONG 1 43 .2 5.3 5.3
NO SERVICE 2 259 1.2 31.6 36.8
valid Cum CANT USE IT 3 86 4 10.5 47.4
Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent 97 389 1.8 47.4 94.7
197 43 .2 5.3 100.0
YES 1 12234 55.1 96.9 96.9 . 21226 95.5 Missing
NO 2 389 1.8 3.1 100.0 DONT KNOW 98 43 2 Missing
. 9597 43.2 Missing NA 99 130 6 Missing
Total 22220 100.0 100.0 Total 22220 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 12623 Missing cases 9597 valid cases 821 Missing cases 21399
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6-Feb-91 1991 SURVEY OF ALASKA RESIDENTS WHO ARE DISABLED 6-Feb-91 1991 SURVEY OF ALASKA RESIDENTS WHO AR§ DISABLED
Page 1 Page
16:48:46 SOURCE: 1SER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED 16:48B:47 SOURCE: [ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED
B17 MADE CHANGES AROUND HOUSE B19 NEED FOR CHANGES AROUND HOUSE
valid Cum valid Cum
Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent Value Label value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
YES 1 3718 16.7 16.7 16.7 YES 1 951 4.3 5.2 5.2
NO 2 18502 83.3 83.3 100.0 NO 2 17249 77.6 94.8 100.0
--------------------- . 3718 16.7 Missing
Total 22220 100.0 100.0 DONT KNOW 8 43 .2 Missing
NA 9 259 1.2 Missing
Valid cases 22220 Missing cases o . eesssrs esesses ecesewe
Total 22220 100.0 100.0
----------------------------------- valid cases 18200 Missing cases 4020
B18 ARE CHANGES MEETING NEEDS
valid Cum B19A WHY CHANGES HAVENT BEEN MADE
value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
YES 1 3415 15.4 92.9 92.9 valid Cum
NO 2 259 1.2 7.1 100.0 Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
. 18502 83.3 Missing
NA 9 43 .2 Missing CANT AFFORD IT 1 303 1.4 31.8 31.8
--------------------- DONT NEED YET/CONSID 3 216 1.0 22.7 54.5
Total 22220 100.0 100.0 NOT AVAILABLE/RENTIN 4 173 8 18.2 72.7
97 173 .8 18.2 90.9
Valid cases 3675 Missing cases 18546 102 43 .2 4.5 95.5
197 43 .2 4.5 100.0
. 21226 95.5 Missing
----------------------------------- NA 99 43 .2 Missing
B18A WHY CHANGES DONT MEET NEEDS Total 22220 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 951 Missing cases 21269
valid cum
Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
CANT AFFORD IT 1 130 .6 60.0 60.0
RENTING-CANT DO IT 3 43 .2 20.0 80.0
97 43 .2 20.0 100.0
. 21961 98.8 Missing
DONT KNOW 98 43 .2 Missing
Total 22220 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 216 Missing cases 22004
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Page
16:48:47 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED
B20 HELP FOR AFFORDABLE/ACCESSIBLE HOUSING
valid Cum
value Label value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
YES 1 3242 14.6 14.7 14.7
NO 2 18848 84.8 85.3 100.0
. 86 4 Missing
NA 9 43 .2 Missing
Total 22220 100.0 100.0
valid cases 22091 Missing cases 130
B21 DID HELP MEET NEEDS
valid Cum
Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
YES 1 1859 8.4 58.1 58.1
NO 2 1340 6.0 41.9 100.0
. 18978 85.4 Missing
NA 9 43 .2 Missing
Total 22220 100.0 100.0
valid cases 3199 Missing cases 19021
B21A WHY HELP DIDNT MEET NEEDS
valid Cum
Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
NOTHING AVAILABLE 1 303 1.4 22.6 22.6
STILL COULDNT AFFORD 2 389 1.8 29.0 51.6
ON WAITING LIST 3 303 1.4 22.6 74.2
97 259 1.2 19.4 93.5
102 86 4 6.5 100.0
20837 93.8 Missing
NA 99 43 .2 Missing
Tatal 22220 100.0 100.0
valid cases 1340 Missing cases 20880
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6-Feb-91 1991 SURVEY OF ALASKA RESIDENTS WHO ARE DI1SABLED
age
16:48:48 SOURCE: 1SER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED
B22 AFFORDABLE HOUSING HELP NEEDED

Value Label

YES
NO

DONT KNOW
NA

valid cases 18546

Value

N —

8
9

Total

Missing cases

Frequency Percent

1124 5.1
17422 78.4
3372 15.2
43 .2
259 1.2
22220 100.0
3675

valid
Percent

6.1

93.9
Missing
Missing
Missing

Cum
Percent

6.1
100.0

Value Label

NO HELP AVAILABLE
DIDNT KNOW POSSIBLE
HAVENT ASKED

DONT KNOW
NA

vValid cases 1038

WHY HELP HASNT BEEN FOUND

Value

1
2

302
9702

98
99

Total

Frequency Percent

86 -4
389 1.8
130 .6
346 1.6

43 .2

43 .

21096 94.9

43 .2

43 .2

22220 100.0

.......

Missing cases 21183

valid
Percent

8.3

W
SN
[\SEVIRV, AV, |

4,
Missing
Missing
Missing

.......

Percent

8.3
45.8
58.3
91.7
95.8

100.0
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6-Feb-91 1991 SURVEY OF ALASKA RESIDENTS WHO ARE DISABLED 6-Feb-91 1991 SURVEY OF ALASKA RESIDENTS WHO ARE DISABLED
age Page
16:48:48 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED 16:48:49 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED
B23 SATISFYING WORK B23 SATISFYING WORK

Value

Cum

Freq Pct Pct

0O0=000COONOOOOONOOO=—-200000=00-=0000000—2—20000

NN=OVORRRNNOOCUVNUVNIUNAEALRPWWWWNNN=S 2200

I

12

value

226
229
243
254
257
264
274
275
276
285
303
308
313
315
316
319
337
338
348
353

Cum

Freq Pct Pct
130 1 18
130 1 19
173 1 19
43 0 20
130 1 20
43 0 20
86 0 21
43 0 21
130 1 22
43 0 22
43 0 22
259 1 23
173 1 24
86 0 24
3 0 25
8 0 25
173 1 26
43 0 26
43 0 26
43 0 26
43 0 27
8 0 27
259 1 28
8 0 29
43 0 29
130 1 29
259 1 3
43 0 3
43 0 31
8 0 32
43 0 32
43 0 32
130 1 33
130 1 33
8 0 34
43 0 34
43 0 34
303 1 35
130 1 36
43 0 36
43 0 36
43 0 37

value

479
486
494
495
496
497
498
503
505
508
514
516
519
525
533

Cum
Pet Pct

OO0O0O0O0000000OO=000=00000000000—2,0—-2000000
~
W

N
N ==
R

MISSING DATA
value Freq value Freq Value Freq

998 259 999 562

valid cases 21399 Missing cases 821

B24 RECEIVED EDUCATION/TRAINING NEEDED
Valid Cum

Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
YES 1 7825 35.2 68.3 68.3
NC 2 3631 16.3 31.7 100.0

- 10548 47.5 Missing
DONT KNOW 8 43 .2 Missing
NA 9 173 .8 Missing

Total 22220 100.0 100.0

valid cases 11456 Missing cases 10764
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6-Feb~-91 1991 SURVEY OF ALASKA RESIDENTS WHO ARE DISABLED 6~Feb-91 1991 SURVEY OF ALASKA RESIDENTS WHO A?g DISABLED
Page 18 Page
16:48:49 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED 16:48:50 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED
B24A WHY EDUCATION/TRAINING NOT RECEIVED B26 DID JOB HELP MEET NEEDS
valid Cum valid Cum
Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
CANT AFFORD IT 1 908 4.1 26.2 26.2 YES 1 2248 10.1 74.3 74.3
IT ISNT AVAILABLE 2 432 1.9 12.5 38.8 NO 2 778 3.5 25.7 100.0
DOESNT NEED/WANT 3 259 1.2 7.5 46.2 . 19151 86.2 Missing
NOT ABLE AT THIS TIM 4 303 1.4 8.7 55.0 NA 9 43 .2 Missing
AGENCY DISSATISFACTO 5 216 1.0 6.2 61.2 |\  eescess ceseven mceeeve
CURRENTLY IN SCHOOL 6 259 1.2 7.5 68.7 Total 22220 100.0 100.0
THINKING ABOUT IT 7 346 1.6 10.0 78.8
LACK OF TIME 8 43 .2 1.2 80.0 Valid cases 3026 Missing cases 19194
97 432 1.9 12.5 92.5
102 43 .2 1.2 93.8
106 43 .2 1.2 95.0 | s e s e m e e e e e m s e s - o - - s e e s e e s e e ..
107 43 .2 1.2 96.3
108 86 b 2.5 98.7 B26A WHY JOB HELP DIDNT MEET NEEDS
297 43 .2 1.2 100.0
. 18675 84.0 Missing
NA 99 86 .4 Missing valid Cum
--------------------- Value Label value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
Total 22220 100.0 100.0
NO JOB AVAILABLE 1 173 .B 22.2 22.2
vValid cases 3458 Missing cases 18762 HELP DIDNT KNOW MUCH 2 43 .2 5.6 27.8
AGENCY DISSATISFACT! 3 346 1.6 b4 4 72.2
97 173 .8 22.2 94.4
----------------------------------- 203 43 .2 5.6 100.0
. 21442 96.5 Missing
B25 PROFESSIONAL HELP TO GET/KEEP JOB &+ eessssc <ccmscm- =w-ecuu=
Total 22220 100.0 100.0
valid Cum Valid cases 778 Missing cases 21442
Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
YES 1 3069 13.8 25.9 25.9 ] me e e e e e e e e e e e ke e e e e e e e e e e e e m e e e - e
NO 2 8776 39.5 741 100.0
10332 46.5 Missing B27 NEED FOR JOB HELP
NA 9 43 .2 Missing
Total 22220 100.0 100.0 valid Cum
Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
Valid cases 11845 Missing cases 10375
YES 1 2075 9.3 24.0 24.0
NO 2 6571 29.6 76.0 100.0
. 13531 60.9 Missing
NA 9 43 .2 Missing
Total 22220 100.0 100.0

valid cases 8646 Missing cases 13574
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6-Feb-91 1991 SURVEY OF ALASKA RESIDENTS WHO ARE DISABLED 6-Feb-91 1991 SURVEY OF ALASKA RESIDENTS WHO ARE DISABLED
Page 20 Page
16:48:50 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED 16:48:51 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED
B27A WHY UNABLE TO GET JOB HELP B29 DID EQUIPT INFO MEET NEEDS
valid Cum valid Cum
value Label value Frequency Percent Percent Percent value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
HELP ISNT AVAILABLE 1 432 1.9 21.3 21.3 YES 1 4366 19.6 91.8 91.8
CANT AFFORD IT 2 259 1.2 12.8 34.0 NO 2 389 1.8 8.2 100.0
DVR DETERMINED NOT E 3 216 1.0 10.6 44,7 « 17378 78.2 Missing
HAVENT PURSUED/DK AV 4 303 1.4 14.9 59.6 DONT KNOW 8 43 .2 Missing
AGENCY DISSATISFACTI 5 346 1.6 17.0 76.6 NA 9 43 .2 Missing
97 346 1.6 17.0 3.6 1 ssecesc ceceecuws saceece
102 43 .2 2.1 95.7 Total 22220 100.0 100.0
203 43 .2 2.1 97.9
297 43 .2 2.1 100.0 Valid cases 4755 Missing cases 17465
. 20145 90.7 Missing
DONT KNOW 98 43 .2 Missing
Total 22220 100.0 100.0
B29A WHY EQUIPT INFO DIDNT MEET NEEDS
vValid cases 2032 Missing cases 20188
valid Cum
----------------------------------- Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
B28 INFO ABOUT EQUIPMENT TO STAY INDEPENDENT EQUIPMENT TOO COSTLY 1 856 o 22.2 22.2
NOT ENOUGH INFORMATI 2 259 1.2 66.7 88.9
97 43 .2 1.1 100.0
valid Cum . 21831 98.2 Missing
Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent |  ceemeec cecmnes  cme-a-=
Total 22220 100.0 100.0
YES 1 4842 21.8 22.2 22.2
NO 2 16989 76.5 77.8 100.0 valid cases 389 Missing cases 21831
DONT KNOW 8 85 .4 Missing
NA 9 303 1.4 Missing
Total 22220 100.0 100.0
B30 NEED FOR INFO ABOUT EQUIPMENT
Valid cases 21831 Missing cases 389
valid Cum
value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
YES 1 3761 16.9 22.2 22.2
NO 2 13185 59.3 77.8 100.0
. 5231 23.5 Missing
NA 9 43 .2 Missing

.....................

Total 22220 100.0 100.0
valid cases 16946 Missing cases 5274
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6-Feb-91 1991 SURVEY OF ALASKA RESIDENTS WHO ARS DISABLED 6-Feb-91 1991 SURVEY OF ALASKA RESIDENTSPHHO ARE DISABLED
Page 2 age
16:48:51 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED 16:48:52 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED
B30A WHY UNABLE TO GET NEEDED EQUIPT INFO B32 DID LOAN PROGRAM WORK
valid Cum valid Cum
Value Label vValue Frequency Percent Percent Percent Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
IT ISNT AVAILABLE 1 346 1.6 9.5 9.5 YES 1 2032 9.1 97.9 97.9
DONT KNOW WHERE TO G 2 2205 9.9 60.7 70.2 NO 2 43 .2 2.1 100.0
HAVENT PURSUED IT 3 476 2.1 13.1 a83.3 . 19972 89.9 Missing
4 43 .2 1.2 84.5 DONT KNOW 8 86 .4 HMissing
97 432 1.9 11.9 96.4 NA 9 86 .4 Missing
102 43 .2 1.2 r.6  r  seesme;e awecames  cma-a--
297 43 .2 1.2 98.8 Total 22220 100.0 100.0
9797 43 .2 1.2 100.0
s 18459 83.1 Missing valid cases 2075 Missing cases 20145
NA 99 130 .6 Missing
Total 22220 100.0 100,00 ] e s e s s e e e s e e st s s s s e e e e e e s e e - -
Valid cases 3631 Missing cases 18589 B32A WHY LOAN PROGRAM DIDNT WORK
----------------------------------- valid Cum
value Label value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
B31 HAS EQUIPMENT BEEN LOANED
97 43 .2 100.0 100.0
. 22177 99.8 Missing
Valid cwwn y  semeses cesc-e- c--oo--
Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent Total 22220 100.0 100.0
YES 1 2248 10.1 10.3 10.3 valid cases 43 Missing cases 22177
NO 2 19540 87.9 89.7 100.0
DONT KNOW 8 86 .4 Missing
NA 9 346 1.6 Missing =00 ] = = e e e e e cme e mee s s m s e s e e .- ===
Total 22220 100.0 100.0 B33 IS THERE EQUIPT YOU WOULD LIKE TO TRY
valid cases 21788 Missing cases 432
valid Cum
Value Label value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
YES 1 3415 15.4 18.0 18.0
NO 2 15606 70.2 82.0 100.0
. 2680 12.1 Missing
DONT KNOW 8 303 1.4 Missing
NA 9 216 1.0 Missing

.....................

Total 22220 100.0 100.0
valid cases 19021 Missing cases 3199
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6-Feb-91 1991 SURVEY OF ALASKA RESIDENTS WHO ARE DISABLED 6-Feb-91 1991 SURVEY OF ALASKA RESIDENTS WHO ARE DISABLED
Page Page
16:48:52 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED 16:48:53 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED
B33A WHY UNABLE TO TRY OUT EQUIPT B35 WAS APPROPRIATE INDEP LIVING TRAINING RE
valid Cum valid Cum
Value Label value Frequency Percent Percent Percent Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
PROGRAM DOESNT EXIST 1 951 4.3 27.8 27.8 YES 1 4150 18.7 87.3 87.3
EQUIP SINT AVAILABLE 2 476 2.1 13.9 41.8 NO 2 605 2.7 12.7 100.0
HAVENT PURSUED/MOTIV 3 389 1.8 1.4 53.2 . 17465 78.6 Missing
4 476 2.1 13.9 670 1 =esemec ecsecec  aeee--=
5 346 1.6 10.1 77.2 Total 22220 100.0 100.0
97 519 2.3 15.2 92.4
102 86 A 2.5 94.9 Valid cases 4755 Missing cases 17465
103 43 .2 1.3 96.2
104 43 .2 1.3 97.5
204 43 .2 1.3 98.7 | s s e e e e s s s e e e e e e e s e e s - e e e e == e e -
10204 43 .2 1.3 100.0
. 18805 B4.6 Missing B35A WHY NEEDED TRAINING WAS NOT RECEIVED
Total 22220 100.0 100.0
valid Cum
valid cases 3415 Missing cases 18805 Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
NEED MORE TRAINING 1 86 4 14.3 14.3
----------------------------------- POOR PROGRAM 2 303 1.4 50.0 64.3
97 130 .6 21.4 85.7
B34 RECEIVED INDEPENDENT LIVING TRAINING 102 86 4 14.3 100.0
. 21615 97.3 Missing
valid Cum Total 22220 100.0 100.0
Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
Valid cases 605 Missing cases 21615
YES 1 4755 21.4 21.7 21.7
NO 2 17206 77.4 78.3 100.0
DONT KNOW 8 86 4 Missing 00 ] m e s e e e s e e e s e s e e e e e s e e e e === e = e ow o=
NA 9 173 8 Missing
--------------------- B36 1S INDEPENDENT LIVING TRAINING NEEDED
Total 22220 100.0 100.0
valid cases 21961 Missing cases 259 valid Cum
Value Label value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
YES 1 1383 6.2 8.1 8.1
NO 2 15649 70.4 91.9 100.0
. 5015 22.6 Missing
DONT KNOW 8 43 .2 Missing
NA 9 130 6 Missing
Total 22220 100.0 100.0

valid cases 17033 Missing cases 5188
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16:48:54 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED 16:48:54 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED
B36A WHY IS NEEDED TRAINING NOT RECEIVED B38 WAS APPROPRIATE COUNSELING RECEIVED
valid Cum valid Cum
Value Label Value Freguency Percent Percent Percent Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
PROGRAM DOESNT EXIST 1 432 1.9 31.3 31.3 YES 1 7133 32.1 89.7 89.7
CANT GET TO PROGRAM 2 43 .2 3.1 34.4 NO 2 821 3.7 10.3 100.0
CHILD 3 346 1.6 25.0 59.4 . 14093 63.4 Missing
DONT KNOW ABOUT PROG 4 303 1.4 21.9 81.3 DONT KNOW 8 43 .2 Missing
97 130 .6 9.4 90.6 NA 9 130 .6 Missing
197 86 -4 6.2 6.9 1 eecesces ccccces ecemee-
204 43 .2 3.1 100.0 Total 22220 100.0 100.0
20837 93.8 Missing
--------------------- valid cases 7954 Missing cases 14265
Total 22220 100.0 100.0
valid cases 1383 Missing cases 20837 | = e s e e s s e e e e s e e e e e m e s e e e e e e e e
B38A WHY APPROPRIATE COUNSELING WAS NOT RECEI
B37 RECEIVED COUNSELING ASSISTANCE valid Cum
Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
valid Cum CANT AFFORD IT 1 173 .8 20.0 20.0
Value Label value Frequency Percent Percent Percent COUNSELING DIDNT WOR 2 216 1.0 25.0 45.0
INADEQUATE/INEFFECTI 3 389 1.8 45.0 90.0
YES 1 8084 36.4 36.7 36.7 7 43 .2 5.0 95.0
NO 2 13963 62.8 63.3 100.0 97 43 .2 5.0 100.0
DONT KNOW 8 86 .4 Missing . 21356 96.1 Missing
NA 9 86 .4 Missing {  ceemses ciecenx meeeeces
--------------------- Total 22220 100.0 100.0
Total 22220 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 865 Missing cases 21356
Valid cases 22047 Missing cases 173
B39 NEED FOR COUNSELING ASSISTANCE
valid Cum
Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
YES 1 2551 11.5 19.0 19.0
NO 2 108%4 49.0 81.0 100.0
. 8257 37.2 Missing
DONT KNOW 8 346 1.6 Missing
NA 9 173 .8 Missing
Total 22220 100.0 100.0

Valid cases 13445 Missing cases 8776
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16:48:55 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED 16:48:55 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSOMS WHO ARE DISABLED
B39A WHY COUNSELING ASSISTANCE [S NOT RECEIVE B41 1S SUPPORT GROUP MEETING NEEDS
valid Cum valid Cum
Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
CANT AFFORD IT 1 346 1.6 14.0 14.0 YES 1 1556 7.0 90.0 90.0
IT ISNT AVAILABLE 2 476 2.1 19.3 33.3 NO 2 173 .8 10.0 100.0
NEVER LOOKED/ASKED F 3 476 2.1 19.3 52.6 . 20448 92.0 HMissing
AGENCY NOT HELPFUL 4 173 .8 7.0 59.6 DONT KNOW 8 43 .2 Missing
DONT KNOW WHO/WHERE 5 259 1.2 10.5 .2 1 eemeees ceccemn meemea-
TRANSPORTATION PROBL é 43 .2 1.8 71.9 Total 22220 100.0 100.0
97 216 1.0 8.8 80.7
102 43 .2 1.8 82.5 Valid cases 1729 Missing cases 20491
104 86 4 3.5 86.0
205 43 .2 1.8 87.7
297 86 4 3.5 91.2 ] s e e e m e e e e e s s s e e e e - ke e e s - s e e e e e e - - - -
305 86 .4 3.5 94.7
506 130 .6 5.3 100.0 B41A WHY SUPPORT GROUP IS NOT MEETING NEEDS
. 19670 88.5 Missing
DONT KNOW 98 86 .4 Missing
--------------------- valid Cum
Total 22220 100.0 100.0 Value Label Value Fregquency Percent Percent Percent
valid cases 2464 Missing cases 19756 DONT LIKE GRQUP 2 43 .2 25.0 25.0
97 130 .6 75.0 100.0
. 22047 99.2 HMissing
Total 22220 100.0 100.0
B40 MEMBER OF DISABILITY SUPPORT GROUP
vValid cases 173 Missing cases 22047
Valid Cum
value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent = = | = = = = = = = = & « & - 4t t 4t e b mm e e e e e e e e o- o
YES 1 1772 8.0 8.0 8.0 B42 DESIRE TO BE MEMBER OF SUPPORT GRGCUP
NO 2 20405 91.8 92.0 100.0
DONT KNOW 8 43 .2 Missing
--------------------- valid Cum
Total 22220 100.0 100.0 Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
Valid cases 22177 Missing cases 43 YES 1 4626 20.8 24.3 24.3
NO 2 14439 65.0 75.7 100.0
. 1816 8.2 Missing
DONT KNOW 8 994 4.5 Missing
NA 9 346 1.6 Missing
Total 22220 100.0 100.0

valid cases 19064 Missing cases 3156
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16:48:56 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED 16:48:56 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED
B42A WHY NOT A MEMBER OF SUPPORT GROUP B44 HAS HELP WITH FAIR TREATMENT BEEN RECEIV
Valid Cum valid Cum
Value Label vValue Frequency Percent Percent Percent Value Label value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
NO GROUP TO JOIN 1 1513 6.8 33.0 33.0 YES 1 8949 40.3 95.0 95.0
CANT GET TO MEETINGS 2 303 1.4 6.6 39.6 NO 2 476 2.1 5.0 100.0
DONT KNOW IF SUCH GR 3 1643 7.4 35.8 75.5 . 12623 56.8 Missing
NO INTEREST/HAVENT P 4 648 2.9 14.2 89.6 DONT KNOW 8 43 .2 Missing
97 346 1.6 7.5 97.2 NA 9 130 .6 Missing
103 130 .6 2.8 6,0  r  e-meses cec-a-c ce---e-
. 17595 79.2 Missing Total 22220 100.0 100.0
NA 99 43 .2 Missing
--------------------- valid cases 9424 Missing cases 12796
Total 22220 100.0 100.0
valid cases 4582 Missing cases 17638 ] = s s s - - s e e e e et m e s e e e s e e e s e .- - -
B44A WHY HELP WITH FAIR TREATMENT NOT RECEIVE
B43 HELP WITH FAIR TREATMENT/DESERVED BENEFI valid Cum
Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
valid Cum HELP HASNT WORKED 1 43 .2 9.1 9.1
Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent DISSATISFACT ION/UNCA 3 130 .6 27.3 36.4
DK WHERE/HOW TO GET 4 43 .2 9.1 45.5
YES 1 9597 43.2 43.8 43.8 97 259 1.2 54.5 100.0
NO 2 12321 55.4 56.2 100.0 . 21745 97.9 HMissing
DONT KNOW 8 259 1.2 Missing. | eeeeess sseccec  semcae~
NA 9 43 .2 Missing Total 22220 100.0 100.0
Total 22220 100.0 100.0 valid cases 476 Missing cases 21745
Valid cases 21918 Missing cases 303
B45 IS HELP NEEDED FOR FAIR TREATMENT/DESERV
valid Cum
Value Label value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
YES 1 4669 21.0 38.8 38.8
NO 2 7349 331 61.2 100.0
. 9900 44.6 Missing
DONT KNOW 8 130 .6 Missing
NA 9 173 .8 Missing
Total 22220 100.0 100.0
vValid cases 12018 Missing cases 10202
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16:48:57 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED 16:48:57 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED
B45A WHY NEEDED HELP WITH FAIR TREATMENT NOT B47 HAS ADVOCACY WORKED
valid Cum valid Cum
value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent value Label value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
CANT AFFORD IT 1 173 .8 3.7 3.7 YES 1 9943 44,7 93.1 93.1
HELP ISNT AVAILABLE 2 908 4.1 19.4 23.1 NO 2 735 3.3 6.9 100.0
DONT KNOW IF AVAILAB 3 994 4.5 21.3 44 .4 . 11369 51.2 Missing
TOO INDEPENDENT/PRID 4 821 3.7 17.6 62.0 DONT KNOW 8 130 .6 Missing
NOT ELIGIBLE 5 476 2.1 10.2 72.2 NA 9 43 .2 Missing
AGENCY/PEOPLE NOT HE 6 519 2.3 11.1 83 Y emseecs eecesce scees-s
97 476 2.1 10.2 93.5 Total 22220 100.0 100.0
103 43 .2 .9 94.4
104 43 .2 .9 95.4 valid cases 10678 Missing cases 11542
206 43 .2 .9 96.3
306 43 .2 .9 97.2
403 43 .2 .9 - A R S
506 43 .2 .9 99.1
9703 43 .2 .9 100.0 B47A WHY ADVOCACY HASNT WORKED
. 17508 78.8 Missing
NA 99 43 .2 Missing
--------------------- valid Cum
Total 22220 100.0 100.0 Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
Valid cases 4669 Missing cases 17551 HASNT WORKED 1 43 .2 6.7 6.7
INEPT/UNCARING AGENC 2 259 1.2 40.0 46.7
3 43 .2 6.7 53.3
----------------------------------- 97 216 1.0 33.3 86.7
197 86 4 13.3 100.0
B46 PERSON/AGENCY ACTED ON BEHALF OF DISABLE . 21485 96.7 Missing
DONT KNOW 98 86 .4 Hissing
valid Cum Total 22220 100.0 100.0
Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
valid cases 648 Missing cases 21572
YES 1 10851 48.8 48.8 48.8
NO 2 11369 51.2 51.2 100.0

Total 22220 100.0 100.0

valid cases 22220 Missing cases 0
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16:48:57 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED 16:48:58 SOURCE: I1SER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED
B48 IS THERE NEED FOR ADVOCACY B49 INFO FROM ONE AGENCY ON DISABILITY
valid Cum valid Cum
Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
YES 1 3113 14.0 28.7 28.7 YES 1 5317 23.9 24 .1 24.1
NO 2 7738 3.8 71.3 100.0 NO 2 16730 75.3 75.9 100.0
. 10851 48.8 Missing DONT KNOW 8 130 .6 Missing
DONT KNOW 8 303 1.4 Missing NA 9 43 .2 Missing
NA 9 216 1.0 Missing | eweeess cemcwmn  mceane-
--------------------- Total 22220 100.0 100.0
Total 22220 100.0 100.0
vValid cases 22047 Missing cases 173
valid cases 10851 Missing cases 11369
B50 HAS AGENCY GIVEN INFORMATION
B48A WHY NEEDED ADVOCACY NOT RECEIVED
) valid Cum
valid Cum Value Label value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
Value Label Value Fregquency Percent Percent Percent
YES 1 4799 21.6 91.0 91.0
CANT AFFORD IT 1 216 1.0 7.0 7.0 NO 2 476 2.1 9.0 100.0
HELP ISNT AVAILABLE 2 735 3.3 23.9 31.0 . 16903 76.1 Missing
PROBLEM W/AGENCY 3 259 1.2 8.5 39.4 NA 9 43 .2 Missing
DONT KNOW WHERE/HOW 4 1124 5.1 36.6 1T  r esossess aecmess we----e
NOT ELIGIBLE 5 130 .6 4.2 80.3 Total 22220 100.0 100.0
97 303 1.4 9.9 90.1
102 43 .2 1.4 91.5 Valid cases 5274 Missing cases 16946
103 43 .2 1.4 93.0
104 43 .2 1.4 94.4
204 86 4 2.8 /402 B T L T R
297 43 .2 1.4 98.6
9797 43 .2 1.4 100.0 B50A WHY AGENCY HASNT GIVEN INFORMATION
. 19108 856.0 Missing
NA 99 43 .2 Missing
--------------------- Valid Cum
Total 22220 100.0 100.0 Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
valid cases 3069 Missing cases 19151 NEED MORE INFO 1 346 1.6 80.0 80.0
97 86 A 20.0 100.0
. 21745 97.9 Missing
DONT KNOW 98 43 .2 Missing
Total 22220 100.0 100.0

valid cases 432 Missing cases 21788
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16:48:58 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED 16:48:58 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED
B51 NEED FOR SINGLE AGENCY B52 INFORMATION ABOUT DISABILITY
Valid Cum valid Cum
Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
YES 1 5274 23.7 33.0 33.0 YES 1 14179 63.8 64.1 64 .1
NO 2 10721 48.2 67.0 100.0 NO 2 7954 35.8 35.9 100.0
. 5490 24,7 Missing DONT KNOW 8 43 .2 Missing
DONT KNOW 8 432 1.9 Missing NA 9 43 .2 Missing
NA 9 303 1.4 Missing v ee-eces cmceaec  ceceaa-
--------------------- Total 22220 100.0 100.0
Total 22220 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 22134 Missing cases 85
Valid cases 15995 Missing cases 6225
B53 DID DISABILITY INFO MEET NEEDS
B51A WHY UNABLE TO GO TO ONE AGENCY
valid Cum
Valid Cum Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
YES 1 12364 55.6 87.7 87.7
NO SINGLE AGENCY 1 4150 18.7 80.0 80.0 NO 2 1729 7.8 12.3 100.0
HAVENT LOOKED 2 346 1.6 6.7 86.7 . 8041 36.2 Missing
3 43 .2 .8 87.5 DONT KNOW 8 43 .2 Missing
5 43 .2 .8 88.3 NA 9 43 .2 Missing
97 562 2.5 10.8 .2 1 secases ememnes svees--
102 43 .2 .8 100.0 Total 22220 100.0 100.0
. 16946 76.3 Missing
DONT KNOW 98 43 .2 Missing Valid cases 14093 Missing cases 8127
NA 99 43 .2 Missing
Total 22220 100.0 100.0 ] e e e e e s s e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e - s e e e s e - -

valid cases 5188 Missing cases 17033

B53A WHY DISABILITY INFO DIDNT MEET NEEDS
Valid Cum

Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
NEED MORE INFO 1 1297 5.8 7.0 75.0
4 43 .2 2.5 77.5
97 346 1.6 20.0 97.5
197 43 .2 2.5 100.0

. 20491 92.2 Missing

Total 22220 100.0 100.0

valid cases 1729 Missing cases 20491
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16:48:59 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED 16:48:59 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED
BS4 NEED FOR INFORMATION ABOUT DISABILITY B55 NEWSLETTER ABOUT DISABILITY SERVICES
valid Cum valid Cum
Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
YES 1 3631 16.3 46.9 46.9 YES 1 3156 14.2 14.3 14.3
NO 2 4107 18.5 53.1 100.0 NO 2 18978 85.4 85.7 100.0
. 14266 64.2 Missing DONT KNOW 8 86 .4 Missing
DONT KNOW 8 43 .2 Missin@g  r  eec-ess esececes comes--
NA 9 173 .8 Missing Total 22220 100.0 100.0
Total 22220 100.0 100.0 Valid cases 22134 Missing cases 86
Valid cases 7738 Missing cases 14482
---------------------------- B56 DOES NEWSLETTER MEET MEETS
B54A WHY NEEDED DISABILITY INFO NOT RECEIVED
valid Cum
Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
Valid Cum
Value Label value Frequency Percent Percent Percent YES 1 2507 11.3 79.5 79.5
NO 2 648 2.9 20.5 100.0
INFO NOT AVAILABLE 1 476 2.1 13.6 13.6 . 19064 85.8 Missing
DONT KNOW WHERE TO G 2 1686 7.6 48.1 6.7 r  esssees ceemess seesme-e
NEVER ASKED/NO INTER 3 389 1.8 1.1 72.8 Total 22220 100.0 100.0
AGENCY DISTRUST/DISS 4 303 1.4 8.6 81.5
97 346 1.6 9.9 91.4 valid cases 3156 Missing cases 19064
102 216 1.0 6.2 97.5
301 43 .2 1.2 98.8
9704 43 .2 1.2 B [ T L T T
. 18589 83.7 Missing
NA 99 130 .6 Missing B56A WHY NEWSLETTER DOESNT MEET NEEDS
Total 22220 100.0 100.0
. ; valid Cum
Valid cases 3502 Missing cases 18719 value Label value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
NOT RIGHT INFO 1 130 .6 20.0 20.0
NEED MORE INFO 2 303 1.4 46.7 66.7
97 86 N 13.3 80.0
102 86 .4 13.3 93.3
297 43 .2 6.7 100.0
. 21572 97.1 Missing
Total 22220 100.0 100.0

valid cases 648 Missing cases 21572
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16:49:00 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED 16:49:00 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSOMNS WHO ARE DISABLED
B57 NEED FOR NEWSLETTER B58 COMMUMITY PROGRAM TO INFORM ABCUT DISABI
valid Cum valid Cum
vValue Label value Frequency Percent Percent Percent value Label value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
YES 1 9856 b4 4 52.9 52.9 YES 1 5188 23.3 341 341
NO 2 8776 39.5 47.1 100.0 NO 2 10029 45.1 65.9 100.0
. 3242 14.6 Missing DONT KNOW 8 6485 29.2 Missing
DONT KNOW 8 130 .6 Missing NA 9 519 2.3 Missing
NA 9 216 1.0 Missipg v eesees=s cee-ces  cee-a-a
--------------------- Total 22220 100.0 100.0
Total 22220 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 15217 Missing cases 7003
Valid cases 18632 Missing cases 3588
B59 DOES COMMUNITY PROGRAM WORK
B57A WHY NEWSLETTER IS NOT RECEIVED
valid Cum
valid Cum Value Label value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
YES 1 4064 18.3 92.2 92.2
NO NEWSLETTER AVAILA 1 1124 5.1 12.0 12.0 NO 2 346 1.6 7.8 100.0
DK WHERE TO GET IT 2 4237 19.1 45.4 57.4 . 17033 76.7 Missing
DK IF IT EXISTS 3 2378 10.7 25.5 82.9 DONT KNOW 8 735 3.3 Missing
HAVENT TRIED TO GET 4 562 2.5 6.0 88.9 NA 9 43 .2 HMissing
97 562 2.5 6.0 %..®  +r  esass=es scsceee  ceecees
102 216 1.0 2.3 97.2 Total 22220 100.0 100.0
203 216 1.0 2.3 99.5
298 43 .2 .5 100.0 valid cases 4409 Missing cases 17811
. 12407 55.8 Missing
DONT KNOW 98 259 1.2 Missing
NA 99 216 1.0 Missing = ] = e = s s e e m e s e s e e e e e e e e m e e e e e e - e e o e - -
Total 22220 100.0 100.0 B59A WHY COMMUNITY PROGRAM DOESNT WORK
valid cases 9338 Missing cases 12883
valid Cum
Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
DOESNT REACH PEOPLE 1 130 N} 42.9 42.9
97 173 .8 57.1 100.0
. 21874 98.4 Missing
DONT KNOW 98 43 .2 Missing
Total 22220 100.0 100.0

valid cases 303 Missing cases 21918
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16:49:01 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED 16:49:01 SOURCE: 1SER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED
B60 DOES COMMUNITY KNOW ENOUGH ABOUT NEEDS O
valid Cum

value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
YES 1 1038 4.7 12.5 12.5
NO 2 7263 32.7 87.5 100.0

- 12191 54.9 Missing
DONT KNOW 8 1556 7.0 Missing
NA 9 173 .8 Missing

Total 22220 100.0 100.0

Valid cases 8300 Missing cases 13920







ASSISTIVE TECHNOLOGY NEEDS

Today many people with disabilities could benefit from the use
of equipment especially designed or adapted to make daily 1life
easier. This "assistive technology" comes in many forms, including
remote switches, special doors, voice synthesizers, and special
vans. Generally, more Alaskans believe they would benefit from
such devices than currently use them. While some 5,000 think they
would benefit from some kind of equipment that would help them see
or hear people in face-to-face communications, for example, 1,900
do not currently use the equipment.

Other forms of assistive technology for which at least 1,500
Alaska residents would benefit from use of the equipment include
long distance communication, adapted computers for various uses,
and building modifications.

Assistive technology needs appear to be proportional to
regional population size (see Table 13) but to vary substantial
across age groups (see Table 14)., Young people are more likely to
perceive that they will benefit from an computer adapted for their
use. Elderly people are more likely to believe that they would
benefit from face-to-face communication devices, mobility devices,
building modifications, personal care equipment, and long distance
communication devices.

Assistive technology needs do not appear to vary
disproportionately to population size by race or urban versus rural
residence (see Tables 15 and 16).

Following the summary tables are detailed tabulations by type
of assistive technology. All frequency counts reflect statewide
estimates. Caution should be used in interpreting reported
percentages as the population base upon which percentages derived
varies by question. The reported percentage (1.4 percent) using
accessible transport equipment, for example, has a population base
of all persons who are disabled. Other percentages are based on
subsets of that population. In most cases the base is the number
of persons using the particular form of assistive technology.

Information items included in the detailed tabulations include
reasons for lack of use, length of use, frequency of use,
characteristics of use, ownership, method of acquisition,
maintenance costs, and replacement costs.

46




(2~6-91)

Table 13. Assistive Technology Needs by Region

Southcentral Squtheast Remainder of AI

Total ; Total Total
Potential Currently Potential Currentl Potential Currentl
Use  Use Use ‘Use Use  Use
Face-to-Face Communication 2,204 648
Mobility Device 2,248 865
Building Modification 1,426 562
Personal Care 994 475 .
«long Distance Communication 951 605
~other Equipment n/a n/a
Adapted Computer 908 346
Accessible Transport 821 259
Recreational Device 476 345
Household Aids 605 216
Work Modifications 519 346
Adapted Toys n/a n/a

Source: DVR/ISER Survey, 1990




(2-6-91)

Table 14. Assistive Technology Needs by Age

Under 18 18-59 Over 60

Total Total Total co
Potential Currently: Potential - Currently Potential - Currently
Use  Use Use  Use Use  Use

2,464 1,340

Face-to-Face Communication 476 2,161 1,513
Mobility Device 259 2,550 2,118 2,248
Building Modification 130 1,815 - S 821 1,297
Personal Care 86 - 1,297 .. 605 1,087
Long Distance Communication 345 1,297 . 432 778
»0ther Equipment nfa - nia @ %'1“,470 na
®Adapted Computer 648 1,124 130 130
Accessible Transport 130 995 130 562
Recreational Device 303 908 173 432
Household Aids 86 1,254 303 302 -
Work Modifications <200 <2 1,124 389 86 .
Adapted Toys nMa 21 nfa <200 nla = <

Source: DVR/ISER Survey, 1990
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Table 15. Assistive Technology Needs by Race

White Native

Total Total o Total
Potential - ( Potential Currently. Potential

Use Use  Use: Use
Face-to-Face Communication 3,501 1,124 562 476
Mobility Device 3,459 995 . 692 606
Building Modification 2,421 475 . 86 345
~Personal Care 1,816 346 130 259
kcLong Distance Communication 1,858 259 . 43 302
Other Equipment nla n/a 259 n/a
Adapted Computer 1,556 . < 216 <200 130
Accessible Transport 865 475 43 345
Recreational Device 1,211 216 . 43 216
Household Aids 1,038 432 43 173
Work Modifications 994 43 . <200 173

Adapted Toys n/a nfa - 130 n/a

Source: DVR/ISER Survey, 1990
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Table 16. Assistive Technology Needs by Urban/Rural Location

Face-to-Face Communication
Mobility Device

Building Modification

Personal Care

Long Distance Communication
Other Equipment

Adapted Computer

Accessible Transport
Recreational Device
Household Aids

Work Modifications

Adapted Toys

Source: DVR/ISER Survey, 1990

Total
Potential
Use

3,415
3,891
2,464
1,902
2,075

n/a
1,513
1,210
1,081
1,124
1,038

n/a

Clirrently:

Use::

50

Total
Potential
Use

1,686
1,167
779
519
346
n/a
389
475
562
519
173
nfa

Currently'
Use:

951
908
476
216
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16:49:02 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED 16:49:03 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED
C1A2 WHICH AGENCIES HAVE PROVIDED SERVICES 2N C1A3 WHICH AGENCIES HAVE PROVIDED SERVICES 3R
valid Cum valid Cum
Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
DIV/VOC REHABILITATI 1 130 .6 2.6 2.6 DIV/VOC REHABILITATI 1 43 .2 2.3 2.3
ACCESS ALASKA 2 86 A 1.8 4.4 SCHOOL DISTRICT 10 86 4 4.7 7.0
LOUISE RUDE CTR 3 43 .2 .9 5.3 VETERANS AFFAIRS 1 86 A 4.7 11.6
INFANT LEARNING PROG 6 43 .2 .9 6.1 MILITARY 12 43 .2 2.3 14.0
SCHOOL DISTRICT 10 519 2.3 10.5 16.7 AK NATIVE HOSPITAL 13 43 .2 2.3 16.3
VETERANS AFFAIRS 1 303 1.4 6.1 22.8 NATIVE HEALTH ORGAN/ 14 86 A 4.7 20.9
AK NATIVE HOSPITAL 13 130 .6 2.6 25.4 HOSPITALS {NOT ANH) 16 43 .2 2.3 23.3
NATIVE HEALTH ORGAN/ 14 130 .6 2.6 28.1 HEALTH/SOCIAL SERVIC 17 86 4 4.7 27.9
SR CITIZENS CENTERS 15 130 .6 2.6 30.7 LOCAL HEALTH ORGS/SR 18 259 1.2 14.0 41.9
HOSPITALS (NOT ANH) 16 303 1.4 6.1 36.8 AGENCIES AIDING RETA 22 86 b 4.7 46.5
HEALTH/SOCIAL SERVIC 17 130 .6 2.6 39.5 SALVATION ARMY 24 43 .2 2.3 48.8
LOCAL HEALTH ORGS/SR 18 605 2.7 12.3 51.8 JTPA 26 43 .2 2.3 51.2
JOB SERVICES 19 130 .6 2.6 54.4 SOCIAL SECURITY 27 86 A 4.7 55.8
AMERICAN CANCER SoOCI 20 43 .2 .9 55.3 ENERGY ASSISTANCE 28 86 NA 4.7 60.5
WORKMANS COMP 21 43 2 .9 56.1 MEDICARE 3 8% 4 4.7 65.1
AGENCIES AIDING RETA 22 130 .6 2.6 58.8 97 648 2.9 34.9 100.0
ALASKA HOMEMAKERS 23 216 1.0 4.4 63.2 . 20361 91.6 Missing
CATHOLIC SOCIAL SERV 25 86 S 1.8 6.9 r eeceses esmeeess cecemew=
JTPA 26 86 A 1.8 66.7 Total 22220 100.0 100.0
SOCIAL SECURITY 27 43 .2 .9 67.5
ENERGY ASSISTANCE 28 43 .2 .9 68.4 valid cases 1859 Missing cases 20361
PUBLIC ASSISTANCE/WE 29 173 .8 3.5 71.9
ALASKA CRIPPLED CHIL 30 43 .2 .9 72.8
MEDICARE 31 43 .2 .9 £ 2 B R R NN N N N
MEDICAID 32 216 1.0 [N 78.1
97 1081 4.9 21.9 100.0 C1A4 WHICH AGENCIES HAVE PROVIDED SERVICES 4T
17249 77.6 Missing
98 43 .2 Missing
--------------------- valid Cum
Total 22220 100.0 100.0 Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
Valid cases 4928 Missing cases 17292 HOSPITALS (NOT ANH) 16 173 .8 21.1 21.1
LOCAL HEALTH ORGS/SR 18 130 .6 15.8 36.8
ALASKA HOMEMAKERS 23 43 .2 5.3 42.1
CATHOLIC SOCIAL SERV 25 43 .2 5.3 47.4
SOCIAL SECURITY 27 43 .2 5.3 52.6
97 389 1.8 47.4 100.0
. 2139¢ 96.3 Missing
Total 22220 100.0 100.0

valid cases 821 Missing cases 21399
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6-Feb-91 1991 SURVEY OF ALASKA RESIDENTS WHO ARE DISABLED

a
16:49:03 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS

Page

C1AS WHICH AGENCIES HAVE PROVIDED SERVICES 5T

vValue Label

DIV/VOC REHABILITATI
MILITARY

NATIVE HEALTH ORGAN/
HOSPITALS (NOT ANH)

LOCAL HEALTH ORGS/SR

valid cases 519

Value Frequency Percent

1 43 .2
12 43 .2
14 43 .2
16 130 .6
18 43 .2
97 216 1.0

. 21701 97.7

Total 22220 100.0

Missing cases 21701

46
WHO ARE DISABLED

valid Cum
Percent Percent

8.3 8.3
8.3 16.7
8.3 25.0
25.0 50.0
8.3 58.3
41.7 100.0
Missing
100.0

6-Feb-91 1991 SURVEY OF ALASKA RESIDENTS WHO ARE DISABLED

Page
16:49:04 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED
Preceding task required 10.84 seconds CPU time; 41.11 seconds elapsed.

g g FREQUENCIES VARIABLES=D1 TO D10C,D11,D12 TO D24/FORMAT=ONEPAGE

There are 15,739,808 bytes of memory available.

Memory allows a total of 32 767 values accumulated across all variables.
There may be up to 8,192 value labels for each variable.
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16:49:09 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED 16:49:10 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED
D1 DOES R USE ACCESSIBLE TRANSPORT EQUIPMEN D2 WHAT KINDS OF TRANSPORT EQUIP DOES R USE
Valid Cum valid Cum
value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent Value Label vValue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
YES 1 303 1.4 1.4 1.4 ADAPTED VAN 1 130 .6 42.9 42.9
NO 2 21831 98.2 98.6 100.0 ADAPTED BUS 2 86 .4 28.6 71.4
) . 43 .2 Missing 102 43 .2 14.3 85.7
NA 9 43 .2 Missing 304 43 .2 14.3 100.0
--------------------- 21918 98.6 Missing
Total 22220 100.0 f0.0 X . messs==s see-ces cecoces
Total 22220 100.0 100.0
valid cases 22134 Missing cases 86 o
Valid cases 303 Missing cases 21918
D1A WOULD R BENEFIT FROM TRANSPORT EQUIP
D2A WHICH TRANSPORT EQUIP IS MOST KEEDED
valid Cum
Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent valid Cum
value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
YES 1 1383 6.2 6.4 6.4
NO 2 20145 90.7 93.6 100.0 ADAPTED VAN 1 130 .6 42.9 42.9
. 303 1.4 Missing ADAPTED BUS 2 130 .6 42.9 85.7
DONT KNOW 8 43 .2 Missing 3 43 .2 14.3 100.0
NA 9 346 1.6 Missing . 21918 98.6 Missing
Total 22220 100.0 100.0 Total 22220 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 21529 Missing cases 692 vValid cases 303 Missing cases 21918
D1B WHY R DOESNT HAVE TRANSPORT EQUIP D3 HOW LONG HAS TRANSPORT EQUIP BEEN USED
valid Cum valid Cum
Value Label value Frequency Percent Percent Percent Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
CANT AFFORD IT 1 648 2.9 48.4 48.4 ONE YEAR OR LESS 1 86 4 28.6 2B.6
DONT KNOW ABOUT IT 2 259 1.2 19.4 67.7 2 43 .2 14.3 42.9
DONT NEED YET 3 173 .8 12.9 80.6 3 43 .2 14.3 57.1
NOT AVAILABLE 4 130 .6 9.7 90.3 4 43 .2 14.3 7.4
7 130 .6 9.7 100.0 9 43 .2 164.3 85.7
. 20837 93.8 Missing 12 43 .2 14.3 100.0
DONT KNOW 8 43 .2 Missing . 21918 98.6 Missing
Total 22220 100.0 100.0 Total 22220 100.0 100.0
valid cases 1340 Missing cases 20880 valid cases 303 Missing cases 21918
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Page Page
16:49:11 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED 16:49:11 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED
D4 HOW OFTEN IS TRANSPORT EQUIP CHANGED D5C TRAVELED TO WORK
valid Cum valid Cum

Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
NEVER 0 130 .6 60.0 60.0 YES 1 43 .2 14.3 14.3
ONE YEAR OR LESS 1 43 .2 20.0 80.0 NO 2 259 1.2 85.7 100.0

3 43 .2 20.0 100.0 21918 98.6 Missing

. 21918 98.6 Missing ~  eeesecc sece-ecex ceo=---
DONT KNOW 98 Bé 4 Missing Total 22220 100.0 100.0

Total 22220 100.0 100.0 Valid cases 303 Missing cases 21918
Valid cases 216 Missing cases 22004
----------------------------------- D5D TRAVELED TO RECREATIONAL FACILITY
D5A TRAVELED TO HOME
valid Cum
Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
valid Cum
Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent YES 1 86 4 28.6 28.6
NO 2 216 1.0 71.4 100.0

YES 1 216 1.0 71.4 71.4 . 21918 98.6 Missing
NO 2 86 4 28.6 0.0  F  eeeeses  semcaes  cmmeees

. 21918 98.6 Missing Total 22220 100.0 100.0

Total 22220 100.0 100.0 valid cases 303 Missing cases 21918

valid cases 303 Missing cases 21918

...................................

D58 TRAVELED TO SCHOOL
valid Cum
value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
YES 1 130 .6 42.9 42.9
NO 2 173 .8 57.1 100.0
. 21918 98.6 Missing
Total 22220 100.0 100.0

valid cases 303 Missing cases 21918

D5E TRAVELED TO SHELTERED WORKSHOP
valid Cum
Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
NO 2 303 1.4 100.0 100.0
21918 98.6 Missing
Total 22220 100.0 100.0

Valid cases 303 Missing cases 21918
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16:49:11 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED
D5SF TRAVELED TO ADULT DAY PROGRAM
Valid Cum
Value Label vValue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
NO 2 303 1.4 100.0 100.0
21918 98.6 Missing
Total 22220 100.0 100.0
valid cases 303 Missing cases 21918
D56 TRAVELED TO PUBLIC FACILITIES
valid Cum
value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
YES 1 173 .8 57.1 57.1
NO 2 130 .6 42.9 100.0
. 21918 98.6 Missing
Total 22220 100.0 100.0
valid cases 303 Missing cases 21918
D6 HOURS PER WEEK TRANSPORT EQUIP USED
valid Cum
Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
3 43 .2 14.3 14.3
5 86 NA 28.6 42.9
6 43 .2 16.3 57.1
7 43 2 16.3 7.4
19 43 .2 14.3 85.7
84 43 .2 14.3 100.0
. 21918 98.6 Missing
Total 22220 100.0 100.0

valid cases

303 Missing cases 21918
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Page
16:49:12 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED
D7 DOES TRANSPORT EQUIP MEET NEEDS
valid Cum
Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
YES 1 303 1.4 100.0 100.0
. 21918 98.6 Missing
Total 22220 100.0 100.0
valid cases 303 Missing cases 21918
D8 DOES R OWN TRANSPORT EQUIP
Valid Cum
Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
YES 1 173 .8 57.1 57.1
NO 2 130 .6 42.9 100.0
. 21918 98.6 Missing
Total 22220 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 303 Missing cases 21918
D9A R PAID FOR TRAMSPORT EQUIP
valid Cum
Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
YES 1 86 .4 50.0 50.0
NO 2 86 .4 50.0 100.0
. 22047 99.2 Missing
Total 22220 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 173 Missing cases 22047
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Page 5 Page
16:49:12 SOURCE: I1SER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED 16:49:13 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED
D98 FAMILY PAID FOR TRANSPORT EQUIP D9E PRIVATE INSURANCE PAID FOR TRANSPORT EQU
valid Cum valid Cum
Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
YES 1 43 .2 25.0 25.0 YES 1 86 4 50.0 50.0
NO 2 130 .6 75.0 100.0 NO 2 86 4 50.0 100.0
. 22047 99.2 Missing . 22047 99.2 Missing
Total 22220 100.0 100.0 Total 22220 100.0 100.0
valid cases 173 Missing cases 22047 valid cases 173 Missing cases 22047
D9C VOCREHAB PAID FOR TRANSPORT EQUIP D9F MEDICARE PAID FOR TRANSPORT EQUIP
valid Cum valid Cum
vValue Label value Frequency Percent Percent Percent Value Label value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
NO 2 173 .8 100.0 100.0 NO 2 173 .8 100.0 100.0
. 22047 99.2 Missing . 22047 99.2 Missing
Total 22220 100.0 100.0 Total 22220 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 173 Missing cases 22047 valid cases 173 Missing cases 22047
D%D SCHOOL PAID FOR TRANSPORT EQUIP D9G VA PAID FOR TRANSPORT EQUIP
valid Cum valid Cum
value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent Value Label value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
NO 2 173 .8 100.0 100.0 NO 2 173 .8 100.0 100.0
. 22047 99.2 Missing . 22047 99.2 Missing
Total 22220 100.0 100.0 Total 22220 100.0 100.0
valid cases 173 Missing cases 22047 Valid cases 173 Missing cases 22047
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6-Feb-91 1991 SURVEY OF ALASKA RESIDENTS WHO ARE DISABLED
Page
16:49:13 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED

D9H MEDICAID PAID FOR TRANSPORT EQUIP

valid Cum
Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
NO 2 173 .8 100.0 100.0

. 22047 99.2 Missing

.....................

Total 22220 100.0 100.0

valid cases 173 Missing cases 22047
D91 SPECIAL GRANT PAID FOR TRANSPORT EQUIP

Valid Cum
Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
NO 2 173 8 100.0 100.0

) 22047  99.2 Missing

Total 22220 100.0 100.0

valid cases 173 Missing cases 22047
DI SSI/SSDI FUNDS PAID FOR TRANSPORT EQUIP

Valid Cum
value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
NO 2 173 8 100.0 100.0

22047 99.2 Missing

Total 22220 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 173 Missing cases 22047

6-Feb-91 1991 SURVEY OF ALASKA RESIDENTS WHO ARE DISABLED
Page
16:49:14 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSOMS WHO ARE DISABLED

D10A TRANSPORT EQUIP IS LEASED

valid Cum
value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
NO 2 130 6 100.0 100.0

. 22091 99.4 Missing

Total 22220 100.0 100.0

valid cases 130 Missing cases 22091
D10B TRANSPORT EQUIP IS BORROWED

valid Cum
Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
NO 2 130 .6 100.0 100.0

. 22091 99.4 Missing

Total 22220 100.0 100.0

Valid cases 130 Missing cases 22071
D10C TRANSPORT EQUIP IS SHARED

valid Cum
Value Label R Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
YES 1 130 .6 100.0 100.0

. 22091 99.4 Missing

Total 22220 100.0 100.0

Valid cases 130 Missing cases 22091
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16:49:14 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED 16:49:14 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED
D11 HOW WOULD R PAY FOR NEW TRANSPORT EQUIP D13A WOULD R BENEFIT FROM SAME-ROOM COMMUNICA
valid Cum valid Cum
Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
BUY OUTRIGHT 1.00 43 .2 14.3 14.3 YES 1 1902 8.6 10.4 10.4
BUY ON CREDIT 2.00 173 .8 57.1 71.4 NO 2 16427 73.9 89.6 100.0
SHARE WITH OTHERS 5.00 85 4 28.6 100.0 . 3199 14.4 Missing
. 21918 98.6 Missing DONT KNOW 8 216 1.0 Missing
--------------------- NA 9 476 2.1 Missing
Total 22220 100.0 0,0 f  eemeees ceceser ceceme-
Total 22220 100.0 100.0
valid cases 303 Missing cases 21918
Valid cases 18330 Missing cases 3891
D12 COST OF KEEPING TRANSPORT EQUIP
D138 WHY R DOESKT HAVE SAME-ROOM COMMUNICATIO
valid Cum
Value Label Value Ffrequency Percent Percent Percent valid Cum
Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
ONE DOLLAR OR LESS 1 173 .8 57.1 57.1
1200 43 .2 14.3 71.4 CANT AFFORD IT 1 519 2.3 27.3 27.3
2000 43 .2 14.3 85.7 DONT KNOW ABOUT IT 2 346 1.6 18.2 45.5
3200 43 .2 14.3 100.0 LACK OF TIME/INTERES 3 216 1.0 11.4 56.8
. 21918 98.6 Missing AGERCY DISSATISFACT! 4 43 .2 2.3 59.1
--------------------- HAVENT PURSUED 5 130 .6 6.8 65.9
Total 22220 100.0 100.0 DONT WANT/WONT ADMIT 6 216 1.0 11.4 7.3
7 216 1.0 1.4 88.6
Valid cases 303 Missing cases 21918 12 85 A 4.5 93.2
13 43 .2 2.3 95.5
34 43 .2 2.3 97.7
----------------------------------- 77 43 . 2.3 100.0
. 20318 91.4 Missing
D13 DOES R USE SAME-ROOM COMMUNICATION EQUIP b cecmuec cmeemee  —cec-an
Total 22220 100.0 100.0
valid Cum valid cases 1902 Missing cases 20318
Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
YES 1 3199 14.4 14.5 14.5
NO 2 18892 85.0 85.5 100.0
NA 9 130 .6 Missing
Total 22220 100.0 100.0

valid cases 22091 Missing cases 130
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Page Page
16:49:15 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED 16:49:15 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED
D14 WHAT KINDS OF SAME-ROOM COMMUNICATION EQ D15 HOW LONG HAS SAME-ROOM COMMUNICATION EQU
valid Cum valid Cum
value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent Value Label value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
HEARING AID 1 2594 11.7 81.1 81.1 ONE YEAR OR LESS 1 648 2.9 20.3 20.3
BRAILLER 2 43 .2 1.4 82.4 2 389 1.8 12.2 32.4
GLASSES/CONTACT LENS 5 173 .8 5.4 87.8 3 346 1.6 10.8 43.2
97 86 .4 2.7 90.5 4 389 1.8 12.2 55.4
105 173 .8 5.4 95.9 5 259 1.2 8.1 63.5
106 43 .2 1.4 97.3 6 130 .6 4.1 67.6
203 43 .2 1.4 98.6 7 130 .6 4.1 71.6
10606 43 .2 1.4 100.0 8 86 4 2.7 74.3
. 19021 85.6 Missing 10 303 1.4 9.5 83.8
--------------------- 13 43 .2 1.4 85.1
Total 22220 100.0 100.0 18 43 .2 1.4 86.5
] 19 43 .2 1.4 87.8
Valid cases 3199 Missing cases 19021 20 216 1.0 6.8 94.6
25 43 .2 1.4 95.9
27 43 .2 1.4 97.3
----------------------------------- 30 43 .2 1.4 98.6
37 43 .2 1.4 100.0
D14A WHICH SAME-ROOM COMMUNICATION EQUIP IS M . 19021 85.6 Missing
Total 22220 100.0 100.0
valid Cum
Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent valid cases 3199 Missing cases 19021
HEARING AID 1 2767 12.5 86.5 86.5
BRAILLER 2 86 .4 2.7 89.2
GLASSES/CONTACT LENS 5 259 1.2 8.1 97.3
97 86 4 2.7 100.0
. 19021 85.6 Missing
Total 22220 100.0 100.0

valid cases 3199 Missing cases 19021
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SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED

16:49:16
D16 HoW OFTEN IS SAME-ROOM COMMUNICATION EQU
valid Cum

Value Label value Frequency Percent Percent Percent

NEVER 0 778 3.5 30.0 30.0

DNE YEAR OR LESS 1 519 2.3 20.0 50.0
2 476 2.1 18.3 68.3
3 130 .6 5.0 73.3
4 173 .8 6.7 80.0
5 303 1.4 1.7 91.7
6 43 .2 1.7 93.3
7 86 b 3.3 96.7
10 86 4 3.3 100.0
. 19021 85.6 Missing

DONT KNOW 98 562 2.5 Missing

NA 9 43 .2 Missing

valid cases 2594

.....................

Total 22220 100.0 100.0

Missing cases 19626

D17A USE SAME-ROOM COMM EQUIP AT HOME
valid Cum
Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
YES 1 2853 12.8 89.2 89.2
NO 2 346 1.6 10.8 100.0
. 19021 85.6 Missing

valid cases 3199

Total 22220 100.0 100.0

Missing cases 19021

6-Feb-91 1991 SURVEY OF ALASKA RESIDENTS WHO ARE DISABLED
Page
16:49:16 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSOWS WHO ARE DISABLED
D178 USE SAME-ROOM COMM EQUIP AT SCHOOL
: valid Cum

Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
YES 1 605 2.7 18.9 18.9
NO 2 2594 1.7 81.1 100.0

- 19021 85.6 Missing

Total 22220 100.0 100.0

Valid cases 3199 Missing cases 19021

D17C USE SAME-ROOM COMM EQUIP AT WORK

valid Cum
value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
YES 1 1167 5.3 36.5 36.5
NO 2 2032 9.1 63.5 100.0

. 19021 85.6 Missing

Total 22220 100.0 100.0

Valid cases 3199 Missing cases 19021

D17D USE SAME-ROOM COMM EQUIP AT RECREATIONAL
valid Cum
Value Label value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
YES 1 1772 8.0 55.4 55.4
NO 2 1427 6.4 44 6 100.0
. 19021 85.6 Missing

Total 22220 100.0 100.0

valid cases 3199 Missing cases 19021
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16:49:17 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED
D17E USE SAME-ROOM COMM EQUIP AT SHELTERED WO
valid Cum
value Label value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
YES 1 130 .6 4.1 4.1
NO 2 3069 13.8 95.9 100.0
. 19021 85.6 Missing
Total 22220 100.0 100.0
valid cases 3199 Missing cases 19021
D17F USE SAME~ROOM COMM EQUIP AT ADULT DAY PR
valid Cum
Value Label value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
YES 1 43 .2 1.4 1.4
NO 2 3156 14.2 98.6 100.0
- 19021 85.6 Missing
Total 22220 100.0 100.0
valid cases 3199 Missing cases 19021
D17G USE SAME-ROOM COMM EQUIP AT PUBLIC FACIL
valid Cum
Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
YES 1 2551 11.5 79.7 79.7
NO 2 648 2.9 20.3 100.0
. 19021 85.6 Missing
Total 22220 100.0 100.0

valid cases 3199 Missing cases 19021
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16:49:17 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED
D18 HOURS PER WEEK SAME-ROOM COMMUNICATION E
valid Cum
Value Label Value Fregquency Percent Percent Percent

ONE HOUR OR LESS

95-167 HRS PER WEEK
168 HRS PER WEEK/ALW

DONT KNOW

Valid cases 3113

98
Total

Missing cases

216
19021
86

22220
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16:49:17 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED 16:49:18 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED
D19 DOES SAME-ROOM COMMUNICATION EQUIP MEET D21B FAMILY PAID FOR SAME-ROOM COMM EQUIP
valid Cum valid Cum
Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
YES 1 2507 11.3 79.5 79.5 YES 1 216 1.0 7.0 7.0
NO 2 648 2.9 20.5 100.0 NO 2 2853 12.8 93.0 100.0
. 19021 85.6 Missing 19151 86.2 Hissing
DONT KNOW 8 43 .2 Missing | es-e==s eecedees acomea-
--------------------- Total 22220 100.0 100.0
Total 22220 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 3069 Missing cases 19151
valid cases 3156 Missing cases 19064
p21cC VOCREHAB PAID FOR SAME-ROOM COMM EQUIP
D20 DOES R OWN SAME-ROOM COMMUNICATION EQUIP
valid Cum
valid Cum Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
YES 1 86 .4 2.8 2.8
YES 1 3069 13.8 95.9 95.9 NO 2 2983 13.4 97.2 100.0
NO 2 130 .6 4.1 100.0 . 19151 86.2 Missing
- 19021 85.6 Missing | eeeceec cecmscc se-ce-on
--------------------- Total 22220  100.0  100.0
Total 22220 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 3069 Missing cases 19151
Valid cases 3199 Missing cases 19021
D21D SCHOOL PAID FOR SAME-ROOM COMM EQUIP
D21A R PAID FOR SAME-ROOM COMM EQUIP
. valid Cum
valid Cum Value Label value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
NO 2 3069 13.8 100.0 100.0
YES 1 2075 9.3 67.6 67.6 . 19151 86.2 Missing
NO 2 994 4.5 32.4 fo0.0 1 eessees eeemeon cceeens
. 19151 86.2 Missing Total 22220 100.0 100.0
Total 22220 100.0 100.0 valid cases 3069 Missing cases 19151

valid cases 3069 Missing cases 19151
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16:49:18 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED 16:49:19 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED
D21E PRIVATE INSURANCE PAID FOR SAME-ROOM COM D21H MEDICAID PAID FOR SAME-ROOM COMM EQUIP
valid Cum valid Cum
Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
YES 1 476 2.1 15.5 15.5 YES 1 130 .6 4.2 4.2
NO 2 2594 1.7 84.5 100.0 NO 2 2940 13.2 95.8 100.0
. 19151 86.2 Missing . 19151 86.2 Missing
Total 22220 100.0 100.0 Total 22220 100.0 100.0
valid cases 3069 Missing cases 19151 valid cases 3069 Missing cases 19151
D21F MEDICARE PAID FOR SAME-ROOM COMM EQUIP D211 SPECIAL GRANT PAID FOR SAME-ROOM CGHM EQ
valid Cum valid Cum
Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent Value Label value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
YES 1 216 1.0 7.0 7.0 NO 2 3069 13.8 100.0 100.0
NO 2 2853 12.8 93.0 100.0 19151 86.2 Missing
. 19151 8.2 Missing | =sceces wememee coacmen
--------------------- Total 22220 100.0 100.0
Total 22220 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 3069 Missing cases 19151
Valid cases 3069 Missing cases 19151
D21J SSI/SSDI FUNDS PAID FOR SAME-ROOM COMM E
D21G VA PAID FOR SAME-ROOM COMM EQUIP
valid Cum
valid Cum Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
YES 1 86 NA 2.8 2.8
YES 1 86 4 2.8 2.8 NO 2 2983 13.4 97.2 100.0
NO 2 2983 13.4 97.2 100.0 19151 B86.2 Missing
. 19151 86.2 Missing f  eeseees  cccesen cea-neo
--------------------- Total 22220 100.0 100.0
Total 22220 100.0 100.0

valid cases 3069 Missing cases 19151

valid cases 3069 Missing cases 19151
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16:49:19 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED 16:49:19 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED
D22A SAME-ROOM COMM EQUIP IS LEASED D24 COST OF KEEPING SAME-ROOM COMMUNICATION
valid Cum valid Cum
Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
NO 2 130 .6 100.0 100.0 ONE DOLLAR OR LESS 1 1038 4.7 35.8 35.8
. 22091 99.4 Missing 10 130 .6 4.5 40.3
--------------------- 11 43 .2 1.5 41.8
Total 22220 100.0 100.0 12 86 A 3.0 44.8
15 130 .6 4.5 49.3
Valid cases 130 Missing cases 22091 18 43 .2 1.5 50.7
20 86 4 3.0 53.7
22 43 .2 1.5 55.2
----------------------------------- 30 43 .2 1.5 56.7
40 86 A 3.0 59.7
D228 SAME-ROOM COMM EQUIP 1S BORROMED 50 86 N 3.0 62.7
60 86 4 3.0 65.7
70 43 .2 1.5 67.2
valid Cum 8 43 .2 1.5 68.7
Value Label value Frequency Percent Percent Percent 100 216 1.0 7.5 76.1
120 43 .2 1.5 77.6
YES 1 130 .6 100.0 100.0 125 43 .2 1.5 79.1
. 22091 99.4 Missing 200 86 4 3.0 82.1
--------------------- 264 43 .2 1.5 83.6
Total 22220 100.0 100.0 300 43 .2 1.5 85.1
400 43 .2 1.5 86.6
valid cases 130 Missing cases 22091 416 43 .2 1.5 88.1
600 86 4 3.0 91.0
620 43 .2 1.5 92.5
----------------------------------- 650 43 .2 1.5 94.0
800 43 .2 1.5 95.5
Dp22c SAME-ROOM COMM EQUIP IS SHARED 1000 43 .2 1.5 97.0
1500 43 .2 1.5 98.5
2000 43 .2 1.5 100.0
valid Cum . 19021 85.6 HMissing
Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent DONT KNOW 99998 259 1.2 HMissing
NA 99999 43 .2 Missing
NO 2 130 .6 100.0 0.0 v eeseess cmcmmes  amcceee
. 22091 99.4 Missing Total 22220 100.0 100.0
Total 22220 100.0 100.0 valid cases 2896 Missing cases 19324
valid cases 130 Missing cases 22091
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16:49:20 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED 16:49:25 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED
Preceding task required 5.38 seconds CPU time; 16.17 seconds elapsed. D25 DOES R USE PERSONAL CARE EQUIPMENT
9 0 FREQUENCIES VARIABLES=D25 TO D34C,D35,03& TO D4&C, )
10 0 D47,D48/FORMAT=0NEPAGE valid Cum
Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
There are 15,739,808 bytes of memory available,
YES 1 1427 6.4 6.4 6.4
Memory allows a total of 32,767 values accumulated across all variables. NO 2 20750 93.4 93.6 100.0
There may be up to 8,192 value labels for each variable. NA 9 43 .2 Missing
Total 22220 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 22177 Missing cases 43
D25A WOULD R BENEFIT FROM PERSONAL CARE EQUIP
valid Cum
Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
YES 1 994 4.5 4.9 4.9
NO 2 19367 87.2 95.1 100.0
. 1427 6.4 Missing
DONT KNOW 8 43 .2 Missing
NA 9 389 1.8 Missing
Total 22220 100.0 100.0
valid cases 20361 Missing cases 1859
D258 WHY R DOESNT HAVE PERSONAL CARE EQUIP
valid Cum
Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
CANT AFFORD IT 1 519 2.3 52.2 52.2
DONT KNOW ABOUT IT 2 173 .8 17.4 69.6
7 173 8 17.4 87.0
12 130 .6 13.0 100.0
. 21226 95.5 Missing
Total 22220 100.0 100.0

Valid cases 994 Missing cases 21226
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16:49:26 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED 16:49:26 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED
D26 WHAT KINDS OF PERSONAL CARE EQUIP DOES R D27 HOW LONG HAS PERSONAL CARE EQUIP BEEN US
valid Cum valid Cum
value Label value Frequency Percent Percent Percent Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
CATHETER/COLOSTOMY B 1 173 8 12.1 12.1 ONE YEAR OR LESS 1 303 1.4 21.9 21.9
COMMODE CHAIR/ADAPTE 2 303 1.4 21.2 33.3 2 259 1.2 18.8 40.6
BATHING AIDS 3 389 1.8 27.3 60.6 3 259 1.2 18.8 59.4
97 259 1.2 18.2 78.8 4 259 1.2 18.8 78.1
203 259 1.2 18.2 97.0 5 130 .6 9.4 87.5
29797 43 .2 3.0 100.0 6 43 .2 3.1 90.6
. 20794 93.6 Missing 7 43 .2 3.1 93.8
--------------------- 10 43 .2 3.1 96.9
Total 22220 100.0 100.0 20 43 .2 3.1 100.0
. 20794 93.6 Missing
valid cases 1427 Missing cases 20794 DONT KNOW 98 43 .2 HMissing
Total 22220 100.0 100.0
valid cases 1383 Missing cases 20837
D26A WHICH PERSONAL CARE EQUIP IS MOST NEEDED
valid Cum
Value Label value Frequency Percent Percent Percent D28 HOW OFTEN IS PERSONAL CARE EQUIP CHANGED
CATHETER/COLOSTOMY B 1 173 .8 12.1 12.1
COMMODE CHAIR/ADAPTE 2 432 1.9 30.3 42.4 valid Cum
BATHING AIDS "3 519 2.3 36.4 78.8 value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
97 303 1.4 21.2 100.0
. 20794 93.6 Missing NEVER 0 951 4.3 75.9 75.9
------------------- ONE YEAR OR LESS 1 86 4 6.9 82.8
Total 22220 100.0 100.0 2 86 4 6.9 89.7
i 3 43 .2 3.4 93.1
valid cases 1427 Missing cases 20794 10 43 .2 3.4 96.6
24 43 .2 3.4 100.0
. 20794 93.6 Missing
DONT KNOW 98 173 .8 Missing
Total 22220 100.0 100.0
valid cases 1254 Missing cases 20967
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16:49:27 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED 16:49:27 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED
D29A USE PERSONAL CARE EQUIP AT HOME D29D USE PERSONAL CARE EQUIP AT RECREATIONAL
valid Cum valid Cum
Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
YES 1 1427 6.4 100.0 100.0 YES 1 173 .8 12.1 12.1
. 20794 93.6 Missing NO 2 1254 5.6 87.9 100.0
--------------------- . 20794 93.6 Missing
Total 22220 100.0 0.0  t  eeseess ccmeses  mee-ae-
Total 22220 100.0 100.0
valid cases 1427 Missing cases 20794
Valid cases 1427 Missing cases 20794
D298 USE PERSONAL CARE EQUIP AT SCHOOL
D29E USE PERSONAL CARE EQUIP AT SHELTERED WOR
valid Cum
Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent valid Cum
Value Label value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
YES 1 130 N 9.1 9.1
NO 2 1297 5.8 90.9 100.0 YES 1 43 .2 3.0 3.0
. 20794 93.6 Missing NO 2 1383 6.2 97.0 100.0
--------------------- 20794 93.6 Missing
Total 22220 100.0 0.0 1 eescses cceermr ccam-e-
A Total 22220 100.0 100.0
valid cases 1427 Missing cases 20794
Valid cases 1427 Missing cases 20794
D29C USE PERSONAL CARE EQUIP AT WORK {0~ e
D29F USE PERSONAL CARE EQUIP AT ADULT DAY PRO
valid Cum
Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent valid Cum
Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
YES 1 216 1.0 15.2 15.2
NO 2 1210 5.4 84.8 100.0 YES 1 43 .2 3.0 3.0
. 20794 93.6 Missing NO 2 1383 6.2 97.0 100.0
------------------ . 20794 93.86 Missing
Total 22220 100.0 0.0  F eercece  seemces  memeaa-
Total 22220 100.0 100.0

valid cases 1427 Missing cases 20794

valid cases 1427 Missing cases 20794
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16:49:27 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED 16:49:28 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED
D296 USE PERSONAL CARE EQUIP AT PUBLIC FACILI D31 DOES PERSONAL CARE EQUIP MEET NEEDS
valid Cum valid Cum
value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent Value Label value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
YES 1 216 1.0 15.2 15.2 YES 1 1297 5.8 93.8 93.8
NO 2 1210 5.4 84.8 100.0 NO 2 86 4 6.3 100.0
20794 93.6 Missing N 20794 93.6 Missing
--------------------- DONT KNOW 8 43 .2 Missing
Total 22220 100.0 1f¢0.0 ' eessess meennce= acscaen
Total 22220 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 1427 Missing cases 20794
Valid cases 1383 Missing cases 20837
D30 HOURS PER WEEK PERSONAL CARE EQUIP USED
D32 DOES R OWN PERSONAL CARE EQUIP
valid Cum
value Label value Frequency Percent Percent Percent valid Cum
Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
ONE HDUR OR LESS 1 216 1.0 16.7 16.7
2 130 .6 10.0 26.7 YES 1 1254 5.6 87.9 87.9
3 130 .6 10.0 36.7 NO 2 173 .8 12.1 100.0
4 86 4 6.7 43.3 . 20794 93.6 Missing
5 43 .2 3.3 .7 r eeeeceme ecmmsss  eeces--
6 130 .6 10.0 56.7 Total 22220 100.0 100.0
7 173 .8 13.3 70.0
8 43 2 3.3 73.3 Valid cases 1427 Missing cases 20794
10 43 .2 3.3 76.7
14 173 8 13.3 90.0
24 43 .2 3.3 93.3 ] e e e e s e s e et m et ke e s e s e e s e s s e e - o=
168 HRS PER WEEK/ALW 96 86 4 6.7 100.0
. 20794 93.6 Missing D33A R PAID FOR PERSONAL CARE EQUIP
DONT KNOW 98 86 .4 Missing
NA 99 43 .2 Missing
--------------------- valid Cum
Total 22220 100.0 100.0 Value Label vValue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
valid cases 1297 Missing cases 20923 YES 1 821 3.7 67.9 67.9
NO 2 389 1.8 32.1 100.0
. 20967 94.4 Missing
DONT KNOW 8 43 .2 Missing
Total 22220 100.0 100.0

valid cases 1210 Missing cases 21010
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16:49:28 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED 16:49:29 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED
D338 FAMILY PAID FOR PERSONAL CARE EQUIP D33E PRIVATE INSURANCE PAID FOR PERSONAL CARE
valid Cum valid Cum
Value Label vValue Frequency Percent Percent Percent value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
YES 1 86 4 741 7.1 YES 1 130 .6 10.7 10.7
NO 2 1124 5.1 92.9 100.0 NO 2 1081 4.9 89.3 100.0
. 20967 94.4 Missing . 20967 9.4 Missing
DONT KNOW 8 43 .2 Missing DONT KNOW 8 43 .2 Missing
Total 22220 100.0 100.0 Total 22220 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 1210 Missing cases 21010 valid cases 1210 Missing cases 21010
D33C VGCREHAB PAID FOR PERSONAL CARE EQUIP D33F MEDICARE PAID FOR PERSONAL CARE EQUIP
valid Cum valid Cum
Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
NO 2 1210 5.4 100.0 100.0 YES 1 86 4 7.1 7.1
. 20967 9.4 Missing NO 2 1124 5.1 92.9 100.0
DONT KNOW 8 43 .2 Missing . 20967 94.4 Missing
--------------------- DONT KNOW 8 43 .2 Missing
Total 22220 100.0 .0 ewessss ecaewecn  mcmmmns
Total 22220 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 1210 Missing cases 21010
Valid cases 1210 Missing cases 21010
D33D SCHOOL PAID FOR PERSONAL CARE EQUIP
D336 VA PAID FOR PERSONAL CARE EQUIP
valid Cum
Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent valid Cum
Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
YES 1 86 .4 7.1 7.1
NO 2 1124 5.1 92.9 100.0 YES 1 43 .2 3.6 3.6
. 20967 94.4 Missing NO 2 1167 5.3 96.4 100.0
DONT KNOW 8 43 2 Missing . 20967 94.4 Missing
--------------------- DONT KNowW 8 43 .2 Missing
Total 22220 100.0 0.0 b meseees ceeceee ccemee-
Total 22220 100.0 100.0

valid cases 1210 Missing cases 21010

valid cases 1210 Missing cases 21010
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16:49:29 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED 16:49:30 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED
D33H MEDICAID PAID FOR PERSONAL CARE EQUIP D34A PERSONAL CARE EQUIP IS LEASED
valid Cum valid Cum
Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
YES 1 173 .8 14.3 14.3 NO 2 173 .8 100.0 100.0
NO 2 1038 4.7 85.7 100.0 . 22047 99.2 Missing
. 20967 9.4 Missing | esecess eeccoes cecoa--
DONT KNOW 8 43 .2 Missing Total 22220 100.0 100.0
Total 22220 100.0 100.0 valid cases 173 Missing cases 22047
valid cases 1210 Missing cases 21010
----------------------------------- D348 PERSONAL CARE EQUIP 1§ BORROWED
D331 SPECIAL GRANT PAID FOR PERSONAL CARE EQu
valid Cum
Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
valid Cum
Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent YES 1 173 .8 100.0 100.0
22047 99.2 Missing
NO 2 1210 5.4 100.0 1.0  emeeees ce-e-as  caace--
. 20967 94.4 Missing Total 22220 100.0 100.0
DONT KNOW 8 43 .2 Missing
--------------------- Valid cases 173 Missing cases 22047
Total 22220 100.0 100.0
valid cases 1210 Missing cases 21010 ] == e e e e s s et s ot memes e e e e
p34C PERSONAL CARE EQUIP IS SHARED
D334 SSI/SSDI FUNDS PAID FOR PERSONAL CARE EQ valid Cum
value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
valid Cum NO 2 173 .8 100.0 100.0
Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent : . 22047 99.2 Missing
NO 2 1210 5.4 100.0 100.0 Total 22220 100.0 100.0
. 20967 94.4 Missing
DONT KNOW 8 43 .2 Missing valid cases 173 Missing cases 22047
Total 22220 100.0 100.0

valid cases 1210 Missing cases 21010
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16:49:30 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED
D35 HOW WOULD R PAY FOR NEW PERSONAL CARE EQ
Valid Cum
Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
BUY OUTRIGHT 1.00 908 4.1 65.6 65.6
BORROW/RETURN 4.00 216 1.0 15.6 81.3
AGENCY BOUGHT 6.00 43 .2 3.1 84.4
VETRANS ADM 8.00 43 .2 3.1 87.5
OTHER 97.00 173 .8 12.5 100.0
. 20794 93.6 Missing
DONT KNOW 98.00 43 .2 Missing
Total 22220 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 1383 Missing cases 20837
D36 COST OF KEEPING PERSONAL CARE EQUIP
valid Cum
Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
ONE DOLLAR OR LESS 1 865 3.9 69.0 69.0
12 86 4 6.9 75.9
35 43 .2 3.4 79.3
60 43 .2 3.4 82.8
100 848 .4 6.9 89.7
200 43 .2 3.4 93.1
300 43 .2 3.4 96.6
800 43 .2 3.4 100.0
- 20794 93.6 Missing
DONT KNOW 99998 130 .6 Missing
NA 99999 43 .2 Missing
Total 22220 100.0 100.0

Valid cases 1254 Missing cases 20967
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16:49:30 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED
D37 DOES R USE DTHER-ROOM COMMUNICATION EQUI
valid Cum
Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
YES 1 735 3.3 3.3 3.3
NO 2 21442 96.5 96.7 100.0
NA 9 43 .2 Missing
Total 22220 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 22177 Missing cases 43
D37A WOULD R BENEFIT FROM OTHER-ROOM COMMUNIC
valid Cum

Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
YES 1 1686 7.6 8.0 8.0
NO 2 19367 87.2 92.0 100.0

. 735 3.3 Missing
DONT KNOW 8 86 .4 Missing
NA 9 346 1.6 Missing

Total 22220 100.0 100.0

Valid cases 21053 Missing cases 1167
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16:49:31 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED 16:49:31 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED
D378 WHY R DOESNT HAVE OTHER-ROOM COMMUNICATI D38A WHICH OTHER-ROOM COMMUNICATION EQUIP IS
Valid Cum valid Cum
Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
CANT AFFORD IT 1 648 2.9 42.9 42.9 DD 1 43 .2 5.9 5.9
DONT KNOW ABOUT IT 2 259 1.2 17.1 60.0 SPEAKER PHONE 3 86 A 11.8 17.6
HAVENT PURSUED IT/NO 3 173 .8 11.4 71.4 CALL ALERT SIGNAL 4 86 b 11.8 29.4
TOO YOUNG/OLD 4 86 R 5.7 7.1 PHONE ADAPTATION/BOO 6 259 1.2 35.3 64.7
7 173 .8 11.4 88.6 INTERCOM/PAGER 7 130 .6 17.6 82.4
12 86 4 5.7 94.3 97 130 . 17.6 100.0
13 43 .2 2.9 97.1 . 21485 96.7 Missing
34 43 .2 2.9 0.0 ¢y  wemesss ssssows wcomees
. 20534 92.4 Missing Total 22220 100.0 100.0
DONT KNOW 8 130 .6 Missing
NA 9 43 .2 Missing valid cases 735 Missing cases 21485
Total 22220 100.0 100.0
valid cases 1513 Missing cases 20707
D39 HOW LONG HAS OTHER-ROOM COMMUNICATION EQ
valid Cum
D38 WHAT KINDS OF OTHER-ROOM COMMUNICATION E Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
ONE YEAR OR LESS 1 216 1.0 29.4 29.4
valid Cum 2 259 1.2 35.3 64.7
Value Label vValue Frequency Percent Percent Percent 4 130 .6 17.6 82.4
10 43 .2 5.9 88.2
TDD 1 43 .2 5.9 5.9 16 43 .2 5.9 94.1
SPEAKER PHONE 3 86 4 11.8 17.6 22 43 .2 5.9 100.0
CALL ALERT SIGNAL 4 86 4 11.8 29.4 . 21485 96.7 Missing
PHONE ADAPTATION/BOO 6 216 1.0 29.4 8.8 1 ese;ess eeeemen ceeee--
INTERCOM/PAGER 7 130 .6 17.6 76.5 Total 22220 100.0 100.0
97 86 -4 11.8 88.2
397 43 .2 5.9 941 valid cases 735 Missing cases 21485
506 4 .2 5.9 100.0
. 21485 96.7 Missing
Total 22220 100.0 100.0

valid cases 735 Missing cases 21485
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16:49:31 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED
D40 HOW OFTEN 1S OTHER-ROOM COMMUNICATION EQ
valid Cum

Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
NEVER 0 346 1.6 66.7 66.7
ONE YEAR OR LESS 1 856 4 16.7 83.3

2 43 2 8.3 9.7

3 43 .2 8.3 100.0

. 21485 96.7 Missing
DONT KNOW 98 216 1.0 Missing

Total 22220 100.0 100.0
valid cases 519 Missing cases 21701
D41A USE OTHER-ROOM COMM EQUIP AT HOME
valid Cum

Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
YES 1 735 3.3 100.0 100.0

. 21485 96.7 Missing

Total 22220 100.0 100.0

Valid cases 735 Missing cases 21485

...................................

D41B USE OTHER-ROOM COMM EQUIP AT SCHOOL
valid Cum
Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
YES 1 43 .2 5.9 5.9
NO 2 692 3.1 94.1 100.0
. 21485 96.7 Missing
Total 22220 100.0 100.0

valid cases 735 Missing cases 21485
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16:49:32 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED
D41C USE OTHER-ROOM COMM EQUIP AT WORK

valid Cum

vValue Label vValue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
YES 1 216 1.0 29.4 29.4
NO 2 519 2.3 70.6 100.0
21485 96.7 Missing
Total 22220 100.0 100.0

valid cases 735 Missing cases 21485

D41D USE OTHER-ROOM COMM EQUIP AT RECREATIONA
valid Cum
Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
YES 1 43 .2 5.9 5.9
NO 2 692 3.1 94.1 100.0
. 21485 96.7 Missing
Total 22220 100.0 100.0
valid cases 735 Missing cases 21485
D41E USE OTHER-ROOM COMM EQUIP AT SHELTERED W
valid Cum
vValue Label value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
NO 2 735 3.3 100.0 100.0
21485 96.7 Missing
Total 22220 100.0 100.0

valid cases 735 Missing cases 21485
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16:49:32 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED 16:49:32 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED
D41F USE OTHER-ROOM COMM EQUIP AT ADULT DAY P D42 HOURS PER WEEK OTHER-ROOM COMMUNICATION
valid Cum valid Cum
Value Label vValue Frequency Percent Percent Percent Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
NO 2 692 3.1 100.0 100.0 ONE HOUR OR LESS 1 43 .2 6.2 6.2
. 21485 96.7 Missing 2 43 .2 6.2 12.5
NA 9 43 .2 Missing 6 43 .2 6.2 18.7
--------------------- 7 86 -4 12.5 31.2
Total 22220 100.0 100.0 8 43 .2 6.2 37.5
10 43 .2 6.2 43.7
valid cases 692 Missing cases 21529 14 86 4 12.5 56.3
20 43 .2 6.2 62.5
60 43 .2 6.2 68.8
---------------------------------- 95-167 HRS PER WEEK 95 86 -4 12.5 81.3
168 HRS PER WEEK/ALY 96 130 .6 18.7 100.0
D416 USE OTHER-ROOM COMM EQUIP AT PUBLIC FACI - 21485 96.7 Missing
DONT KNOW 98 43 .2 Missing
valid Cum Total 22220 100.0 100.0
Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
valid cases 692 Missing cases 21529
YES 1 130 .6 17.6 17.6
NO 2 605 2.7 82.4 100.0
. 21485 96.7 Missing =000 ] s = e e e e e e s e e e e e s s s e s s oot s e e e e = s s
Total 22220 100.0 100.0 D43 DOES OTHER-ROOM COMMUNICATION EQUIP MEET
Valid cases 735 Missing cases 21485
valid Cum
value Label vValue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
YES 1 692 31 94.1 94.1
NO 2 43 .2 5.9 100.0
. 21485 96.7 Missing
Total 22220 100.0 100.0
valid cases 735 Missing cases 21485
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16:49:33 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED
D44 DOES R OWN OTHER-ROOM COMMUNICATION EQUI
valid Cum

Value Label value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
YES 1 562 2.5 76.5 76.5
NO 2 173 .8 23.5 100.0

. 21485 96.7 Missing

Total 22220 100.0 100.0

valid cases 735 Missing cases 21485

D45A R PAID FOR OTHER-ROOM COMM EQUIP
valid Cum
Value Label value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
YES 1 432 1.9 76.9 76.9
NO 2 130 .6 23.1 100.0
. 21658 97.5 Missing
Total 22220 100.0 100.0

Valid cases 562 Missing cases 21658

D45B FAMILY PAID FOR OTHER-ROOM COMM EQUIP
valid Cum
value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
YES 1 43 .2 7.7 7.7
NO 2 519 2.3 92.3 100.0
. 21658 97.5 Missing
Total 22220 100.0 100.0

Valid cases 562 Missing cases 21658
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16:49:33 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED
D45C VOCREHAB PAID FOR OTHER-ROOM COMM EQUIP

valid Cum

Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
NO 2 519 2.3 100.0 100.0
. 21658 97.5 Missing
DONT KNOW 8 43 .2 Missing
Total 22220 100.0 100.0
valid cases 519 Missing cases 21701
D45D SCHOOL PAID FOR OTHER-ROOM COMM EQUIP
valid Cum
Value Label vValue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
NO 2 519 2.3 100.0 100.0
. 21658 97.5 Missing
DONT KNOW 8 43 .2 Missing
Total 22220 100.0 100.0
valid cases 519 Missing cases 21701
D45E PRIVATE [NSURANCE PAID FOR OTHER-RGOM CO
valid Cum
Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
NO 2 519 2.3 100.0 100.0
21658 97.5 Missing
DONT KNOW 8 43 .2 Missing
Total 22220 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 519 Missing cases 21701
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6-Feb-91 1991 SURVEY OF ALASKA RESIDENTS WHO ARE DISABLED 6-Feb-91 1991 SURVEY OF ALASKA RESIDENTS WHO ASE DISABLED
Page 9 Page
16:49:34 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED 16:49:35 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED
D45F MEDICARE PAID FOR OTHER-ROO¥ COMM EQUIP D451 SPECIAL GRANT PAID FOR OTHER-ROOH COMM E
valid Cum valid Cum
value Label value Frequency Percent Percent Percent Value Label value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
NO 2 519 2.3 100.0 100.0 NO 2 519 2.3 100.0 100.0
. 21658 97.5 Missing . 21658 97.5 Missing
DONT KNOW 8 43 .2 Missing DONT KNOW 8 43 .2 Missing
Total 22220 100.0 100.0 Total 22220 100.0 100.0
valid cases 519 Missing cases 21701 Valid cases 519 Missing cases 21701
D45G VA PAID FOR OTHER-ROOM COMM EQUIP D454 SSI1/SSDI FUNDS PAID FOR OTHER-RCOM COMM
valid Cum valid Cum
Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
NO 2 519 2.3 100.0 100.0 NO 2 519 2.3 100.0 100.0
. 21658 97.5 Missing . 21658 97.5 Missing
DONT KNOW 8 43 .2 Missing DONT KNOW 8 43 .2 Missing
Total 22220 100.0 100.0 Total 22220 100.0 100.0
valid cases 519 Missing cases 21701 valid cases 519 Missing cases 21701
D45H MEDICAID PAID FOR OTHER-ROOM COMM EQUIP D46A OTHER-ROOM COMM EQUIP IS LEASED
valid Cum valid Cum
value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
NO 2 519 2.3 100.0 100.0 YES 1 173 .8 100.0 100.0
. 21658 97.5 Missing . 22047 99.2 Missing
DONT KNOW 8 43 .2 Missing }  cecemin eamesme  cmcmen=
--------------------- Total 22220 100.0 100.0
Total 22220 100.0 100.0
A L. Valid cases 173 Missing cases 22047
Valid cases 519 Missing cases 21701
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6-Feb-91 1991 SURVEY OF ALASKA RESIDENTS WHO ARE DISABLED 6-Feb-91 1991 SURVEY OF ALASKA RESIDENTS WHO ARE DISABLED
Page Page
16:49:35 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED 16:49:35 SOURCE: [SER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED
D46B OTHER-ROOM COMM EQUIP IS BORROWED D48 COST OF KEEPIMG OTHER-ROOM COMMUNICATION
valid Cum valid Cum
Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent Value Label value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
YES 1 43 .2 25.0 25.0 OME DOLLAR OR LESS 1 432 1.9 7.4 71.4
NO 2 130 .6 75.0 100.0 50 43 .2 7.1 78.6
. 22047 99.2 Missing 60 43 .2 7.1 85.7
--------------------- 100 43 .2 7.1 92.9
Total 22220 100.0 100.0 200 43 .2 7.1 100.0
B . 21485 96.7 Missing
Valid cases 173 Missing cases 22047 DONT KNOM 99998 86 .4 Missing
NA 99999 43 .2 Missing
----------------------------------- Total 22220 100.0 100.0
D46C OTHER-ROOM COMM EQUIP IS SHARED Valid cases 605 Missing cases 21615
valid Cum
Value Label value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
YES 1 43 .2 25.0 25.0
NO 2 130 .6 75.0 100.0
. 22047 99.2 Missing
Total 22220 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 173 Missing cases 22047
D47 HOW WOULD R PAY FOR NEW OTHER-ROOM COMMU
valid Cum
Value Label value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
BUY OUTRIGHT 1.00 476 2.1 68.8 68.8
BUY ON CREDIT 2.00 130 .6 18.7 87.5
LEASE 3.00 86 4 12.5 100.0
. 21485 96.7 Missing
NA 99.00 43 .2 Missing
Total 22220 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 692 Missing cases 21529
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6-Feb-91 1991 SURVEY OF ALASKA RESIDENTS WHO ARE DISABLED

Page
16:49:36 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED
Preceding task required 5.48 seconds CPU time; 15.64 seconds elapsed.

11 0 FREQUENCIES VARIABLES=D49 TO D58C,D59,D60 To D70C,
12 0 D71,D72/FORMAT=ONEPAGE

There are 15,739,808 bytes of memory available.

Memory al lows a total of 32,767 values accumnulated across all variables.
There may be up to 8,192 value labels for each variable.

6-Feb-91 1991 SURVEY OF ALASKA RESIDENTS WHO ARE DISABLED
Page
16:49:40 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED

D49 DOES R USE MOBILITY EQUIPMENT

valid Cum
Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
YES 1 4323 19.5 19.5 19.5
NO 2 17854 80.4 80.5 100.0
NA 9 43 .2 Missing

Total 22220 100.0 100.0

Valid cases 22177 Missing cases 43
D4YA WOULD R BENEFIT FROM MOBILITY EQUIP
Valid Cum

Value Label value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
YES 1 735 3.3 4.2 4.2
NO 2 16773 75.5 95.8 100.0

4323 19.5 Missing
DONT KNOW 8 43 .2 Missing
NA 9 346 1.6 Missing

Total 22220 100.0 100.0

vValid cases 17508 Missing cases 4712

D498 WHY R DOESNT HAVE MOBILITY EQUIP
valid Cum
Value Label value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
CANT AFFORD IT 1 259 1.2 35.3 35.3
DONT KNOW ABOUT IT 2 85 4 11.8 471
PRIDE/INDEPENDENCE/W 3 86 4 11.8 58.8
7 216 1.0 29.4 88.2
12 43 .2 5.9 94.1
17 .2 5.9 100.0
. 21485 96.7 Missing
Total 22220 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 735 Missing cases 21485
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6-Feb-91 1991 SURVEY OF ALASKA RESIDENTS WHO ARE DISABLED 6-Feb-91 1991 SURVEY OF ALASKA RESIDENTSPHHO ?g% DISABLED
age age
16:49:41 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED 16:49:42 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED
P50 WHAT KINDS OF MOBILITY EQUIP DOES R USE D51 HOW LONG HAS MOBILITY EQUIP BEEN USED
valid cum valid Cum
Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent Value Label value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
WHEELCHAIR 1 519 2.3 12.0 12.0 ONE YEAR OR LESS 1 1038 4.7 24.0 24.0
WALKER 2 86 A 2.0 14.0 2 865 3.9 20.0 44.0
CANE 4 1729 7.8 40.0 54.0 3 519 2.3 12.0 56.0
CRUTCHES 6 130 .6 3.0 57.0 4 605 2.7 14.0 70.0
97 346 1.6 8.0 65.0 5 346 1.6 8.0 78.0
102 216 1.0 5.0 70.0 6 259 1.2 6.0 84.0
104 86 4 2.0 72.0 7 173 .8 4.0 88.0
197 86 A 2.0 74.0 8 86 4 2.0 90.0
204 303 1.4 7.0 81.0 9 43 .2 1.0 91.0
406 389 1.8 9.0 90.0 10 130 .6 3.0 94.0
497 173 .8 4.0 94.0 1 43 .2 1.0 95.0
10204 173 .8 4.0 98.0 12 43 .2 1.0 96.0
20497 43 .2 1.0 99.0 15 86 .4 2.0 98.0
40697 43 .2 1.0 100.0 20 43 .2 1.0 99.0
. 17897 80.5 Missing 37 43 .2 1.0 100.0
--------------------- . 17897 80.5 \Missing
Total 22220 100.0 00,0  F  eeceman ceeumas  cemceuen
Total 22220 100.0 100.0
valid cases 4323 Missing cases 17897
Valid cases 4323 Missing cases 17897
D50A WHICH MOBILITY EQUIP IS MOST NEEDED
D52 HOW OFTEN IS MOBILITY EQUIP CHANGED
valid Cum
Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent valid Cum
value Label value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
WHEELCHAIR 1 778 3.5 18.0 18.0
WALKER 2 389 1.8 9.0 27.0 NEVER 0 2464 1.1 64.8 64.8
CANE 4 2421 10,9 56.0 83.0 ONE YEAR OR LESS 1 432 1.9 11.4 76.1
CRUTCHES 6 303 1.4 7.0 90.0 2 432 1.9 11.4 87.5
97 432 1.9 10.0 100.0 4 43 .2 1.1 88.6
. 17897 80.5 Missing 5 130 .6 3.4 92.0
--------------------- 6 130 .6 3.4 95.5
Total 22220 100.0 100.0 9 43 .2 1.1 96.6
) . 10 86 4 2.3 98.9
valid cases 4323 Missing cases 17897 50 43 .2 1.1 100.0
. 17897 80.5 Missing
DONT KNOW 98 519 2.3 Missing
Total 22220 100.0 100.0

valid cases 3804 Missing cases 18416
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6-Feb-91 1991 SURVEY OF ALASKA RESIDENTS WHO ?RE DISABLED 6-Feb-91 1991 SURVEY OF ALASKA RESIDENTS WHO ?gg DISABLED
Page 102 Page
16:49:42 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED 16:49:43 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSOMNS WHO ARE DISABLED
D53A USE MOBILITY EQUIP AT HOME D53D USE MOBILITY EQUIP AT RECREATIONAL FACIL
valid Cum valid Cum
Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
YES 1 3372 15.2 78.8 78.8 YES 1 1729 7.8 40.8 40.8
NO 2 908 4.1 21.2 100.0 NO 2 2507 11.3 59.2 100.0
. 17897 80.5 Missing . 17897 80.5 Missing
NA 9 43 .2 Missing DONT KNOW 8 43 .2 Missing
--------------------- NA 9 43 .2 Missing
Total 22220 100.0 0.0 mmeseces aeremms ~ecaoc-n
Total 22220 100.0 100.0
valid cases 4280 Missing cases 17940
valid cases 4237 Missing cases 17984
D538 USE MOBILITY EQUIP AT SCHOOL
D53E USE MOBILITY EQUIP AT SHELTERED WORKSHOP
valid Cum
Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent valid Cum
Value Label value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
YES . 1 476 2.1 11.1 11.1
NO 2 3804 17.1 88.9 100.0 YES 1 130 .6 3.0 3.0
. 17897 80.5 Missing NO 2 4150 18.7 97.0 100.0
NA 9 43 .2 Missing - 17897 80.5 Missing
--------------------- NA 9 43 .2 Missing
Total 22220 100.0 .0  r  eeecsss cwcmses cmemeene
Total 22220 100.0 100.0
valid cases 4280 Missing cases 17940
valid cases 4280 Missing cases 17940
D53C USE MOBILITY EQUIP AT WORK
D53F USE MOBILITY EQUIP AT ADULT DAY PROGRAM
valid Cum
Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent valid Cum
Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
YES 1 908 4.1 21.2 21.2
NO 2 3372 15.2 78.8 100.0 YES 1 173 .8 4.0 4.0
. 17897 80.5 Missing NO 2 4107 18.5 96.0 100.0
NA 9 43 .2 Missing . 17897 80.5 Missing
-------------------- NA 9 43 .2 Missing
Total 22220 100.0 1i0.0 1 cemees wemecesme memeen=
) Total 22220 100.0 100.0
valid cases 4280 Missing cases 17940

valid cases 4280 Missing cases 17940
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6~Feb-91 1991 SURVEY OF ALASKA RESIDENTS WHO ?SE DISABLED 6-Feb-91 1991 SURVEY OF ALASKA RESIDENTS WHO ?SE DISABLED
Page Page
16:49:43 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED 16:49:44 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED
D53G USE MOBILITY EQUIP AT PUBLIC FACILITIES D54 HOURS PER WEEK MOBILITY EQUIP USED
valid Cum valid Cum
Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent value Label value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
YES 1 3199 14.4 75.5 75.5 ONE HOUR OR LESS 1 216 1.0 5.5 5.5
NO 2 1038 4.7 24.5 100.0 2 130 .6 3.3 8.8
. 17897 80.5 Missing 3 130 .6 3.3 12.1
DONT KNOW 8 43 .2 Hissing 4 432 1.9 11.0 23.1
NA 9 43 .2 Missing 5 86 -4 2.2 25.3
--------------------- 6 43 .2 1.1 26.4
Total 22220 100.0 100.0 7 216 1.0 5.5 31.9
8 43 .2 1.1 33.0
valid cases 4237 Missing cases 17984 10 216 1.0 5.5 38.5
12 86 4 2.2 40.7
14 303 1.4 7.7 48.4
15 86 4 2.2 50.5
16 43 .2 1.1 51.6
21 173 .8 4.4 56.0
25 43 .2 1.1 57.1
27 43 . 1.1 58.2
28 86 4 2.2 60.4
30 43 .2 1.1 61.5
35 43 .2 1.1 62.6
40 173 .8 4.4 67.0
42 43 .2 1.1 68.1
48 43 .2 1.1 69.2
56 130 .6 3.3 72.5
70 173 .8 4.4 76.9
7 43 .2 1.1 78.0
80 86 4 2.2 80.2
84 216 1.0 5.5 85.7
91 86 4 2.2 87.9
95-167 HRS PER WEEK 95 303 1.4 7.7 95.6
168 HRS PER WEEK/ALW 96 173 .8 4.4 100.0
. 17897 80.5 HMissing
DONT KNOW 98 259 1.2 HMissing
NA 99 130 .6 Hissing
Total 22220 100.0 100.0
valid cases 3934 Missing cases 18286
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6-Feb-91 1991 SURVEY OF ALASKA RESIDENTS WHO ?SE DISABLED
Page
16:49:44 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED
D55 DOES MOBILITY EQUIP MEET NEEDS
valid Cum

value Label value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
YES 1 4020 18.1 93.9 93.9
NO 2 259 1.2 6.1 100.0

. 17897 80.5 Missing
DONT KNOW 8 43 .2 Missing

Total 22220 100.0 100.0
valid cases 4280 Missing cases 17940
D56 DOES R OWN MOBILITY EQUIP
valid Cum

Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
YES 1 3718 16.7 86.0 856.0
NO 2 605 2.7 14.0 100.0

. 17897 80.5 Missing

Total 22220 100.0 100.0

valid cases 4323 Missing cases 17897

D57A R PAID FOR HMOBILITY EQUIP
valid Cum

value Label vValue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
YES 1 1902 8.6 51.8 51.8
NO 2 1772 8.0 48.2 100.0

“ 18502 83.3 Missing
DONT KNOW 8 43 .2 Missing

Total 22220 100.0 100.0

valid cases 3675 Missing cases 18546

Page 108
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6-Feb-91 1991 SURVEY OF ALASKA RESIDENTS KHO ?5; DISABLED
Page
16:49:46 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSOKS WHO ARE DISABLED
D578 FAMILY PAID FOR MOBILITY EQUIP
valid Cum

Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
YES 1 389 1.8 10.6 10.6
NO 2 3285 14.8 89.4 100.0

. 18502 83.3 Missing
DONT KNOW 8 43 .2 HMissing

Total 22220 100.0 100.0

valid cases 3675 Missing cases 18546

D57¢C VOCREHAB PAID FOR MOBILITY EQUIP
valid Cum
Value Label value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
YES 1 86 4 2.4 2.4
NO 2 3588 16.1 97.6 100.0
. 18502 83.3 Missing

DONT KNOW 8 43 .2 Missing

Total 22220 100.0 100.0
valid cases 3675 Missing cases 18546

D57p SCHOOL PAID FOR MOBILITY EQUIP
valid Cum
Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
YES 1 43 .2 1.2 1.2
NO 2 3631 16.3 98.8 100.0
. 18502 83.3 Missing

DONT KNOW 8 43 .2 Missing

Total 22220 100.0 100.0
valid cases 3675 Missing cases 18546
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6-Feb-91 1991 SURVEY OF ALASKA RESIDENTS WHO ARE DISABLED 6-Feb-91 1991 SURVEY OF ALASKA RES]DENTSPHHD ‘1‘85 DISABLED
Page 108 age
16:49:46 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED 16:49:47 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED
D57E PRIVATE INSURANCE PAID FOR MOBILITY EQUI D57H MEDICAID PAID FOR MOBILITY EQUIP
valid Cum valid Cum
Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
YES 1 389 1.8 10.6 10.6 YES 1 259 1.2 7.1 7.1
NO 2 3285 14.8 89.4 100.0 NO 2 3415 15.4 92.9 100.0
. 18502 83.3 Missing . 18502 83.3 Missing
DONT KNOW 8 43 .2 Missing DONT KNOW 8 43 .2 Missing
Total 22220 100.0 100.0 Total 22220 100.0 100.0
valid cases 3675 Missing cases 18546 valid cases 3675 Missing cases 18545
D57F MEDICARE PAID FOR MOBILITY EQUIP D571 SPECIAL GRANT PAID FOR MOBILITY EQUIP
valid Cum valid Cum
Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
YES 1 259 1.2 7.1 7.1 YES 1 43 .2 1.2 1.2
NO 2 3415 15.4 92.9 100.0 NO 2 3631 16.3 98.8 100.0
. 18502 83.3 Missing . 18502 83.3 Missing
DONT KNOW 8 43 .2 Missing DONT KNOW 8 43 .2 Missing
Total 22220 100.0 100.0 Total 22220 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 3675 Missing cases 18546 Valid cases 3675 Missing cases 18546
D576 VA PAID FOR MOBILITY EQUIP D574 SS1/SSDI FUNDS PAID FOR MOBILITY EQUIP
valid Cum valid Cum
Value Label vValue Frequency Percent Percent Percent value Label value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
YES 1 346 1.6 9.4 9.4 YES 1 43 .2 1.2 1.2
NO 2 3329 15.0 .90.6 100.0 NO 2 3631 16.3 98.8 100.0
. 18502 83.3 Missing 18502 83.3 Missing
DONT KNOW 8 43 .2 Missing DONT KNOW 8 43 .2 Missing
Total 22220 100.0 100.0 Total 22220 100.0 100.0
valid cases 3675 Missing cases 18546 Valid cases 3675 Missing cases 18546
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6-Feb-91 1991 SURVEY OF ALASKA RESIDENTS WHO :?E DISABLED 6-Feb-91 1991 SURVEY OF ALASKA RESIDENTS WHO ?!ﬁ DISABLED
Page 110 Page
16:49:47 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED 16:49:48 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED
D58a MOBILITY EQUIP IS LEASED D59 HOM WOULD R PAY FOR NEW MOBILITY EQUIP
valid Cum valid Cum
Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
NO 2 605 2.7 100.0 100.0 BUY OUTRIGHT 1.00 2810 12.6 67.0 67.0
. 21615 97.3 Missing BUY ON CREDIT 2.00 303 1.4 7.2 74.2
--------------------- LEASE 3.00 86 4 2.1 76.3
Total 22220 100.0 100.0 BORROW/RETURN 4.00 173 .8 4.1 80.4
SHARE WITH OTHERS 5.00 43 .2 1.0 81.4
valid cases 605 Missing cases 21615 AGENCY BOUGHT 6.00 216 1.0 5.2 86.6
INSURANCE 7.00 130 .6 3.1 89.7
VETRANS ADM 8.00 84 4 2.1 91.8
----------------------------------- GIFT 9.00 130 .6 31 9.8
OTHER 97.00 216 1.0 5.2 100.0
D588 MOBILITY EQUIP 1S BORROWED . 17897 80.5 Missing
DONT KNOW 98.00 43 .2 Missing
NA 99.00 86 .4 Missing
valid Ccéew +  eemmec=c mes-cor meeecc-e
Value Label vValue Frequency Percent Percent Percent Total 22220 100.0 100.0
YES 1 562 2.5 92.9 92.9 valid cases 4193 Missing cases 18027
NO 2 43 .2 7.1 100.0
. 21615 97.3 Missing
Total 22220 100.0 100.0
valid cases 605 Missing cases 21615
D58C MOBILITY EQUIP IS SHARED
valid Cum
Value Label value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
YES 1 43 .2 7.1 7.1
NO 2 562 2.5 92.9 100.0
. 21615 97.3 Missing
Total 22220 100.0 100.0
valid cases 605 Missing cases 21615
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6-Feb-91 1991 SURVEY OF ALASKA RESIDENTS WHO Iﬁlg DISABLED 6-Feb-91 1991 SURVEY OF ALASKA RESIDEKNTS HHO ?I;g DISABLED
Page Page
16:49:48 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED 16:49:49 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED
D60 COST OF KEEPING MOBILITY EQUIP D61A WOULD R BENEFIT FROM BUILDING MODIFICATI
valid Cum valid Cum
Value Label value Frequency Percent Percent Percent Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
ONE DOLLAR OR LESS 1 3242 14.6 83.3 83.3 YES 1 1643 7.4 8.1 8.1
4 43 .2 1.1 84.4 NO 2 18719 84.2 91.9 100.0
12 43 .2 1.1 85.6 . 1600 7.2 Missing
14 43 2 1.1 86.7 DONT KNOW 8 43 .2 Missing
16 43 2 1.1 87.8 NA 9 216 1.0 Missing
20 43 .2 1.1 gge  r eeeeems secemcc crcee-s
40 43 .2 1.1 90.0 Total 22220 100.0 100.0
50 43 2 1.1 91.1
60 43 .2 1.1 92.2 valid cases 20361 Missing cases 1859
100 43 .2 1.1 93.3
120 43 .2 1.1 94.4
200 43 .2 1.1 95.6 0000} e e e eeee et cee e s st e .- -
250 43 .2 1.1 96.7
1000 86 A 2.2 98.9 D618 WHY R DOESNT HAVE BUILDING MODIFICATIONS
2000 43 .2 1.1 100.0
. 17897 80.5 Missing
DONT KNOW 99998 303 1.4 Missing valid Cum
NA 99999 130 .6 Missing Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
Total 22220 100.0 100.0 CANT AFFORD IT 1 778 3.5 52.9 52.9
DONT KNOW ABOUT IT 2 43 .2 2.9 55.9
valid cases 3891 Missing cases 18330 LACK OF TIME/INTERES 3 173 .8 11.8 67.6
7 389 1.8 26.5 94.1
12 43 .2 2.9 97.1
----------------------------------- 13 .2 2.9 100.0
. 20577 92.6 Missing
D61 DOES R USE BUILDING MODIFICATIONS DONT KNOW 8 86 .4 Missing
NA 9 86 .4 Missing
valid Cum Total 22220 100.0 100.0
Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
valid cases 1470 Missing cases 20750
YES 1 1600 7.2 7.2 7.2
NO 2 20577 92.6 92.8 100.0
NA 9 43 .2 Missing
Total 22220 100.0 100.0
valid cases 22177 Missing cases 43




02/07/1991 09:07 Filename: DVRR3.LOG Page 113 0270771991 09:07 Filename: DVRR3.LOG Page 116
6-Feb-91 1991 SURVEY OF ALASKA RESIDENTS WHO I:I}E DISABLED 6-Feb-91 1991 SURVEY OF ALASKA RESIDENTS WHO ARE DISABLED
Page Page
16:49:49 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED 16:49:49 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED
D62 WHAT KINDS OF BUILDING MODIFICATIONS DOE D63 HOW LONG HAVE BUILDING MODIFICATIONS BEE
valid Cum valid Cum
value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
RAMPS 1 346 1.6 21.6 21.6 ONE YEAR OR LESS 1 476 2.1 30.6 30.6
ELEVATOR 4 43 .2 2.7 26.3 2 216 1.0 13.9 44,4
RAILINGS 5 216 1.0 13.5 37.8 3 303 1.4 19.4 63.9
97 346 1.6 21.6 59.5 4 173 .8 1.1 75.0
105 130 .6 8.1 67.6 5 43 .2 2.8 7r.8
197 216 1.0 13.5 81.1 6 130 .6 8.3 86.1
405 43 .2 2.7 83.8 8 43 .2 2.8 88.9
597 43 .2 2.7 85.5 10 130 .6 8.3 97.2
9705 43 .2 2.7 89.2 " 43 .2 2.8 100.0
9797 43 .2 2.7 91.9 . 20621 92.8 Missing
10203 43 .2 2.7 9.6 NA 99 43 .2 Missing
10204 43 .2 2.7 7.3  V  ees-mes cemeses ceeeees
10397 43 .2 2.7 100.0 Total 22220 100.0 100.0
. 20621 92.8 Missing
--------------------- Valid cases 1556 Missing cases 20664
Total 22220 100.0 100.0
valid cases 1600 Missing cases 20621 ] e s e s e s e e e e m e e e e e e e e am e e e e,
D64 HOW OFTEN ARE BUILDING MODIFICATIONS CHA
D62A WHICH BUILDING MODIFICATION IS MOST NEED valid Cum
Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
valid Cum NEVER 0 1124 5.1 81.3 81.3
Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent ONE YEAR OR LESS 1 86 -4 6.2 87.5
10 43 .2 3.1 90.6
RAMPS 1 605 2.7 37.8 37.8 30 43 .2 341 93.8
CHAIR LIFT 3 43 .2 2.7 40.5 40 86 .4 6.2 100.0
ELEVATOR 4 86 .4 5.4 45.9 . 20621 92.8 Missing
RAILINGS 5 259 1.2 16.2 62.2 DONT KNOW 98 216 1.0 Missing
97 605 2.7 37.8 1.0y eemecss ceessse  eeseses
. 20621 92.8 Missing Total 22220 100.0 100.0
Total 22220 100.0 100.0 valid cases 1383 Missing cases 20837
valid cases 1600 Missing cases 20621
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6~Feb-91 1991 SURVEY OF ALASKA RESIDENTS WHO ARE DISABLED 6-Feb-91 1991 SURVEY OF ALASKA RESlDENTSPHHO ?I;‘E, DISABLED
Page age
16:49:50 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED 16:49:51 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED
D65A USE BLDG MODIFICATIONS AT HOME D65D USE BLDG MODIFICATIONS AT RECREATIONAL F
valid Cum valid Cum
Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent Value Label value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
YES 1 1556 7.0 97.3 97.3 YES 1 130 .6 8.1 8.1
NO 2 43 .2 2.7 100.0 NO 2 1470 6.6 91.9 100.0
. 20621 92.8 Missing . 20621 92.8 Missing
Total 22220 100.0 100.0 Total 22220 100.0 100.0
valid cases 1600 Missing cases 20621 valid cases 1600 Missing cases 20621
D65B USE BLDG MODIFICATIONS AT SCHOOL D65E USE BLDG MODIFICATIONS AT SHELTERED WORK
valid Cum valid Cum
value Label value Frequency Percent Percent Percent Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
YES 1 86 & 5.4 5.4 NO 2 1600 7.2 100.0 100.0
NO 2 1513 6.8 94.6 100.0 20621 92.8 Missing
. 20621 92.8 Missing |  s=ssese e-ssses seseeso
--------------------- Total 22220 100.0 100.0
Total 22220 100.0 100.0
valid cases 1600 Missing cases 20621
valid cases 1600 Hissing cases 20621
D65F USE BLDG MODIFICATIONS AT ADULT DAY PROG
D65C USE BLDG MODIFICATIONS AT WORK
valid Cum
valid Cum Value Label vValue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
Value Label value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
NO 2 1600 7.2 100.0 100.0
YES 1 43 .2 2.7 2.7 20621 92.8 HMissing
NO 2 1556 7.0 97.3 0.0  eecmecs eummces eecee=ee
. 20621 92.8 Missing Total 22220 100.0 100.0
Total 22220 100.0 100.0 valid cases 1600 Missing cases 20621

valid cases 1600 Missing cases 20621
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6-Feb-91 1991 SURVEY OF ALASKA RESIDENTS WHO ARE DISABLED 6-Feb-91 1991 SURVEY OF ALASKA RESIDENTS WHO ?F;g DISABLED
Page 118 Page
16:49:51 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED 16:49:52 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED
D656 USE BLDG MODIFICATIONS AT PUBLIC FACILIT D67 DO BUILDING MODIFICATIONS MEET NEEDS
valid Cum valid Cum
Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
YES 1 173 .8 10.8 10.8 YES 1 1513 6.8 94.6 94.6
NO 2 1427 6.4 89.2 100.0 NO 2 86 4 5.4 100.0
20621 92.8 Missing . 20621 92.8 Missing
Total 22220 100.0 100.0 Total 22220 100.0 100.0
valid cases 1600 Missing cases 20621 valid cases 1600 Missing cases 20621
D66 HOURS PER WEEK BUILDING MODIFICATIONS US D68 DOES R OWN BUILDING MODIFICATIONSIONS
valid Cum valid Cum
Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
ONE HOUR OR LESS 1 519 2.3 37.5 37.5 YES 1 1470 6.6 91.9 91.9
2 130 .6 9.4 46.9 NO 2 130 .6 8.1 100.0
3 86 4 6.3 53.1 . 20621 92.8 Missing
4 86 4 6.3 59.4 1 eesmesc ceceses eee-eo-
5 43 .2 3.1 62.5 Total 22220 100.0 100.0
7 303 1.4 21.9 84.4
10 130 .6 9.4 93.8 valid cases 1600 Missing cases 20621
40 43 .2 3.1 96.9
42 43 .2 3.1 100.0
. 20621 92.8 Missing =000} m v = e e e e e s s e s s e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e = e
DONT KNOW 98 173 .8 Missing
NA 99 43 .2 Missing D6%A R PAID FOR BLDG MODIFICATIONS
Total 22220 100.0 100.0
A ) valid Cum
valid cases 1383 Missing cases 20837 value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
YES 1 994 4.5 67.6 67.6
NO 2 476 2.1 32.4 100.0
. 20750 93.4 Missing
Total 22220 100.0 100.0

Valid cases 1470 Missing cases 20750
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6-Feb-91 1991 SURVEY OF ALASKA RESIDENTS WHO ARE DISABLED 6-Feb-91 1991 SURVEY OF ALASKA RESIDEKTS WHO Q%E DISABLED
Page 120 Page
16:49:53 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE D1SABLED 16:49:53 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSOMNS WHO ARE DISABLED
D698 FAMILY PAID FOR BLDG MODIFICATIONS D&YE PRIVATE INSURANCE PAID FOR BLDG MCDIFICA
valid Cum valid Cum
Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
YES 1 130 .6 8.8 8.8 YES 1 216 1.0 14.7 14.7
NO 2 1340 6.0 91.2 100.0 NO 2 1254 5.6 85.3 100.0
. 20750 93.4 Missing . 20750 93.4 Missing
Total 22220 100.0 100.0 Total 22220 100.0 100.0
valid cases 1470 Missing cases 20750 valid cases 1470 Missing cases 20750
D69C VOCREHAB PAID FOR BLDG MODIFICATIONS D69F MEDICARE PAID FOR BLDG MODIFICATIONWS
valid Cum valid Cum
Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent Value Label value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
NO 2 1470 6.6 100.0 100.0 YES 1 43 .2 2.9 2.9
. 20750 93.4 Missing NO 2 1427 6.4 97.1 100.0
--------------------- . 20750 93.4 Missing
Total 22220 100.0 f00.0 b eesssss sesmeen csuwsnas
A Total 22220 100.0 100.0
valid cases 1470 Missing cases 20750
valid cases 1470 Missing cases 20750
D&9D SCHOOL PAID FOR BLDG MODIFICATIONS
D696 VA PAID FOR BLDG MODIFICATIONS
valid Cum
value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent valid Cum
value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
NO 2 1470 6.6 100.0 100.0
. 20750 93.4 Missing YES 1 130 .6 8.8 8.8
--------------------- NO 2 1340 6.0 91.2 100.0
Total 22220 100.0 100.0 20750 93.4 Missing
valid cases 1470 Missing cases 20750 Total 22220 100.0 100.0

valid cases 1470 Missing cases 20750
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6-Feb-91 1991 SURVEY OF ALASKA RESIDENTS WHO AR; DISABLED 6-Feb-91 1991 SURVEY OF ALASKA RESIDENTS KHO AR§ DISABLED
Page 12 Page 12
16:49:54 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED 16:49:54 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED
D69H MEDICAID PAID FOR BLDG MODIFICATIONS D70A BLDG MODIFICATIONS ARE LEASED
valid Cum valid Cum
Value Label value Frequency Percent Percent Percent value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
NO 2 1470 6.6 100.0 100.0 YES 1 43 .2 33.3 33.3
. 20750 93.4 Missing NO 2 86 .4 66.7 100.0
--------------------- . 22091 9.4 Missing
Total 22220 100.0 0.0 r seess-a cemeees cemecwe
Total 22220 100.0 100.0
valid cases 1470 Missing cases 20750
valid cases 130 Missing cases 22091
D691 SPECIAL GRANT PAID FOR BLDG MODIFICATION
D70B BLDG MODIFICATIONS ARE BORROWED
valid Cum
Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent valid Cum
vValue Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
NO 2 1470 6.6 100.0 100.0
- 20750 93.4 Missing NO 2 130 .6 100.0 100.0
--------------------- . 22091 99.4 Missing
Total 22220 100.0 0.0  mem=e=s ceccece coeemca-
Total 22220 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 1470 Missing cases 20750
valid cases 130 Missing cases 22091
D69J SSI/SSDI FUNDS PAID FOR BLDG MODIFICATIO
D70C BLDG MODIFICATIONS ARE SHARED
valid Cum
Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent valid Cum
Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
[{e] 2 1470 6.6 100.0 100.0
. 20750 93.4 Missing YES 1 86 R 66.7 66.7
--------------------- WO 2 43 .2 33.3 100.0
Total 22220 100.0 100.0 22091 99.4 Missing
valid cases 1470 Missing cases 20750 Total 22220 100.0 100.0
valid cases 130 Missing cases 22091
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6-Feb-91 1991 SURVEY OF ALASKA RESIDENTS WHO ARE DISABLED 6-Feb-91 1991 SURVEY OF ALASKA RESIDENTS WHO ?;E DISABLED
Page 12 Page
16:49:55 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED 16:49:56 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED
D71 HOW WOULD R PAY FOR NEW BUILDING MODIFIC Preceding task required 5.73 seconds CPU time; 20.47 seconds elapsed.
13 0 FREQUENCIES VARIABLES=D73 TO D81C,D82,D83 TO D92C,D%3,
valid Cum 14 0 D94 TO D106/FORMAT=ONEPAGE
Value Label value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
There are 15,739,808 bytes of memory available.
BUY OUTRIGHT 1.00 1124 5.1 76.5 76.5
BUY ON CREDIT 2.00 43 .2 2.9 79.4 Memory allows a total of 32,767 values accumulated across all variables.
LEASE 3.00 86 4 5.9 85.3 There may be up to 8,192 value labels for each variable.
BORROW/RETURN 4.00 43 .2 2.9 88.2
SHARE WITH OTHERS 5.00 43 .2 2.9 91.2
AGENCY BOUGHT 6.00 43 .2 2.9 94.1
OTHER 97.00 86 4 5.9 100.0
. 20621 92.8 Missing
NA 99.00 130 .6 Missing
Total 22220 100.0 100.0
valid cases 1470 Missing cases 20750
D72 COST OF KEEPING BUILDING MODIFICATIONS
valid Cum
Value Label vValue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
ONE DOLLAR OR LESS 1 1124 5.1 74.3 74.3
17 43 .2 2.9 o
100 43 .2 2.9 80.0
150 86 -4 5.7 85.7
200 43 . 2.9 88.6
300 43 .2 2.9 91.4
400 43 .2 2.9 94.3
500 43 .2 2.9 97.1
3000 43 .2 2.9 100.0
. 20621 92.8 Missing
DONT KNOW 29998 43 .2 Missing
NA 99999 43 .2 Missing
Total 22220 100.0 100.0
valid cases 1513 Missing cases 20707
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6-Feb-91 1991 SURVEY OF ALASKA RESIDENTS WHO QEE DISABLED 6-Feb-91 1991 SURVEY OF ALASKA RESIDENTS WHO ?g; DISABLED
Page Page
16:50:04 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED 16:50:04 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED
D73 DOES R USE HELPING HOUSEHOLD EQUIPMENT D74 WHAT KINDS OF HOUSEHOLD EQUIP DOES R USE
valid Cum valid Cum
Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
YES 1 432 1.9 1.9 1.9 REMOTE SWITCHES 1 86 -4 20.0 20.0
NO 2 21745 97.9 98.1 100.0 REMOTE LIGHTS 2 43 .2 10.0 30.0
NA 9 43 .2 Missing BUZZER MODULE 4 43 .2 10.0 40.0
--------------------- 97 86 4 20.0 60.0
Total 22220 100.0 100.0 102 86 .4 20.0 80.0
197 43 .2 10.0 90.0
Valid cases 22177 Missing cases 43 10203 43 .2 10.0 100.0
. 21788 98.1 Missing
----------------------------------- Total 22220 100.0 100.0
D73A WOULD R BENEFIT FROM HOUSEHOLD EQUIP valid cases 432 Missing cases 21788
valid (o7 T e T T T R R T
Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
D74A WHICH HOUSEHOLD EQUIP IS MOST NEEDED
YES 1 1210 5.4 5.6 5.6
NO 2 20275 91.2 9.4 100.0
. 432 1.9 Missing valid Cum
DONT KNOW 8 86 .4 Missing vValue Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
NA 9 216 1.0 Missing
--------------------- REMOTE SWITCHES 1 130 .6 30.0 30.0
Total 22220 100.0 100.0 REMOTE LIGHTS 2 86 4 20.0 50.0
ENVIRONMENTAL COMTRO 3 43 .2 10.0 60.0
valid cases 21485 Missing cases 735 BUZZER MODULE 4 43 .2 10.0 70.0
97 130 .6 30.0 100.0
. 21788 98.1 Missing

D738 WHY R DOESNT HAVE HOUSEHOLD EQUIP
valid Cum
Value Label value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
CANT AFFORD IT 1 778 3.5 66.7 66.7
DONT KNOW ABOUT IT 2 173 .8 14.8 81.5
7 216 1.0 18.5 100.0
21010 94.6 Missing
NA 43 .2 Missing
Total 22220 100.0 100.0

Valid cases 1167 Missing cases 21053

22220

Valid cases 432 Missing cases 21788
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6-Feb-91 1991 SURVEY OF ALASKA RESIDENTS WHO 11\RE DISABLED 6-Feb-91 1991 SURVEY OF ALASKA RESIDENTS WHO fl\gg DISABLED
Page 128 Page
16:50:04 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED 16:50:05 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSOKS WHO ARE DISABLED
D75 HOW LONG HAS HOUSEHOLD EQUIP BEEN USED D77 HOURS PER WEEK HOUSEHOLD EQUIP USED
valid Cum valid Cum
value Label value Frequency Percent Percent Percent Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
ONE YEAR OR LESS 1 259 1.2 60.0 60.0 ONE HOUR OR LESS 1 43 .2 10.0 10.0
2 86 .4 20.0 80.0 3 43 .2 10.0 20.0
3 86 4 20.0 100.0 4 43 2 10.0 30.0
. 21788 98.1 Missing 10 43 .2 10.0 40.0
--------------------- 40 86 4 20.0 60.0
Total 22220 100.0 100.0 63 43 2 10.0 70.0
65 43 .2 10.0 80.0
valid cases 432 Missing cases 21788 82 43 .2 10.0 90.0
168 HRS PER WEEK/ALW 96 43 .2 10.0 100.0
. 21788 98.1 Missing
Total 22220 100.0 100.0
D76 HOW OFTEN IS HOUSEHOLD EQUIP CHANGED
Valid cases 432 Missing cases 21788
valid Cum
Value Label value Frequency Percent Percent Percent = = | - = = = - - - - = - = = % o = = = 2 oo s mss.ess .-
NEVER Q 173 .8 44 .4 444 D78 DOES HOUSEHOLD EQUIP MEET NEEDS
ONE YEAR OR LESS 1 130 .6 33.3 77.8
2 43 .2 1.1 88.9
15 43 .2 11.1 100.0 valid Cum
. 21788 98.1 Missing Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
DONT KNOW 98 43 .2 Missing
--------------------- YES 1 346 1.6 80.0 80.0
Total 22220 100.0 100.0 NO 2 86 .4 20.0 100.0
21788 98.1 Missing
valid cases 389 Missing cases 21831 | ceesema coms-ec cocme--
Total 22220 100.0 100.0
valid cases 432 Missing cases 21788
D79 DOES R OWN HOUSEHOLD EQUIP
valid Cum
Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
YES 1 389 1.8 90.0 90.0
NO 2 43 .2 10.0 100.0
. 21788 98.1 Missing
Total 22220 100.0 100.0

Valid cases 432 Missing cases 21788
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6-Feb-91 1991 SURVEY OF ALASKA RESIDENTS WHO {I\gg DISABLED 6-Feb-91 1991 SURVEY OF ALASKA RESIDENTS %HO I1\§E DISABLED
Page Page
16:50:05 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED 16:50:06 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED
D80A R PAID FOR HOUSEHOLD EQUIP D80D SCHOOL PAID FOR HOUSEHOLD EQUIP
valid Cum valid Cum
Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
YES 1 303 1.4 77.8 77.8 NO 2 389 1.8 100.0 100.0
NO 2 86 A 22.2 100.0 . 21831 98.2 Missing
. 21831 98.2 Missing L es==scs cmeccen —ee--es
--------------------- Total 22220  100.0  100.0°
Total 22220 100.0 100.0
valid cases 389 Missing cases 21831
valid cases 389 Missing cases 21831
D8OE PRIVATE INSURANCE PAID FOR HOUSEHOLD EQU
b8oB FAMILY PAID FOR HOUSEHOLD EQUIP
valid Cum
valid Cum Value Label value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
NO 2 389 1.8 100.0 100.0
YES 1 86 4 22.2 22.2 . 21831 98.2 Missing
NO 2 303 1.4 77.8 0.0 r  seesess ceecees cueceee-
21831 98.2 Nissing Total 22220 100.0 100.0
Total 22220 100.0 100.0 Valid cases 389 Missing cases 21831
valid cases 389 Missing cases 21831
----------------------------------- D8OF MEDICARE PAID FOR HOUSEHOLD EQUIP
b80cC VOCREHAB PAID FOR HOUSEHOLD EQUIP
valid Cum
Value Label vValue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
Valid Cum
Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent KO 2 389 1.8 100.0 100.0
. 21831 98.2 Missing
NO 2 389 1.8 100.0 0.0 I emeeesc ccasece caasne-
. 21831 98.2 Missing Total 22220 100.0 100.0
Total 22220 100.0 100.0 valid cases 389 Missing cases 21831

Valid cases 389 Missing cases 21831




0270771991 09:07 Filename: DVRR3.LOG Page 133 02/07/1991 09:07 Filename: DVRR3.LOG Page 134
6-Feb-91 1991 SURVEY OF ALASKA RESIDENTS WHO ?RE DISABLED 6-Feb-91 1991 SURVEY OF ALASKA RESIDENTS WHO ?gg DISABLED
Page 132 Page
16:50:06 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED 16:50:06 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED
D80G VA PAID FOR HOUSEHOLD EQUIP D804 SSI/SSDI FUNDS PAID FOR HOUSEHOLD EQUIP
valid Cum valid Cum
Value Label value Frequency Percent Percent Percent Value Label value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
NO 2 389 1.8 100.0 100.0 NO 2 389 1.8 100.0 100.0
. 21831 98.2 Missing . 21831 98.2 Missing
Total 22220 100.0 100.0 Total 22220 100.0 100.0
valid cases 389 Missing cases 21831 Valid cases 389 Missing cases 21831
D8OH MEDICAID PAID FOR HOUSEHOLD EQUIP D81A HOUSEHOLD EQUIP IS LEASED
valid Cum valid Cum
Value Label value Frequency Percent Percent Percent Value Label value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
NO 2 389 1.8 100.0 100.0 YES 1 43 .2 100.0 100.0
. 21831 98.2 Missing 22177 99.8 Missing
Total 22220 100.0 100.0 Total 22220 100.0 100.0
vValid cases 389 Missing cases 21831 vValid cases 43 Missing cases 22177
D801 SPECIAL GRANT PAID FOR HOUSEHOLD EQUIP p81e HOUSEHOLD EQUIP IS BORROWED
valid Cum valid Cum
Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent value Label value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
NO 2 389 1.8 100.0 100.0 NO 2 43 .2 100.0 100.0
. 21831 98.2 Missing . 22177 99.8 Missing
Total 22220 100.0 100.0 Total 22220 100.0 100.0
valid cases 389 Missing cases 21831 valid cases 43 Missing cases 22177
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6-~Feb-91 1991 SURVEY OF ALASKA RESIDENTS WHO ?gz DISABLED 6-Feb-91 1991 SURVEY OF ALASKA RESIDENTS WHO .‘1\§§ DISABLED
Page Page
16:50:07 SQURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED 16:50;07 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED
D81c HOUSEHOLD EQUIP IS SHARED D84 DOES R USE MODIFIED EQUIPMENT AT WORK
valid Cum valid Cum
value Label value Frequency Percent Percent Percent value Label value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
NO 2 43 .2 100.0 100.0 YES 1 432 1.9 1.9 1.9
8 22177 99.8 Missing NO 2 21745 97.9 98.1 100.0
--------------------- NA 9 43 .2 Missing
Total 22220 100.0 0.0 £ eeesses sec-ces  eme----
Total 22220 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 43 Missing cases 22177
valid cases 22177 Missing cases 43
D82 HOM WOULD R PAY FOR NEW HOUSEHOLD EQUIP
D84A WOULD R BENEFIT FROM MODIFIED EQUIP AT W
valid Cum
value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent valid Cum
value Label value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
BUY OUTRIGHT 1.00 303 1.4 70.0 70.0
LEASE 3.00 43 .2 10.0 80.0 YES 1 778 3.5 3.6 3.6
BORROW/RETURN 4.00 86 .4 20.0 100.0 NO 2 20707 93.2 96.4 100.0
. 21788 98.1 Missing . 432 1.9 Missing
--------------------- NA 9 303 1.4 Missing
Total 22220 100.0 0.0 P mmeeses cmceses  ee--me-
Total 22220 100.0 100.0
valid cases 432 Missing cases 21788
valid cases 21485 Missing cases 735
D83 COST OF KEEPING HOUSEHOLD EQUIP
D84B WHY R DOESNT HAVE MODIFIED EQUIP AT WORK
valid Cum
value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent valid Cum
Value Label value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
ONE DOLLAR OR LESS 1 43 .2 10.0 10.0
20 43 .2 10.0 20.0 CANT AFFORD IT 1 303 1.4 43.7 43.7
55 43 .2 10.0 30.0 DONT KNOW ABOUT IT 2 43 .2 6.2 50.0
100 86 4 20.0 50.0 7 346 1.6 50.0 100.0
120 43 .2 10.0 60.0 . 21442 96.5 Missing
200 130 .6 30.0 90.0 DONT KNOW 8 43 .2 Missing
250 43 .2 10.0 100.0 NA 9 43 .2 Missing
. 21788 98.1 Missing ~  {  seececs sccasen  ccmceee-
--------------------- Total 22220 100.0 100.0
Total 22220 100.0 100.0

Valid cases 432 Missing cases 21788

valid cases 692 Missing cases 21529
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6-Feb-91 1991 SURVEY OF ALASKA RESIDENTS WHO ?;E DISABLED 6-Feb-91 1991 SURVEY OF ALASKA RESIDENTS WHO ?g% DISABLED
Page Page
16:50:08 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED 16:50:08 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED
D85 WHAT KINDS OF MODIFIED EQUIP AT WORK DOE D87 HOW OFTEN 1S MODIFIED EQUIP AT WORK CHAN
valid Cum valid Cum
Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
HAND RAILS 2 43 .2 10.0 10.0 NEVER 0 130 .6 42.9 42.9
ADAPTED COMPUTER TOO 3 86 -4 20.0 30.0 2 43 .2 14.3 57.1
97 259 1.2 60.0 90.0 3 43 .2 14.3 71.4
304 43 .2 10.0 100.0 5 86 4 28.6 100.0
. 21788 98.1 Missing - 21788 98.1 Missing
-------------------- DONT KNOW 98 130 .6 Missing
Total 22220 100.0 0.0 I eeecesen meeceus  awmo--s
Total 22220 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 432 Missing cases 21788
valid cases 303 Missing cases 21918
D85A WHICH MODIFIED EQUIP AT WORK IS MOST NEE
D88 HOURS PER WEEK MODIFIED EQUIP AT WORK US
valid Cum
Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent valid Cum
Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
HAND RAILS 2 43 .2 10.0 10.0
ADAPTED COMPUTER TOO 3 130 .6 30.0 40.0 3 43 .2 10.0 10.0
97 259 1.2 60.0 100.0 4 43 .2 10.0 20.0
. 21788 98.1 Missing 8 86 N 20.0 40.0
--------------------- 40 130 N 30.0 70.0
Total 22220 100.0 100.0 45 43 .2 10.0 80.0
50 43 .2 10.0 90.0
Valid cases 432 Missing cases 21788 56 43 .2 10.0 100.0
. 21788 98.1 Missing
----------------------------------- Total 22220 100.0 100.0

D86 HOW LONG HAS MODIFIED EQUIP AT WORK BEEN
valid Cum

Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
ONE YEAR OR LESS 1 86 4 20.0 20.0
2 86 -4 20.0 40.0
3 43 .2 10.0 50.0
4 86 4 20.0 70.0
10 86 4 20.0 90.0
15 43 . 10.0 100.0

. 21788 98.1 Missing

Total 22220 100.0 100.0

Valid cases 432 Missing cases 21788

valid cases 432 Missing cases 21788

D89 DOES MODIFIED EQUIP AT WORK MEET NEEDS
valid Cum
Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
YES 1 432 1.9 100.0 100.0
. 21788 98.1 Missing
Total 22220 100.0 100.0

valid cases 432 Missing cases 21788
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6-Feb-91 1991 SURVEY OF ALASKA RESIDENTS WHO ?gg DISABLED 6-Feb-91 1991 SURVEY OF ALASKA RESIDENTS WHO ?%g DISABLED
Page Page
16:50:09 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED 16:50:09 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSOMS WHO ARE DISABLED
D90 DOES R OWN MODIFIED EQUIP AT WORK D91C VOCREHAB PAID FOR MODIFIED EQUIP AT WORK
valid Cum valid Cum

value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
YES 1 346 1.6 80.0 80.0 YES 1 43 .2 12.5 12.5
NO 2 86 4 20.0 100.0 NO 2 303 1.4 87.5 100.0

. 21788 98.1 Missing 21874 98.4 Missing

Total 22220 100.0 100.0 Total 22220 100.0 100.0

valid cases 432 Missing cases 21788

D91A R PAID FOR MODIFIED EQUIP AT WORK
valid Cum
value Label value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
YES 1 259 1.2 75.0 75.0
NO 2 86 4 25.0 100.0
- 21874 98.4 Missing
Total 22220 100.0 100.0
valid cases 346 Missing cases 21874
D918 FAMILY PAID FOR MODIFIED EQUIP AT WORK
valid Cum
Value Label value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
NO 2 346 1.6 100.0 100.0
. 21874 98.4 Missing
Total 22220 100.0 100.0

valid cases 346 Missing cases 21874

valid cases 346 Missing cases 21874

D91D SCHOOL PAID FOR MODIFIED EQUIP AT WORK
valid Cum
value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
NO 2 346 1.6 100.0 100.0
. 21874 98.4 Missing
Total 22220 100.0 100.0

valid cases 346 Missing cases 21874

..................................

D91E PRIVATE INSURANCE PAID FOR MODIFIED EQUI
valid Cum
Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
NO 2 346 1.6 100.0 100.0
. 21874 98.4 Missing
Total 22220 100.0 100.0

valid cases 346 Missing cases 21874
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6-Feb-91 1991 SURVEY OF ALASKA RESIDENTS WHO fl\gE DISABLED 6-Feb~91 1991 SURVEY OF ALASKA RESIDENTS WHO ?EE DISABLED
Page 140 Page
16:50:10 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED 16:50:10 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED
D91F MEDICARE PAID FOR MODIFIED EQUIP AT WORK D911 SPECIAL GRANT PAID FOR MODIFIED EQUIP AT
Valid Cum valid Cum
Value Label value Frequency Percent Percent Percent value Label value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
NO 2 346 1.6 100.0 100.0 NO 2 346 1.6 100.0 100.0
. 21874 98.4 Missing . 21874 98.4 Missing
Total 22220 100.0 100.0 Total 22220 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 346 Missing cases 21874 valid cases 346 Missing cases 21874
D91G VA PAID FOR MODIFIED EQUIP AT WORK D914 SSI/SSDI FUNDS PAID FOR MODIFIED EQUIP A
valid Cum valid Cum
vValue Label value Frequency Percent Percent Percent Value Label value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
NO 2 346 1.6 100.0 100.0 NO 2 346 1.6 100.0 100.0
21874 98.4 Missing . 21874 98.4 Missing
Total 22220 100.0 100.0 Total 22220 100.0 100.0
valid cases 346 Missing cases 21874 valid cases 346 Missing cases 21874
D91H MEDICAID PAID FOR MODIFIED EQUIP AT WORK D91K EMPLOYER PAID FOR MODIFIED EQUIP AT WORK
valid Cum valid Cum
Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent Value Label value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
NO 2 346 1.6 100.0 100.0 YES 1 43 .2 14.3 14.3
. 21874 98.4 Missing NO 2 259 1.2 85.7 100.0
--------------------- . 21918 98.6 Missing
Total 22220 100.0 1.0 b eecsemn cmmemcas  ceceo-a
Total 22220 100.0 100.0

Valid cases 346 Missing cases 21874

valid cases 303 Missing cases 21918
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6-Feb-91 1991 SURVEY OF ALASKA RESIDENTS WHO ?zg DISABLED
Page
16:50:11 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED
D92A MODIFIED EQUIP AT WORK IS LEASED
valid Cum
value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
NO 2 86 & 100.0 100.0
. 22134 99.6 Missing
Total 22220 100.0 100.0
valid cases 86 Missing cases 22134
D928 MODIFIED EQUIP AT WORK IS BORROWED
valid Cum
value Label value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
NO 2 86 -4 100.0 100.0
. 22134 99.6 Missing
Total 22220 100.0 100.0
valid cases 86 Missing cases 22134
p92C MODIFIED EQUIP AT WORK IS SHARED
valid Cum
Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
NO 2 86 -4 100.0 100.0
. 22134 99.6 Missing
Total 22220 100.0 100.0
valid cases 86 Missing cases 22134
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6-Feb-91 1991 SURVEY OF ALASKA RESIDENTS WHO ?25 DISABLED
Page
16:50:11 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSOWS WHO ARE DISABLED
D93 HOW WOULD R PAY FOR NEW MODIFIED EQUIP A
valid Cum
value Label vValue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
BUY OUTRIGHT 1.00 216 1.0 55.6 55.6
BORROW/RETURN 4.00 86 & 22.2 77.8
AGENCY BOUGHT 6.00 43 .2 11.1 88.9
OTHER 97.00 43 .2 1.1 100.0
. 21788 98.1 Missing
NA 99.00 43 .2 Missing
Total 22220 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 389 Missing cases 21831
D94 COST OF KEEPING MODIFIED EQUIP AT WORK
valid Cum
Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
ONE DOLLAR OR LESS 1 216 1.0 62.5 62.5
10 43 .2 12.5 75.0
30 43 .2 12.5 87.5
4000 43 .2 12.5 100.0
A 21788 98.1 Missing
DONT KNOW 99998 43 .2 Missing
NA 99999 43 2 Missing
Total 22220 100.0 100.0
valid cases 346 Missing cases 21874
D95 DOES R USE ADAPTED RECREATION EQUIPMENT
valid Cum
Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
YES 1 476 2.1 2.1 2.1
NO 2 21658 97.5 97.9 100.0
NA 9 B6 .4 Missing
Total 22220 100.0 100.0

valid cases 22134 Missing cases 86
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6-Feb-91 1991 SURVEY OF ALASKA RESIDENTS WHO AEE DISABLED 6-Feb-91 1991 SURVEY OF ALASKA RESIDENTS WHO ?EE DISABLED
Page 1 Page
16:50:12 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED 16:50:13 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED
D95A WOULD R BENEFIT FROM RECREATION EQUIP D96A WHICH RECREATION EQUIP IS MOST NEEDED
valid Cum vValid Cum
Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent value Label vValue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
YES 1 1167 5.3 5.5 5.5 CYCLE CHAIR 1 86 A 18.2 18.2
NO 2 20145 90.7 94.5 100.0 ADAPTED SKIS 2 86 -4 18.2 36.4
R 476 2.1 Missing 97 303 1.4 63.6 100.0
DONT KNOW 8 130 .6 Missing . 21745 97.9 Missing
NA 9 303 1.4 Missing ~ }  emmeess semcaes  ceseee-
--------------------- Total 22220 100.0 100.0
Total 22220 100.0 100.0
valid cases 476 Missing cases 21745
valid cases 21312 Missing cases 908
D97 HOMW LONG HAS RECREATION EQUIP BEEN USED
D958 WHY R DOESNT HAVE RECREATION EQUIP
valid Cum
valid Cum Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
Value Label value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
ONE YEAR OR LESS 1 43 .2 10.0 10.0
CANT AFFORD IT 1 432 1.9 37.0 37.0 2 173 .8 40.0 50.0
DONT KNOW ABOUT IT 2 173 .8 14.8 51.9 3 86 4 20.0 70.0
7 389 1.8 33.3 85.2 4 43 .2 10.0 80.0
12 86 .4 7.4 92.6 5 43 .2 10.0 90.0
27 43 .2 3.7 96.3 10 43 .2 10.0 100.0
37 43 .2 3.7 100.0 . 21745 97.9 Missing
21053 94.7 Missing DONT KNOW 98 43 .2 Missing
Total 22220 100.0 100.0 Total 22220 100.0 100.0
valid cases 1167 Missing cases 21053 valid cases 432 Missing cases 21788
D96 WHAT KINDS OF RECREATION EQUIP DOES R US
valid Cum
Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
CYCLE CHAIR 1 86 A 18.2 18.2
ADAPTED SKIS 2 86 b 18.2 36.4
97 303 1.4 63.6 100.0
. 21745 97.9 Missing
Total 22220 100.0 100.0

valid cases 476 Missing cases 21745
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6~Feb-91 1991 SURVEY OF ALASKA RESIDENTS WHO ?22 DISABLED
Page
16:50:13 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED
D98 HOW OFTEN IS RECREATION EQUIP CHANGED
valid Cum
Value Label value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
NEVER 0 216 1.0 62.5 62.5
2 43 .2 12.5 75.0
6 43 .2 12.5 87.5
22 43 .2 12.5 100.0
. 21745 97.9 Missing
DONT KNOW 98 130 .6 Missing
Total 22220 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 346 Missing cases 21874
D99A USE RECREATION EQUIP AT HOME
valid Cum
value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
YES 1 259 1.2 54.5 54.5
NO 2 216 1.0 45.5 100.0
. 21745 97.9 Missing
Total 22220 100.0 100.0

Valid cases 476 Missing cases 21745

D998 USE RECREATION EQUIP AT SCHOOL
valid Cum
Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
NO 2 476 2.1 100.0 100.0
. 21745 97.9 Missing
Total 22220 100.0 100.0

valid cases 476 Missing cases 21745
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6-Feb-9M 1991 SURVEY OF ALASKA RESIDENTS WHO AEE DISABLED
Page 1
16:50:14 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED
D99C USE RECREATION EQUIP AT WORK
valid Cum
Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
NO 2 476 2.1 100.0 100.0
. 21745 97.9 Missing
Total 22220 100.0 100.0
valid cases 476 Missing cases 21745
D99D USE RECREATION EQUIP AT RECREATIONAL FAC
valid Cum
Value Label value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
YES 1 216 1.0 45.5 45.5
NO 2 259 1.2 54.5 100.0
. 21745 97.9 Missing
Total 22220 100.0 100.0
valid cases 476 Missing cases 21745
DY9E USE RECREATION EQUIP AT SHELTERED WORKSH
valid Cum
Value Label value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
NO 2 476 2.1 100.0 100.0
. 21745 97.9 MHMissing
Total 22220 100.0 100.0

Valid cases 476 Missing cases 21745
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6-Feb-91 1991 SURVEY OF ALASKA RESIDENTS WHO ?RE DISABLED 6-Feb-91 1991 SURVEY OF ALASKA RESIDENTS WHO ARE DISABLED
Page 148 age
16:50:14 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED 16:50:15 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED
D99F USE RECREATION EQUIP AT ADULT DAY PROGRA D101 DOES RECREATION EQUIP MEET NEEDS
valid Cum valid Cum
Value Label value Frequency Percent Percent Percent Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
NO 2 476 2.1 100.0 100.0 YES 1 432 1.9 100.0 100.0
. 21745 97.9 Missing 21745 97.9 Missing
--------------------- DONT KNOW 8 43 .2 Missing
Total 22220 100.0 tfgo.o ememess ceecees cec-c--
Total 22220 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 476 Missing cases 21745
valid cases 432 Missing cases 21788
D99G USE RECREATION EQUIP AT PUBLIC FACILITIE
D102 DOES R DWN RECREATION EQUIP
valid Cum
Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent valid Cum
Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
NO 2 476 2.1 100.0 100.0
. 21745 97.9 Missing YES 1 389 1.8 81.8 81.8
--------------------- NO 2 85 4 18.2 100.0
Total 22220 100.0 100.0 . 21745 97.9 Missing
Valid cases 476 Missing cases 21745 Total 22220 100.0 100.0
valid cases 476 Missing cases 21745
D100 HOURS PER WEEK RECREATION EQUIP USED ] s e e e e e i e e e e e e et e o e e e e e e e e e wmemnm o
D103A R PAID FOR RECREATION EQUIP
valid Cum
Value Label value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
Valid Cum
ONE HOUR OR LESS ; 2% .% 1}.} ;;.; Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
. 11. .
4 43 .2 11.1 33.3 YES 1 303 1.4 77.8 77.8
5 85 -4 22.2 55.6 NO 2 86 A 22,2 100.0
7 43 .2 11.1 66.7 21831 98.2 Missing
10 130 . 33.3 1.0 j - eeemecac ecmdacs memcann
. 21745 97.9 Missing Total 22220 100.0 100.0
DONT KNOW 98 86 .4 Missing
--------------------- valid cases 389 Missing cases 21831
Total 22220 100.0 100.0

Valid cases 389 Missing cases 21831
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6-Feb-91 1991 SURVEY OF ALASKA RESIDENTS WHO QEE DISABLED 6-Feb-91 1991 SURVEY OF ALASKA RESIDENTS WHO ?g? DISABLED
Page Page
16:50:15 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED 16:50:16 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED
D1038 FAMILY PAID FOR RECREATION EQUIP D103E PRIVATE INSURANCE PAID FOR RECREATION EQ
valid Cum valid Cum
value Label value Frequency Percent Percent Percent Value Label value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
YES 1 86 -4 22.2 22.2 NO 2 389 1.8 100.0 100.0
NO 2 303 1.4 77.8 100.0 . 21831 98.2 Missing
. 21831 98.2 Missing ~  {  emmcecs comeces  weesaes
--------------------- Total 22220 100.0 100.0
Total 22220 100.0 100.0
valid cases 389 Missing cases 21831
Valid cases 389 Missing cases 21831
D103F MEDICARE PAID FOR RECREATION EQUIP
D103C VOCREHAB PAID FOR RECREATION EQUIP
valid Cum
valid Cum Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
value Label value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
NO 2 389 1.8 100.0 100.0
NO 2 389 1.8 100.0 100.0 . 21831 98.2 Missing
. 21831 98.2 Missing. ~  }  emeeess ceceses  cee-ces
--------------------- Total 22220 100.0 100.0
Total 22220 100.0 100.0
valid cases 389 Missing cases 21831
Valid cases 3389 Missing cases 21831
D103G VA PAID FOR RECREATION EQUIP
D103D SCHOOL PAID FOR RECREATION EQUIP
. valid Cum
valid Cum Value Label vValue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
YES 1 43 .2 11.1 1.1
NO 2 389 1.8 100.0 100.0 NO 2 346 1.6 88.9 100.0
. 21831 98.2 Missing B 21831 98.2 Missing
Total 22220 100.0 100.0 Total 22220 100.0 100.0

Valid cases 389 Missing cases 21831

valid cases 389 Missing cases 21831
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6-Feb-91 1991 SURVEY OF ALASKA RESIDENTS WHO ARE DISABLED 6-Feb-91 1991 SURVEY OF ALASKA RESIDENTS WHO ?Eg DISABLED
Page 152 Page
16:50:16 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED 16:50:16 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED
D103H MEDICAID PAID FOR RECREATION EQUIP D104A RECREATION EQUIP IS LEASED
valid Cum valid Cum
Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent value Label value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
NO 2 389 1.8 100.0 100.0 NO 2 43 .2 100.0 100.0
. 21831 98.2 Missing . 22134 99.6 Missing
--------------------- DONT KNOW 8 43 .2 Missing
Total 22220 100.0 0.0  esseese sscemws scecen=
Total 22220 100.0 100.0
valid cases 389 Missing cases 21831
Valid cases 43 Missing cases 22177
D1031 SPECIAL GRANT PAID FOR RECREATION EQUIP
D1048 RECREATION EQUIP IS BORROWED
valid Cum
Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent valid Cum
Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
NO 2 389 1.8 100.0 100.0
. 21831 98.2 Missing YES 1 43 .2 100.0 100.0
--------------------- . 22134 99.6 Missing
Total 22220 100.0 100.0 DONT KNOW 8 43 .2 Missing
valid cases 389 Missing cases 21831 Total 22220 100.0 100.0
vValid cases 43 Missing cases 22177
D1034 SSI/SSDI FUNDS PAID FOR RECREATION EQUIP ] = = = %= = = = = = = = o = o o 0 s » = v === eo=oeovnrmo=os-=-o-=
D104C RECREATION EQUIP IS SHARED
valid Cum
value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
valid Cum
NO 2 389 1.8 100.0 100.0 Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
. 21831 98.2 Missing
--------------------- NO 2 43 .2 100.0 100.0
Total 22220 100.0 100.0 - 22134 99.6 Missing
A o DONT KNOW 8 43 .2 Missing
Valid cases 389 Missing cases 21831 b ceaceer scccmme  ceme-w-
Total 22220 100.0 100.0
valid cases 43 Missing cases 22177
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6-Feb-91 1991 SURVEY OF ALASKA RESIDENTS WHO ARE DISABLED 6-Feb-91 1991 SURVEY OF ALASKA RESIDENTS WHO ?gs DISABLED
Page Page
16:50:17 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED 16:50:17 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED
D106 COST OF KEEPING RECREATION EQUIP Preceding task required 7.20 seconds CPU time; 20.57 seconds elapsed.
15 0 FREQUENCIES VARIABLES=D107 TO D116C,D117,0118 TO D129C,
valid Cum 16 0 D130,d131 TO D134C/
Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent 17 0  FORMAT=ONEPAGE
ONE DOLLAR OR LESS 1 303 1.4 70.0 70.0 There are 15,739,808 bytes of memory available.
25 86 NA 20.0 90.0
100 43 .2 _10.0 100.0 Memory allows a total of 32,767 values accumulated across all variables.
. 21745 97.9 Missing There may be up to 8,192 value labels for each variable.
DONT KNOW 99998 43 .2 Missing
Total 22220 100.0 100.0

Valid cases

432

Missing cases 21788
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6-Feb-91 1991 SURVEY OF ALASKA RESIDENTS WHO ARE DISABLED
age
16:50:22 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED
D107 DOES R USE ADAPTED COMPUTER EQUIPMENT

valid Cum

Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
YES 1 216 1.0 1.0 1.0
NO 2 21961 98.8 99.0 100.0
NA 9 43 .2 Missing
Total 22220 100.0 100.0
valid cases 22177 Missing cases 43
D107A WOULD R BENEFIT FROM COMPUTER EQUIP
valid Cum

Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
YES 1 1686 7.6 7.9 7.9
NO 2 19756 88.9 92.1 100.0

. 216 1.0 Missing
DONT KNOW 8 173 .8 Missing
NA 9 389 1.8 Missing

22220 100.0 100.0

Total

Valid cases 21442 Missing cases 778

...................................

D1078 WHY R DOESNT HAVE COMPUTER EQUIP
valid Cum

Value Label value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
CANT AFFORD IT 1 951 4.3 56.4 56.4
DONT KNOW ABOUT IT 2 216 1.0 12.8 69.2
7 303 1.4 17.9 87.2
12 130 .6 7.7 94.9
17 43 .2 2.6 97.4
77 43 2.6 100.0

. 20534 92.4 Missing

Total 22220 100.0 100.0

valid cases 1686 Missing cases 20534
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6-Feb-91 1991 SURVEY OF ALASKA RESIDENTS &HO {I\lsi; DISABLED
Page
16:50:22 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED
D108 WHAT KINDS OF COMPUTER EQUIP DOES R USE

valid Cum

Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
VIDEQO MAGNIFIER 1 43 .2 20.0 20.0
TALKING COMPUTER 3 86 .4 40.0 60.0
97 43 .2 20.0 80.0
19797 43 .2 20.0 100.0
. 22004 99.0 Missing
Total 22220 100.0 100.0
valid cases 216 Missing cases 22004
D108A WHICH COMPUTER EQUIP 1S MOST NEEDED
valid Cum
value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
VIDED MAGNIFIER 1 43 .2 20.0 20.0
TALKING COMPUTER 3 86 .4 40.0 60.0
97 86 .4 40.0 100.0
22004 99.0 Missing
Total 22220 100.0 100.0
valid cases 216 Missing cases 22004
D109 HOW LONG HAS COMPUTER EQUIP BEEN USED
valid Cum
Value Label vValue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
ONE YEAR OR LESS 1 86 A 40.0 40.0
2 43 .2 20.0 60.0
3 43 .2 20.0 80.0
5 4 .2 20.0 100.0
. 22004 99.0 HMissing
Total 22220 100.0 100.0

valid cases 216 Missing cases 22004
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6-Feb-91 1991 SURVEY OF ALASKA RESIDENTS WHO ?EE DISABLED 6-Feb-91 1991 SURVEY OF ALASKA RESIDENTS WHO ARE DISABLED
Page 158 age
16:50:22 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED 16:50:23 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED
D110 HOW OFTEN IS COMPUTER EQUIP CHANGED p111c USE COMPUTER EQUIP AT WORK
valid Cum valid Cum
Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
NEVER 0 43 .2 33.3 33.3 YES 1 86 -4 40.0 40.0
ONE YEAR OR LESS 1 43 .2 33.3 66.7 NO 2 130 .6 60.0 100.0
2 43 .2 33.3 100.0 . 22004 99.0 Missing
. 22004 99.0 Missing ~  }  ceseems cuecemms cec-ea-
DONT KNOW 98 86 .4 Missing Total 22220 100.0 100.0
Total 22220 100.0 100.0 valid cases 216 Missing cases 22004
Valid cases 130 Missing cases 22091
----------------------------------- D111D USE COMPUTER EQUIP AT RECREATIONAL FACIL
D111A USE COMPUTER EQUIP AT HOME
valid Cum
value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
valid Cum
value Label value Frequency Percent Percent Percent YES 1 43 2 20.0 20.0
NO 2 173 .8 80.0 100.0
YES 1 173 .8 80.0 80.0 22004 99.0 Missing
NO 2 43 .2 20.0 f0.0 I sescecs eccaees  ceesee=
22004 99.0 Missing Total 22220 100.0 100.0
Total 22220 100.0 100.0 Valid cases 216 Missing cases 22004
Valid cases 216 Missing cases 22004
----------------------------------- D111E USE COMPUTER EQUIP AT SHELTERED WORKSHOP
Di118 USE COMPUTER EQUIP AT SCHOOL
valid Cum
Value Label value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
valid Cum
Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent YES 1 43 .2 20.0 20.0
NO 2 173 .8 80.0 100.0
YES 1 85 4 40.0 40.0 . 22004 99.0 Missing
NO 2 130 .6 60.0 1.0  }  seesmes ccescoc  semcce-
. 22004 99.0 Missing Total 22220 100.0 100.0
Total 22220 100.0 100.0 Valid cases 216 Missing cases 22004

Valid cases 216 Missing cases 22004
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6-Feb-91 1991 SURVEY OF ALASKA RESIDENTS WHO 11\2E DISABLED 6-Feb-91 1991 SURVEY OF ALASKA RESIDENTS WHO #2% DISABLED
Page 0 Page
16:50:23 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED 16:50:24 SOURCE:; ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED
D111F USE COMPUTER EQUIP AT ADULT DAY PROGRAM D113 DOES COMPUTER EQUIP MEET NEEDS
valid Cum valid Cum
Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
NO 2 216 1.0 100.0 100.0 YES 1 216 1.0 100.0 100.0
. 22004 99.0 Missing . 22004 99.0 Missing
Total 22220 100.0 100.0 Total 22220 100.0 100.0
valid cases 216 Missing cases 22004 valid cases 216 Missing cases 22004
D111G USE COMPUTER EQUIP AT PUBLIC FACILITIES D114 DOES R OWN COMPUTER EQUIP
Valid Cum valid Cum
vValue Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent vValue Label value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
YES 1 43 2 20.0 20.0 YES 1 86 .4 40.0 40.0
NO 2 173 .8 80.0 100.0 NO 2 130 .6 60.0 100.0
. 22004 99.0 Missing . 22004 99.0 Missing
Total 22220 100.0 100.0 Total 22220 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 216 Missing cases 22004 valid cases 216 Missing cases 22004
D112 HOURS PER WEEK COMPUTER EQUIP USED D115A R PAID FOR COMPUTER EQUIP
valid Cum valid Cum
value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent Value Label vValue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
5 43 .2 20.0 20.0 YES 1 86 4 100.0 100.0
10 43 .2 20.0 40.0 . 22134 99.6 Missing
35 43 .2 20.0 6.0  r  eeessce cccmecs meceaes
50 43 .2 20.0 80.0 Total 22220 100.0 100.0
60 43 .2 20.0 100.0
. 22004 99.0 Missing valid cases 86 Missing cases 22134
Total 22220 100.0 100.0

valid cases 216 Missing cases 22004
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6-Feb-91 1991 SURVEY OF ALASKA RESIDENTS WHO ?Eg DISABLED 6-Feb-91 1991 SURVEY OF ALASKA RESIDENTS WHO ?zg DISABLED
Page Page
16:50:24 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED 16:50:25 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED
D1158 FAMILY PAID FOR COMPUTER EQUIP D115E PRIVATE INSURANCE PAID FOR COMPUTER EQUI
valid Cum valid Cum
Value Label value Frequency Percent Percent Percent value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
NO 2 86 -4 100.0 100.0 NO 2 86 4 100.0 100.0
. 22134 99.6 Missing 22134 99.6 Missing
Total 22220 100.0 100.0 Total 22220 100.0 100.0
valid cases 86 Missing cases 22134 valid cases 86 Missing cases 22134
D115C VOCREHAB PAID FOR COMPUTER EQUIP D115F MEDICARE PAID FOR COMPUTER EQUIP
valid Cum valid Cum
Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent Value Label value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
NO 2 86 A 100.0 100.0 NO 2 86 4 100.0 100.0
. 22134 99.6 Missing 22134 99.6 Missing
Total 22220 100.0 100.0 Total 22220 100.0 100.0
valid cases 86 Missing cases 22134 valid cases 86 Missing cases 22134
D115D SCHOOL PAID FOR COMPUTER EQUIP D115G VA PAID FOR COMPUTER EQUIP
valid Cum valid Cum
Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
NO 2 86 4 100.0 100.0 NO 2 86 4 100.0 100.0
. 22134 99.6 Missing . 22134 99.6 Missing
Total 22220 100.0 100.0 Total 22220 100.0 100.0
valid cases 86 Missing cases 22134 Valid cases 86 Missing cases 22134
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6-Feb-91 1991 SURVEY OF ALASKA RESIDENTS WHO QEE DISABLED 6-Feb-91 1991 SURVEY OF ALASKA RESIDENTS WHO ?gg DISABLED
Page Page
16:50:25 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED 16:50:25 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED
D115H MEDICAID PAID FOR COMPUTER EQUIP D116A COMPUTER EQUIP IS LEASED

valid Cum

Value Label value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
NO 2 86 4 100.0 100.0
. 22134 99.6 Missing
Total 22220  100.0  100.0
valid cases 86 Missing cases 22134
D1151 SPECIAL GRANT PAID FOR COMPUTER EQUIP

valid Cum

Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
NO 2 86 N 100.0 100.0
22134 99.6 Missing
Total 22220 100.0 100.0
valid cases 86 Missing cases 22134
D115 SSI/SSDI FUNDS PAID FOR COMPUTER EQUIP
Valid Cum
Value Label value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
NO 2 86 A 100.0 100.0
. 22134 99.6 Missing
Total 22220 100.0 100.0
valid cases 86 Missing cases 22134

valid Cum

Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
NO 2 130 N-) 100.0 100.0
. 22091 99.4 Missing
Total 22220 100.0 100.0

valid cases 130 Missing cases 22091

D116B COMPUTER EQUIP IS BORROWED
valid Cum
value Label value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
YES 1 130 .6 100.0 100.0
. 22091 99.4 Missing
Total 22220 100.0 100.0

valid cases 130 Missing cases 22091

D116C COMPUTER EQUIP IS SHARED
valid Cum
value Label value Fregquency Percent Percent Percent
NO 2 130 .6 100.0 100.0
N 22091 99.4 Missing
Total 22220 100.0 100.0
valid cases 130 Missing cases 22091




0270771991 09:07 Filename: DVRR3.LOG Page 167 02/07/1991 09:07 Filename: DVRR3.LOG Page 168
6-Feb-91 1991 SURVEY OF ALASKA RESIDENTS WHO ARE DISABLED 6-Feb-91 1991 SURVEY OF ALASKA RESIDENTS WHO 11\25 DISABLED
Page 166 Page
16:50:26 SOQURCE:= ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED 16:50:26 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED
D117 HOW WOULD R PAY FOR NEW COMPUTER EQUIP D120 DOES R USE OTHER EQUIPMENT
valid Cum valid Cum
value Label value Frequency Percent Percent Percent Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
BUY QUTRIGHT 1.00 86 A 40.0 40.0 YES 1 2161 9.7 9.8 9.8
BORROW/RETURN 4.00 85 4 40.0 80.0 NO 2 19929 89.7 90.2 100.0
INSURANCE 7.00 43 .2 20.0 100.0 DONT KNOW 8 43 .2 Missing
. 22004 99.0 Missing NA 9 86 .4 Missing
Total 22220 100.0 100.0 Total 22220 100.0 100.0
valid cases 216 Missing cases 22004 valid cases 22091 Missing cases 130
D118 COST OF KEEPING COMPUTER EQUIP D121 WHAT KINDS OF OTHER EQUIP DOES R USE
valid Cum valid Cum
Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent value Label value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
ONE DOLLAR OR LESS 1 130 .6 60.0 60.0 TENS UNIT 1 216 1.0 10.0 10.0
900 43 .2 20.0 80.0 OXYGEN SYSTEM 2 173 .8 8.0 18.0
4000 43 .2 20.0 100.0 AIR PURIFYING SYSTEM 3 130 .6 6.0 24.0
. 22004 99.0 Missing BRACE 4 173 .8 8.0 32.0
--------------------- BREATHING APPARATUS 5 259 1.2 12.0 44.0
Total 22220 100.0 100.0 97 821 3.7 38.0 82.0
197 43 .2 2.0 84.0
valid cases 216 Missing cases 22004 9797 173 .8 8.0 92.0
10203 .4 4.0 96.0
49797 4 4.0 100.0
----------------------------------- . 20059 90.3 Missing
D119 DOES R USE ADAPTED TOYS Total 22220 100.0 100.0
valid cases 2162 Missing cases 20059
valid Cum
Value Label value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
YES 1 216 1.0 7.2 7.2
NO 2 2767 12.5 92.8 100.0
. 17897 80.5 Missing
NA 9 1340 6.0 Missing
Total 22220 100.0 100.0
valid cases 2983 Missing cases 19237




0270771991 09:07 Filename: DVRR3.LOG Page 169 0270771991 09:07 Filename: DVRR3.LOG Page 170
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16:50:27 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED 16:50:27 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED
D121A WHICH OTHER EQUIP 1S MOST NEEDED D123 HOW OFTEN 1S OTHER EQUIP CHANGED

valid Cum
value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
1 173 .8 8.0 8.0
OXYGEN SYSTEM 2 216 1.0 10.0 18.0
AIR PURIFYING SYSTEM 3 173 .8 8.0 26.0
BRACE 4 173 .8 8.0 34.0
BREATHING APPARATUS 5 259 1.2 12. 46.0
97 1167 5.3 54.0 100.0
. 20059 90.3 Missing
Total 22220 100.0 100.0
vValid cases 2162 Missing cases 20059
D122 HOW LONG HAS OTHER EQUIP BEEN USED
valid Cum
Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
ONE YEAR OR LESS 1 821 3.7 38.0 38.0
2 303 1.4 14.0 52.0
3 346 1.6 16.0 68.0
4 130 .6 6.0 74.0
5 130 .6 6.0 80.0
6 86 .4 4.0 84.0
7 43 .2 2.0 86.0
10 173 .8 8.0 94.0
14 43 .2 2.0 96.0
17 43 . 2.0 98.0
37 43 . 2.0 100.0
. 20059 90.3 Missing
Total 22220 100.0 100.0

Valid cases 2162

Missing cases 20059

valid Cum
Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
NEVER 0 951 4.3 51.2 51.2
ONE YEAR OR LESS 1 519 2.3 27.9 79.1
2 86 .4 4.7 83.7
3 43 .2 2.3 86.0
4 86 A 4.7 90.7
5 43 .2 2.3 93.0
6 43 .2 2.3 95.3
7 43 .2 2.3 97.7
9 43 .2 2.3 100.0
. 20059 90.3 Missing
DONT KNOW 98 259 1.2 Missing
NA 99 43 .2 Missing
Total 22220 100.0 100.0
vValid cases 1859 Missing cases 20361
D124A USE OTHER EQUIP AT HOME
valid Cum
Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
YES 1 1989 8.9 92.0 92.0
NO 2 173 .8 8.0 100.0
. 20059 90.3 HMissing
Total 22220 100.0 100.0

valid cases 2161

Missing cases 20059
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16:50:27 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED

D124B USE OTHER EQUIP AT SCHOOL

valid Cum

Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
YES 1 303 1.4 14.0 14.0
NO 2 1859 B.4 86.0 100.0
. 20059 90.3 Missing
Total 22220 100.0 100.0
val id cases 2161 Missing cases 20059
D124C USE OTHER EQUIP AT WORK
valid Cum
Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
YES 1 605 2.7 28.0 28.0
NO 2 1556 7.0 72.0 100.0
20059 90.3 Missing
Total 22220 100.0 100.0
valid cases 2162 Missing cases 20059
D124D USE OTHER EQUIP AT RECREATIONAL FACILITY
valid Cum
Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
YES 1 389 1.8 18.0 18.0
ND 2 1772 8.0 82.0 100.0
- 20059 90.3 Missing
Total 22220 100.0 100.0

valid cases 2161 Missing cases 20059

0270771991 09:07 Filename: DVRR3.LOG Page 172
6-Feb-91 1991 SURVEY OF ALASKA RESIDENTS WHO ?;ﬁ DISABLED
Page
16:50:28 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED
D124E USE OTHER EQUIP AT SHELTERED WORKSHOP
valid Cum
Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
YES 1 86 4 4.0 4.0
NO 2 2075 9.3 96.0 100.0
. 20059 90.3 Missing
Total 22220 100.0 100.0
valid cases 2161 Missing cases 20059
D124F USE OTHER EQUIP AT ADULT DAY PROGRAM
valid Cum
Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
YES 1 86 4 4.0 4.0
NO 2 2075 9.3 96.0 100.0
- 20059 90.3 Missing
Total 22220 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 2161 Missing cases 20059
D124G USE OTHER EQUIP AT PUBLIC FACILITIES
valid Cum
Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
YES 1 648 2.9 30.0 30.0
NO 2 1513 6.8 70.0 100.0
. 20059 90.3 Missing
Total 22220 100.0 100.0

Valid cases 2162 Missing cases 20059
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Page Page
16:50:28 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED 16:50:28 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED
D125 HOURS PER WEEK OTHER EQUIP USED D126 DOES OTHER EQUIP MEET NEEDS
valid Cum valid Cum
Value Label value Frequency Percent Percent Percent Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
ONE HOUR OR LESS 1 216 1.0 10.0 10.0 YES 1 2075 9.3 96.0 96.0
2 86 4 4.0 14.0 NO 2 86 4 4.0 100.0
3 43 .2 2.0 16.0 . 20059 90.3 Missing
4 130 .6 6.0 2.0 1 esesecs cceeses  semee--
5 43 .2 2.0 24.0 Total 22220 100.0 100.0
7 173 .8 8.0 32.0
10 86 .4 4.0 36.0 valid cases 2161 Missing cases 20059
14 130 .6 6.0 42.0
16 43 .2 2.0 44.0
18 43 .2 2.0 46,0 | s - s e s s e s e e e e e e e s e e sk e e s e e - e e e - m e
20 43 -2 2.0 48.0
21 43 - 2.0 50.0 D127 DOES R OWN OTHER EQUIP
25 43 .2 2.0 52.0
28 130 .6 6.0 58.0
35 43 .2 2.0 60.0 valid Cum
42 43 .2 2.0 62.0 value Label value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
50 85 b 4.0 66.0
54 43 .2 2.0 68.0 YES 1 1945 8.8 90.0 90.0
56 43 .2 2.0 70.0 NO 2 216 1.0 10.0 100.0
63 86 4 4.0 74.0 . 20059 90.3 HMissing
70 43 2 2.0 o0 1 eceseec aeseecec ceccsecn=
7 43 2 2.0 78.0 Total 22220 100.0 100.0
84 86 A 4.0 82.0
95-167 HRS PER WEEK 95 173 .8 8.0 90.0 valid cases 2161 Missing cases 20059
168 HRS PER WEEK/ALW 96 216 1.0 10.0 100.0
. 20059 90.3 Missing

Total 22220 100.0 100.0
D128A R PAID FOR OTHER EQUIP

valid cases 2162 Missing cases 20059
valid Cum
Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
YES 1 951 4.3 48.9 48.9
NO 2 994 4.5 51.1 100.0

. 20275 91.2 Hissing

.....................

Total 22220 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 1945 Missing cases 20275
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D1288 FAMILY PAID FOR OTHER EQUIP
valid Cum
Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
YES 1 216 1.0 11.1 11.1
NO 2 1729 7.8 88.9 100.0
. 20275 91.2 Missing
Total 22220 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 1945 Missing cases 20275
D128C VOCREHAB PAID FOR OTHER EQUIP
valid Cum
Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
YES 1 43 .2 2.2 2.2
NO 2 1902 8.6 97.8 100.0
. 20275 91.2 Missing
Total 22220 100.0 100.0
valid cases 1945 Missing cases 20275
D1280 SCHOOL PAID FOR OTHER EQUIP
valid Cum
value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
NO 2 1945 8.8 100.0 100.0
. 20275 91.2 Missing
Total 22220 100.0 100.0

valid cases 1945 Missing cases 20275
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16:50:29 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED
D128E PRIVATE INSURANCE PAID FOR OTHER EQUIP
Valid Cum
Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
YES 1 432 1.9 22.2 22.2
NO 2 1513 6.8 77.8 100.0
20275 91.2 Missing
Total 22220 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 1945 Missing cases 20275
D128F MEDICARE PAID FOR OTHER EQUIP
valid Cum
Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
NO 2 1945 8.8 100.0 100.0
. 20275 91.2 Missing
Total 22220 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 1945 Missing cases 20275
D128G6 VA PAID FOR OTHER EQUIP
Valid Cum
Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
YES 1 259 1.2 13.3 13.3
No 2 1686 7.6 86.7 100.0
. 20275 91.2 Missing
Total 22220 100.0 100.0

valid cases 1945 Missing cases 20275
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D128H MEDICAID PAID FOR OTHER EQUIP
valid Cum
Value Label value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
YES 1 &3 .2 2.2 2.2
NO 2 1902 8.6 97.8 100.0
. 20275 91.2 Missing
Total 22220 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 1945 Missing cases 20275
D1281 SPECIAL GRANT PAID FOR OTHER EQUIP
valid Cum
value Label value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
NO 2 1945 8.8 100.0 100.0
. 20275 91.2 Missing
Total 22220 100.0 100.0

valid cases 1945 Missing cases 20275

D128J SSI1/SSDI FUNDS PAID FOR OTHER EQUIP
valid Cum
Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
YES 1 43 .2 2.2 2.2
NO 2 1902 8.6 97.8 100.0
. 20275 91.2 Missing
Total 22220 100.0 100.0

valid cases 1945 Missing cases 20275
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16:50:30 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED
D129A OTHER EQUIP IS LEASED

valid Cum

Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
NO 2 216 1.0 100.0 100.0
. 22004 99.0 Hissing
Total 22220 100.0 100.0

Valid cases 216 Missing cases 22004

D1298 OTHER EQUIP IS BORROWED
valid Cum
Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
YES 1 216 1.0 100.0 100.0
22004 99.0 Missing
Total 22220 100.0 100.0
valid cases 216 Missing cases 22004
D129C OTHER EQUIP IS SHARED
valid Cum
Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
YES 1 43 .2 20.0 20.0
NO 2 173 .8 80.0 100.0
22004 99.0 Missing
Total 22220 100.0 100.0

valid cases 216 Missing cases 22004
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16:50:30 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED 16:50:30 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED
D130 HOW WOULD R PAY FOR NEW OTHER EQUIP D131 COST OF XEEPING OTHER EQUIP
valid Cum valid Cum
Value Label value Frequency Percent Percent Percent Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
BUY OUTRIGHT 1.00 1124 5.1 53.1 53.1 ONE DOLLAR OR LESS 1 1210 5.4 59.6 59.6
BUY ON CREDIT 2.00 130 .6 6.1 59.2 3 43 .2 2. 61.7
BORROW/RETURN 4.00 216 1.0 10.2 69.4 20 86 . 4.3 66.0
AGENCY BOUGHT 6.00 86 4 4.1 73.5 21 43 .2 2.1 68.1
INSURANCE 7.00 86 - 4.1 77.6 37 43 .2 2.1 70.2
VETRANS ADM 8.00 86 b 4.1 81.6 50 43 .2 2.1 72.3
GIFT 9.00 43 .2 2.0 83.7 80 43 .2 2.1 74.5
MILITARY 10.00 86 4 4.1 87.8 100 43 .2 2.1 76.6
OTHER 97.00 259 1.2 12, 100.0 105 43 .2 2.1 78.7
. 20059 90.3 Missing 200 43 .2 2.1 80.9
NA 99.00 43 2 Missing 350 43 .2 2.1 83.0
--------------------- 500 43 .2 2.1 85.1
Total 22220 100.0 100.0 600 86 4 4.3 89.4
700 43 .2 2.1 91.5
valid cases 2118 Missing cases 20102 990 43 2 2.1 93.6
1000 43 .2 2.1 95.7
1500 43 2 2.1 97.9
7800 43 .2 2.1 100.0
. 20059 90.3 Missing
DONT KNOW 99998 43 .2 Missing
NA 99999 86 .4 Missing
Total 22220 100.0 100.0
valid cases 2032 Missing cases 20188
D132 HAS R USED TOLL-FREE NO FOR EQUIPHMENT HE
valid Cum
Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
YES 1 692 3.1 7.5 7.5
ND 2 8560 38.5 92.5 100.0
. 12883 58.0 Missing
DONT KNOW 8 86 .4 Missing
Total 22220 100.0 100.0

Valid cases 9251 Missing cases 12969
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16:50:31 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED
D132A WOULD R CALL FOR HELP
valid Cum

value Label value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
YES 1 6960 31.3 83.4 83.4
NO 2 1383 6.2 16.6 100.0

. 13574 61.1 Missing
DONT KNOMW 8 216 1.0 Missing
NA 9 86 .4 HMissing

Total 22220 100.0 100.0

valid cases 8343 Missing cases 13877

...................................

D1328 WHY R WOULD ¥OT CALL FOR HELP
valid Cum
value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
DONT NEED HELP 1 692 31 57.1 57.1
PHYSICALLY UNABLE/CA 2 259 1.2 21.4 78.6
97 259 1.2 21.4 100.0
. 20837 93.8 Missing
DONT KNOMW 98 43 .2 Missing
NA 99 130 .6 Missing
Total 22220 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 1210 Missing cases 21010
D133 EXPECT TO NEED EQUIPMENT IN FUTURE
valid Cum
vValue Label value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
YES 1 9338 42.0 48.3 48.3
NO 2 9856 44 .4 51.0 99.3
BABY/MAY NEED HELP I 3 130 .6 7 100.0
DONT KNOW 8 2594 11.7 Missing
NA 9 303 1.4 Missing
Total 22220 100.0 100.0

valid cases 19324 Missing cases 2896
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D134A WHAT KINDS OF FUTURE EQUIPMENT 1ST M
valid Cum
Value Label value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
COMMUNICATION DEVICE 1 1729 7.8 19.2 19.2
MOBILITY DEVICE 2 4842 21.8 53.8 3.1
ADAPTED COMPUTER 3 648 2.9 7.2 80.3
ADAPTED LEISURE DEVI 4 130 .6 1.4 81.7
ADAPTED HOME APPLIAN 5 259 1.2 2.9 84.6
WORKPLACE MODIFICATI 6 173 .8 1.9 86.5
RAMPS/RAILINGS 7 216 1.0 2.4 88.9
COMMUNICATION DEVICE 9 303 1.4 3.4 92.3
TRANSPORT EQUIPMENT 10 130 .6 1.4 93.8
KHIRLPOOL /JACUZZI 1 130 .6 1.4 95.2
OXYGEN 12 86 4 1.0 96.2
97 346 1.6 3.8 100.0
. 12450 56.0 Missing
DONT KNOW 98 692 3.1 Missing
NA 99 86 .4 Missing
Total 22220 100.0 100.0
valid cases 8992 Missing cases 13228
D134B WHAT KINDS OF FUTURE EQUIPMENT 2iD M
valid Cum
Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
COMMUNICATION DEVICE 1 86 N 2.4 2.4
MOBILITY DEVICE 2 476 2.1 12.9 15.3
ADAPTED COMPUTER 3 259 1.2 7.1 22.4
ADAPTED LEISURE DEVI 4 173 .8 4.7 27.1
ADAPTED HOME APPLIAN 5 778 3.5 21.2 48.2
WORKPLACE MODIFICATI 6 303 1.4 8.2 56.5
RAMPS/RAILINGS 7 1038 4.7 28.2 84.7
ADAPTED TOYS 8 216 1.0 5.9 90.6
COMMUNICATION DEVICE 9 130 .6 3.5 94 .1
TRANSPORT EQUIPMENT 10 43 .2 1.2 95.3
97 173 .8 4.7 100.0
. 18546 83.5 Missing
Total 22220 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 3675 Missing cases 18546
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16:50:32 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED 16:50:32 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED
D134C WHAT KINDS OF FUTURE EQUIPMENT 3RD M Preceding task required 6.00 seconds CPU time; 15.19 seconds elapsed.
i 18 0 FREQUENCIES VARIABLES=E1 TO E30A/FORMAT=ONEPAGE
vali Cum

Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent There are 15,739,808 bytes of memory available.
COMMUNICATION DEVICE 1 43 .2 2.8 2.8 Memory allows a total of 32,767 values accumulated across all variables.
MOBILITY DEVICE 2 130 .6 8.3 11.1 There may be up to 8,192 value labels for each variable.
ADAPTED COMPUTER 3 130 N 8.3 19.4
ADAPTED LEISURE DEVI 4 346 1.6 22.2 61.7
ADAPTED HOME APPLIAN 5 173 .8 1.1 52.8
WORKPLACE MODIFICATI] 6 86 b 5.6 58.3
RAMPS/RAILINGS 7 432 1.9 27.8 86.1
ADAPTED TOYS 8 86 .4 5.6 91.7
COMMUNICATION DEVICE 9 43 .2 2.8 94.4

97 86 .4 5.6 100.0

R 20664 93.0 Missing
Total 22220 100.0 100.0

valid cases 1556 Missing cases 20664
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16:50:36 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED 16:50:36 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED
E1 HAS R RECEIVED INFO ABOUT TECHNOLOGIES E3 NEED FOR TECHNOLOGY INFO
valid Cum valid Cum
Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
YES 1 2291 10.3 26.0 26.0 YES 1 3718 16.7 58.1 58.1
NO 2 6528 29.4 74,0 100.0 NO 2 2680 12.1 41.9 100.0
. 13272 59.7 Missing . 15692 70.6 Misging
NA 9 130 .6 Missing DONT KNOW 8 130 .6 Missing
Total 22220 100.0 100.0 Total 22220 100.0 100.0
valid cases 8819 Missing cases 13401 valid cases 6398 Missing cases 15822
E2 DID TECHNOLOGY INFO MEET NEEDS E3A WHY UNABLE TO GET TECHNOLOGY INFO
valid Cum valid Cum
Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
YES 1 2161 9.7 96.3 9.3 INFO NOT AVAILABLE 1 216 1.0 5.9 5.9
NO 2 130 N 5.7 100.0 DONT KNOW WHERE TO G 2 2723 12.3 76.1 80.0
- 19929 89.7 Missing HAVENT REQUESTED IT 3 216 1.0 5.9 85.9
--------------------- 97 303 1.4 8.2 96.1
Total 22220 100.0 100.0 102 216 1.0 5.9 100.0
. L . 18502 83.3 Missing
valid cases 2291 Missing cases 19929 DONT KNOW 98 43 .2 Missing
Total 22220 100.0 100.0
valid cases 3675 Missing cases 18546
E2A WHY TECH INFO DIDNT MEET NEEDS
valid Cum
Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent E4 PLACES THAT DELIVER TECHNOLOGY SERVICES
NOT ENOUGH DETAIL 2 86 4 66.7 66.7
97 43 .2 33.3 100.0 valid Cum
. 22091 99.4 Missing value Label value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
Total 22220 100.0 100.0 YES 1 2551 11.5 29.2 29.2
A A NO 2 6182 27.8 70.8 100.0
valid cases 130 Missing cases 22091 . 13272 59.7 Missing
DONT KNOW 8 86 .4 Missing
NA 9 130 6 Missing
Total 22220 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 8732 Missing cases 13488
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16:50:37 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED 16:50:37 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED
ES HAVE TECH SERVICES MET NEEDS EGA WHY PLACE HASNT BEEN FOUND
valid Cum valid Cum
value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent Value Label vValue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
YES 1 2334 10.5 93.1 93.1 DONT KNOW WHERE 1 1643 7.4 64 .4 64.4
NO 2 173 .8 6.9 100.0 DIDNT KNOW THEY EXIS 2 432 1.9 16.9 81.4
R 19670 88.5 Missing 3 43 .2 1.7 83.1
NA 9 43 .2 Missing 97 173 .8 6.8 89.8
--------------------- 102 216 1.0 8.5 98.3
Total 22220 100.0 100.0 9797 43 .2 1.7 100.0
19626 88.3 Missing
valid cases 2507 Missing cases 19713 NA 99 43 .2 Missing
Total 22220 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 2551 Missing cases 19670
E5A WHY TECH SERVICES HAVENT MET NEEDS
valid Cum
value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent E7 NEEDS EVALUATED
DIDNT HAVE RIGHT EQU 1 43 .2 25.0 25.0
EQUIPMENT TOO EXPENS 2 43 .2 25.0 50.0 valid Cum
97 86 N 50.0 100.0 Value Label value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
. 22047 99.2 HMissing
--------------------- YES 1 4799 21.6 54.4 54.4
Total 22220 100.0 100.0 NO 2 4020 18.1 45.6 100.0
. . 13272 59.7 Missing
valid cases 173 Missing cases 22047 NA 9 130 .6 Missing
Total 22220 100.0 100.0
valid cases 8819 Missing cases 13401
E6 NEED FOR PLACE DELIVERING TECH SERVICES
valid Cum
Value Label value Frequency Percent Percent Percent E8 HAS EVALUATION HELPED
YES 1 2594 11.7 42.0 42.0
NO 2 3588 16.1 58.0 100.0 valid Cum
. 16038 72.2 Missing vValue Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
Total 22220 100.0 100.0 YES 1 4409 19.8 91.9 91.9
NO 2 389 1.8 8.1 100.0
valid cases 6182 Missing cases 16038 . 17422 78.4 Missing
Total 22220 100.0 100.0
valid cases 4799 Missing cases 17422
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16:50:38 SOURCE: [SER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED
EBA WHY EVALUATION HASNT HELPED
valid Cum
value Label value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
THEY DIDNT KNOW ENOU 1 173 .8 44 .4 44.4
97 173 .8 44 .4 88.9
197 43 .2 1.1 100.0
. 21831 98.2 Missing
Total 22220 100.0 100.0
valid cases 389 Missing cases 21831
E9 DOES R NEED EVALUATION
valid Cum
value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
YES 1 1513 6.8 38.5 38.5
NO 2 2421 10.9 61.5 100.0
. 18200 81.9 NMissing
DONT KNOW 8 86 4 Missing
Total 22220 100.0 100.0
valid cases 3934 Missing cases 18286
E9A WHY EVALUATION NOT RECEVIED
valid Cum
Value Label Value Freguency Percent Percent Percent
DIDNT KNOW WHERE 1 865 3.9 60.6 60.6
97 432 1.9 30.3 90.9
102 130 .6 9.1 100.0
. 20707 93.2 Missing
DONT KNOW 98 43 .2 Missing
NA 99 43 .2 Missing
Total 22220 100.0 100.0
valid cases 1427 Missing cases 20794
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16:50:38 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED
E10 SERVICES COORDINATED BY DIFFERENT AGENCI
valid Cum
Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
YES 1 2075 9.3 23.6 23.6
NO 2 6701 30.2 76.4 100.0
. 13272 59.7 Missing
DONT KNOW 8 43 .2 Missing
NA 9 130 .6 Missing
Total 22220 100.0 100.0
valid cases 8776 Missing cases 13445
E11 HAS COORDINATION HELPED
valid Cum
Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
YES 1 1902 8.6 93.6 93.6
NO 2 130 N.] 6.4 100.0
. 20145 90.7 Missing
NA 9 43 .2 Missing
Total 22220 100.0 100.0
valid cases 2032 Missing cases 20188
E11A WHY COORDINATION DIDNT HELP
valid Cum
Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
AGENCIES DIDNT WORK 1 86 4 66.7 66.7
SOME NEEDS STILL NOT 2 43 .2 33.3 100.0
22091 99.4 Missing
Total 22220 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 130 Missing cases 22091
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16:50:39 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED 16:50:39 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED
E12 NEED FOR COORDINATION E14 HAS PAYMENT HELP MET NEEDS
valid Cum valid Cum
Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
YES 1 1556 7.0 25.0 25.0 YES 1 3069 13.8 86.6 B6.6
NO 2 4669 21.0 75.0 100.0 NO 2 476 2.1 13.4 100.0
R 15520 69.8 Missing . 18675 84.0 Missing
DONT KNOW 8 389 1.8 Missing )} msesecs eesecan seecce-
NA 9 86 .4 Missing Total 22220 100.0 100.0
Total 22220 100.0 100.0 valid cases 3545 Missing cases 18475
valid cases 6225 Missing cases 15995
----------------------------------- E14A WHY PAYMENT HELP HASNT MET NEEDS
E12A WHY COORDINATION NOT RECEIVED
valid Cum
value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
Valid Cum
Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent IT DIDNT PAY ENOUGH 9; 42% I.g 93.? 133.8
DIDNT KNOW IT WAS PO 1 692 3.1 50.0  50.0 . 21745 97.9 Missing ’
AGENCIES WONT HELP 2 173 .8 12.5 6.5 r  smecsecs cececcar ace-c-s
97 432 1.9 31.3 93.8 Total 22220 100.0 100.0
102 86 4 6.2 100.0
. 20664 93.0 Missing valid cases 476 Missing cases 21745
DONT KNOW 98 173 .8 Missing
Total 22220 100.0 100.0 ] e e e e s e e e mmm e s s e e s ae s e s ee ...
valid cases 1383 Missing cases 20837 E15 NEED FOR HELP IN PAYING FOR TECH SERVICE
----------------------------------- valid Cum
Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
E13 HELP IN PAYING FOR TECH SERVICES
YES 1 1816 8.2 35.6 35.6
NO 2 3285 14.8 64.4 100.0
valid Cum . 17033 76.7 Missing
vValue Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent DONT KNOW 8 86 .4 Missing
YES 1 3545 16.0 40.6 40.6 Total 22220 100.0 100.0
NO 2 5188 23.3 59.4 100.0
. 13272 59.7 Missing valid cases 5101 Missing cases 17119
DONT KNOW 8 86 .4 Missing
NA 9 130 .6 Missing
Total 22220 100.0 100.0
valid cases 8732 Missing cases 13488
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Page

16:50:39 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED

E15A WHY PAYMENT HELP NOT RECEIVED

valid Cum

Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
NO SERVICE EXISTS 1 346 1.6 19.5 19.5
HAVENT NREEDED IT YET 2 259 1.2 14.6 34.1
AGENCY WONT PAY/CANT 3 648 2.9 36.6 70.7
DONT KNOW WHERE TO G 4 216 1.0 12.2 82.9
97 259 1.2 14.6 97.6
197 43 .2 2.4 100.0
. 20405 91.8 Missing
DONT KNOW 98 43 .2 Missing
Total 22220 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 1772 Missing cases 20448
E16 COMMUNICATION ABOUT NEEDS/SERVICES
valid Cum
Value Label value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
YES 1 3285 14.8 37.6 37.6
NO 2 5447 24.5 62.4 100.0
. 13272 59.7 Missing
DONT KNOW 8 86 .4 Missing
NA 9 130 .6 Missing
Total 22220 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 8732 Missing cases 13488
E17 HAS COMMUNICATION HELPED
valid Cum
value Label value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
YES 1 2723 12.3 82.9 82.9
NO 2 562 2.5 17.1 100.0
. 18935 85.2 Missing
Total 22220 100.0 100.0
valid cases 3285 Missing cases 18935
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16:50:40 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED
E17A WHY COMMUNICATION HASNT MET NEEDS

valid Cum

value Label value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
NO RESOURCES IDENTIF 1 173 .8 30.8 30.8
97 389 1.8 69.2 100.0
R 21658 97.5 Missing
Total 22220 100.0 100.0
valid cases 562 Missing cases 21658
E18 NEED TO COMMUNICATE ABOUT NEEDS/SERVICES
valid Cum
Value Label value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
YES 1 1556 7.0 29.0 29.0
NO 2 3804 17.1 71.0 100.0
. 16773 75.5 Missing
DONT KNOW 8 43 2 Missing
NA 9 43 2 Missing
Total 22220 100.0 100.0

valid cases 5361 Missing cases 16860

E18A WHY NO COMMUNICATION
valid Cum
Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
DONT KNOW WHO TO TAL 1 1297 5.8 83.3 83.3
97 259 1.2 16.7 100.0
. 20664 93.0 Missing
Total 22220 100.0 100.0

valid cases 1556 Missing cases 20644
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Page age
16:50:40 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED 16:50:41 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED
E19 TIMELY REPAIRS E21 NEED FOR REPAIR SERVICE
valid Cum Valid Cum
Value Label vValue Frequency Percent Percent Percent Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
YES 1 3934 17.7 46.2 46.2 YES 1 519 2.3 11.4 1.4
ND 2 4582 20.6 53.8 100.0 NO 2 4020 18.1 88.6 100.0
. 13272 59.7 Missing . 17638 79.4 Missing
DONT KNOW 8 43 .2 Missing DONT KNOW 8 43 .2 Missing
NA 9 389 1.8 Missing |  eeseses aeessen sccsnes
--------------------- Total 22220 100.0 100.0
Total 22220 100.0 100.0
valid cases 4539 Missing cases 17681
Valid cases 8516 Missing cases 13704
E21A WHY REPAIRS HAVENT BEEN RECEIVED
E20 HAVE REPAIRS MET NEEDS
Valid Cum
valid Cum Value Label value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
DONT KNOW WHERE 1 86 A 18.2 18.2
YES 1 3891 17.5 98.9 98.9 97 346 1.6 2.7 90.9
NO 2 43 .2 1.1 100.0 197 43 .2 9.1 100.0
. 18286 82.3 Missing . 21701 97.7 Missing
--------------------- DONT KNOW 98 43 .2 Missing
Total 22220 100.0 f0.0 1 wsessss cewccec  co-me-o-
Total 22220 100.0 100.0
valid cases 3934 Missing cases 18286
Valid cases 476 Missing cases 21745
E20A WHY REPAIRS HAVENT MET NEEDS
E22 TRAINING/HELP IN USING TECHNOLOGY DEVICE
valid Cum
Value Label value Frequency Percent Percent Percent valid Cum
Value Label value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
97 43 .2 100.0 100.0
. 22177 99.8 Missing YES 1 4323 19.5 49.3 49.3
--------------------- NO 2 4453 20.0 50.7 100.0
Total 22220 100.0 100.0 . 13272 59.7 Missing
. NA 9 173 .8 Missing
valid cases 43 Missing cases 22177 L sccenas ammcmes ecemse-
Total 22220 100.0 100.0

valid cases 8776 Missing cases 13445
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Page 19 Page
16:50:41 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED 16:50:42 SDURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED
E23 HAS DEVICE TRAINING MET NEEDS E24A WHY DEVICE TRAINING NOT RECEIVED
valid Cum valid Cum
Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
YES 1 4280 19.3 $9.0 99.0 NOT AVAILABLE 1 173 .8 33.3 33.3
NO 2 43 .2 1.0 100.0 97 303 1.4 58.3 91.7
. 17897 80.5 Missing 197 43 .2 8.3 100.0
--------------------- . 21701 97.7 Missing
Total 22220 100.0 0.0 1 emscwss cceumce mcm-e==
Total 22220 100.0 100.0
valid cases 4323 Missing cases 17897
Valid cases 519 Missing cases 21701
E23A WHY DEVICE TRAINING HASNT MET NEEDS
E25 HAS EQUIPMENT BEEN CHANGED TO MEET KEEDS
valid Cum
Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent valid Cum
Value Label value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
NOT ENOUGH DETAIL 1 43 .2 100.0 100.0
. 22177 99.8 Missing YES 1 2983 13.4 34.3 34.3
--------------------- NO 2 5706 25.7 65.7 100.0
Total 22220 100.0 100.0 . 13272 59.7 Missing
DONT KNOW 8 43 .2 Missing
valid cases 43 Missing cases 22177 NA 9 216 1.0 Missing
Total 22220 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 8689 Missing cases 13531
E24 NEED FOR DEVICE TRAINING
valid Cum
value Label value Frequency Percent Percent Percent E26 HAVE EQUIP CHANGES MET NEEDS
YES 1 519 2.3 12.0 12.0
NO 2 3804 17.1 88.0 100.0 valid Cum
. 17768 80.0 Missing Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
DONT KNOW 8 130 .6 Missing
--------------------- YES 1 2723 12.3 92.6 92.6
Total 22220 100.0 100.0 NO 2 216 1.0 7.4 100.0
N L 19237 86.6 Missing
Valid cases 4323 Missing cases 17897 DONT KNOW 8 43 .2 Missing
Total 22220 100.0 100.0
valid cases 2940 Missing cases 19281
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16:50:42 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DI1SABLED 16:50:43 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED
E26A WHY EQUIP CHANGES HAVENT MET NEEDS E28 PAiD TRANSPORTATION TO PLACES W/TECHNOLO
valid Cum valid Cum
Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent Value Label value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
97 216 1.0 100.0 100.0 YES 1 865 3.9 10.0 10.0
. 22004 99.0 Missing NO 2 7825 35.2 90.0 100.0
--------------------- . 13272 59.7 Hissing
Total 22220 100.0 100.0 NA 9 259 1.2 Missing
Valid cases 216 Missing cases 22004 Total 22220 100.0 100.0
valid cases 8689 Missing cases 13531
E27 NEED FOR EQUIP CHANGES e e e e e e e e e e e e e oL m e e e e e e e e e e e e e
E29 HAS MONEY MET TRANSPORT NEEDS
valid Cum
value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
Valid Cum
YES 1 432 1.9 7.6 7.6 Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
NO 2 5274 23.7 92.4 100.0
. 16514 74.3 Missing YES 1 735 3.3 85.0 85.0
--------------------- NO 2 130 .6 15.0 100.0
Total 22220 100.0 100.0 . 21356 96.1 Missing
valid cases 5706 Missing cases 16514 Total 22220 100.0 100.0
valid cases 865 Missing cases 21356
E27A WHY EQUIP CHANGES NOT RECEIVED ] e e e e e e e e e e e e e e m e mmm o mw e s o e s e oo o -
E29A WHY MONEY HASNT MET TRANSPORT MEEDS
valid Cum
Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
valid Cum
TOO EXPENSIVE 1 216 1.0 55.6 55.6 Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
DONT KNOW WHERE 2 130 .6 33.3 88.9
97 43 .2 nma 100.0 97 130 .6 100.0 100.0
. 21788 98.1 Missing . 22091 99.4 Missing
NA 99 43 .2 Missing | scececn ccccmnn cmama-o
--------------------- Total 22220 100.0 100.0
Total 22220 100.0 100.0
valid cases 130 Missing cases 22091
valid cases 389 Missing cases 21831
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Page 20
16:50:44 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED

E30 NEED FOR MONEY FOR TRANSPORTATION
valid Cum
Value Label value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
YES 1 1038 4.7 13.6 13.6
NO 2 6614 29.8 86.4 100.0
. 14396 64.8 Missing
DONT KNOW 8 43 .2 Missing
NA 9 130 .6 Missing
Total 22220 100.0 100.0
valid cases 7652 Missing cases 14569
E30A WHY MONEY FOR TRANSPORT NOT RECEIVED
valid Cum
Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
NO PROGRAM EXISTS 1 B6 4 8.3 8.3
NO FUNDING 2 86 b 8.3 16.7
DONT KNOW WHERE 3 519 2.3 50.0 66.7
97 346 1.6 33.3 100.0

. 21183 95.3 Missing

Total 22220 100.0 100.0
valid cases 1038 Missing cases 21183

6-Feb-91 1991 SURVEY OF ALASKA RESIDENTS WHO ARE DISABLED

Page 201

16:50:44 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED

Preceding task required 4.20 seconds CPU time; 11.87 seconds elapsed.
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20 0
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of memory available.

767 values accumulated across all variables.
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ASSISTIVE TECHNOLOGY SERVICE NEEDS

Rapid changes in the types of assistive technology available
represents both an opportunity and a barrier to those experiencing
disabilities. Newly adapted technologies may enable people to
significantly increase their independence. At the same time, rapid
changes in the availability of new technologies can outpace public
knowledge. The greatest perceived need for services related to
assistive technology is to be evaluated for what technologies are
most appropriate. Second most important is information about new
technologies. In fact, over half of the 6,000 Alaskans who think
they can benefit from information of new technology do not think
they are getting all the information they need. Other assistive
technology service needs currently not being met for at least 2,000
Alaskans include financial help in obtaining assistive technology,
accessible sales and service establishments, and opportunities to
discuss technology needs with others.

Expressed needs for assistive technology services appear to
occur in each of the three regions in proportion to their

population (see Table 17). The elderly are somewhat more likely
than their population size would suggest to have a need for
assistive technology services (see Table 18). While they comprise

23 percent of the population of disabled persons, they account for
37 percent of the total demand for sales and service establishments
for example. These findings are consistent with differences in the
use of assistive technology devices as discussed in Section IV.

Needs for assistive technology services do not appear to
differ by race or urban versus rural residence (Tables 19,20).

The following detailed tabulations indicate why specific
assistive technology services are not used when needed.
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Table 17
People Needing Assistive Technology Services by Region

Southcentral Southeast Northwest
Total * Need Total  Need Total  Need
Type of Service Need ~ Met Need = Met: Need ‘Met-

Evaluation for Services 2,853 951 2,507

Information on New Technology 2,983 1, 778 o 21€ 2,248
oFinancial Help for Technology 2,421 778 o 2,161

Sales and Service Establishments 2,205 1, 908 1,988 77

Discussed Needs with Others 2,248 1, 562 . 3¢ 2,032 - 1,254

Help in Using Services 2,377 692 1,772 '

Timely Technological Repairs 2,075 - 1,9( 605 . 5l 1,773

Agency Coordination Services 1,513 -« 6 518 1,556

Equipment Modifications 1,254 475 1,642 1,

Transportation Funding to

Reach Location of Services 648 475 778

Total Need = Those receiving the service plus those who need the service.
Need Met = Those receiving the help needed
Need Unmet = Those receiving the service, but it isn't meeting their
needs and those who aren’t receiving the service and
need it.

Source: DVR/ISER Survey, 1990
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Table 18

People Needing Assistive Technology Services by Age

Total

Type of Service Need
Evaluation for Services

l_!nformation on New Technology

oFinancial Help for Technology 519

ales and Service Establishments

Help in Using Services 562
Discussed Needs with Others 648
Timely Technological Repairs
Agency Coordination Services
Equipment Modifications
Transportation Funding to
Reach Location of Services 172

734 B
692

303 ..
476 .

475 389
a5

Under 18

Need
Mot

Total
Need

3,761

2,464

2,075

1,383

Totat Need = Those receiving the service plus those who need the service.

Need Met = Those receiving the help needed

Need Unmet = Those receiving the service, but it isn’t meeting their
needs and those who aren’t receiving the service and

need it.

Source: DVR/ISER Survey, 1990

1810 59

2,551
3,545 -
3,415
2,896
2,767
2,767

1,729
1,210
2,378
1,470

2,118 9

Over 60
'Neec’j
Met

Total
Need

Need
Met

1,081

2,118

389
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Table 19
People Needing Assistive Technology Services by Race

Native Other
Total Total  Need Total Need
Type of Service Need Need - Met Need ~ Met
Evaluation for Services 4,669 . 951 692 389
Information on New Technology 4,496 735 778 178
_Financial Help for Technology 3,978 735 34 649
gSaales and Service Establishment 3,890 606 @ - 605
Help in Using Services 3,675 562 606
Discussed Needs with Others 3,372 1,9( 735 735
Timely Technological Repairs 3,285 | 2, 605 562
Agency Coordination Services 2,550 562 476 173
Equipment Modifications 2,593 432 346 346
Transportation Funding to -
Reach Location of Services 1,210 389 302

Total Need = Those receiving the service plus those who need the service.

Need Met = Those receiving the help needed

Need Unmet = Those receiving the service, but it isn't meeting their
needs and those who aren’t receiving the service and need it.

Source: DVR/ISER Survey, 1990
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Table 20
People Needing Assistive Technology Services
by Urban/Rural Location

Total Total
Type of Service Need Need
Evaluation for Services 4,755 1,557
Information on New Technology 4,755 1,254
Financial Help for Technology 4,150 1,210
Sales and Service Establishments 3,934 1,167
Discussed Needs with Others 3,675 1,167
Help in Using Services 3,880 951
Timely Technological Repairs 3,458 994
Agency Coordination Services 2,637 951
Equipment Modifications 2,594 778
Transportation Funding to
Reach Location of Services 1,254 648

Total Need = Those receiving the service plus those who need the service.
Need Met = Those receiving the help needed
Need Unmet = Those receiving the service, but it isn't meeting their
needs and those who aren’t receiving the service and need it,
Source: DVR/ISER Survey, 1990
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10:24:04 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED 10:24:05 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED
F28B REGISTERED VOTER Fé4 HH STATUS OF RESPONDENT
valid Cum Valid Cum
Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
YES 1 12839 57.8 75.4 75.4 ALONE 1 3329 15.0 15.0 15.0
NO 2 4193 18.9 24.6 100.0 WITH SPOUSE/CHILDREN 2 10505 47.3 47.4 62.4
4366 19.6 Missing WITH PARENTS 3 5750 25.9 25.9 88.3
DONT KNOW 8 173 .8 Missing WITH OTHER RELATIVES 4 778 3.5 3.5 91.8
NA 9 648 2.9 Missing WITH FRIENDS 5 1772 8.0 8.0 99.8
--------------------- WITH AN ATTENDANT 6 43 .2 .2 100.0
Total 22220 100.0 100.0 NA 99 43 2 Missing
vValid cases 17033 Missing cases 5188 Total 22220 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 22177 Missing cases 43
F3 RACE OF RESPONDENT
valid Cum
Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
WHITE 10 16082 72.4 72.4 72.4
ALASKAN INDIAN 20 173 .8 .8 73.2
ALASKAN INDIAN/SE 21 86 .4 4 73.5
ALASKAN INDIAN/ATHAB 22 389 1.8 1.8 75.3
ALASKAN ESKIMO 23 692 3.1 3.1 78.4
ALASKAN ESKIMO/INUPI 24 908 4.1 4.1 82.5
ALASKAN ESKIMO/YUPIK 25 519 2.3 2.3 84.8
ALASKAN ALEUT 26 562 2.5 2.5 87.4
ALASKAN NATIVE/NQT S 27 346 1.6 1.6 88.9
AMERICAN INDIAN 28 476 2. 2.1 91.1
BLACK 30 865 3.9 3.9 94.9
ASIAN/PACIFIC ISLAND 40 692 3.1 3.1 98.1
HISPANIC 50 432 1.9 1.9 100.0
Total 22220 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 22220 Missing cases 0
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10:24:05 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED 10:24:05 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED
F6 HH INCOME F7A INCOME SOURCE-EMPLOYMENT
valid Cum
Cum Cum Cum Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
Value Freq Pct Pct Value Freq Pct Pct Value Freq Pct Pct
YES 1 10808 48.6 49.0 49.0
0 173 1 1 24 432 3 50 50 951 6 86 NO 2 11240 50.6 51.0 100.0
1 303 2 3 25 389 2 52 51 43 0 87 DONT KNOW 8 43 .2 Missing
2 259 2 4 26 216 1 53 52 173 1 88 NA 9 130 6 Missing
3 130 1 5 27 8 1 54 53 86 1 8 | smememess eeesnos cemeees
4 173 1 6 28 43 0 54 55 259 2 90 Totat 22220 100.0 100.0
5 346 2 8 29 173 1 55 56 43 0 90
6 303 2 10 30 951 6 61 60 389 2 92 Valid cases 22047 Missing cases 173
7 259 2 N 31 8 1 61 62 43 0 92
8 389 2 14 32 216 1 62 65 43 0 93
9 346 2 16 33 43 0 63 66 L e N L R L T e L I R
10 821 5 20 34 216 1 64 67 43 0 93
1 216 1 22 35 389 2 66 68 43 0 93 F78 INCOME SOURCE-SOCIAL SECURITY
12 389 2 24 36 130 1 67 70 259 2 95
13 562 3 27 37 216 1 68 75 43 0 95
14 8 1 28 39 216 1 69 80 130 1 96 valid Cum
15 519 3 31 40 85 5 74 85 43 0 96 Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
16 216 1 32 42 86 1 75 90 86 1 97
17 130 1 33 43 43 0 75 93 43 0 97 YES 1 6139 27.6 27.9 27.9
18 432 3 35 44 43 0 75 100 173 1 98 NO 2 15865 71.4 72.1 100.0
19 389 2 37 45 562 3 79 112 43 0 98 DONT KNOW 8 43 .2 Missing
20 1254 7 45 46 173 1 80 120 130 1 99 NA 9 173 8 Missing
21 130 1 45 47 43 0 80 126 43 0 99 1 eeceeees seeemen semenee
22 173 1 46 48 86 1 80 150 86 1 100 Total 22220 100.0 100.0
23 173 1 47 49 86 1 81 350 43 0 100
vValid cases 22004 Missing cases 216
MISSING DATA
value Freq Value Freq value Freq =000 | = e s e e s e e e e e e et e e e s ke oo e e e s - e e e - e
998 3588 999 1383 F7C INCOME SOURCE-OTHER PUBLIC ASSISTANCE
valid cases 17249 Missing cases 4971
valid Cum
Value Label vValue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
YES 1 3199 14.4 14.6 14.6
NO 2 18719 84.2 85.4 100.0
DONT KNOW 8 43 .2 Missing
NA 9 259 1.2 Missing
Total 22220 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 21918 Missing cases 303
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10:24:06 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED 10:24:06 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED
F7D OTHER DISABILITY BENS F7G INCOME SOURCE-FISH/FARM
valid Cum valid Cum
Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
YES 1 3242 14.6 14.7 14.7 YES 1 865 3.9 3.9 3.9
NO 2 18762 84.4 85.3 100.0 NO 2 21096 94.9 96.1 100.0
DONT KNOW 8 43 .2 Missing DONT KNOW 8 43 .2 Missing
NA 9 173 .8 Missing NA 9 216 1.0 Missing
Total 22220 100.0 100.0 Total 22220 100.0 100.0
valid cases 22004 Missing cases 216 Valid cases 21961 Missing cases 259
F7E INCOME SOURCE-SELF EMPLOY F8 SEX OF RESPONDENT
Valid Cum valid Cum
Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
YES 1 2421 10.9 11.0 11.0 FEMALE 1 9900 446 446 446
NO 2 19583 88.1 89.0 100.0 MALE 2 12277 35.3 55.4 100.0
DONT KNOW 8 43 .2 Missing NA 9 43 .2 Missing
NA 9 173 .B  Missing b cesesms semasec memeces
--------------------- Total 22220 100.0 100.0
Total 22220 100.0 100.0
valid cases 22177 Missing cases 43
valid cases 22004 Missing cases 216
F9 KNOW PERSON W/DISABILITY WITHOUT PHONE
F7F INCOME SOURCE-FAMILY CONTRIBUTIONS
valid Cum
valid Cum Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
YES 1 1124 5.1 5.1 5.1
1 4928 22.2 22.4 22.4 NO 2 20794 93.6 94.9 100.0
2 17076 76.8 77.6 100.0 DONT KNOW 8 130 .6 Missing
8 43 .2 Missing NA 9 173 .8 Missing
9 173 .8 Missing 1 eeseees endens emenee-
--------------------- Total 22220 100.0 100.0
Total 22220 100.0 100.0
) Valid cases 21918 Missing cases 303
Valid cases 22004 Missing cases 216
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6-Feb-91 1991 SURVEY OF ALASKA RESIDENTS WHO ARE DISABLED 6-Feb-91 1991 SURVEY OF ALASKA RESIDENTS WHO AE; DISABLED
Page

16:49:01 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSOKNS WHO ARE DISABLED

C1A1 WHICH AGENCIES HAVE PROVIDED SERVICES 1S

valid Cum
Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent

DIV/VOC REHABILITATI 1 1643 7.4 13.9 13.9

ACCESS ALASKA 2 130 .6 1.1 15.0

INTERPRETER REFERRAL & 43 .2 4 15.4

5TS S 43 .2 -4 15.8

INFANT LEARNING PROG 6 259 1.2 2.2 17.9

HANDICAPPED CHILDREN 7 43 .2 4 18.3

LIONS CLUB 9 130 .6 1.1 19.4

SCHOOL DISTRICT 10 2248 10.1 19.0 38.5

VETERANS AFFAIRS 1" 994 4.5 8.4 46.9

MILITARY 12 130 .6 1.1 4B8.0

AK NATIVE HOSPITAL 13 389 1.8 3.3 51.3

--------- NATIVE HEALTH ORGAN/ 14 519 2.3 4.4 55.7
SR CITIZENS CENTERS 15 32 1.9 3.7 59.3

c1 HAVE SERVICES BEEN PROVIDED BY AN AGENCY HOSPITALS (NOT ANH) 16 432 1.9 3.7 63.0
HEALTH/SOCIAL SERVIC 17 216 1.0 1.8 64.8

LOCAL HEALTH ORGS/SR 18 908 4.1 7.7 72.5

valid Cum JOB SERVICES 19 43 .2 A 72.9

Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent AMERICAN CANCER SOCI 20 86 4 .7 73.6
WORKMANS COMP 21 173 .8 1.5 75.1

YES 1 11975 53.9 54.7 54.7 AGENCIES AIDING RETA 22 130 .6 1.1 76.2
NO 2 9900 44.6 45.3 100.0 ALASKA HOMEMAKERS 23 43 .2 4 76.6
DONT KNOW 8 216 1.0 Missing SALVATION ARMY 24 86 4 7 77.3
NA 9 130 .6 HMissing JTIPA 26 43 .2 4 7.7
--------------------- SOCIAL SECURITY 27 43 .2 4 78.0

Total 22220 100.0 100.0 PUBLIC ASSISTANCE/WE 29 476 2.1 4.0 82.1

ALASKA CRIPPLED CHIL 30 86 4 .7 82.8

Valid cases 21874 Missing cases 346 MEDICARE 3 84 & T 83.5
MEDICAID 32 130 .6 1.1 84.6

97 1816 8.2 15.4 100.0

. 10246 46.1 HMissing
98 173 .8 Hissing

.....................

Total 22220 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 11802 Missing cases 10418




APPENDIX A

METHODS







Survey Methods

The telephone sample frame contained all prefixes in the
state, including residential numbers on military bases. ISER
selected its sample of phone numbers using two methods. In more
populated areas, ones with more than 2,500 residential tie lines,
random four digit numbers within each prefix were generated.
Samples were drawn so that the number of households selected in
each prefix was, within random error, proportional to the size of
the prefix. Thus, a prefix with 5,000 residential ties (i.e.,
assigned telephone numbers) had a sample size twice that of a
prefix with 2,500 residential ties.

In areas where the prefix had fewer than 2,500 residential
ties, the residential numbers contained in the most current
telephone directories were entered directly into the computer. The
samples were then drawn in proportion to the number of residential
ties in the prefix. The size of each prefix sample was
proportional to the number of residential main stations in the
prefix; thus, the samples were self-weighting.

A selected telephone number could not be replaced unless: (1)
it was a nonworking number; (2) it was a business number; (3) no
one in the household had a disability; (4) an adult in the
household declined to participate in the survey on two separate
phone calls; (5) repeated contact attempts over at least a four day
period, including both daytime and evening hours, failed to reach
anyone at the dialed number; or (6) it was a household in which
there was no eligible respondent (e.g. a motel room). The best
single measure of the validity of the survey sample is its response
rate. The response rate is calculated by dividing the number of
completed interviews by the sum of the number of refusals,
telephone numbers never answered, and the number of completed
interviews. The response rate in this survey was 86 percent, a
rate considered by survey researchers to confirm the validity of
the sample.

ISER trained 16 1interviewers in proper survey research
techniques. The techniques are documented in the attached training
manual. Each interviewer signed a pledge of confidentiality. Much
of their training was directed toward the objective of ensuring
that they read exactly what appeared in the questionnaire. A field
director and an assistant field director monitored all interviewing
to ensure instructions were followed. All calls were placed from
ISER's telephone bank on the University of Alaska Anchorage campus.
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Once the interviewer determined that the number reached was a
residence, the household was screened to ascertain whether someone
in the household had a disability. To ensure that each household
heard the same definition of a disability all interviewers read the
definition verbatim. Interviewers made calls to 3,903 households
where no one had a disability. Within an eligible household every
attempt was made to interview the person with the disability; when
this was not feasible, frequently because of age or the type of
disability, a representative was interviewed.

Initially, respondents were given the choice of completing the
questionnaire over the phone or having it mailed to them so they
could complete it at home. The majority of respondents chose to
have it mailed to them. When the response rate began to hoover
at 22 percent the decision was made to stop offering respondents
the option of having the questionnaire mailed to them. All
remaining questionnaires were completed over the phone. After
follow-up phone calls were made to respondents who had been mailed
the questionnaire, the response rate rose to 86 percent.

Interviewers edited their questionnaires upon completion of
the interview. A trained editor edited each questionnaire a second
tine. The survey data were entered on a microcomputer using
software programmed to accept only valid response codes. The
completed data set was then transferred to the University of Alaska
VAX mainframe computer for processing with the Statistical Package
for the Social Sciences, SPSSx. To ensure the confidentiality of
all responses, telephone numbers were entered only from
questionnaires where respondents had given permission to be called
again; no other identifying information was coded or entered. ISER
will permanently maintain the data file on the VAX systen.
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SECTION A
DISABILITIES YOU MAY HAVE

Al. Which of the following disabilities do you have?

(Please circle the number that matches your answer)

YES NO

1 2 a. Deaf?

1 2 b. Hearing impaired?

1 2 c. Blind?

1 2 d. Visually Impaired?

1 2 e. Arthritis?

1 2 f. Stroke?

1 2 g. Neuromuscular impairment?

1 2 h. Other mobility impairment?
1 2 i. Head injury?

1 2 j. Seizure disorder?

1 2 k. Mental retardation?

1 2 1. Chronic infectious disease?
1 2 m. Learning disability?

1 2 n. Communicative disorder?

1 2 o. Cardiovascular or pulmonary disorder?
1 2 p. Drug or alcohol abuse?

1 2 g. Diabetes?

1 2 r. Polio?

1 2 s. HIV positive?




1 2 t. Emotional disability?

1 2 u. Amputation?
1 2 v. Alzheimer's?
1 2 w. Some other disability?

A2. If you have more than one disability, what is the letter
in front of the main or most important condition that you
have? (for example "v" for Alzheimer's)

(LETTER)

A3. How many years have you had this disability?

(RECORD NUMBER OF YEARS)

(Please continue with the next page)




SECTION B. SERVICES

Bl. Does someone come to your home to help with homemaking
tasks?

(Please circle your answer and follow the line down to the next
question. If you get to an answer with no line down, please skip
to the next question below the boxes)

1. YES 2. NO
B2. Are you getting the B3. Do you need help with
help needed? homemaking tasks?
1. YES 2. NO 1. YES 2. NO
B2a. Why not? B3a. Why aren't you getting

the help you need?

B4. Do you use the services of a personal care attendant?

1. YES 2. NO
B5. Are you getting the B6. Do you need the services
services needed? of a personal care
attendant?
1. YES 2. NO 1. YES 2. NO
B5a. Why not? B6a. Why aren't you getting

the services needed?




B7. Does a nurse come to your home?

1. YES

B8. Are you getting the
services needed?

1. YES 2. NO

B8a. Why not?

2. NO

B9. Do you need the services
of a nurse in your home?

1. YES 2. NO

B9a. Why aren't you getting
the services needed?

B10. Are you getting the medical care you need?

1. YES

2. NO

Bl0a. Why not?




Bll. Do you use public transportation to get to work, to
school, or to medical appointments?

1. YES

Blz.

1.

Are you getting the
transportation needed?

YES 2. NO

2. NO

Bl2a. Why not?

B13. Do you need transporta-
tion to go to these
places?

1. YES 2. NO

Bl3a. Why aren't you getting
the services needed?

Bl4. Do you use transportation to get to recreation or

leisure-time activities?

1. YES

B15.

1.

Are you getting the
transportation needed?

YES 2. NO

2. NO

Bl5a. Why not?

Bl6. Do you need transporta-
tion to participate in
these activities?

1. YES 2. NO

Bl6éa. Why aren't you getting
the services needed?




B17. Have you made changes to get in and around the house

more easily?

1. YES

2. NO

B18. Are these changes
meeting your needs?

1. YES 2. NO

B19. Do these changes need to
be made?

1. YES 2. NO

Bi8a. Why not?

Bl19a. Why haven't these
changes been made?

B20. Have you looked for help to find affordable and accessible

housing?

1. YES

2. NO

B21. Did the help meet
your needs?

1. YES 2. NO

B22. Do you need help?

1. YES 2. NO

B2la. Why not?

B22a. Why haven't you been
able to get it?




B23. What kind of work, if any, would be most satisfying for you?

B24. Have you received the education or training needed to do
this kind of work?

1. YES 2. NO

B24a. Why not?

B25. Have you received professional help to get and keep a

job?
1. YES 2. NO
B26. Did the help meet B27. Do you need help?

your needs?

1. YES 2. NO 1. YES 2. NO

B26a. Why not? B27a. Why haven't you been
able to get it?




B28. Have you received information about equipment that helps
you stay independent?

1. YES 2. NO

B29. Did the information B30. Do you need information?
meet your needs?

1. YES 2. NO 1. YES 2. NO

B29a. Why not? B30a. Why haven't you been
able to get it?

B31l. Has someone loaned you equipment so that you can see how
well it works before buying it?

1. YES 2. NO
B32. Did the loan program B33. Is there equipment you
work okay? would like to try
before buying it?
1. YES 2. NO 1. YES 2. NO
B32a. Why not? B33a. Why haven't you been
able to?
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B34. Have you had training in how to live independently?

1. YES

2. NO

B35. Did you get the
training needed?

1. YES 2. NO

B35a. Why not?

B36. Do you need training
on how to live
independently?

1. YES 2. NO

B36a. Why aren't you getting
the training needed?

B37. Have you received counseling assistance in dealing with

your disability?

1. YES

B38. Did you get the
counseling needed?

1. YES 2. NO

B38a. Why not?

2. NO

B39. Do you need counseling
assistance?

1. YES 2. NO

B39a. Why aren't you getting
the counseling needed?
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B40. Are you a member of a disability support group?

1. YES

2. NO

B41. Is the group meeting
your needs?

1. YES 2. NO

B4la. Why not?

B42. Do you want to be a
member?

1. YES 2. NO

B42a. Why aren't you a
member?

B43. Have you received help to be sure that you are treated
fairly and get the benefits you deserve?

1. YES

2. NO

B44. Have you received the
help you need?

1. YES 2. NO

B44a. Why not?

B45. Have you needed help to
be treated fairly and to
get deserved benefits?

1. YES 2. NO

B45a. Why haven't you gotten
help?
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B46. Has some person or agency acted on your behalf to get

the services that you need?

B47.

1.

2. NO

1. YES
Has this worked for
you?
YES 2. NO

B47a. Why not?

B49.

B48. Do you need someone to

act on your behalf?

1. YES 2. NO

B48a. Why haven't you gotten
this help?

Do you get information from one agency on issues that

could affect you as a person with a disability?

1. YES

B50.

1.

2. NO

Has this agency given
the information needed?

YES 2. NO

B50a. Why not?

B51. Do you need a single
agency to go to?

l. YES 2. NO

B5la. Why haven't you been
able to go to one
agency?
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B52.

1. YES

Have you received information about your disability?

2. NO

B53. Did the information
meet your needs?

1. YES 2. NO

B54. Do you feel the need for
information about your
disability?

1. YES 2. NO

B53a. Why not?

B54a. Why haven't you been
able to get it?

B55. Do you get a newsletter about services for people with

disabilities?

1. YES

2. NO

B56. Does the newsletter
meet your needs?

1. YES 2. NO

B56a. Why not?

B57. Do you need a newsletter
to keep up with new
services?

1. YES 2. NO

B57a. Why haven't you
received a newsletter?
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B58. Is there a program to let your community know about the
independent living needs of people with disabilities?

1. YES 2. NO

B59. Does the program work? B60. Does the community know
enough about the independ-

ent living needs of people
with disabilities?

1. YES 2. NO 1. YES 2. NO

B59a. Why not?
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C1l.

SECTION C
PAST AGENCY CONTACTS

We would like to know about specific agencies that may have
provided services for you. Within the past years, has any
agency provided you with services?

1. YES

2. NO PLEASE SKIP TO PAGE 17

Cla. Which agencies have provided you with services?

(Please list all agencies that apply)

01.

02.

03.

04.

05.

06.

07.

08'

09.

10.
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SECTION D
ASSISTIVE TECHNOLOGY

D1. Now I would like to ask you some questions about different
kinds of equipment that may help make your life easier.
First, do you use some kind of accessible transport
equipment such as an adapted van or an adapted bus?

1. YEsS {~ 2. NO

Dla. Do you think you would benefit
from having accessible transport

equipment?
1. YES
] 2. NO —— PLEASE SKIP TO PAGE 21
D1lb. What stops you from having something
like this?

PLEASE GO TO PAGE 21

D2. What kinds of equipment do you use? (Please circle the
number of your choice, and write in the kind of equipment if
it isn't listed.)

1. ADAPTED VAN

2. ADAPTED BUS
OTHER: 3.

4.

5‘

D2a. If you listed more than one kind of equipment, please put
the number matching the kind of equipment you need the most
in the box below and think of it whenever we use the word
"equipment" in the next series of questions.
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D3. How many years have you used this present equipment?

(YEARS)

LESS THAN ONE YEAR

D4. For how many years does this equipment work before it
needs to be changed, modified, or replaced?

(YEARS)

D5. Would you please tell me to which of the following
locations you travel using this equipment?

YES

1

NO

2

Home

School

Work

Recreational facility
Sheltered workshop
Adult day program

Public facilities

D6. How many hours per week do you use this equipment?

(You may need to estimate this by multiplying average
hours per day times number of days per week.)

(HOURS)
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D7. Does this equipment meet your needs?
1. YES

2. NO

D8. Do you own it?

1. YES
2. NO ————— PLEASE SKIP TO QUESTION D10

D9. Who paid for the equipment?

YES NO
1 2 a. you
1 2 b. your family
1 2 c. by vocational rehabilitation
1 2 d. by school
1 2 e. by private insurance
1 2 f. by medicare
1 2 g. by the Veteran's Admin.
1 2 h. by medicaid
1 2 i. by a special grant
1 2 j. by SSI/SSDI funds (Social Security)

PLEASE SKIP TO THE NEXT PAGE

D10. Are you

YES NO
1 2 a. leasing it?
1 2 b. borrowing it?
1 2 c. sharing it?
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D11. If you were to get a new piece of equipment, which
method of payment would you prefer?

1. Buying it outright

2. Buying it on credit

3. Leasing it

4., Borrowing and returning it
5. Sharing it with others

6. Other

D12. In 1990 how much did you spend to keep and service the
equipment?

(DOLLARS)

(Please continue with next page)
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D13. Do you use some kind of equipment that helps to see
or hear people who are in the same room with you
(hearing aid, brailler, voice synthesizer, sound
recognition device)?

1. YES (- 2. NO
Dl13a. Do you think you would benefit from
having equipment that helps you see
or hear?
1. YES
! 2. NO —— PLEASE SKIP TO PAGE 25
D13b. What stops you from having something
like this?
PLEASE GO TO PAGE 25

D14. What kinds do you use? (Please circle the number of
your choice, and write in the kind of equipment if it
isn't listed.)

1. HEARING AID
2. BRAILLER
3. VOICE SYNTHESIZER
4. SOUND RECOGNITION DEVICE
OTHER: 5.
Dl4a. If you listed more than one kind of equipment,

please put the number matching the kind of
equipment you need the most in the box below and

think of it whenever we use the word "equipment" in

the next series of questions.
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D15. Next, for how many years have you used this present
equipment?

(YEARS)

01. LESS THAN ONE YEAR

D16. For how many years does this equipment work before it
needs to be changed, modified, or replaced?

(YEARS)

00. NEVER

D17. Would you please tell me in which of the following
locations you use this equipment?

YES NO
1 2 a. Home
1 2 b. School
1 2 c. Work
1 2 d. Recreational facility
1 2 e. Sheltered workshop
1 2 f. Adult day progran
1 2 g. Public facilities

D18. How many hours per week do you use use this equipment?

(HOURS)

(You may need to estimate this by multiplying average
hours per day times number of days per week.)
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D19. Does this equipment meet your needs?

1. YES
2. NO

D20. Do you own it?

1. YES
I 2. NO —m8M

PLEASE SKIP TO QUESTION D22

D21. Who paid for the equipment?

YES NO
1 2 a. you
1 2 b. your family
1 2 c. by vocational rehabilitation
1 2 d. by school
1 2 e. by private insurance
1 2 f. by medicare
1 2 g. by the Veteran's Admin.
1 2 h. by medicaid
1 2 i. by a special grant
1 2 j. by SSI/SSDI funds (Social Security)

PLEASE SKIP TO NEXT PAGE
D22. Are you

YES NO
1 2 a. leasing it?
1 2 b. borrowing it?
1 2 c. sharing it?
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D23. If you were to replace this equipment, which method of
payment would you prefer?

1. Buying it outright

2. Buying it on credit

3. Leasing it

4. Borrowing and returning it
5. Sharing it with others

6. Other

D24. In 1990 how much did you spend to keep and service the
equipment?

(DOLLARS)

(Please continue with next page)
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D25. Do you use some kind of equipment that helps with
personal care (catheter, commode chair, bathing
aids)?

1. YES [~ 2. NO

D25a. Do you think you would benefit from
having personal care equipment?

1. YES
l 2. NO —— PLEASE SKIP TO PAGE 29
D25b. What stops you from having something
like this?

PLEASE GO TO PAGE 29

D26. What kinds of equipment do you use? (Please circle
the number of your choice, and write in the kind of
equipment if it isn't listed.) o :

1. CATHETER
2. COMMODE CHAIR

3. BATHING AIDS

OTHER: 4.
5.
D26a. If you listed more than one kind of equipment,

please put the number matching the kind of
equipment you need the most in the box below and
think of it whenever we use the word "equipment" in
the next series of questions.
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D27. Next, for how many years have you used this present

equipment?

(YEARS)

LESS THAN ONE YEAR

D28. For how many years does this equipment work before it
needs to be changed, modified, or replaced?

NEVER

(YEARS)

D29. Would you please tell me in which of the following
locations you use this equipment?

YES

1

1

NO

2

g.

Home

School

Work

Recreational facility
Sheltered workshop
Adult day program

Public facilities

D30. How many hours per week do you use this equipment?

(HOURS)

(You may need to estimate this by multiplying average
hours per day times number of days per week.)
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D31. Does this equipment meet your needs?

1.
2.

YES
NO

D32. Do you own it?

YES
NO

PLEASE SKIP TO QUESTION D34

D33. Who paid for the equipment?

YES NO
1 2 a. you
1 2 b. your family
1 2 c. by vocational rehabilitation
1 2 d. by school
1 2 e. by private insurance
1 2 f. by medicare
1 2 g. by the Veteran's Admin.
1 2 h. by medicaid
1 2 i. by a special grant
1 2 j. by SSI/SSDI funds (Social Security)

PLEASE SKIP TO NEXT PAGE
D34. Are you

YES NO
1 2 a. leasing it?
1 2 b. borrowing it?
1 2 c. sharing it?
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D35. If you were to get a new piece of equipment, which
method of payment would you prefer?

1. Buying it outright

2. Buying it on credit

3. Leasing it

4. Borrowing and returning it
5. Sharing it with others

6. Other

D36. In 1990 how much did you spend to keep and service the
equipment?

(DOLLARS)

(Please continue with next page)
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D37. Do you use some kind of communication egquipment
that helps you communicate with people who are not in
the same room with you, such as a TDD or a communica-
tion board (speaker phone, call alert signal, flashing
light, super phone ringer, telebraille)?

1.

YES (— 2. NO

D37a. Do you think you would benefit from
having communication equipment?

1. YES
l 2. NO -—— PLEASE SKIP TO PAGE 33
D37b. What stops you from having something
like this?

PLEASE GO TO PAGE 33

D38. What kinds of equipment do you use? (Please circle
the number of your choice, and write in the kind of
equipment if it isn't listed.)

OTHER:

D38a.

1. TDD
2. COMMUNICATION BOARD
3. SPEAKER PHONE

4. CALL ALERT SIGNAL

If you listed more than one kind of equipment,
please put the number matching the kind of

equipment you need the most in the box below and
think of it whenever we use the word "equipment" in

the next series of questions.
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D39. How many years have you used this present equipment?

(YEARS)

LESS THAN ONE YEAR

D40. For how many years does this equipment work before it
needs to be changed, modified, or replaced?

(YEARS)

D41. Would you please tell me in which of the following
locations you use this equipment?

YES

1

NO

2

Home

School

Work

Recreational facility
Sheltered workshop
Adult day program

Public facilities

D42. How many hours per week do you use this equipment?

(You may need to estimate this by multiplying average
hours per day times number of days per week.)

(HOURS)
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D43. Does this equipment meet your needs?

1. YES

2. NO

D44. Do you own it?

1. YES
2. NO

PLEASE SKIP TO QUESTION D46

D45. Who paid for the equipment?

YES NO
1 2 a.
1 2 b.
1 2 c.
1 2 d.
1 2 e.
1 2 f.
1 2 g.
1 2 h.
1 2 i.
1 2 j.

you
your family

by

vocational rehabilitation
school

private insurance

medicare

the Veteran's Admin.

medicaid

a special grant

SSI/SSDI funds (Social Security)

PLEASE SKIP TO THE NEXT PAGE

D46. Are you

YES NO
1 2 a.
1 2 b.
1 2 c.

leasing it?

borrowing it?

sharing it?
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D47. If you were to get a new piece of equipment, which
method of payment would you prefer?

1. Buying it outright

2. Buying it on credit

3. Leasing it

4. Borrowing and returning it
5. Sharing it with others

6. Other

D48. In 1990 how much did you spend to keep and service the
equipment?

(DOLLARS)

(Please continue with next page)
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D49. Do you use some kind of mobility equipment such as
a wheelchair, walker, or seeing eye dog (cane,
navigation device, laser cane)?

1. YES [— 2. NO

D49a. Do you think you would benefit from
having mobility equipment?

1. YES
I 2. NO —— PLEASE SKIP TO PAGE 37
D49b. What stops you from having something
like this?

PLEASE GO TO PAGE 37

D50. What kinds of equipment do you use? (Please circle
the number of your choice, and write in the kind of
equipment if it isn't listed.)

1. WHEELCHAIR
2. WALKER

3. SEEING EYE DOG

OTHER: 4.
5.
D50a. If you listed more than one kind of equipment,

please put the number matching the kind of
equipment you need the most in the box below and
think of it whenever we use the word "equipment" in
the next series of questions.
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D51. Next, for how many years have you used this present

equipment?

(YEARS)

LESS THAN ONE YEAR

D52. For how many years does this equipment work before it
needs to be changed, modified, or replaced?

NEVER

(YEARS)

D53. Would you please tell me in which of the following
locations you use this equipment?

YES

1

NO

2

Home

School

Work

Recreational facility
Sheltered workshop
Adult day program

Public facilities

D54. How many hours per week do you use this equipment?

(HOURS)

(You may need to estimate this by multiplying average
hours per day times number of days per week.)
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D55. Does this equipment meet your needs?

1. YES
2. NO

D56. Do you own it?

1. YES
2. NO ———— PLEASE SKIP TO QUESTION D58

D57. Who paid for the equipment?

YES NO
1 2 a. you
1 2 b. your family
1 2 c. by vocational rehabilitation
1 2 d. by school
1 2 e. by private insurance
1 2 f. by medicare
1 2 g. by the Veteran's Admin.
1 2 h. by medicaid
1 2 i. by a special grant
1 2 j. by SSI/SSDI funds (Social Security)

PLEASE SKIP TO NEXT PAGE

D58. Are you

YES NO
1 2 a. leasing it?
1 2 b. borrowing it?
1 2 c. sharing it?
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D59. If you were to get a new piece of equipment, which
method of payment would you prefer?

1. Buying it outright

2. Buying it on credit

3. Leasing it

4. Borrowing and returning it
5. Sharing it with others

6. Other

D60. In 1990 how much did you spend to keep and service the
equipment?

(DOLLARS)

(Please continue with next page)

36




D61. Do you use some kind of building modifications such
as ramps or special doors (chair lift, elevator,
railings, wheel-in shower, grab bars)?

—— 1. YES8 {— 2. NO

D6la. Do you think you would benefit from
having building modifications?

1. YES
I 2. NO —— PLEASE SKIP TO PAGE 41

D61b. What stops you from having something
like this?

PLEASE GO TO PAGE 41

D62. What kinds of equipment do you use? (Please circle
the number of your choice, and write in the kind of
equipment if it isn't listed.)

1. RAMPS
2. SPECIAL DOORS

3. CHAIR LIFT

OTHER: 4.
5.
Dé62a. If you listed more than one kind of equipment,

please put the number matching the kind of
equipment you need the most in the box below and
think of it whenever we use the word "equipment" in
the next series of questions.
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D63. Next, for how many years have you used this present

equipment?

01.

(YEARS)

LESS THAN ONE YEAR

D64 . For how many years does this equipment work before it
needs to be changed, modified, or replaced?

0o0.

NEVER

(YEARS)

D65. Would you please tell me in which of the following
locations you use this equipment?

YES NO
1 2
1 2
1 2
1 2
1 2
1 2
1 2

Home

School

Work

Recreational facility
Sheltered workshop
Adult day program

Public facilities

D66. How many hours per week do you use this equipment?

(HOURS)

(You may need to estimate this by multiplying average
hours per day times number of days per week.)
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D67. Does this equipment meet your needs?

1. YES
2. NO

D68. Do you own it?

1. YES
l 2. NO —————— PLEASE SKIP TO QUESTION D70

D69. Who paid for the equipment?

YES  NO
1 2 a. you
1 2 b. your family
1 2 c. by vocational rehabilitation
1 2 d. by school
1 2 e. by private insurance
1 2 f. by medicare
1 2 g. by the Veteran's Admin.
1 2 h. by medicaid
1 2 i. by a special grant
1 2 j. by SSI/SSDI funds (Social Security)

PLEASE SKIP TO NEXT PAGE

D70. Are you

YES NO
1 2 a. leasing it?
1 2 b. borrowing it?
1 2 c. sharing it?
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D71. If you were to get a new piece of equipment, which
method of payment would you prefer?

1. Buying it outright

2. Buying it on credit

3. Leasing it

4. Borrowing and returning it
5. Sharing it with others

6. Other

D72. In 1990 how much did you spend to keep and service the
equipment?

(DOLLARS)

(Please continue with next page)
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D73. Do you use some kind of equipment that helps around
the house such as remote switches or lights
(environmental control system, buzzer module)?

l. YES [— 2. NO

D73a. Do you think you would benefit from
having special equipment around the
house?

1. YES
I 2. NO —— PLEASE SKIP TO PAGE 45

D73b. What stops you from having something
like this?

PLEASE GO TO PAGE 45

D74. What kinds of equipment do you use? (Please circle
the number of your choice, and write in the kind of
equipment if it isn't listed.)

1. REMOTE SWITCHES
2. REMOTE LIGHTS

3. ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROLS

OTHER: 4,
5.
D74a. If you listed more than one kind of equipment,

please put the number matching the kind of
equipment you need the most in the box below and
think of it whenever we use the word "equipment" in
the next series of questions.
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D75. Next, for how many years have you used this present
equipment?

(YEARS)

01. LESS THAN ONE YEAR

D76. For how many years does this equipment work before it
needs to be changed, modified, or replaced?

(YEARS)

00. NEVER

D77. How many hours per week do you use this equipment?

(HOURS)

(You may need to estimate this by multiplying average
hours per day times number of days per week.)

D78. Does this equipment meet your needs?

1. YES
2. NO
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D79. Do you own it?

1.
2.

PLEASE SKIP TO QUESTION D81

D80. Who paid for the equipment?

YES NO
1 2 a. you
1 2 b. your family
1 2 c. by vocational rehabilitation
1 2 d. by school
1 2 e. by private insurance
1 2 f. by medicare
1 2 g. by the Veteran's Admin.
1 2 h. by medicaid
1 2 i. by a special grant
1 2 j. by SSI/SSDI funds (Social Security)

PLEASE SKIP TO NEXT PAGE
D81. Are you

YES NO
1 2 a. leasing it?
1 2 b. borrowing it?

1 2 c. sharing it?
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D82. If you were to get a new piece of equipment, which
method of payment would you prefer?

1. Buying it outright

2, Buying it on credit

3. Leasing it

4. Borrowing and returning it
5. Sharing it with others

6. Other

D83. In 1990 how much did you spend to keep and service the
equipment?

(DOLLARS)

(Please continue with next page)
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D84. Do you use some kind of modified equipment at work
(raised desk, hand rails, adapted computer tools)?

1.

YES — 2. NO

D84a. Do you think you would benefit from
having modified equipment at work?

1. YES
| 2. NO —— PLEASE SKIP TO PAGE 49
D84b. What stops you from having something
like this?

PLEASE GO TO PAGE 49

D85. What kinds of equipment do you use? (Please circle
the number of your choice, and write in the kind of

equipment if it isn't listed.)
1. RAISED DESK
2. HAND RAILS

3. ADAPTED COMPUTER TOOLS

OTHER: 4.
5.
D85a. If you listed more than one kind of equipment,

please put the number matching the kind of
equipment you need the most in the box below and
think of it whenever we use the word "equipment" in

the next series of questions.
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D86. Next, for how many years have you used this present
equipment?

(YEARS)

01. LESS THAN ONE YEAR

D87. For how many years does this equipment work before it
needs to be changed, modified, or replaced?

(YEARS)

00. NEVER

D88. How many hours per week do you use this equipment?

(HOURS)

(You may need to estimate this by multiplying average
hours per day times number of days per week.)
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D89.
1.
2.
D90. Do you o
1.
I 2.

YES
NO

wn it?

YES
NO

Does this equipment meet your needs?

PLEASE SKIP TO QUESTION D92

D91. Who paid for the equipment?

YES NO
1 2 a. you
1 2 b. your family
1 2 c. by vocational rehabilitation
1 2 d. by school
1 2 e. by private insurance
1 2 f. by medicare
1 2 g. by the Veteran's Admin.
1 2 h. by medicaid
1 2 i. by a special grant
1 2 j. by SSI/SSDI funds (Social Security)
1 2 k. by employer

PLEASE SKIP TO NEXT PAGE
D92. Are you

YES NO
1 2 a. leasing it?

1 2 b. borrowing it?
1 2 c. sharing it?
1 2 d. provided by employer?
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D93. If you were to get a new piece of equipment, which
method of payment would you prefer?

1. Buying it outright

2. Buying it on credit

3. Leasing it

4. Borrowing and returning it
5. Sharing it with others

6. Other

D94. In 1990 how much did you spend to keep and service the
equipment?

(DOLLARS)

(Please continue with next page)
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D95. Do you use some kind of adapted recreational
equipment (cycle chair, adapted skis)?

1. YES (- 2. NO

D95a. Do you think you would benefit from
having adapted recreational equipment?

l. YES
l 2. NO -—— PLEASE SKIP TO PAGE 53
D95b. What stops you from having something
like this?

PLEASE GO TO PAGE 53

D96. What kinds of equipment do you use? (Please circle
the number of your choice, and write in the kind of
equipment if it isn't listed.)

l. CYCLE CHAIR

2. ADAPTED SKIS
OTHER: 3.

4,

5.

D96a. If you listed more than one kind of equipment, please
put the number matching the kind of equipment you need
the most in the box below and think of it whenever we

use the word "equipment" in the next series of
questions.
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D97. Next, for how many years have you used this present

equipment?

01.

(YEARS)

LESS THAN ONE YEAR

D98. For how many years does this equipment work before it
needs to be changed, modified, or replaced?

00. NEVER

(YEARS)

D99. Would you please tell me in which of the following
locations you use this equipment?

YES NO
1 2
1 2
1 2
1 2
1 2
1 2
1 2

Home

School

Work

Recreational facility
Sheltered workshop
Adult day program

Public facilities

D100. How many hours per week do you use this equipment?

(HOURS)

(You may need to estimate this by multiplying average
hours per day times number of days per week.)
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D101. Does this equipment meet your needs?

1. YES
2. NO

D102. Do you own it?

3 e——

PLEASE SKIP TO QUESTION D104

D103. Who paid for the equipment?

YES NO
1 2 a. you
1 2 b. your family
1 2 c. by vocational rehabilitation
1 2 d. by school
1 2 e. by private insurance
1 2 f. by medicare
1 2 g. by the Veteran's Admin.
1 2 h. by medicaid
1 2 i. by a special grant
1 2 j. by SSI/SSDI funds (Social Security)

PLEASE SKIP TO NEXT PAGE
D104. Are you

YES NO
1 2 a. leasing it?
1 2 b. borrowing it?
1 2 c. sharing it?
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D105. If you were to get a new piece of equipment, which
method of payment would you prefer?

1. Buying it outright

2. Buying it on credit

3. Leasing it

4, Borrowing and returning it
5. Sharing it with others

6. Other

D106. In 1990 how much did you spend to keep and service the
equipment?

(DOLLARS)

(Please continue with next page)
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D107. Do you use some kind of adapted computer equipment
that we haven't talked about (video magnifier, braille
I/0, talking computer, large keys)?

1. YES (- 2. NO

D107a. Do you think you would benefit from
having adapted computer equipment?

1. YES
I 2. NO -—— PLEASE SKIP TO PAGE 57
D107b. What stops you from having something
like this?

PLEASE GO TO PAGE 57

D108. wWhat kinds of equipment do you use? (Please circle
the number of your choice, and write in the kind of
equipment if it isn't listed.)

1. VIDEO MAGNIFIER
2. BRAILLE I/O

3. TALKING COMPUTER

OTHER: 4.
5.

D108a. If you listed more than one kind of equipment, please
put the number matching the kind of equipment you need
the most in the box below and think of it whenever we
use the word "equipment" in the next series of

questions.
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D109. Next, for how many years have you used this present

equipment?

(YEARS)

LESS THAN ONE YEAR

D110. For how many years does this equipment work before it
needs to be changed, modified, or replaced?

NEVER

(YEARS)

D111. Would you please tell me in which of the following
locations you use this equipment?

YES

.

1

1

NO

2

Home

School

Work

Recreational facility
Sheltered workshop
Adult day program

Public facilities

D112. How many hours per week do you use this equipment?

(HOURS)

(You may need to estimate this by multiplying average
hours per day times number of days per week.)

54




D113. Does this equipment meet your needs?

1. YES
2. NO

D114. Do you own it?

1. YES
I 2. NO ————— PLEASE SKIP TO QUESTION D116

D115. Who paid for the equipment?

YES NO
1 2 a. you
1 2 b. your family
1 2 c. by vocational rehabilitation
1 2 d. by school

: 1 2 e. by private insurance
1 2 f. by medicare
1 2 g. by the Veteran's Admin.
1 2 h. by medicaid
1 2 i. by a special grant
1 2 j. by SSI/SSDI funds (Social Security)
PLEASE SKIP TO NEXT PAGE
D116, Are you

YES NO
1 2 a. leasing it?
1 2 b. borrowing it?
1 2 c. sharing it?
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D117. If you were to get a new piece of equipment, which
method of payment would you prefer?

1. Buying it outright

2. Buying it on credit

3. Leasing it

4, Borrowing and returning it
5. Sharing it with others

6. Other

D118. In 1990 how much did you spend to keep and service the
equipment?

(DOLLARS)

(Please answer the next question only if the person with a
disability is a child.)

D119. Do you use some kind of adapted toys?
1. YES

2. NO

(Please continue with next page)
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D120. Finally, do you use some other kind of equipment
that hasn't been mentioned?

1. YES

2. NO PLEASE SKIP TO QUESTION D132, PAGE 61

D121. What kinds of equipment do you use? (Please list the
kind of equipment.)

Dl121a. If you listed more than one kind of equipment, please
put the number matching the kind of equipment you need
the most in the box below and think of it whenever we
use the word "equipment" in the next series of
questions.
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D122. Next, for how many years have you used this present
equipment?

(YEARS)

01. LESS THAN ONE YEAR

D123. For how many years does this equipment work before it
needs to be changed, modified, or replaced?

(YEARS)

00. NEVER

D124. Would you please tell me in which of the following
locations you use this equipment?

YES NO
1 2 a. Home
1 2 b. School
1 2 c. Work
1 2 d. Recreational facility
1 2 e. Sheltered workshop
1 2 f. Adult day program
1 2 g. Public facilities

D125. How many hours per week do you use this equipment?

(HOURS)

(You may need to estimate this by multiplying average
hours per day times number of days per week.)
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D126. Does this equipment meet your needs?

1. YES
2. NO

D127. Do you own it?

1. YES
2. NO

PLEASE SKIP TO QUESTION D129

D128. Who paid for the equipment?

YES NO
1 2 a. you
1 2 b. your family
1 2 c. by vocational rehabilitation
1 2 d. by school
1 2 e. by private insurance
1 2 f. by medicare
1 2 g. by the Veteran's Admin.
1 2 h. by medicaid
1 2 i. by a special grant
1 2 j. by SSI/SSDI funds (Social Security)

PLEASE SKIP TO NEXT PAGE
D129. Are you

YES NO
1 2 a. leasing it?
1 2 b. borrowing it?
1 2 c. sharing it?
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D130. If you were to get a new piece of equipment, which
method of payment would you prefer?

1. Buying it outright

2. Buying it on credit

3. Leasing it

4. Borrowing and returning it
5. Sharing it with others

6. Other

D131. In 1990 how much did you spend to keep and service the
equipment?

(DOLLARS)

(Please continue with next page)
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D132. Have you used a toll-free number to call agencies or
groups offering help with assistive technology?

1. YES PLEASE SKIP TO QUESTION D133

{————— 2. NO

D132a. Would you call for help if you had a toll-free

number?
1. YES PLEASE SKIP TO QUESTION D133
2. NO

D132b. Why is that?

D133. Do you think that in the future you will need any
equipment or adaptations that you do not need or have
access to at this time?

1. YES
i 2. NO PLEASE SKIP TO PAGE 62

D134. What kinds of equipment do you think that might be?
(Please enter the number of the kind you might need
in the box or boxes below.)

First Second Third
Kind Kind Kind

0l1. COMMUNICATION DEVICE
02. MOBILITY DEVICE

03. ADAPTED COMPUTER

04. ADAPTED LEISURE DEVICES
05. ADAPTED HOME APPLIANCES
06. WORKPLACE MODIFICATIONS
07. RAMPS OR RAILINGS

08. ADAPTED TOYS

(IF YOU DO NOT USE ANY KIND OF EQUIPMENT, PLEASE SKIP TO
SECTION F, PAGE 68.)
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APPENDIX C

DATA DICTIONARY







We have just asked you about your use of equipment that may make your

life
that

SECTION E. ASSISTIVE TECHNOLOGY SERVICES
easier. Now we would like to know about your use of services
may help you with your equipment needs.

El. Have you gotten information about what new technologies
are available?

1. YES 2. NO
E2. Did the information E3. Do you feel the need for
meet your needs? information about new
technology?
1. YES 2. NO 1. YES 2. NO
E2a. Why not? E3a. Why haven't you been

able to get it?

E4. Have you found places that sell and service equipment
that make your life easier?

1. YES 2. NO
E5. Did the information E6. Do you feel the need for
meet your needs? information about new
technology?
1. YES 2. NO 1. YES 2. NO
E5a. Why not? E6a. Why haven't you been

able to get it?
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E7. Has someone tried to
you most?

1. YES

figure

out what equipment can help

2. NO

E8. Did they actually
help?

1. YES 2. NO

E8a. Why not?

E9. Do you need someone to
help you in this way?

1. YES 2. NO

E9a. Why haven't you been
able to get this help?

E10. Have different agencies worked together to meet your

equipment needs?

1. YES

2. NO

El1l. Have they met your
needs?

1. YES 2. NO

Ella. Why not?

E12. Are there agencies which
need to work together?

1. YES 2. NO

El2a. Why haven't they
worked together?
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E13. Have you gotten help paying for equipment services?

1. YES

2. NO

El4. Has this help met
your needs?

1. YES 2. NO

El4a. Why not?

E15. Do you need help paying
for equipment services?

1. YES 2. NO

El5a. Why haven't you been
able to get help?

El6. Have you talked with others about equipment needs and

equipment services?

1. YES

2. NO

E17. Has this talking
met your needs?

1. YES 2. NO

El7a. Why not?

E18. Would talking with
others help you?

1. YES 2. NO

El8a. Why haven't you been
able to talk with
others?
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E19. Have you been able to get your equipment repaired in

a timely fashion?

1. YES

E20. Have the repairs
worked?

1. YES 2. NO

E20a. Why not?

2. NO

E21. Does your equipment ever
need repairs?

1. YES 2. NO

E2la. Why haven't you been
able to get timely
repairs?

E22. Have you gotten training and help in using equipment?

1. YES

E23. Has this training met
your needs?

1. YES 2. NO

E23a. Why not?

2. NO

E24. Do you need training?

1. YES 2. NO

E24a. Why haven't you been
able to get training?
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E25. Have you had equipment changed to meet your needs?

1. YES

E26. Have the changes
worked?

1. YES 2. NO

E26a. Why not?

2. NO

E27. Do you need any
equipment changed?

1. YES 2. NO

E27a. Why haven't you been
able to get this
equipment changed?

E28. Have you gotten money for transportation to places
which can help with your equipment needs?

1. YES

E29. Has this money met
your needs?

1. YES 2. NO

E29a. Why not?

2. NO

E30. Do you need money to
get to these places?

1. YES 2. NO

E30a. Why haven't you been
able to get money?

66




E31. Do you have access to the buildings where people are that
can help with your equipment needs?

1. YES
2. NO
E32. Do you have a say in decisions about the help you get with
your eguipment needs?
1. YES

2. NO
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F1.

SECTION F
BACKGROUND CHARACTERISTICS

We're almost done. We just have a few background questions
to ask. Could you tell us your age?

(YEARS)

(Answer Question F2 1f you are at least 18)

F2.

Are you currently working full time, working part
time, unemployed and looking for work, unemployed
and not looking for work, a student, or something
else?

1. WORKING FULL TIME
2. WORKING PART TIME

———»F2a. What is your usual occupation?

3. UNEMPLOYED AND LOOKING
4. UNEMPLOYED BUT NOT LOOKING

5. STUDENT
6. RETIRED

F2b. Are you a registered voter?

1. YES
2. NO

F3.

What is your race or ethnic origin?

10.

20.

21.

22.

26.

28.

30.

40.

50'

White

Alaskan Indian 23. Alaskan Eskimo
Southeast Alaskan Indian 24, Inupiat Eskimo
Athabascan 25. Yupik Eskimo
Alaskan Aleut 27. Alaskan Native

American Indian
Black
Asian/Pacific Islander

Hispanic
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F4.

F5.

Fé6.

Féa.

Do you live
01. Alone
02. With spouse and/or children
03. With parents
04. With other relatives
05. With friends
06. With an attendant
07. In a group home
08. In a nursing home
09. In a hospital
10. In a treatment center

What is the last grade of school or year of college you
have completed?

(GRADE)

17. 17 OR MORE YEARS

What was your household's income for 1989 before taxes
and other deductions were made? (Please write in the

figure to the nearest thousand dollars. What is your

best guess?)

We don't need the exact dollar figqure; will you
indicate which of these broad categories it falls in:
less than $5,000, between $5,000 and $10,000, between
$10,000 and $20,000, or more than $20,000?

1. Less than $5,000
2. $5,000 - $10,000
3. $10,000 - $20,000
4. $20,000 or more
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F7. Could you please let us know all sources of your

income?
YES NO
1 2 a. Employment
1 2 b. Social Security
1 2 c. Other Public Assistance
1 2 d. Other Disability Benefits
1 2 e. Self-Employment
1 2 f. Family Contributions
1 2 g. Fish or Farm Income
1 2 h
1 2 1.

F8. Are you male or female?

1. Female

2. Male
F9. Do you know a person with a disability who doesn't have
a phone?
1. YES
2. NO

F10. Thank you. Those are all of our questions. The Division of
Vocational Rehabilitation would like to know if they can
use your phone number to contact you again if they decide
to do a follow-up. Do you want them to have your phone
number?

1. YES

v

2. NO
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1t Format: F2 Print Format: F1
te Format: F2 Write Format: F1
sing values: 98, 99 Missing Values: 8, 9
Je Label Value Label
1 DEAF 1 YES
2 HEARING IMPAIRED 2 NO
3 BLIND 8 M DONT KNOW
4 VISUALLY IMPAIRED M NA
5 ARTHRITIS
6 STROKE B2 GETTING HELP W/HOMEMAKING TASKS
7 NEUROMUSCULAR IMPAIRMENT Print Format: F1
8 OTHER MOBILITY IMPAIRMENT Write Farmat: F1
9 HEAD INJURY Missing Values: 8, 9
10 SEIZURE DISORDER
11 MENTAL RETARDATION Value Label
12 CHRONIC INFECTIOUS DISEASE
13 LEARNING DISABILITY/ATTN DEFICIT DISORDER 1 YES
14 COMMUNICATIVE DISORDER 2 NO
15 CARD [OVASCULAR/PULMONARY DISORDER 8 M DONT KNOW
16 DRUG/ALCOHOL ABUSE 9 M NA
17 DIABETES
18 PoLIO B2A WHY NO HELP W/HOMEMAKING TASKS
19 HIV POSITIVE Print Format: F6
20 EMOTIONAL DISABILITY Write Format: F6
21 AMPUTATION Missing Values: 98, 99
22 ALZHEIMERS
23 OTHER Value Label
LONG R HAS HAD DISABILITY 34 1 DONT COME ENOUGH
1t Format: F2 2 DONT DO WHATS NEEDED
te Format: F2 98 M DONT KNOW
sing Values: 98, 99 99 M NA
Je Label B3 NEED HELP W/HOMEMAKING TASKS
Print Format: F1
0 NEVER Write Format: F1
1 ONE YEAR OR LESS Missing Values: 8, 9
'8 M DONT KNOW
9 M NA Value Label
1 YES
2 NO
8 M DONT KNOW
9 M NA
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991 SURVEY OF ALASKA RESIDENTS WHO >Mm DISABLED 7-Feb-21 1991 SURVEY OF ALASKA RESIDENTS WHO >mw DISABLED
Page Page

OURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED 13:59:43 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED
NO HELP W/NEEDED HOMEMAKING TASKS 39 BS NEED FOR PERSONAL CARE SERVICES
nt Format: F6 Print Format: F1
te Format: F6 Write Format: F1
sing Values: 98, 99 Missing Values: 8, 9
ue Label vValue Label

1 CANT AFFORD IT 1 YES

2 HELP ISNT AVAILABLE 2 NO

3 DONT KNOW IF HELP AVAILABLE 8 M DONT KNOW

4 SELF-SUFFICIENT/STUBBORN 9 M NA

5 CHILD UNDER 18

6 FUTURE NEEDS NOTED B6A WHY NO NEEDED CARE SERVICES
98 M DONT KNOW Print Format: F6
59 M NA Write Format: F6

Missing values: 98, 99

PERSONAL CARE ATTENDANT 40

nt Format: F1 value Label

te Format: F1

sing values; 8, 9 1 CANT AFFORD IT

2 HELP ISNT AVAILABLE
ue Label 3 DONT KNOW [F HELP AVAILABLE
4 SELF-SUFFICIENT/STUBBORN

1 YES 5 CHILD UNDER 18

2 NO 6 FUTURE NEEDS NOTED

8 M DONT KNOW 98 M DONT KNOW

9 M NA 99 M NA

TING PERSONAL CARE SERVICES 41 B7 HOME NURSING CARE

nt Format: F1 Print Format: F1

te Format: F1 Write Format: F1

sing Values: 8, 9 Missing values: 8, 9

ue Label value Label

1 YES 1 YES

2 NO 2 NO

8 M DONT KNOM 8 M DONT KNOW

9H NA 9M NA

NO PERSONAL CARE SERVICES 42 B8 GETTING HOME NURSING SERVICES

nt Farmat: F&
te Farmat: F6
sing Values: 98, 99

ue Label

1 DONT COME ENOUGH

2 DONT DO WHATS NEEDED
78 M DONT KNOW

P M NA

Print Format: F1
Write Format: F1
Missing Values: 8, 9

value Label

YES
NO
DONT KNOW
NA

= 4
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991 SURVEY OF ALASKA RESIDENTS WHO >u~m. DISABLED 7-Feb-91 1991 SURVEY OF ALASKA nmmncmzqmvr.zo >n~m DISABLED
Page age
DURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED 13:59:44 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED
NO HOME NURSING SERVICES 47 B10A WHY NO MEDICAL CARE
nt Format: Fé Print Format: F6
te Format: Fé Write Format: Fé
sing Values: 98, 99 Missing Values: 98, 99
ue Label Value Label
1 DONT COME ENOUGH 1 CANT AFFORD IT
2 DONT DO WHATS NEEDED 2 IT ISNT AVAILABLE
98 M DONT KNOW 3 POOR QUALITY MED CARE/DISSATISFIED
99 M NA 4 HAVENT SOUGHT IT
5 AGENCY WONT PAY/PROVIDE
D FOR HOME NURSING CARE 48 98 M DONT KNOW
nt Format: F1 99 M NA
te Format: F1
sing Values: 8, 9 B11 USE PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION
Print Format: F1
ue Label Write Format: F1
Missing Values: 8, 9
1 YES
2 NO Value Label
8 M DONT KNOW
9 M NA 1 YES
2 NO
NO NEEDED HOME NURSING SERVICES 49 8 M DONT KNOW
nt Format: Fé6 g M NA
te Format: Fé6
sing values: 98, 99 B12 GETTING PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION
Print Format: F1
ue Label write Format: F1
Missing Values: 8, 9
1 CANT AFFORD IT
2 HELP ISNT AVAILABLE Value Label
3 DONT KNOW IF HELP AVAILABLE
4 SELF-SUFFICIENT/STUBBORN 1 YES
5 CHILD UNDER 18 2 NO
6 FUTURE NEEDS NOTED 8 M DONT KNOW
98 M DONT KNOW 9 M NA
Y9 M NA
B12A WHY NG PUBLIC TRANSPORT
TING NEEDED MEDICAL CARE 50 Print Format: Fé
nt Format: F1 Write Format: F6&
te Format: F1 Missing Values: 98, 99
sing Values: 8, 9
Value Label
ue Label
1 ROUTES/TIMES WRONG
1 YES 2 HARD TO USE
2 NO 98 M DONT KNOW
8 M DONT KNOW P9 M NA
9 M NA
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791 SURVEY OF ALASKA RESIDENTS WHO ARE DISABLED 7-Feb-91 1991 SURVEY OF ALASKA umm—amz._.mvtzo >_._~.M\ DISABLED
Page 16 age
JURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED 13:59:45 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED
) FOR PUBLIC TRANSPORT 55 B15A WHY NO LEISURE-TIME TRANSPORT
nt Format: F1 Print Format: Fé
te Format: F1 Write Format: F6é
sing Values: 8, 9 Missing Values: 98, 99
ue Label Value Label
1 YES 1 ROUTES/TIMES WRONG
2 NO 2 HARD TO USE
8 M DONT KNOW 98 M DONT KNOW
9 M NA 99 M NA
NO NEEDED PUBLIC TRANSPORT 56 Bl16 NEED FOR LEISURE-TIME TRANSPORT
nt Format: Fé Print Format: F1
te Format: Fé Write Format: F1
sing Values: 98, 99 Missing Values: 8, 9
ue Label value Label
1 ROUTES/TIMES WRONG 1 YES
2 NO SERVICE 2 NO
3 CANT USE IT 8 M DONT KNOW
4 DONT KNOW ABOUT IT 9 M NA
78 M DONT KNOW
79 M NA B16A WHY NO NEEDED LEISURE-TIME TRANSPORT
Print Format: Fé
PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION/LEISURE 57 Write Format: F6&
nt Format: F1 Missing Values: 98, 99
te Format: F1
sing Values: 8, 9 Value Label
Je Label 1 ROUTES/TIMES WRONG
2 NO SERVICE
1 YES 3 CANT USE IT
2 NO 4 DONT KNOW ABOUT IT
8 M DONT KNOW 98 M DONT KNOW
9 M NA 99 M NA
[ING LEISURE~TIME TRANSPORT 58 B17 MADE CHANGES AROUND HOUSE
1t Format: F1 Print Format: F1
te Format: F1 Write Format: F1
sing Values: 8, 9 Missing Values: 8, 9
Je Label Value Label
1 YES 1 YES
2 NO 2 NO
8 M DONT KNOW 8 M DONT KNOW
9 M NA 9 M NA
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291 SURVEY OF ALASKA RESIDENTS WHO >Mm DISABLED 7-Feb-91 1991 SURVEY OF ALASKA RESIDENTS WHO >uw DISABLED
Page 18 Page

DURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED 13:59:46 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE D1SABLED

CHANGES MEETING NEEDS &3 B20 HELP FOR AFFORDABLE/ACCESSIBLE HOUSING

nt Format: F1
te Format: F1
sing Values: 8, 9

ue Label

YES

NO
M DONT KNOW
NA

O oIN =
E 4

CHANGES DONT MEET NEEDS
nt Format: Fé

te Format: F&

sing Values: 98, 99

ue Label

CANT AFFORD IT

NO ONE TO DO IT
RENTING-CANT DO IT
98 M DONT KNOW

99 M NA

D FOR CHANGES AROUND HOUSE
nt Format: F1

te Format: F1

sing Values: 8, 9

ue Label

YES

NO
M DONT KNOW
NA

CHANGES HAVENT BEEN MADE
nt Format: Fé

te Format: F6

sing Values: 98, 99

ue Label

CANT AFFORD 1T

NO ONE TO DO IT

DONT NEED YET/CONSIDERING
NOT AVAILABLE/RENTING
DONT KNOW

NA

CWN =

NN —
=

oo
OO -
xXx

65

B21

B21A

B22

Print Format: F1
Write Format: F1
Missing Values: 8, 9

value Label

1 YES
2 NO
8 M DONT KNOM
9 M NA

DID HELP MEET NEEDS
Print Format: F1
Write Format: F1
Missing Values: 8, 9

Value Label

1 YES
2 NO
8 M DONT KNOW
9 M NA

WHY HELP DIDNT MEET NEEDS
Print Format: F6

Write Format: Fé6

Missing Values: 98, 99

value Label

1 NOTHING AVAILABLE

2 STILL COULDNT AFFORD
3 ON WAITING LIST
98 M DONT XNOW
99 M NA

AFFORDABLE HOUSING HELP NEEDED
Print Format: F1

Write Format: F1

Missing Values: 8, 9 .

Value Label

YES

NO
M DONT KNOW
Iz>
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91 SURVEY OF ALASKA RESIDENTS WHO ARE DISABLED 7-Feb-91 1991 SURVEY OF ALASKA RESIDENTS WHO )wm DISABLED
Page 20 Page

JURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED 13:59:46 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DI1SABLED

HELP HASNT BEEN FOUND 71 B24A WHY EDUCATION/TRAINING NOT RECEIVED

1t Format: Fé
e Format: F4
;ing Values: 98, 99

le Label

1 NO HELP AVAILABLE

2 DIDNT KNOW POSSIBLE
3 HAVENT ASKED

8 M DONT KNOW

M NA

'SFYING WORK 2
it Format: F3

;e Format: F3

;ing Values: 998, 999

le Label

n R IS A CHILD

2 R IS RETIRED

3 R IS INCAPABLE OF HORKING
8 M DONT KNOW

WM NA

:IVED EDUCATION/TRAINING WEEDED 73
't Format: F1

;e Format: F1

iing Values: 8, 9

e Label

YES
NO
DONT KNOW
NA

NN —
xE

B25

B26

Print Format: F6
Write Format: Fé
Missing Values: 98, 99

value Label

CANT AFFORD IT

IT [SNT AVAILABLE
DOESNT NEED/WANT

NOT ABLE AT THIS TIME
AGENCY DISSATISFACTORY
CURRENTLY IN SCHOOL
THINKING ABOUT IT

LACK OF TIME

98 M DONT KNOW

99 M NA

PROFESSIONAL HELP TO GET/KEEP JOB
Print Format: F1

Write Format: F1

Missing vValues: 8, ¢

Value Label

1 YES
2 NO
8 M DONT KNOW
9 M NA

DID JOB HELP MEET NEEDS
Print Format: F1

Write Format: F1
Missing values: 8, 9

OO\ WHN —

Value Label

YES
NO
DONT KNOW
NA

neeNn—
=X
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991 SURVEY OF ALASKA RESIDENTS WHO ARE DISABLED 7-Feb-91 1991 SURVEY OF ALASKA RESIDENTS WHO >Mm DISABLED
Page ¢2 page

OURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSOMS WHO ARE DISABLED 13:59:47 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED
JOB HELP DIDNT MEET NEEDS 77 B29 DID EQUIPT INFO MEET NEEDS
nt Format: Fé ) Print Format: F1
te Format: Fé Write Format: F1
sing Values: 98, 99 Missing Values: 8, 9
ue Label Value Label

1 NO JOB AVAILABLE 1 YES

2 HELP DIDNT KNOW MUCH 2 NO

3 AGENCY DISSATISFACTION 8 M DONT KNOW
58 M DONT KNOW 9 M NA

P9M NA

B29A WHY EQUIPT INFO DIDNT MEET NEEDS

D FOR JOB HELP 78 Print Format: Fé

nt Format: F1 Write Format: F6

te Format: F1 Missing Values: 98, 99

sing Values: 8, 9
Value Label

ue Label
1 EQUIPMENT TOO COSTLY

1 YES 2 NOT ENOUGH INFORMATION
2 NO 98 M DONT KNOW
8 M DONT KNOW 99 M NA
9H NA

B30 NEED FOR INFO ABOUT EQUIPMENT
UNABLE TO GET JOB HELP s Print Format: F1
nt Format: Fé& Write Format: F1
te Format: F& Missing Values: 8, 9

sing Values: 98, 99
Value Label

ue Label

1 YES
1 HELP ISNT AVAILABLE 2 NO
2 CANT AFFORD IT B8 M DONT KNOW
3 DVR DETERMINED NOT ELIGIBLE P M NA
4 HAVENT PURSUED/DK AVAILABLE
5 AGENCY DISSATISFACTION/INADEQUATE B30A WHY UNABLE TD GET NEEDED EQUIPT INFO
78 M DONT KNOW Print Format: F6
P9 M NA Write Format: F&

Missing Values; 98, 99

0 ABOUT EQUIPMENT TO STAY INDEPENDENT 80
nt Format: F1 Value Label
te Format: F1
sing Values: 8, 9 1 IT ISNT AVAILABLE

2 DONT KNOW WHERE TO GET IT
Je Label 3 HAVENT PURSUED IT

98 M DONT KNOW

1 YES 99 M NA
2 NO
8 M DONT KNOW
9M NA
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791 SURVEY OF ALASKA RESIDENTS WHO ARE DISABLED 7-Feb-91 1991 SURVEY OF ALASKA RESIDENTS WHO >Mm DISABLED
Page 24 Page
WRCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED 13:59:47 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED
EQUIPMENT BEEN LOANED 85 B33A WHY UNABLE TO TRY QUT EQUIPT
At Format: F1 Print Format: F6
te Format: F1 Write Format: F6
sing Values: 8, 9 Missing Values: 98, 99
Je Label Value Label
1 YES 1 PROGRAM DOESNT EXIST/DONT KNOW WHERE
2 NO 2 EQUIP SINT AVAILABLE
8 M DONT KNOW 3 HAVENT PURSUED/MOTIVATION
9 M NA 98 M DONT KNDW
99 M NA
LOAN PROGRAM WORK 86
a1t Format: F1 B34 RECEIVED INDEPENDENT LIVING TRAINING
te Format: F1 Print Format: F1
35ing Values: 8, 9 Write Format: F1
Missing Values: 8, 9
Je Label
Value Label
1 YES
2 NO 1 YES
8 M DONT KNOW 2 NO
9 M NA 8 M DONT KNDW
9 M NA
LOAN PROGRAM DIDNT WORK 87
1t Format: F6 B35 WAS APPROPRIATE INDEP LIVING TRAINING RECEIVED
te Format: F6 Print Format: F1
sing Values: 98, 99 Write Format: F1
Missing Values: 8, 9
Je Label
Value Label
1 NOT ENOUGH TIME TO TRY
78 M DONT KNOW 1 YES
79 M NA 2 NO
8 M DONT KNOW
[THERE EQUIPT YOU WOULD LIKE TO TRY 88 9 M NA
1t Format: F1
te Format: F1 B35A WHY NEEDED TRAINING WAS NOT RECEIVED

sing Values: 8, 9

ie Label
1 YES
2 NO
8 M DONT KNOW
9 M NA

Print Format: F6
Write Format: F6
Missing values: 98, 99

Value Label

NEED MORE TRAINING
POOR PROGRAM

DONT KNOW

NA

B~
XX
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791 SURVEY OF ALASKA RESIDENTS WHO >MM DISABLED 7-Feb-91 1991 SURVEY OF ALASKA RESIDENTS WHO >MW DISABLED
Page Page
JURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED 13:59:48 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED
[NDEPENDENT LIVING TRAINING NEEDED 93 B38A WHY APPROPRIATE COUNSELING WAS NOT RECEIVED
1t Format: F1 Print Format: Fé
te Format: F1 Write Format: F6
sing values: 8, 9 Missing Values: 98, 99
Je Label Value Label
1 YES 1 CANT AFFORD IT
2 NO 2 COUNSELING DIDNT WORK
B M DONT KNOW 3 INADEQUATE/INEFFECTIVE COUNSELING
9 M NA 98 M DONT KNOW
99 M NA
IS NEEDED TRAINING NOT RECEIVED 94
nt Format: F6 B39 NEED FOR COUNSELING ASSISTANCE
te Format: Fé Print Format: F1
sing values: 98, 99 Write Format: F1
Missing Values: 8, 9
Je Label
value Label
1 PROGRAM DOESNT EXIST
4 CANT GET TO PROGRAH 1 YES
3 CHILD 2 NO
4 DONT KNOW ABOUT PROGRAM/WHERE TO GO 8 M DONT KNOW
?8 M DONT KNOW 9 M NA
M NA
B39A WHY COUNSELING ASSISTANCE IS NOT RECEIVED
tIVED COUNSELING ASSISTANCE 95 Print Format: Fé
it Format: F1 Write Format: F6
te Format: F1 Missing Values: 98, 99
3ing values: 8, 9
value Label
e Label
1 CANT AFFORD IT
1 YES 2 IT ISNT AVAILABLE
2 NO 3 NEVER LOOKED/ASKED FOR HELP
8 M DONT KNOW 4 AGENCY NOT HELPFUL
9H NA 5 DONT KNOW WHO/WHERE TO GO
6 TRANSPORTATION PROBLEMS
APPROPRIATE COUNSELING RECEIVED 96 98 M DONT KNOW
1t Format: F1 99 M NA
e Format: F1
35ing Values: 8, 9 B40 MEMBER OF DISABILITY SUPPORT GROUP
Print Format: F1
e Label Write Format: F1
Missing Values: 8, 9
1 YES
2 NO Value Label
8 M DONT KNOW
9 M NA 1 YES
2 NO
8 M DONT KNOW
9 M NA
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JURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED 13:59:49 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED
SUPPORT GROUP MEETING NEEDS 101 B43 HELP WITH FAIR TREATMENT/DESERVED BENEFITS
1t Format: F1 Print Format: F1
te Format: F1 Write Format: F1
sing Values: 8, 9 Missing Values: 8, 9
Je Label Value Label
1 YES 1 YES
2 NO 2 NO
8 M DONT KNOW 8 M DONT KNOMW
9 M NA 9 M NA
SUPPORT GROUP 1S NOT MEETING NEEDS 102 B4é HAS HELP WITH FAIR TREATMENT BEEN RECEIVED
nt Format: FS Print Format: F1
te Format: Fé write Format: F}
sing Values: 98, 99 Missing Values: 8, 9
Je Label value Label
1 CANT GET TO MEETINGS 1 YES
2 DONT LIKE GROUP 2 NO
78 M DONT KNOW 8 M DONT KNOW
7’7 M NA 9 M NA
IRE TO BE MEMBER OF SUPPORT GROUP 103 B44A WHY HELP WITH FAIR TREATMENT NOT RECEIVED
1t Format: F1 Print Format: F§
te Format: F1 Write Format: Fé
sing Values: 8, 9 Missing Values: 58, 99
Je Label Value Label
1 YES i HELP HASNT WORKED
2 NO 2 HELP ISNT AVAILABLE
8 M DONT KNOW 3 DISSATISFACTION/UNCARING AGENCY
9H NA 4 DK WHERE/HOW TO GET
98 M DONT KNOW
NOT A MEMBER OF SUPPORT GROUP 104 99 M NA
it Format: Fé
te Format: Fé B45S 1S HELP NEEDED FOR FAIR TREATMENT/DESERVED BENEFITS

sing values: 98, 99
le Label

NO GROUP TO JOIN

CANT GET TO MEETINGS

DONT KNOW IF SUCH GROUP EXISTS
NO INTEREST/HAVENT PURSUED
DONT KNOW

NA

B vin—
XX

Print Format: F1
Write Format: F1
Missing Values: 8, 9

value Label
YES

NO
DONT KNOW
NA

NN —
X
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991 SURVEY OF ALASKA RESIDENTS WHO >Mm DISABLED 7-Feb-91 1991 SURVEY OF ALASKA RESIDENTS WHO >wm DISABLED
Page ] Page
JURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED 13:59:49 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED
NEEDED HELP WITH FAIR TREATMENT NOT RECEIVED 109 B48 IS THERE NEED FOR ADVQCACY
nt Format: F6 Print Format: F1
te Format: F6 Write Format: F1
sing values: 98, %9 Missing Values: 8, 9
ue Label Value Label
1 CANT AFFORD 1T 1 YES
2 HELP ISNT AVAILABLE 2 NO
3 DONT KNOM IF AVAILABLE/EXISTS 8 M DONT KNOM
4 TOO INDEPENDENT /PRIDE 9 M NA
5 NOT ELIGIBLE
& AGENCY/PEOPLE NOT HELPFUL/DONT UNDERSTAND B4BA WHY MEEDED ADVOCACY NOT RECEIVED
78 M DONT KNOW Print Format: Fé
79 M NA Write Format: F6
Missing Values: 98, 99
SON/AGENCY ACTED ON BEHALF QF DISABLED 110
nt Format: F1 value Label

te Format: F1

sing values: 8, 9 1 CANT AFFORD IT

2 HELP ISNT AVAILABLE
Je Label 3 PROBLEM W/AGENCY

4 DONT KNOW WHERE/HOM TO GET
1 YES 5 NOT ELIGIBLE
2 NO 98 M DONT KNOW
8 M DONT KNOM 99 M NA
9 M NA

B49 INFO FROM ONE AGENCY ON DISABILITY
ADVOCACY WORKED 11 Print Format: F1
At Format: F1 Write Format: F1
te Format: F1 Missing Values: 8, 9
sing Values: 8, 9
Value Label

Je Label

1 YES
1 YES 2 NO
2 NO 8 M DONT KNOW
8 M DONT KNOW 9 M NA
9 M NA

BS0 HAS AGENCY GIVEN INFORMATION

ADVOCACY HASNT WORKED 112 Print Format: F1
1t Format: F6 Write Format: F1
te Format: F6 Missing Values: 8, 9

3ing Values: 98, 99
Value Label

Je Label
1 YES
1 HASNT WORKED 2 NO
2 INEPT/UNCARING AGENCY/PERSON 8 M DONT KNOW
78 M DONT KNOW 9 M NA
WM NA
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Page 32 Page
DURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED 13:59:50 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED
AGENCY HASNT GIVEN INFORMATION 117 B53 DID DISABILITY INFO MEET NEEDS
nt Format: F6 Print Format: F1
te Format: F6 Write Format: F1
sing Values: 98, 99 Missing Values: 8, 9
ue Label vValue Label
1 NEED MORE INFO 1 YES
98 M DONT KNOW 2 NO
99 M NA 8 M DONT KNOW
M NA
D FOR SINGLE AGENCY 118
nt Format: F1 B853A WHY DISABILITY INFO DIDNT MEET NEEDS
te Format: F1 Print Format: F6
sing values: 8, 9 Write Format: Fé
Missing values: 98, 99
ue Label
value Label
1 YES
2 NO 1 NEED MORE INFOD
8 M DONT KNOW 98 M DONT KNOW
9 M NA 99 M NA
UNABLE TO GO TO ONE AGENCY 119 BS54 NEED FOR INFORMATION ABOUT DISABILITY
nt Format: F6 Print Format: F1
te Format: Fé6 Write Format: F1
sing Values: 98, 99 Missing Values: 8, 9
ue Label vValue Label
1 NO SINGLE AGENCY 1 YES
2 HAVENT LOOKED 2 NO
98 M DONT KNOW 8 M DONT KNOM
P9 M NA 9 M NA
ORMATION ABOUT DISABILITY 120 B54A WHY NEEDED DISABILITY INFO NOT RECEIVED

nt Format: F1
te Format: F1
sing Values: 8, 9

ue Label

YES

NO

DONT KNOW
NA

OoON —
X

Print Format: F6
Write Format: Fé
Missing Values: 98, 99

Value Label

1 INFO NOT AVAILABLE

2 DONT KNOW WHERE TO GO

3 NEVER ASKED/NO INTEREST

4 AGENCY DISTRUST/DISSATISFACTION
8 DONT KNOW

NA

8
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DURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED 13:59:50 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED
SLETTER ABOUT DISABILITY SERVICES 125 B57A WHY NEWSLETTER IS NOT RECEIVED
nt Format: F1 Print Format: F6
te Format: F1 Write Format: F6
sing Values: 8, 9 Missing Values: 98, 99
ue Label Value Label
1 YES 1 NO NEWSLETTER AVAILABLE
2 NO 2 DK WHERE TO GET IT
B8 M DONT KNOW 3 DK IF IT EXISTS
9 M NA 4 HAVENT TRIED TO GET ONE
98 M DONT KNOW
S NEWSLETTER MEET NEETS 126 99 M NA
nt Format: F1
te Format: F1 B58 COMMUNITY PROGRAM TO INFORM ABOUT DISABILITY NEEDS
sing vValues: 8, 9 Print Format: F1
Write Format: F1
ue Label Missing values: 8, 9
1 YES Value Label
2 NO
8 M DONT XKNOW 1 YES
9 M NA 2 NO
8 M DONT KNOW
NEWSLETTER DOESNT MEET MEEDS 127 9 M NA
nt Format: Fé
te Format: F6 B59 DOES COMMUNITY PROGRAM WORK
sing values: 98, 99 Print Format: F1
Write Format: F1
ue Label Missing Values: 8, 9
1 NOT RIGHT INFO Value Label
2 NEED MORE 1INFO
98 M DONT KNOW 1 YES
99 M NA 2 NO
8 M DONT KNOW
D FOR NEWSLETTER 128 9 M NA
nt Format: F1
te Format: F1 B59A WHY COMMUNITY PROGRAM DOESNT WORK

sing Values: 8, 9
ue Label

YES

NO

DONT KNOW
NA

O EN—
EXx

Print Format: F&
Write Format: Fé
Missing Values: 98, 99

value Label

1 DOESNT REACH PEOPLE
2 NOT SPECIFIC ENOUGH
8 M DONT KNOW
99 M NA



nt Format: F2
‘te Format: F2

SCHOOL DISTRICT
VETERANS AFFAIRS
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JOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED 13:59:51 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED
23 ALASKA HOMEMAKERS
24 SALVATION ARMY
'S COMMUNITY KNOW ENOUGH ABOUT NEEDS OF DISABLED 133 25 CATHOLIC SOCIAL SERVICES
nt Format: F1 26 JTPA
te Format: F1 27 SOCIAL SECURITY
ising values: 8, 9 28 ENERGY ASSISTANCE
29 PUBLIC ASSISTANCE/WELFARE
.ue Label 30 ALASKA CRIPPLED CHILDREN/ADULTS
3 MEDICARE
1 YES 32 MEDICAID
2 NO
8 @ DONT KNOW C1A2 WHICH AGENCIES HAVE PROVIDED SERVICES 2ND M.
9 M NA Print Format: F2
Write Format: F2
fE SERVICES BEEN PROVIDED BY AN AGENCY 134 Missing Values: 98, 99
‘nt Format: F1
‘te Format: F1 Value Label
ising Values: 8, 9
1 DIV/VOC REHABILITATION
ue Label 2 ACCESS ALASKA
3 LOUISE RUDE CTR
1 YES 4 INTERPRETER REFERRAL LINE
2 NO 5 STS
8 M DONT KNOW 6 INFANT LEARNING PROGRAM
9 M NA 7 HANDICAPPED CHILDRENS PROGRAM
8 ELKS - HELP
.CH AGENCIES HAVE PROVIDED SERVICES 1ST M. 135 N LIONS CLUB
1
2

ising values: 98, 99
Label

DIV/VOC REHABILITATION

ACCESS ALASKA

LOUISE RUDE CTR

INTERPRETER REFERRAL LINE

STS

INFANT LEARNING PROGRAM
HANDICAPPED CHILDRENS PROGRAM
ELKS - HELP

LIONS CLUB

SCHOOL DISTRICT

VETERANS AFFAIRS

MILITARY

AK NATIVE HOSPITAL

NATIVE HEALTH ORGAN/HOSPITAL
15 SR CITIZENS CENTERS

16 HOSPITALS (NOT ANH)

17 HEALTH/SOCIAL SERVICES

18 LOCAL HEALTH ORGS/SR SERVICES
19 JOB SERVICES

20 AMERICAN CANCER SOCIETY

21 WORKMANS COMP

22 AGENCIES AIDING RETARDED CITIZENS

c
o

AU OoOVRNOWVIRWA

- —a

MILITARY

13 AK NATIVE HOSPITAL

14 NATIVE HEALTH ORGAN/HOSPITAL
15 SR CITIZENS CENTERS

16 HOSPITALS (NOT ANH)

17 HEALTH/SOCIAL SERVICES

18 LOCAL HEALTH ORGS/SR SERVICES
19 JOB SERVICES

20 AMERICAN CANCER SOCIETY

21 WORKMANS COMP

22 AGENCIES AIDING RETARDED CITIZENS
23 ALASKA HOMEMAKERS

24 SALVATION ARMY

25 CATHOLIC SOCIAL SERVICES

26 JTPA

27 SOCIAL SECURITY

28 ENERGY ASSISTANCE

29 PUBLIC ASSISTANCE/WELFARE

30 ALASKA CRIPPLED CHILDREN/ADULTS
31 MEDICARE

32 MEDICAID
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JOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED 13:59:52 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY Of 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED

CH AGENCIES HAVE PROVIDED SERVICES 3RD M. 137 C1A4 WHICH AGENCIES HAVE PROVIDED SERVICES 4TH M.

nt Format: F2
te Format: F2
ising Values: 98, 99

.ue Label

DIV/VOC REHABILITATION

ACCESS ALASKA

LOUISE RUDE CTR

INTERPRETER REFERRAL LINE

STS

INFANT LEARNING PROGRAM
HANDICAPPED CHILDRENS PROGRAM
ELKS - HELP

LIONS CLUB

SCHOOL DISTRICT

VETERANS AFFAIRS

MILITARY

AK NATIVE HOSPITAL

NATIVE HEALTH ORGAN/HOSPITAL
SR CITIZENS CENTERS

16 HOSPITALS (NOT ANH)

17 HEALTH/SOCIAL SERVICES

18 LOCAL HEALTH DRGS/SR SERVICES
19 JOB SERVICES

20 AMERICAN CANCER SCCIETY

21 WORKMANS COMP

22 AGENCIES AIDING RETARDED CITIZENS
23 ALASKA HOMEMAKERS

24 SALVATION ARMY

25 CATHOLIC SOCIAL SERVICES

26 JTPA

27 SOCIAL SECURITY

28 ENERGY ASSISTANCE

29 PUBLIC ASSISTANCE/WELFARE

30 ALASKA CRIPPLED CHILDREN/ADULTS
31 MEDICARE

32 MEDICAID

VMHWN—2OO@mNOWNNN—

Print Format: F2
Write Format: F2
Missing Values: 98, 99

Label

DIV/VOC REHABILITATION

ACCESS ALASKA

LOUISE RUDE CTR

INTERPRETER REFERRAL LINE

STS

INFANT LEARNING PROGRAM

HAND ICAPPED CHILDRENS PROGRAM
ELKS - HELP

LIONS CLUB

SCHOOL DISTRICT

VETERANS AFFAIRS

MILITARY

AK NATIVE HOSPITAL

14 NATIVE HEALTH ORGAN/HOSPITAL
15 SR CITIZENS CENTERS

16 HOSPITALS (NOT ANH)

17 HEALTH/SOCIAL SERVICES

18 LOCAL HEALTH ORGS/SR SERVICES
19 JOB SERVICES

20 AMERICAN CANCER SOCIETY

21 WORKMANS COMP

22 AGENCIES AIDING RETARDED CITIZENS
23 ALASKA HOMEMAKERS

24 SALVATION ARMY

25 CATHOLIC SOCIAL SERVICES

26 JTPA

27 SOCIAL SECURITY

28 ENERGY ASSISTANCE

29 PUBLIC ASSISTANCE/WELFARE

30 ALASKA CRIPPLED CHILDREN/ADULTS
31 MED ICARE

32 MEDICAID

Value

GIN=2OV~NOWNSB W=

—_—
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SDURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSDNS WHO ARE DISABLED 13:59:53 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED

ICH AGENCIES HAVE PROVIDED SERVICES S5TH M. 139 D1A WOULD R BENEFIT FROM TRANSPORT EQUIP

int Format: F2
ite Format: F2
;sing Values: 98, 99

lue Label

DIV/VOC REHABILITATION

ACCESS ALASKA

LOUISE RUDE CTR

INTERPRETER REFERRAL LINE

STS

INFANT LEARNING PROGRAW
HANDICAPPED CHILDRENS PROGRAM
ELKS - HELP

LIONS CLUB

SCHOOL DISTRICT

VETERANS AFFAIRS

12 MILITARY

13 AK NATIVE HOSPITAL

14 NATIVE HEALTH ORGAN/HOSPITAL
15 SR CITIZENS CENTERS

16 HOSPITALS (NOT ANH)

17 HEALTH/SOCIAL SERVICES

18 LOCAL HEALTH ORGS/SR SERVICES
19 J0OB SERVICES

20 AMERICAN CANCER SOCIETY

21 WORKMANS COMP

22 AGENCIES AIDING RETARDED CITIZENS
23 ALASKA HOMEMAKERS

24 SALVATION ARMY

25 CATHOLIC SOCIAL SERVICES

26 JTPA

27 SOCIAL SECURITY

28 ENERGY ASSISTANCE

29 PUBLIC ASSISTANCE/WELFARE

30 ALASKA CRIPPLED CHILDREN/ADULTS
31 MED I CARE

32 MEDICAID

i§ R USE ACCESSIBLE TRAMSPORT EQUIPMENT 140
int Format: F1

ite Format: F1

ising Values: 8, 9

ue Label
YES

NO
DONT KNOW
NA

= OVRNGVIEWN—-

—

O —
xX

DiB

D2

D2A

Print Format: F1
Write Format: F1
Missing Values: 8, 9

Label

1 YES
2 NO
8 M DONT KNOW
9 M NA

WHY R DOESNT HAVE TRANSPORT EQUIP
Print Format: F2

Write Format: F2

Missing values: 8, 9

Label

1 CANT AFFORD IT

2 DONT KNOW ABOUT IT
3 DONT NEED YET

4 NOT AVAILABLE

Value

WHAT KINDS OF TRANSPORT EQUIP DOES R USE
Print Format: F6

Write Format: Fé

Missing values: 98, 99

Value Label

1 ADAPTED VAN
2 ADAPTED BUS
98 M DONT KNOW
99 M NA

WHICH TRANSPORT EQUIP IS MOST NEEDED
Print Format: F2

Write Format: F2

Missing Values: 98, 99

value Label
1 ADAPTED VAN
2 ADAPTED BUS
98 M DONT KNOW
99 M NA
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SOURCE: ISER SURVEY Of 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED 13:59:53 SOURCE: [SER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DiSASBLED

W LONG HAS TRANSPORT EQUIP BEEN USED 145 D5C TRAVELED TO WORK

int Format: F2
‘ite Format: F2
ssing Values: 98, 99

lue Label

0 NEVER

1 ONE YEAR OR LESS
98 M DONT KNOW

99 M NA

M OFTEN IS TRANSPORT EQUIP CHANGED
‘int Format: F2

ite Format: F2

ssing Values: 98, 99

ilue Label

0 NEVER

1 ONE YEAR OR LESS
98 M DONT KNOW

99 M NA

AVELED TQ HOME
‘int Format: F1
ite Format: F1
ssing Values: 8, 9

lue Label

1 YES

2 NO

8 M DONT KNOM
9 M NA

AVELED TO SCHOOL
int Format: F1

ite Format: F1
ssing Values: 8, 9

lue Label

YES

NO

DONT KNOW
NA

V@A -
XX

146

147

148

D5D

D5E

D5F

Print Format: F1
Write format: F1
Missing Values: 8, 9

value Label

1 YES
2 NO
8 M DONT KNOW
9 H NA

TRAVELED TO RECREATIONAL FACILITY
Print Format: F1

Write Format: F1

Missing Values: 8, 9

value Label

1 YES
2 NO
8 M DONT KNOW
9MH NA

TRAVELED TO SHELTERED WORKSHOP
Print Format: F1

Write Format: F1

Missing Values: 8, 9

Value Label

1 YES

2 NO

8 M DONT KNOW
9 M NA

TRAVELED TO ADULT DAY PROGRAM
Print Format: F1

Write Format; F1

Missing Values: 8, 9

value Label

YES
NO
DONT KNOW
NA

VN —
XX
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DURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED 13:59:54 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED
VELED TO PUBLIC FACILITIES 153 D9A R PAID FOR TRANSPORT EQUIP
nt Format: F1 Print Format: F1
te Format: F1 Write Format: F1
sing Values: 8, 9 Missing values: 8, 9
ue Label Value Label
1 YES 1 YES
2 NO 2 HO
8 M DONT KNOW 8 M DONT KNOW
9 M NA 9 M NA
RS PER WEEK TRANSPORT EQUIP USED 154 D98 FAMILY PAID FOR TRANSPORT EQUIP
nt Format: F2 Print Format: F1
te Format: F2 Write Format: F1
sing Values: 98, 99 Missing Values: 8, 9
ue Label Value Label
1 OME HOUR OR LESS 1 YES
95 95-167 HRS PER WEEK 2 NO
96 168 HRS PER WEEK/ALWAYS 8 M DORT KNOW
97 OTHER 9 M NA
98 M DONT KNOW
99 M NA D9c VOCREHAB PAID FOR TRANSPORT EQUIP
Print Format: F1
S TRANSPORT EQUIP MEET WEEDS 155 Write Format: F1
nt Format: F1 Missing Values; 8, 9
te Format: F1
sing values: 8, 9 value Label
ue Label 1 YES
2 HO
1 YES 8 M DONT KNOW
2 NO 9 M NA
8 M DONT KNOW
M NA DYD SCHOOL PAID FOR TRANSPORT EQUIP
Print Format: F1
5 R OWN TRANSPORT EQUIP 156 Write Format: F1

nt Format: F1
te Format: F1
sing values: 8, 9

ue Label

YES
NO
DONT KNOW
NA

oo =
xx

Missing Values: 8, 9
Value Label

YES
NO
DONT KNOW
NA

VN -—
x=x
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OURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED 13:59:55 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED

SPECIAL GRANT PAID FOR TRANSPORT EQUIP
Print Format: F1

Mrite Format: F1

Missing values: 8, ¢

VATE INSURANCE PAID FOR TRANSPORT EQUIP 161 D9l
nt Format: F1
te Format: F1
sing Values: 8, 9

ue Label value Label

1 YES 1 YES

2 NO 2 NO

8 M DONT KNOW 8 M DONT KNOW

9 M NA M NA

ICARE PAID FOR TRANSPORT EQUIP 162 11" X] SSI/SSDI FUNDS PAID FOR TRANSPORT EQUIP
nt Format: F1 Print Format: F1

te Format: F1 Mrite Format: F1
sing Values: 8, ¢ Missing Values: 8, ¢
ue Label Value Label

1 YES 1 YES

2 NO 2 NO

8 M DONT KNOW 8 M DONT KNOW

9 M NA M NA
PAID FOR TRANSPORT EQUIP 163 D10A TRANSPORT EQUIP IS LEASED
nt Format: F1 Print Format:; F1

te Format: F1 Mrite Format: F1
sing values: 8, ¢ Missing values: 8, 9
ue Label value Label

1 YES 1 YES

2 NO 2 NO

8 M DONT KNOW 8 M DONT KNOW
9H NA 9 M NA
ICAID PAID FOR TRANSPORT EQUIP 164 D10B TRANSPORT EQUIP IS BORROWED
nt Format: F1 Print Format: F1

te Format: F1 Write Format: F1
sing Values: 8, 9 Missing values: 8, ¢
ue Label value Label

1 YES 1 YES

2 NO 2 NO

8 M DONT KNOW 8 M DONT KNOW

9 M NA M NA
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age age
OURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED 13:59:55 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED
NSPORT EQUIP IS SHARED 169 D138 WHY R DOESNT MAVE SAME-ROOM COMMUNICATION EQUIP
nt Format: F1 Print Format; F2
te Format: F1 Write Format: F2
sing Values: 8, 9 Missing Values: 8, 9
ue Label Value Label
1 YES 1 CANT AFFORD IT
2 NO 2 DONT KNOW ABOUT IT
B M DONT KNOW 3 LACK OF TIME/INTEREST
9 M KA 4 AGENCY DISSATISFACTION/BUREAUCRACY
5 HAVENT PURSUED
T OF KEEPING TRANSPORT EQUIP 170 6 DONT WANT/WONT ADMIT NEED
nt Format: F5 8 M DONT KNOW
te Format: F5 9 M NA
sing Values: 99998, 99999
D14 WHAT KINDS OF SAME-ROOM COMMUNICATION EQUIP DOES R USE
ue Label Print Format: Fé
Write Format: F6
1 ONE DOLLAR OR LESS Missing values: 98, 99
98 M DONT KNQW
99 M NA value Label
S R USE SAME~ROOM COMMUNICATION EQUIPMENT 171 1 HEARING AID
nt Format: F1 2 BRAILLER
te Format: F1 3 VOICE SYNTHESIZER .
sing Values: 8, 9 4 SOUND RECOG DEVICE
5 GLASSES/CONTACT LENSES
ue Label 6 AUDITORY ENHANCEMENT DEVICE
98 M DONT KNOW
1 YES 99 M NA
2 NO
B M DONT KNOW D14A WHICH SAME-ROOM COMMUNICATION EQUIP IS MOST NEEDED
9 M NA Print Format: F2
Write Format: F2
LD R BENEFIT FROM SAME-ROOM COMMUNICATION EQUIP 172 Missing Values: 98, 99

nt Format: F1
te Format: F1
sing Values: 8, 9

ue Label

YES
NO
DONT KNOW
NA

VRN =
Ex

Value

3'0
RO WN=
xx

Label

HEARING AID

BRAILLER

VOICE SYNTHESIZER

SOUND RECOG DEVICE
GLASSES/CONTACT LENSES
AUDITORY ENHANCEMENT DEVICE
Nqu KNOW

A
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JMURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED 13:59:56 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED

LONG HAS SAME-RCOM COMMUNICATION EQUIP BEEN USED 176 p17C USE SAME-ROOM COMM EQUIP AT WORK

2t Format: F2 Print Format: F1

te Format: F2 Write Format: F1

sing Values: 98, 99 Missing values: 8, 9

Je Label Value Label

0 NEVER 1 YES

1 ONE YEAR OR LESS 2 MO

78 M DONT KNOW 8 M DONT KNOW

79 M NA 9 M NA

OFTEN IS SAME-ROOM COMMUNICATION EQUIP CHANGED 177 D17 USE SAME-ROOM COMM EQUIP AT RECREATIONAL FACILITY

2t Format: F2 Print Format: F1

te Format: F2 Write Format: F1

sing Values: 98, 99 Missing Values: 8, 9

Je Label value Label

1] NEVER 1 YES

1 ONE YEAR OR LESS 2 NO

78 M DONT KNOW 8 M DONT KNOW

79 M NA 9 M NA

SAME-ROOM COMM EQUIP AT HOME 178 D17E USE SAME-ROOM COMM EQUIP AT SHELTERED WORKSHOP

nt Format: F1 Print Format: F1

te Format: F1 Write Farmat: F1

sing Values: 8, 9 Missing values: 8, 9

Je Label Value Label

1 YES 1 YES

2 NO 2 NO

8 M DONT KNOW 8 M DONT KNOW

9 M NA 9M NA

SAME-ROOM COMM EQUIP AT SCHOOL 179 D17F USE SAME-ROOM COMM EQUIP AT ADULT DAY PROGRAM

1t Format: F1 Print Format: F1

te Format: F1 Write Format: F1

3ing values: 8, 9 Missing Values: 8, 9

Je Label Value Label

1 YES 1 YES

2 ND 2 NO

8 M DONT KNOW 8 M DONT KNOW

9M NA 9 M HA
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CURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED 13:59:56 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED
SAME-ROOM COMM EQUIP AT PUBLIC FACILITIES 184 D21A R PAID FOR SAME-ROOM COMM EQUIP
nt Format: F1 Print Format: F1
te Format: F1 Write Format: F1
sing Values: 8, 9 Missing values: 8, 9
ue Label Value Label
1 YES 1 YES
2 NO 2 NO
8 M DONT KNOW 8 M DONT KNOW
9 M NA 9 M NA
RS PER WEEK SAME-ROOM COMMUNICATION EQUIP USED 185 D218 FAMILY PAID FOR SAME-ROOM COMM EQUIP
nt Format: F2 Print Format: f1
te Format: F2 Write Format: F1
sing Values: 98, 99 Missing Values: 8, 9
ue Label Value Label
1 ONE HOUR OR LESS 1 YES
95 95-167 HRS PER MWEEK 2 NO
96 168 HRS PER WEEK/ALWAYS 8 M DONT KNOW
97 OTHER 9 M NA
98 M DONT KNOW
99 M NA D21C VOCREHAB PAID FOR SAME-ROOM COMM EQUIP
Print Format: F1
S SAME-ROOM COMMUNICATIGHM EQUIP MEET NEEDS 186 Write Format: F1
nt Format: F1 Missing Values: 8, 9
te Format: F1
sing values: 8, 9 Value Label
ue Label 1 YES
2 ND
1 YES 8 M DONT KNOW
2 NO 9 M NA
8 M DONT KNOW
9 M NA D21D SCHOOL PAID FOR SAME-ROOM COMM EQUIP
Print Format: F1
S R OWN SAME-ROOM COMMUNICATION EQUIP 187 Write Format: F1

nt Format: F1
te Format: F1
sing Values:; 8, 9

ue Label
YES
NO

DONT KNOW
NA

VN =
X

Missing Values: 8, 9
value Label

YES

NO

DONT KNOW
NA

OB N —
xx



4:09 Filename: DVRCIC.LOG Page 55 02/07/1991 _14:09 Filename: DVRDIC.LOG
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OURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED 13:59:57 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED
VATE INSURANCE PAID FOR SAME-ROOM COMM EQUIP 192 p211 SPECIAL GRANT PAID FOR SAME-RDOM COMM EQUIP
nt Format: F1 Print Format: F1

te Format: F1 Write Format: F1
sing values: 8, 9 Missing Values: 8, 9
ue Label Value Label

1 YES 1 YES

2 NO 2 NO

8 M DONT KNOW 8 M DONT KNOW

9 M NA 9 M NA

ICARE PAID FOR SAME~-RCOM COMM EQUIP 193 D214 SSI/SSDI FUNDS PAID FOR SAME~ROOM COMM EQUIP
nt Format: F1 Print Format: F1

te Format: F1 Write Format: F1

sing values: B, 9 Missing Values: 8, ¢

ue Label Value Label

1 YES 1 YES

2 NO 2 NO

8 M DONT KNOW 8 M DONT KNOW

M NA 9 M NA

PAID FOR SAME-ROOM COMM EQUIP 194 D22A SAME-RDOM COMM EQUIP IS LEASED

nt Format: F1 Print Format: F1

te Format: F1 Write Format: F1

sing Values: 8, 9 Missing Values: 8, 9

ue Label value Label

1 YES 1 YES

2 NO 2 NO

8 M DONT KhNOW 8 M DONT KNOW

9HM NA 9H NA

ICAID PAID FOR SAME-ROOM COMM EQUIP 195 D22B SAME-ROOM COMM EQUIP IS BORROWED

nt Format: F1 Print Format: F1

te Format: F1 Write Format: F1

sing Values: 8, 9 Missing values: B, ¢

ue Label Value Label

1 YES 1 YES

2 NO 2 NO

8 M DONT KNOW 8 M DONT KNOW

M NA 9 M NA
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JOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHOQ ARE DISABLED 13:59:57 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED
IE-ROOM COMM EQUIP IS SHARED 200 D258 WHY R DOESNT HAVE PERSONAL CARE EQUIP
int Format: F1 Print Format: F2
‘te Format: F1 Write Format: F2
ising Values: 8, 9 Missing Values: 8, 9
.ue Label Value Label
1 YES 1 CANT AFFORD IT
2 NO 2 DONT KNOW ABOUT IT
8 M DONT KNOMW 3 LACK OF TIME/INTEREST
2HM NA 4 AGENCY DISSATISFACTION/BUREAUCRACY
8 M DONT KNOW
iT OF KEEPING SAME-ROCM COMMUNICATION EQUIP 201 M NA
int Format: F5
ite Format: F5 D26 WHAT KINDS OF PERSONAL CARE EQUIP DOES R USE
ising Values: 99998, 99999 Print Format: Fé
Write Format: Fé
.ue Label Missing Values: 98, 99
1 ONE DOLLAR OR LESS Value Label
98 M DONT KNOW
99 M NA 1 CATHETER/COLOSTOMY BAG
2 COMMODE CHAIR/ADAPTED TOILET
'S R USE PERSONAL CARE EQUIPMENT 202 3 BATHING AIDS
int Format: F1 98 M DONT KNOW
ite Format: F1 99 M NA
ising values: 8, 9
D26A WHICH PERSONAL CARE EQUIP IS MOST NEEDED
ue Label Print Format: F2
Write Format: F2
m YES Missing Values: 98, 99
NO
8 M DONT KNOW value Label
9 M NA
1 CATHETER/COLOSTOMY BAG
JLD R BENEFIT FROM PERSONAL CARE EQUIP 203 2 COMMODE CHAIR/ADAPTED TOILET
nt Format: F1 3 BATHING AIDS
te Format: F1 98 M DONT KNOW
ising values: 8, 9 99 M NA
ue Label D27 HOMW LONG HAS PERSONAL CARE EQUIP BEEN USED
Print Format; F2
1 YES Write Format: F2
2 NO Missing Values: 98, 99
8 M DONT KNOW
9 M NA Value Label

0 NEVER

1 ONE YEAR OR LESS
98 M DONT KNOW

99 M NA



14:09 Filename: DVRDIC.LOG Page 59 0270771921 14:09 Filename; DVRDIC.LOG

/991 SURVEY OF ALASKA RESIDENTS WHO >Mm DISABLED 7-Feb-91 1991 SURVEY OF ALASKA RESIDENTS WHO >MM DISABLED
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JOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED 13:59:58 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED

{ OFTEN IS PERSOMAL CARE EQUIP CHANGED 208 D2%D USE PERSONAL CARE EQUIP AT RECREATIONAL FACILITY

int Format: F2
ite Format: F2
ising Values: 98, 99

ue Label

0 NEVER

1 ONE YEAR OR LESS
98 M DONT KNOW

99 M NA

PERSONAL CARE EQUIP AT HOME
nt Format: F1

te Faormat: F1

sing Values: 8, ?

\ue Label

1 YES
2 NO
B M DONT KNOW
9 M NA

i PERSONAL CARE EQUIP AT SCHoOL
int Format: €1

ite Format: F1

;sing Values: 8, 9

.ue Label

1 YES

2 NO

8 M DONT KNOW
9M NA

! PERSONAL CARE EQUIP AT WORK
int Format: F1

ite Farmat: F1

ising Values: 8, 9

.ue Label

YES
NO
DONT KNOW
NA

OO N—
EX

209

210

211

D29E

D29F

D296

Print Format: F1
Write Format: F1
Missing values: 8, 9

value Label

1 YES

2 NO

8 M DONT KNOW
9 M NA

USE PERSCNAL CARE EQUIP AT SHELTERED WORKSHOP
Print Format: F1

Write Format: F1

Missing values: 8, 9

value Label

YES

NQ
M DONT KNOW
9M NA

USE PERSONAL CARE EQUIP AT ADULT DAY PROGRAM
Print Format: F1

Write Farmat: F1

Missing values: 8, 9

00—

value Label

1 YES

2 NO

8 M DONT KNOW
9 M NA

USE PERSOMAL CARE EQUIP AT PUBLIC FACILITIES
Print Format: F1

Write Format: F1

Missing values: 8, 9

value Label

YES
NO
DONT KNOW
NA

O —
xx
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BURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED 13:59:59 SCURCE: ISER SURVEY DF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED
RS PER WEEK PERSONAL CARE EQUIP USED 216 D338 FAMILY PAID FOR PERSONAL CARE EQUIP
nt Format: F2 Print Format: F1
te Format: F2 Write Format: F1
ising Values: 98, 99 Missing Values: 8, 9
ue Label value Label
1 ONE HOUR OR LESS 1 YES
95 95-167 HRS PER WEEK 2 NO
96 168 HRS PER WEEK/ALWAYS 8 M DONT KNOW
97 OTHER 9H NA
98 M DONT KNOW
99 M NA D33C VOCREHAB PAID FOR PERSONAL CARE EQUIP
Print Format: F1
'S PERSONAL CARE EQUIP MEET NEEDS 217 Write Format: F1
nt Format: F1 Missing Values: B, 9
te Format: F1
ising values: 8, 9 Value Label
ue Label 1 YES
2 NO
1 YES 8 M DONT KNOW
2 NO 9 M NA
8 M DONT KNOW
9 M NA D33D SCHOOL PAID FOR PERSONAL CARE EQUIP
Print Format: F1
'S R OWN PERSONAL CARE EQUIP 218 Write Format: F1
nt Format: F1 Missing values: 8, 9
te Format: F1
sing Values: 8, 9 Value Label
ue Label 1 YES
2 NO
1 YES 8 M DONT KNOW
2 NO 9 M NA
8 M DONT KNOW
9 M HNA D3I3E PRIVATE INSURANCE PAID FOR PERSONAL CARE EQUIP
Print Format: F1
‘AID FOR PERSONAL CARE EQUIP 219 Write Format: F1

nt Format: F1
te Format: F1
sing Values: 8, 9

ue Label

1 YES

2 NO

8 M DONT KNOW
9 M NA

Missing Values: 8, 9
Value Label

YES
NO
DONT KNOMW
NA

OO —
xx



4:09 Filename: DVRDIC.LOG Page 63 0270771991 14:09 Filename: DVRDIC.LOG
991 SURVEY OF ALASKA RESIDENTS WHO >MM DISABLED 7-Feb-91 1991 SURVEY OF ALASKA RESIDENTS WHO >Mw DISABLED
Page Page
JBURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED 13:59:59 SOURCE: I1SER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED
/ICARE PAID FOR PERSONAL CARE EQUIP 224 D33J SS1/SSDI FUNDS PAID FOR PERSONAL CARE EQUIP
nt Format: F1 Print Format: F1
te Format: F1 Write Format: F1
ising Values: 8, 9 Missing Values: 8, 9
ue Label Value Label
1 YES 1 YES
2 NO 2 NO
8 M DONT KNOW 8 M DONT KNOW
9 M NA 9 M NA
PAID FOR PERSONAL CARE EQUIP 225 D34A PERSONAL CARE EQUIP IS LEASED
nt Format: F1 Print Format: F1
te Format: F1 Write Format: F1
ising Values: 8, 9 Missing values: 8, 9
ue Label Value Label
1 YES 1 YES
2 NO 2 NO
8 M DONT KNOW 8 M DONT KNOW
9 M NA 9 M NA
IICAID PAID FOR PERSONAL CARE EQUIP 226 p34B PERSONAL CARE EQUIP 1S BORROMED
nt Format: F1 Print Format: F1
te Format: F1 Write Format: F1
ising Values: 8, 9 Missing values: 8, 9
ue Label Value Label
1 YES 1 YES
2 NO 2 NO
8 M DONT KNOW 8 M DONT KNOW
9 M NA 9 M NA
CIAL GRANT PAID FOR PERSOMAL CARE EQUIP 227 D34C PERSONAL CARE EQUIP 1S SHARED

nt Format: F1
te Format: F1
sing Values: 8, 9

ue Label

1 YES

2 NO

8 M DONT KNOW
9 M NA

Print Format: F1
Write Format: F1
Missing Values: 8, 9

Value Label

YES
NO
DONT KNOW
NA

o0 N -
X
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991 SURVEY OF ALASKA RESIDENTS WHO ARE DISABLED 7-Feb-91 1991 SURVEY OF ALASKA mmmamz._.mv:xo >MM DISABLED
Page 64 age
/OURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED 14:00:00 SOURCE: 1SER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED
T OF KEEPING PERSONAL CARE EQUIP 232 D38 WHAT KINDS OF OTHER-ROOM COMMUNICATION EQUIP DOES R USE
nt Format: F5 Print Format: Fé
te Format: F5 Write Format: F6
ising Values: 99998, 99999 Missing Values: 98, 99
ue Label Value Label
1 ONE DOLLAR OR LESS 1 TDD
198 ¥ DONT KNOW 2 COMMUNICATIONS BOARD
99 M NA 3 SPEAKER PHONE
[ CALL ALERT SIGNAL
'S R USE OTHER~ROOM COMMUNICATION EQUIPMENT 233 5 SUPER PHONE RINGER
nt Format: F1 - PHONE ADAPTATION/BOOSTER
te format: F1 7 INTERCOM/PAGER
ising values: 8, 9 598 M DONT KNOW
99 M NA
ue Label
D38A WHICH OTHER-ROOM COMMUNICATION EQUIP IS MOST NEEDED
1 YES Print Format: F2
2 NO Write Format: F2
8 M DONT KNOW Missing values: 98, 99
9 M NA
Value Label
ILD R BENEFIT FROM OTHER-ROOM COMMUNICATION EQUIP 234
nt Format: F1 1 TDD
te Format; F1 2 COMMUNICATIONS BOARD
ising Values: 8, 9 3 SPEAKER PHONE
4 CALL ALERT SIGNAL
ue Label 5 SUPER PHONE RINGER
6 PHONE ADAPTATION/BOOSTER
1 YES 7 INTERCOM/PAGER
2 NO 98 M DONT KNOW
8 M DONT KNOW 9 M NA
M NA
D39 HOW LONG HAS OTHER-ROOM COMMUNICATION EQUIP BEEN USED
" R DOESNT HAVE OTHER-RCGH COMMUNICATION EQUIP 235 Print Format: F2

nt Format: F2
te Format: F2
ising Values: 8, 9

ue Label

CANT AFFORD IT
DONT KNOW ABOUT IT
HAVENT PURSUED IT/NOT ABSOLUTELY NECESSARY YET
T0O YOUNG/OLD
M DONT KNOW
M NA

VRN =

Write Format: F2
Missing values: 98, 99

Value Label
0 NEVER
1 ONE YEAR OR LESS
98 M DONT KHOW
99 M NA
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991 SURVEY OF ALASKA RESIDENTS WHO ARE DISABLED 7-Feb-91 1991 SURVEY OF ALASKA RESIDENTS WHO >MW DISABLED
Page 66 Page
JOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED 14:00:01 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED
| OFTEN IS OTHER-ROOM COMMUNICATION EQUIP CHANGED 239 D41D USE OTHER-ROOM COMM EQUIP AT RECREATIONAL FACILITY
nt Format: F2 Print Format: F1
te Format: F2 Write Format: F1
ising Values: 98, 99 Missing Values: 8, 9
ue Label Value Label
0 NEVER 1 YES
1 ONE YEAR OR LESS 2 NO
98 M DONT KNOW 8 M DONT KNOW
99 M NA 9 M NA
: OTHER~ROOM COMM EQUIP AT HOME 240 D4IE USE OTHER-ROOM COMM EQUIP AT SHELTERED WORKSHOP
‘'nt Format: F1 Print Format: F1
te Format: F1 Write Format: F1
ising Values: 8, 9 Missing Values: 8, 9
ue Label Value Label
1 YES 1 YES
2 NO 2 NO
8 M DONT KNOW 8 M DONT KNOW
9 M NA 9 M NA
: OTHER-ROOM COMM EQUIP AT SCHOOL 241 D41F USE OTHER-ROOM COMM EQUIP AT ADULT DAY PROGRAM
nt Format: F1 Print Format: F1
te Format: F1 Write Format: F1
ising Values: 8, 9 Missing Values: 8, 9
ue Label Value Label
1 YES 1 YES
2 NO 2 NO
8 M DONT KNOW & M DONT KNOW
9 M NA 9 M NA
| OTHER-ROOM COMM EQUIP AT WORK 242 D41G USE OTHER-ROOM COMM EQUIP AT PUBLIC FACILITIES

nt Format: F1
te Format: F1
sing Values: 8, 9

ue Label

1 YES

2 NO

8 M DONT KNOW
9 M NA

Print Format: F1
Write Format: F1
Missing Values: 8, 9

Value Label

YES

NO

DONT KNOW
NA

OO N =
XX
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991 SURVEY OF ALASKA RESIDENTS WHO >MM DISABLED 7-Feb-91 1991 SURVEY OF ALASKA RESIDENTS WHO >Mw DISABLED
Page Page
OURCE: ISER SLURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED 14:00:01 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DJISABLED
RS PER WEEK OTHER-ROOM COMMUNICATION EQUIP USED 247 D458 FAMILY PAID FOR OTHER-ROOM COMM EQUIP
nt Format: F2 Print Format: F1
te Format: F2 Write Format: F1
sing values: 98, 99 Missing Values: 8, ¢
ue Label value Label
1 ONE HOUR OR LESS 1 YES
95 95-167 HRS PER MWEEK 2 NO
96 168 HRS PER WEEK/ALWAYS 8 M DONT KNOW
97 OTHER 9 M NA
98 M DONT KNOW
99 M NA D4&5C VOCREHAB PAID FOR OTHER-ROOM COMM EQUIP
Print Format: F1
S OTHER-ROOM COMMUNICATION EQUIP MEET NEEDS 248 Write Format: F1
nt Format: F1 Missing Values: 8, 9
te Format: F1
sing vValues: 8, 9 Value Label
ue Label 1 YES
2 NO
1 YES 8 M DONT KNOW
2 NO 9 M NA
8 M DONT KNGW
9 M NA D45D SCHOOL PAID FOR OTHER-RCOM COMM EQUIP
Print Format: F1
S R OWN OTHER-ROOM COMMUNICATION EQUIP 249 Write Format: F1
nt Format: F1 Missing values: 8, 9
te Format: F1
sing Values: 8, 9 value Label
e Label 1 YES
2 NO
1 YES B M DONT KNOW
2 NO 9 M NA
8 M DONT KNGW
9 M NA D4&5SE PRIVATE INSURANCE PAID FOR OTHER-ROOM COMM EQUIP
Print Format: F1
AID FOR OTHER-ROOM COMM EQUIP 250 Write Format: F1

nt Format: F1
te Format: F1
sing Values: 8, 9

ue Label

1 YES

2 NO

8 M DONT KNOW
9 M NA

Missing Values: 8, 9
Value Label

1 YES

NO

DONT KNOW
NA
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991 SURVEY OF ALASKA RESIDENTS WHO >Wm DISABLED 7-Feb-91 1991 SURVEY OF ALASKA RESIDENTS WHO >WM DISABLED
Page Page
iDURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED 14:00:02 SBURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED
JJCARE PAID FOR OTHER~RC% COMM EQUIP 255 D454 SSI1/SSDI FUNDS PAID FOR OTHER-ROOM COMM EQUIP
int Format: F1 Print Format: F1
ite Format: F1 Write Format: F1
ising Values: 8, 9 Missing Values: 8, 9
ue Label vValue Label
1 YES 1 YES
2 NO 2 NO
8 M DONT KNOW 8 M DONT KNOW
9M NA 9 M NA
PAID FOR OTHER-ROGOM COMM EQUIP 256 D46A OTHER-ROOM COMM EQUIP IS LEASED
int Format: F1 Print Format: F1
ite Format: F1 Write Format: F1
ising values: 8, 9 Missing Values: 8, 9
.ue Label Value Label
1 YES 1 YES
2 NO 2 NO
8 M DONT KNOW B8 M DONT KNOW
9H NA 9 M NA
JICAID PAID FOR OTHER-ROOHM COMM EQUIP 257 D468 OTHER-ROGM COMM EQUIP 1S BORROWED
int Format: F1 Print Format; F1
ite Format: F1 Write Format: F1
ising Values: 8, 9 Missing Values: 8, 9
.ue Label value Label
1 YES 1 YES
2 NO 2 NO
8 M DONT KNOW 8 M DONT KNOW
9 M NA 9 M NA
‘CIAL GRANT PAID FOR OTHER-ROOM COMM EQUIP 258 D&6C OTHER-ROOM COMM EQUIF IS SHARED

‘nt Format: F1

‘te Format: F1
ising values: 8, 9
ue Label

YES

NO
DONT KNOW
NA

VRN —
Xx

Print Format: F1
Write Format: F1
Missing Values: 8, 9

value Label

YES
NO
DONT KNOW
NA

OEN—
xxE
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991 SURVEY OF ALASKA RESIDENTS WHO >wm DISABLED 7-Feb-91 1991 SURVEY OF ALASKA xmm—cmzqmvt:o >Wm D ISABLED
Page 72 age
/OURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED 14:00:02 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED
T OF KEEPING OTHER-ROOM COMMUNICATION EQUIP 263 D50 WHAT KINDS OF MOBILITY EQUIP DOES R USE
nt Format: F5 Print format: F6
te Format: F5 Write Format: F6
ising Values: 99998, 99999 Missing Values: 98, 99
ue Label Value Label
1 ONE DOLLAR OR LESS 1 WHEELCHAIR
98 M DONT KNOW 2 WALKER
99 M NA 3 SEEING EYE DOG
4 CANE
‘S R USE MOBILITY EQUIPMENT 264 5 NAVIGATION DEVICE
nt Format: F1 6 CRUTCHES
te Format: F1 98 M DONT KNOW
ising Values: 8, 9 99 M NA
Ue Label D50A WHICH MOBILITY EQUIP IS MOST NEEDED
Print Format: F2
1 YES Write Format: F2
2 NO Missing values: 98, 99
8 M DONT KNOW
9 M NA Value Label
ILD R BENEFIT FROM MOBILITY EQUIP 265 1 WHEELCHAIR
nt Format: F1 2 WALKER
te Format: F1 3 SEEING EYE DOG
ising velues: 8, 9 4 CANE
5 NAVIGATION DEVICE
ue Label é CRUTCHES
98 M DONT KNOW
1 YES 99 M NA
2 NO
8 M DONT KNOW D51 HOW LONG HAS MOBILITY EQUIP BEEN USED
9 M NA Print Format: F2
Write Format: F2
" R DOESNT HAVE MOBILITY EQUIP 266 Missing vValues: 98, 99

nt Format: F2
te Formatz F2
ising Values: 8, 9

ue Label

CANT AFFORD IT

DONT KNOW ABOUT IT
PRIDE/INDEPENDENCE /WONT ADMIT NEET
AGENCY DISSATISFACTION/BUREAUCRACY
DONT KNOW

NA

O 00& N =
XE

value Label
0 NEVER
1 ONE YEAR OR LESS
98 M DONT KNOW
99 M NA



14:09 Filename: DVRDIC.LOG Page 73 0270771991 _14:09 Filename: DVRDIC.LOG
1991 SURVEY OF ALASKA RESIDENTS WHO >W«m. DISABLED 7-Feb-91 1991 SURVEY OF ALASKA RESIDENTS WHO >w~m DISABLED
Page Page
SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED 14:00:03 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED
W OFTEN IS MOBILITY EQUIP CHANGED 270 D53D USE MOBILITY EQUIP AT RECREATIONAL FACILITY
int Format: F2 Print Format: F1
ite Format: F2 Write Format: F1
ssing Values: 98, 99 Missing Values: 8, 9
lue Label Value Label
0 NEVER 1 YES
1 ONE YEAR OR LESS 2 NO
98 M DONT KNOW B M DONT KNOW
99 M NA 9 M NA
E MOBILITY EQUIP AT HOME 271 D53E USE MOBILITY EQUIP AT SHELTERED WORKSHOP
int Format: F1 Print Format: F1
ite Format: F1 Write Format: F1
ssing Values: 8, 9 Missing Values: 8, 9
lue Label value Label
1 YES 1 YES
2 NO 2 NO
8 M DONT KNOW 8 M DONT KNOW
9H NA 9 M NA
E MOBILITY EQUIP AT SCHooL 272 D53F USE MOBILITY EQUIP AT ADULT DAY PROGRAM
int Format: F1 Print Format: F1
ite Format: F1 Write Format: F1
ssing Values: 8, 9 Missing Values: 8, 9
lue Label Value Label
1 YES 1 YES
2 NO 2 NO
B8 M DONT KNOW 8 M DONT KNOW
9 M NA 9 M NA
MOBILITY EQUIP AT WORK 273 D53G USE MOBILITY EQUIP AT PUBLIC FACILITIES

-y FrY

int Format: F1
ite Format: F1
ssing Values: &, 9

lue Label

YES

NO

DONT KNOW
NA

OO0 Ny =
XX

Print Format: F1
Write Format: F1
Missing Values: 8, 9

Value Label

1 YES
2 NO
B M DONT KNOW
9M NA
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791 SURVEY OF ALASKA RESIDENTS WHO >m\m DISABLED 7~-Feb-91 1991 SURVEY OF ALASKA RESIDENTS WHO >xﬂw DISABLED
Page 76 Page
JURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED 146:00:04 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED
S PER WEEK MOBILITY EQUIP USED 278 D578 FAMILY PAID FOR MOBILITY EQUIP
1t Format: F2 Print Format: F1
te Format: F2 Write Format: F1
3ing Values: 98, 99 Missing Values: 8, 9
le Label value Label
1 ONE HOUR OR LESS 1 YES
5 95-167 HRS PER WEEK 2 NO
6 168 HRS PER WEEK/ALWAYS 8 M DONT KNOW
7 OTHER 9 M NA
'8 M DONT KNOW
9 M NA D57C VOCREHAB PAID FOR MOBILITY EQUIP
Print Format: F1
5 MOBILITY EQUIP MEET NEEDS 279 Write Format: F1
it Format: F1 Missing Values: 8, 9
te Format: F1
3ing Values: 8, 9 Value Label
le Label 1 YES
2 NO
1 YES 8 M DONT KNOW
2 NO 9 M NA
8 M DONT KNOW
9 M NA D57D SCHOOL PAID FOR MOBILITY EQUIP
Print Format: F1
5 R OWN MOBILITY EQUIP 280 Write Format: F1
1t Format: F1 Missing Values: 8, 9
te Format: F1
;ing Values: 8, 9 Value Label
le Label 1 YES
2 NO
1 YES 8 M DONT KNOW
2 NO 9 M NA
8 M DONT KNOW
9 M NA D57E PRIVATE INSURANCE PAID FOR MOBILITY EQUIP
Print Format: F1
\ID FOR MOBILITY EQUIP 281 Write Format: F1

it Format: F1
;e Format: F1
iing Values: 8, 9

e Label

YES

NO

DONT KNOW
NA

VN =
X

Missing Values: 8, 9
Value Label

YES

NO

DONT KNOW
NA

VN =
X
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1991 SURVEY OF ALASKA RESIDENTS WHO >Wm DISABLED 7-Feb-91 1991 SURVEY OF ALASKA RESIDENTS WHO >.WM D ISABLED
Page 78 Page
SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED 14:00:04 SOURCE: 1SER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED
DICARE PAID FOR MOBILITY EQUIP 286 D574 ww:wwo_ FUNDS PAID FOR MOBILITY EQUIP
int Format: F1 Print Format: F1
ite Format: F1 Write Format: F1
ssing Values: 8, 9 Missing values: 8, 9
lue Label Value Label
1 YES 1 YES
2 NO 2 NO
8 M DONT KNOW B M DONT KNOW
M NA 9 M NA
PAID FOR MOBILITY EQUIP 287 D58A MOBILITY EQUIP IS LEASED
int Format: F1 Print Format: F1
ite Format: F1 Write Format: F1
ssing Values: 8, 9 Missing values: 8, 9
lue Label Value Label
1 YES 1 YES
2 NO 2 NO
8 M DONT KKOW B M DONT KNOW
9 M NA 9 M NA
DICAID PAID FOR MOBILITY EQUIP 288 D58B MOBILITY EQUIP IS BORROMWED
int Format: F1 Print Format: F1
ite Format: F1 Write Format: F1
ssing vValues: 8, 9 Missing values: 8, 9
lue Label Value Label
1 YES 1 YES
2 NO 2 NO
8 M DONT KNOW 8 M DONT KKOW
9 M NA 9 M NA
ECIAL GRANT PAID FOR MQBILITY EQUIP 289 D58C MOBILITY EQUIP IS SHARED

int Format: F1
ite Format: F1
ssing Values: 8, 9

lue Label
1 YES
2 NO
8 M DONT KNOW
9 M NA

Print Format: F1
Write Format: F1
Missing Values: 8, ¢

value Label

YES
NO
DONT KNOW
NA

000N —
XX
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991 SURVEY OF ALASKA RESIDENTS WHO >MM DISABLED 7-Feb-91 1991 SURVEY OF ALASKA RESIDENTS WHO >Mm DISABLED
Page Page
OURCE: ISER SURVEY QOF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED 14:00:05 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED
T OF KEEPING MOBILITY EQUIP 294 D62 WHAT KINDS OF BUILDING MODIFICATIONS DOES R USE
nt Format: F5 Print Format: F6
te Format: F5 Write Format: F&
ising Values: 99998, 99999 Missing Values: 98, 99
ue Label value Label
1 ONE DOLLAR OR LESS 1 RAMPS
'98 M DONT KNOW 2 SPECIAL DOORS
99 M NA 3 CHAIR LIFT
4 ELEVATOR
'S R USE BUILDING MODIFICATIONS 295 5 RAILINGS
nt Format: F1 98 M DONT KNOW
te Format: F1 99 M NA
;sing values: 8, 9
D&2A WHICH BUILDING MODIFICATION IS MOST NEEDED
ue Label Print Format: F2
Write Format; F2
1 YES Missing Values: 9B, 99
2 NO
8 M DONT KNOW value Label
9M HNA
1 RAMPS
ILD R BENEFIT FROM BUILDING MODIFICATIONS 296 2 SPECIAL DOORS
nt Format: F1 3 CHAIR LIFT
te Format: F1 4 ELEVATOR
ising values: 8, 9 5 RAILINGS
98 M DONT KNOW
ue Label 99 M NA
1 YES D63 HOW LONG HAVE BUILDING MODIFICATIONS BEEN USED
2 NO Print Format: F2
B M DONT KNOW Write Format: F2
9 M NA Missing values: 98, 99
" R DOESNT HAVE BUILDING MODIFICATIONS 297 value Label
nt Format: F2
te Format: F2 0 NEVER
sing Values: 8, 9 1 ONE YEAR OR LESS
98 M DONT KNOW
ue Label 99 M NA
1 CANT AFFORD IT D64 HOW OFTEN ARE BUILDING MODIFICATIONS CHANGED
2 DONT KNOW ABOUT IT Print Format: F2
3 LACK OF TIME/INTEREST Write Format: F2
4 AGENCY DISSATISFACTION/BUREAUCRACY Missing values: 98, 99
8 M DONT KNOW
9 M NA value Label

NEVER

ONE YEAR OR LESS
DONT KNOW

NA

88-0
X
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/991 SURVEY DF ALASKA RESIDENTS WHO )»M DISABLED 7-Feb-91 1991 SURVEY OF ALASKA RESIDENTS WHO )Mw DISABLED
Page B8 Page
JOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED 14:00:05 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED
: BLDG MODIFICATIONS AT HOME 302
nt Format: F1 D6SE USE BLDG MODIFICATIONS AT SHELTERED WORKSHOP
‘te Format: F1 Print Format: F1
ising Values: 8, 9 Write Format: F1
Missing Values: 8, 9
ue Label
Value Label
1 YES
2 NO 1 YES
8 M DONT KNOW 2 NO
9 M NA 8 M DONT KNOW
9 M NA
i BLDG MODIFICATIONS AT SCHOOL 303
int Format: F1 D&SF USE BLDG MODIFICATIONS AT ADULT DAY PROGRAM
ite Format: F1 Print Format: F1
;sing Values: 8, 9 Write Format: F1
Missing values: 8, 9
.ue Label
Value Label
1 YES
2 NO 1 YES
8 M DONT KNOW 2 NO
9 M NA 8 M DONT KNOW
9 M NA
i BLDG MODIFICATIONS AT HORK 304
int Format: F1 D63G USE BLDG MODIFICATIONS AT PUBLIC FACILITIES
ite Format: F1 Print Format: F1
;sing Values: 8, 9 Write Format: F1
Missing values: 8, 9
Jue Label
value Label
1 YES
2 NO 1 YES
8 M DONT KNOW 2 NO
9 M NA 8 M DONT KNOW
9 M NA
BLDG MODIFICATIONS AT RECREATIONAL FACILITY 305
int Format: F1 D66 HOURS PER WEEK BUILDING MODIFICATIONS USED
ite Format: F1 Print Format: F2
;sing Values: 8, 9 Write Format: F2
Missing Values: 98, 99
.ue Label
value Label
1 YES
2 NO 1 ONE HOUR OR LESS
8 M DONT KNOW 95 95-167 HRS PER WEEK
9 M NA 96 168 HRS PER WEEK/ALWAYS
97 OTHER
98 M DONT KNOW
99 M NA




14209 Filename: DVRDIC.LOG Page 85 02/07/1991  14:09 Filename: DVRDIC.LOG
1991 SURVEY OF ALASKA RESIDENTS WHO >MM DISABLED 7-Feb-91 1991 SURVEY OF ALASKA xmw_cmz._.wvtzo >Mm DISABLED
Page age

SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED 14:00:06 SCURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED
BUILDING MODIFICATIONS MEET NEEDS 310 D&9C VOCREHAB PAID FOR BLDG MODIFICATIONS
int Format: F1 Print Format: F1
ite Format: F1 Write Format: F1
ssing Values: 8, 9 Missing values: 8, 9
lue Label value Label

1 YES 1 YES

2 No 2 No

8 M DONT KNGW 8 M DONT KNOM

9N NA 9 M NA
ES R OWN BUILDING MODIFICATIONSIONS n D69D SCHOOL PAID FOR BLDG MODIFICATIONS
int Format: F1 Print Format: F1
ite Format: F1 Write Format:; F1
ssing values: 8, 9 Missing Values: 8, 9
lue Label value Label

1 YES 1 YES

2 NO 2 NO

B8 M DONT KNOW 8 M DONT KNOW

@M NA 9 M NA
PAID FOR BLDG MODIFICATICHS 312 D&9E PRIVATE INSURANCE PAID FOR BLDG MODIFICATIONS
int Format: F1 Print Format: F1
ite Format: F1 Write Format: F1
ssing Values: 8, 9 Missing Values: 8, 9
lue Label Value Label

1 YES 1 YES

2 NO 2 NO

8 M DONT KNOMW 8 M DONT KNOW

@M NA 9 M NA
HILY PAID FOR BLDG MODIFICATIONS 313 D&9F MEDICARE PAID FOR BLDG MODIFICATIONS

int Format: F1
ite Format: F1
ssing values: 8, 9

lue Label
YES

NO
DONT KNOW
NA

oRN—=
xE

Print Format: F1
Write Format: F1
Missing values: 8, 9

Value Label
YES

NO
DONT KNOW
NA

omN -
X
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991 SURVEY OF ALASKA RESIDENTS WHO >n@M DISABLED 7-Feb-91 1991 SURVEY OF ALASKA RESIDENTS WHO >Mw DISABLED
Page Page
BURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED 14:00:07 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED
PAID FOR BLDG MODIFICATIONS 318 D70A BLDG MODIFICATIONS ARE LEASED
nt Format: F1 Print Format: F1
te Format: F1 Write Format: F1
sing Values: 8, 9 Missing Values: 8, ¢
ue Label value Label
1 YES 1 YES
2 NO 2 NO
8 M DONT KNOW 8 M DONT KNOW
9 M NA 9 M NA
'ICAID PAID FOR BLDG MODIFICATIONS 319 D708 BLDG MODIFICATIONS ARE BORROWED
nt Format: F1 Print Format: F1
te Format: F1 Write Format: F1
sing Values: 8, 9 Missing Values: 8, 9
ue Label Value Label
1 YES 1 YES
2 NO 2 NO
8 M DONT KNOW 8 M DONT KNOW
9H NA 9 M NA
CIAL GRANT PAID FOR BLDG MODIFICATIONS 320 D70C BLOG MODIFICATIONS ARE SHARED
nt Format: F1 Print Format: F1
te Format: F1 Write Format: F1
ising Values: 8, 9 Missing values: 8, 9
ue Label Value Label
1 YES 1 YES
2 NO 2 NO
8 M DONT KNOW 8 M DONT KNOW
9 M NA 9 M NA
/SSD1 FUNDS PAID FOR BLDG MODIFICATIONS 321 D72 COST OF KEEPING BUILDING MODIFICATIONS

nt Format: F1
te Format: F1
sing Values: 8, 9

ue Label
YES

NO
DONT KNOW
NA

OmN—
XX

Print Format: F5
Write Format: F5
Missing Values: 99998, 99999

value Label
1 ONE DOLLAR OR LESS

99998 M DONT KNOW
99999 M NA
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1991 SURVEY OF ALASKA RESIDENTS WHO >Mm DISABLED 7-Feb-91 1991 SURVEY OF ALASKA wmwsz._.mvt:o >MM DISABLED
Page 88 age
SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED 14:00:07 SQURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED
ES R USE HELPING HOUSEHOLD EQUIPMENT 326 D74A WHICH HOUSEHOLD EQUIP IS MOST NEEDED
int Format: F1 Print Format: F2
ite Format: F1 Write Format: F2
ssing Values: 8, ¢ Missing Values: 98, 99
lue Label Value Label
1 YES 1 REMOTE SWITCHES
2 NO 2 REMOTE LIGHTS
8 M DONT KNOW 3 ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROLS
M NA 4 BUZZER MODULE
98 M DONT KNOW
ULD R BENEFIT FROM HOUSEHOLD EQUIP 327 99 M NA
int Format: F1
ite Format: F1 D7 HOW LDNG HAS HOUSEHOLD EQUIP BEEN USED
ssing Values: 8, 9 Print Format: F2
Write Format: F2
lue Label Missing values: 98, 99
1 YES Value Label
2 NO
8 M DONT KNOW 0 NEVER
O M NA 1 ONE YEAR OR LESS
98 M DONT KNOW
Y R DOESNT HAVE HOUSEHOLD EQUIP 328 99 M NA
int Format: F2
ite Format: F2 D76 HOW OFTEN IS5 HOUSEHOLD EQUIP CHANGED
ssing Values: 8, 9 Print Format: F2
Write Format: F2
lue Label Missing Values: 98, 99
1 CANT AFFORD IT Value Label
2 DONT KNOW ABOUT IT
3 LACK OF TIME/INTEREST 0 NEVER
4 AGENCY DISSATISFACTION/BUREAUCRACY 1 ONE YEAR OR LESS
8 M DONT KNOW 98 M DONT KNOW
9 M NA 99 M NA
AT KINDS OF HOUSEHOLD EQUIP DOES R USE 329 D77 HOURS PER WEEK HOUSEHOLD EQUIP USED

int Format: Fé
ite Format: F6
ssing Values: 98, 99

lue Label

REMOTE SWITCHES
REMOTE LIGHTS
ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROLS
BUZZER MODULE

DONT KNOW

NA

-} FNRENIN
xx

Print Format: F2
Write Format: F2
Missing Values: 98, 99

Value Label

1 ONE HOUR OR LESS
95 95-167 HRS PER WEEK
96 168 HRS PER WEEK/ALWAYS
97 OTHER
98 M DONT KNOW
99 M NA
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1991 SURVEY OF ALASKA RESIDENTS WHO ARE DI1SABLED 7-Feb-91 1991 SURVEY OF ALASKA zmm_cmz._.wvr.:o >Mm DISABLED
Page 90 age
SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED 14:00:08 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED
ES HOUSEHOLD EQUIP MEET REEDS 334 DBOC VOCREHAB PAID FOR HOUSEHOLD EQUIP
int Format: F1 Print Format: F1
ite Format: F1 Write Format: F1
ssing Values: 8, 9 Missing values: 8, 9
lue Label value Label
1 YES 1 YES
2 NO 2 NO
B M DONT KNOW 8 M DONT KNOW
9 M NA 9 M NA
ES R OWN HOUSEHOLD EQUIP 335 D8OD SCHOOL PAID FOR HOUSEHOLD EQUIP
int Format: F1 Print Format: F1
ite Format: F1 Write Format: F1
ssing Values: 8, 9 Missing Values: 8, 9
lue Label Value Label
1 YES 1 YES
2 NO 2 NO
8 M DONT KNOW 8 M DONT KNOW
9 M NA 9 M NA
PAID FOR HOUSEHOLD EQUIP 336 DBOE PRIVATE I[NSURANCE PAID FOR HOUSEHOLD EQUIP
int Format: F1 Print Format: F1
ite Format: F1 Write Format: F1
ssing values: 8, 9 Missing values: 8, 9
lue Label Value Laebel
1 YES 1 YES
2 NO 2 NO
8 M DONT KNOW 8 M DONT KNOW
9 M NA 9 M NA
MILY PAID FOR HOUSEHOLD EQUIP 337 DBOF MEDICARE PAID FOR HOUSEHOLD EQUIP

int Format: F1
ite Format: F1
ssing Values: 8, 9

Print Format: F1
Write Format: F1
Missing vValues: 8, 9

lue Label Value Label
1 YES 1 YES
2 NO 2 NO
B M DONT KNOW 8 M DONT KNOW
M NA 9 M NA
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1991 SURVEY OF ALASKA RESIDENTS WHO >Mm D1SABLED 7-Feb-91 1991 SURVEY OF ALASKA RESIDENTS WHO >Mw DISABLED
Page 92 Page
SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED 14:00:08 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED
PAID FOR HOUSEHOLD EQUIP 342 D81A HOUSEHOLD EQUIP IS LEASED
int Format: F1 Print Format: F1
ite Format: F1 Write Format: F1
ssing values: 8, 9 Missing values: 8, 9
lue Label Value Label
1 YES 1 YES
2 NO 2 NO
8 M DONT KNOW 8 M DONT KNOW
9 M NA 9 M NA
DICAID PAID FOR HOUSEHOLD EQUIP 343 p818 HOUSEHOLD EQUIP IS BORROWED
int Format: F1 Print Format: F1
ite Format: F1 Write Format: F1
ssing values: 8, ¢ Missing values: 8, 9
lue Label Value Label
1 YES 1 YES
2 NO 2 NO
8 M DONT KNOW 8 M DONT KNOW
9 M NA 9M NA
mh—)r GRANT PAID FOR HOUSEHOLD EQUIP 344 p81c HOUSEHOLD EQUIP IS SHARED
int Format: F1 Print Format: F1
ite Format: F1 Write Format: F1
ssing Values: 8, 9 Missing Values: 8, 9
lue Label value Label
1 YES 1 YES
2 NO 2 NO
8 M DONT KNOW 8 M DONT KNOW
9H NA 9 M NA
1/8SDI FUNDS PAID FOR HOUSEHOLD EQUIP 345 D83 COST OF KEEPING HOUSEHOLD EQUIP

int Format: F1
ite Format: F1
ssing values: 8, ¢

Lue Label

YES

NO

DONT KNOW
NA

O DO -
XX

Print Format: FS
Write Format: F5
Missing Values: 99998, 99999

value Label
1 ONE DOLLAR OR LESS

99998 M DONT KNOW
99999 M NA
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1991 SURVEY OF ALASKA RESIDENTS WHO >WM DISABLED 7-Feb-91 1991 SURVEY OF ALASKA xmw_cmzqmvczo >Mm DISABLED
Page age
SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED 14:00:09 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED
JES R USE MGDIFIED EQUIPHMENT AT WORK 350 D85A WHICH MODIFIED EQUIP AT WORK IS MOST NEEDED
*int Format: F1 Print Format: F2
~ite Faormat: F1 Write Format: F2
issing Values: 8, 9 Missing Values: 98, 99
ilue Label value Label
1 YES 1 RAISED DESK
2 NO 2 HAND RAILS
8 M DONT KNOW 3 ADAPTED COMPUTER TOOLS
2 M NA 4 ADAPTED TOOLS
98 M DONT KNOW
JULD R BENEFIT FROM MODIFIED EQUIP AT WORK 351 99 M NA
*int Format: F1
*ite Format: F1 D8s HOM LONG HAS MODIFIED EQUIP AT WORK BEEN USED
issing Values: 8, 9 Print Format: F2
Write Format: F2
ilue Label Missing Values: 98, 99
1 YES Value Label
2 NO
8 M DONT KNOW 0 NEVER
9 M NA 1 ONE YEAR OR LESS
98 M DONT KNOW
{Y R DOESNT HAVE MODIFIED EQUIP AT WORK 352 99 M NA
“int Format: F2
“ite Format: F2 D87 HOM OFTEN IS MODIFIED EQUIP AT WORK CHANGED
issing values: 8, 9 Print Format: F2
Write Format; F2
ilue Label Missing Values: 98, 99
1 CANT AFFORD IT Value Label
2 DONT KNOW ABOUT IT
3 LACK OF TIME/INTEREST 0 NEVER
4 AGENCY DISSATISFACT ION/BUREAUCRACY 1 ONE YEAR OR LESS
8 M DONT KNOW 98 M DONT KNOW
SH NA 99 M NA
IAT KINDS OF MGDIFIED EQUIP AT WORK DOES R USE 353 pas HOURS PER WEEK MODIFIED EQUIP AT WORK USED

*int Format: F&
‘ite Format: Fb6
‘ssing Values: 98, 99

lue Label

RAISED DESK

HAND RAILS

ADAPTED COMPUTER TOOLS
ADAPTED TOOLS

DONT KNOW

NA

81 FNRTIN
XX

Print Format: F2
Write Format: F2
Missing Values: 98, 99

Value Label

1 ONE HOUR OR LESS
95 95-167 HRS PER WEEK
96 168 HRS PER WEEK/ALWAYS
97 OTHER
98 M DONT KNOW
99 M NA



14:09 Filename: DVRDIC.LOG Page &7 0270771991 14:09 Filename: DVRDIC.LOG
1991 SURVEY OF ALASKA RESIDENTS WHO ARE DISABLED 7-Feb-91 1991 SURVEY OF ALASKA zmw_cmzqu—__:o >Mw DISABLED
Page 96 age
SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED 14:00:10 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED
IES MODIFIED EQUIP AT WORK MEET NEEDS 358 Dp91C VOCREHAB PAID FOR MODIFIED EQUIP AT WORK
int Format: F1 Print Format: F1
‘ite Format: F1 Write Format: F1
ssing Values: 8, 9 Missing Values: 8, 9
ilue Label Value Label
1 YES 1 YES
2 NO 2 NO
8 M DONT KNOW 8 M DONT KNOW
9 M NA 9 M NA
IES R OWN MODIFIED EQUIP AT WORK 359 D91D SCHOOL PAID FOR MODIFIED EQUIP AT WORK
‘int Format: F1 Print Format: F1
‘ite Format: F1 Mrite Format: F1
ssing Values: 8, 9 Missing Values: 8, 9
ilue Label value Label
1 YES 1 YES
2 NO 2 NO
8 M DONT KNOW 8 M DONT KNOW
9 M NA 9 M NA
PAID FOR MODIFIED EQUIP AT WORK 360 D91E PRIVATE INSURANCE PAID FOR MODIFIED EQUIP AT WORK
‘int Format: F1 Print Format: F1
ite Format: F1 Mrite Format: F1
ssing Values: 8, 9 Missing Values: 8, 9
ilue Label Value Label
1 YES 1 YES
2 NO 2 NO
8 M DONT KNOW 8 M DONT KNOW
9 M KA 9 M NA
MILY PAID FOR MODIFIED EQUIP AT WORK 361 D91F MED ICARE PAID FOR MODIFIED EQUIP AT WORK

int Format: F1
ite Format: F1
ssing Values: 8, 9

lue Label

YES
NO
DONT KNOW
NA

VEeN-—
xXE

Print Format: F1
Write Format: F1
Missing Values: 8, 9

Value Label

1 YES

2 NO

8 M DONT KNOW
9 M NA
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1991 SURVEY OF ALASKA RESIDENTS WHO >Wm DISABLED 7-Feb-91 1991 SURVEY OF ALASKA RESIDENTS WHO >Mw DISABLED
Page 98 Page
JOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED 14:00: 11 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED
PAID FOR MODIFIED EQUIP AT WORK 366 D21K EMPLOYER PAID FOR MODIFIED EQUIP AT WORK
int Format: F1 Print Format: F1
ite Format: F1 Write Format: F1
ssing Values: 8, 9 Missing Values: 8, 9
lue Label Value Label
1 YES 1 YES
2 NO 2 NO
8 M DONT KNOW 8 M DONT KNOW
9 M NA 9 M NA
YJICAID PAID FOR MODIFIED EGUIP AT WORK 367 D92A MOOIFIED EQUIP AT WORK IS LEASED
int Format: F1 Print Format: F1
ite Format: F1 Write Format: F1
;sing Values: 8, 9 Missing Values: 8, 9
lue Label Value Label
1 YES 1 YES
2 NO 2 NO
8 M DONT KNOW 8 M DONT KNOW
9 M NA 9 M NR
ICIAL GRANT PAID FOR MODIFIED EQUIP AT WORK 358 D928 MODIFIED EQUIP AT WORK IS BORROWED
int Format: F1 Print Format: F1
ite Format: F1 Write Format: F1
;sing Values: 8, 9 Missing Values: 8, 9
lue Label Value Label
1 YES 1 YES
2 NO 2 NO
8 M DONT KNOW 8 M DONT KNOW
9 M NA 9 M NA
1/5SD1 FUNDS PAID FOR KCDIFIED EQUIP AT WORK 369 D92C MODIFIED EQUIP AT WORK 1S SHARED

int Format:z F1
ite Format: F1
3sing Values: 8, 9

.ue Label

YES

NO

DONT KNOW
NA

o=
EzEX

Print Format: f1
Write Format: F1
Missing Values: 8, 9

Value Label

YES
NO
M DONT KNOW
Iz>
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1991 SURVEY OF ALASKA RESIDENTS WHO ARE DISABLED 7-Feb-91 1991 SURVEY OF ALASKA RESIDENTS WHO »Mm DISABLED
Page 100 pPage
SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED 14:00:11 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED
DIFIED EQUIP AT WORK IS PROVIDED BY EMPLOYER 374 D958 WHY R DOESNT HAVE RECREATION EQUIP
int Format: F1 Print Format: F2
ite Format: F1 Write Format: F2
Missing values: 8, 9
lue Label
Value Label
1 YES
2 NO 1 CANT AFFORD IT
8 DONT KNOW 2 DONT KNOW ABOUT IT
9 NA 3 LACK OF TIME/INTEREST
4 AGENCY DISSATISFACTION/BUREAUCRACY
ST OF KEEPING MODIFIED EQUIP AT WORK 375 8 M DONT KNOW
int Format: F5 9 M NA
ite Format: F5
ssing Values: 99998, 99599 D96 WHAT KINDS OF RECREATION EQUIP DOES R USE
Print Format: F§
lue Label Write Format: Fé
Missing Values: 98, 99
1 ONE DOLLAR OR LESS
998 M DONT KNOW Value Label
999 M NA
1 CYCLE CHAIR
ES R USE ADAPTED RECREATION EQUIPMENT 376 2 ADAPTED SKIS
int Format: F1 98 M DONT KNOW
ite Format: F1 99 M NA
ssing vValues: 8, ¢
D9SA WHICH RECREATION EQUIP IS MOST MEEDED
lue Label Print Format: F2
Write Format: F2
1 YES Missing Values: 98, 99
2 NO
8 M DONT KNOW Value Label
9 M NA
1 CYCLE CHAIR
ULD R BEMEFIT FROM RECREATION EQUIP 377 2 ADAPTED SKIS
int Format: F1 98 M DONT KNOW
ite Format: F1 99 M NA
ssing Values: B, 9
D97 HOW LONG HAS RECREATION EQUIP BEEN USED
lue Label
1 YES
2 NO
8 M DONT KNOW
9M NA

Print Format: F2
Write Format: F2
Missing Values: 98, 99

Value Label
NEVER

ONE YEAR OR LESS
M DONT KNOW
M NA

E8-o



14:09 Filename: DVRDIC.LOG

Page 103

1991 SURVEY OF ALASKA RESIDENTS WHO ”mm DISABLED
Page
SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED

W OFTEN IS RECREATION EQUIP CHANGED

int Format: F2
ite Format:z F2
ssing Values: 98, 99

lue Label

0 NEVER

1 ONE YEAR OR LESS
98 M DONT KNOW
99 N NA

E RECREATION EQUIP AT HOME
int Format: F1

ite Format: F1

ssing Values: 8, 9

lue Label

YES
NO
M DONT KNOW
M NA
ECREATION EQUIP AT SCHOOL
nt Format: F1
te Format:z F1
ssing Values: 8, 9

Label

YES

NO

DONT KNOW
NA

mumnwm>._._n!mn_.=v>._.r6ﬁx
int Format: F1{

ite Format: Fi

ssing Values: 8, 9

lue Label

YES

NO

DONT KNOW
NA

1
2
8
9
R

E
i
i

VN — S
EXE

VRN =
3

382

383

384

385

0270771991

14:09 Filename: DVRDIC.LOG

7-Feb-91
14:00:12

D99D

D99E

D99F

D996

1991 SURVEY OF ALASKA RESIDENTS WHO ARE DISABLED

Page 103

SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED

USE RECREATION EQUIP AT RECREATIONAL FACILITY

Print Format: F1
Write Format: F1
Missing Values: 8, 9

Value Label

YES

NO
M DONT KNOW
NA

USE RECREATION EQUIP AT SHELTERED WORKSHOP
Print Format: F1

Write Format: F1

Missing values: 8, 9

O =
=

value Label

1 YES
2 NO
8 M DONT KNOW
9 M NA

USE RECREATION EQUIP AT ADULT DAY PROGRAM
Print Format: F1

Write Format: F1

Missing Values: 8, 9

Value Label

1 YES

2 NO

8 M DONT KNOW
NA

USE RECREATION EQUIP AT PUBLIC FACILITIES
Print Format: F1

Write Format: F1

Missing values: 8, 9

Value Label

YES

NO

DONT KNOW
NA

o=
Ex
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1991 SURVEY OF ALASKA RESIDENTS WHO ARE DISABLED 7-Feb-91 1991 SURVEY OF ALASKA xmwsmz._.wvt:o ”Mm DISABLED
Page 104 age
SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED 14:00:12 SOGURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED
JRS PER WEEK RECREATION EQUIP USED 390 D103B FAMILY PAID FOR RECREATION EQUIP
int Format: F2 Print Format: F1
ite Format: F2 Write Format: F1
ssing Values: 98, 99 Missing Values: 8, 9
lue Label value Label
1 ONE HOUR OR LESS 1 YES
95 95-167 HRS PER WEEK 2 NO
96 168 HRS PER WEEK/ALWAYS 8 M DONT KNOW
97 OTHER 9 M NA
98 M DONT KNOW
99 M NA D103C VOCREHAB PAID FOR RECREATION EQUIP
Print Format: F1
S RECREATION EQUIP MEET MEEDS 391 Write Format: F1
int Format: F1 Missing vValues: 8, 9
ite Format: F1
ssing Values: 8, 9 value Label
lue Label 1 YES
2 NO
1 YES 8 M DONT KNOW
2 NO 9 M NA
8 M DONT KNOW
9 M NA D103D SCHOOL PAID FOR RECREATION EQUIP
Print Format: F1
£S R OWN RECREATION EQUIP 392 Write Format: F1
int Format: F1 Missing Values: 8, 9
ite Format: F1
ssing values: 8, 9 value Label
lue Label 1 YES
2 NO
1 YES B M DONT KNOW
2 NO 9 M NA
8 M DONT KNOW
9 M NA D103E PRIVATE INSURANCE PAID FOR RECREATION EQUIP
Print Format: F1
PAID FOR RECREATION EQUIP 393 Write Format: F1

int Format: F1
ite Format: F1
3sing Values: 8, 9

lue Label

YES

NO

DONT KNOW
NA

BN —
xXx

Missing vValues: 8, 9
value Label
YES

NO
DONT KNOW
NA

O N =
XX
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1991 SURVEY OF ALASKA RESIDENTS WHO >xM DISABLED 7-Feb-91 1991 SURVEY OF ALASKA RESIDENTS WHO ”MW DISABLED
Page 10 Page
SOURCE; ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED 14:00:13 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED
DICARE PAID FOR RECREATION EQUIP 398 01034 SSI1/SSD] FUNDS PAID FOR RECREATION EQUIP
int Format: F1 Print Format: F1
ite Format: F1 Write Format: F1
ssing values: 8, 9 Missing Values: 8, 9
lue Label value Label
1 YES 1 YES
2 NO 2 NO
8 M DONT KNOW 8 M DONT KNOW
9M NA 9 M NA
. PAID FOR RECREATION EQUIP 399 D104A RECREATION EQUIP IS LEASED
‘int Format: F1 Print Format: F1
ite Format: F1 Write Format: F1
ssing Values: 8, 9 Missing Values: 8, 9
lue Label Value Label
1 YES 1 YES
2 NO 2 NO
B M DONT KNOW 8 M DONT KNOW
9 M NA 9 M NA
DICAID PAID FOR RECREATION EQUIP 400 D104B RECREATION EQUIP IS BORROWED
int Format: F1 Print Format: F1
ite Format: F1{ Write Format: F1
ssing Values: 8, 9 Missing Values: 8, 9
lue Label Value Label
1 YES 1 YES
2 NO 2 NO
8 M DONT KNOW 8 M DONT KNOW
9 M NA 9 M NA
ECIAL GRANT PAID FOR RECREATION EQUIP 401 D104C RECREATION EQUIP IS SHARED

int Format:
ite Format:

F1
F1

ssing Values: 8, 9

lue Label
1 YES
2 NO
B M DONT
9 M NA

KNOW

Print Format: F1
Write Format: F1
Missing Values: 8, 9

Value Label

YES

NO

DONT KNOW
NA

NN -
X
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1991 SURVEY OF ALASKA RESIDENTS WHO »xm DISABLED 7-Feb-91 1991 SURVEY OF ALASKA xmm_cmz._.mvtzo ”Mm DISABLED
Page 108 age
SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED 14:00:13 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED
IST OF KEEPING RECREATION EQUIP 406 D108 WHAT KINDS OF COMPUTER EQUIP DOES R USE
‘int Format: F5 Print Format: F6
'ite Format: F5 Write Format: F6
ssing Values: 99998, 99999 Missing Values: 98, 99
lue Label value Label
1 ONE DOLLAR OR LESS 1 VIDEDO MAGNIFIER
998 ¥ DONT KNOW 2 BRAILLE 1/0
999 M HA 3 TALKING COMPUTER
4 LARGE KEYS
JES R USE ADAPTED COMPUTER EQUIPMENT 407 98 M DONT KNOW
‘int Format: F1 99 M NA
‘ite Format: F1
ssing Values: 8, 9 D108A WHICH COMPUTER EQUIP IS MOST NEEDED
Print Format: F2
ilue Label Write Format: F2
Missing Values: 98, 99
1 YES
2 NO value Label
8 M DONT KNOW
9 M NA 1 VIDEO MAGNIFIER
2 BRAILLE 1/0
ULD R BENEFIT FROM COMPUTER EQUIP 408 3 TALKING COMPUTER
‘int Format: F1 & LARGE KEYS
‘ite Format: F1 98 M DONT KNOW
ssing Values: 8, 9 99 M NA
ue Label D109 HOW LONG HAS COMPUTER EQUIP BEEN USED
Print Format: F2
1 YES Write Format: F2
2 NO Missing Values: 98, 99
8 M DONT KNOW
9 M NA Value Label
iY R DOESNT HAVE COMPUTER EQUIP 409 0 NEVER
‘int Format: F2 1 ONE YEAR OR LESS
‘ite Format: F2 98 M DONT KNOW
ssing Values: 8, 9 99 M NA
ilue Label D110 HOW OFTEN IS COMPUTER EQUIP CHANGED
Print Format: F2
1 CANT AFFORD IT Write Format: F2
2 DONT KNOW ABOUT 1T Missing Values: 98, 99
3 LACK OF TIME/INTEREST
4 AGENCY DISSATISFACTION/BUREAUCRACY Value Label
8 M DONT KNOW
9H NA 0] NEVER
1 ONE YEAR OR LESS
98 M DONT KNOW
99 M NA
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Page 110 age
S0URCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED 14:00:14 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED
i COMPUTER EQUIP AT HOME 414 D111E USE COMPUTER EQUIP AT SHELTERED WORKSHOP
int Format: F1 Print Format: F1
ite Format: F1 Write Format: F1
;sing Values: 8, 9 Missing Values: B8, 9
\ue Label Value Label
1 YES 1 YES
2 NO 2 NO
8 M DONT KNOW 8 M DONT KNOW
9 M NA 9 M NA
: COMPUTER EQUIP AT SCHOOL 415 D111F USE COMPUTER EQUIP AT ADULT DAY PROGRAM
int Format: F1 Print Format: F1
ite Format: F1 Write Format: F1
ssing Values: 8, 9 Missing Values: 8, 9
lue Label value Label
1 YES 1 YES
2 NO 2 NO
8 M DONT KNOW 8 M DONT KNOW
9 M NA 9 M NA
: COMPUTER EQUIP AT WORK 416 D111G6 USE COMPUTER EQUIP AT PUBLIC FACILITIES
int Format: F1 Print Formet: F1
ite Format: F1 Write Format: F1
;sing Values: 8, 9 Missing Values: 8, 9
lue Label value Label
1 YES 1 YES
2 NO 2 NO
8 M DONT KNOW B8 M DONT KNOW
9 M NA 9 M NA
: COMPUTER EQUIP AT RECREATIONAL FACILITY 417 D112 HOURS PER WEEK COMPUTER EQUIP USED

nt Format: F1
te Format: F1
;sing Values: 8, 9

.ue Label
1 YES
2 NO
8 M DONT KNOW
9 M NA

Print Format: F2
Write Format: F2
Missing Values: 98, 99

Value Label

1 ONE HOUR OR LESS
95 95-167 HRS PER WEEK
9% 168 HRS PER WEEK/ALWAYS
97 OTHER
98 M DONT KNOW
99 M NA



4:09

991 SURVEY OF ALASKA RESIDENTS WHO nuw DISABLED
Page
[SER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE D1SABLED

Filename: DVRDIC.LOG Page 113

OURCE:

S COMPUTER EQUIP MEET NEEDS 422
nt Format: F1
te Format: F1

sing Values: 8, 9
ue Label

YES
NO
M DONT KNOW
M NA
S R OWN COMPUTER EQUIP
nt Format: F1
te Format: F1
sing Values: 8, 9

ue Label

YES

NO
M DONT KNOW
9 M NA

AID FDR COMPUTER EQUIP
nt Format: F1

te Format: F1

sing values: 8, 9

ue Label

YES
NO
M DONT KNOMW
M NA
ILY PAID FOR COMPUTER EQUIP
nt Format: F1
te Format: F1
sing values: 8, 9

ue Label

YES
NO
DONT KNOW
NA

OO —

423

N —

424

o=

425

O ON =
xx

0270771991 14:09 Filename: DVRDIC.LOG

7-Feb-91 1991 SURVEY OF ALASKA RESIDENTS WHO »ﬂm DISABLED
Page

14:00:15 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED

D115C VOCREHAB PAID FOR COMPUTER EQUIP

D115D

D115E

D115F

Print Format: F1
Write Format: F1
Missing values: 8, 9

Label

YES
NO
M DONT KNOW
M NA
SCHOOL PAID FOR COMPUTER EQUIP
Print Format: F1
Write Format: F1
Missing Values: 8, 9
value Label
1 YES
2 NO
8 M DONT KNOW
9 M NA

PRIVATE INSURANCE PAID FOR COMPUTER EQUIP
Print Format: F1

Write Format: F1

Missing values: 8, 9

Value Label

1 YES
2 NO
8 M DONT KNOW
9M NA

MEDICARE PAID FOR COMPUTER EQUIP
Print Format: F1

Mrite Format: F1

Missing values: 8, 9

Value Label
1 YES
2 NO
8 M DONT KNOW
M NA
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1991 SURVEY OF ALASKA RESIDENTS WHO >_._~m DISABLED 7-Feb-91 1991 SURVEY OF ALASKA xmw_umz._.mvtzo »MM DISABLED
Page 114 age
SQURCE: I1SER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED 14:00:15 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED
. PAID FOR COMPUTER EQUIP 430 D116A COMPUTER EQUIP 1S LEASED
‘int Format: F1 Print Format: F1
‘ite Format: F1 Write Format: F1
ssing Values: 8, 9 Missing Values: 8, 9
1lue Label Yalue Label
1 YES 1 YES
2 NO 2 NO
8 M DONT KNOW 8 M DONT KNOW
9 M NA 9 M NA
‘DICAID PAID FOR COMPUTER EQUIP 431 D116B COMPUTER EQUIP IS BORROWED
‘int Format: F1 Print Format: F1
‘ite Format: F1 Write Format: F1
ssing Values: 8, 9 Missing Values: 8, 9
ilue Label Value Label
1 YES 1 YES
2 NO 2 NO
8 M DONT KNOW B M DONT KNOW
M NA 9 M NA
JECIAL GRANT PAID FOR COMPUTER EQUIP 432 D116C COMPUTER EQUIP IS SHARED
‘int Format: F1 Print Format: F1
‘ite Format: F1 Write Format: F1
ssing Values: 8, 9 Missing values: 8, 9
1lue Label value Label
1 YES 1 YES
2 NO 2 NO
8 M DONT KNOW 8 M DONT KNOW
M NA 9 M NA
'1/SSD1 FUNDS PAID FOR COMPUTER EQUIP 433 D118 COST OF KEEPING COMPUTER EQUIP
‘int Format: F1 Print Format: F5
‘ite Format: F1 Write Format: f5
ssing Values: 8, 9 Missing Values: 99998, 99999
ilue Label Value Label
1 YES 1 ONE DOLLAR DR LESS
2 NO 99998 M DONT KNOW
B8 M DONT KNOW 99999 M NA
M NA
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Page 1 Page
JRCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED 14:00:16 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED
R USE ADAPTED TOYS 438 D122 HOW LONG HAS OTHER EQUIP BEEN USED
t Format: F1 Print Format: F2
e Format: F1 Write Format: F2
ing values: 8, 9 Missing values: 98, 99
e Label value Label
1 YES 0 NEVER
2 NO 1 ONE YEAR OR LESS
B M DONT KNOW 98 M DONT KNOW
P M NA 99 M NA
R USE OTHER EQUIPMENT 439 D123 HOM OFTEN IS OTHER EQUIP CHANGED
t Format: F1 Print Format: F2
e Format: F1 Write Format: F2
ing Values: 8, 9 Missing Values: 98, 99
e Label Value Label
1 YES 0 NEVER
2 NO 1 ONE YEAR OR LESS
B M DONT KNOW 98 M DONT KNOMW
9 M NA 99 M NA
KINDS OF OTHER EQUIP DOES R USE 440 D124A USE OTHER EQUIP AT HOME
t Format: Fé Print Format: F1
e Format: F6 Write Format: F1
ing Values: 98, 99 Missing vValues: 8, 9
e Label Value Label
1 TENS UNIT 1 YES
2 OXYGEN SYSTEM 2 NO
3 AIR PURIFYING SYSTEM 8 M DONT KNOW
3 BRACE 9 M NA
5 BREATHING APPARATUS
B M DONT KNOW D124B USE OTHER EQUIP AT SCHOOL
9 M NA Print Format: F1
Write Format: F1

H OTHER EQUIP IS MOST NEEDED 441 Missing Values: 8, 9
t Format: F2
e Format: F2 value Label
ing values: 98, 99

1 YES
e Label 2 NO

8 M DONT KNOW

OXYGEN SYSTEM 9 M NA

AIR PURIFYING SYSTEM
BRACE
BREATHING APPARATUS

WIF W
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SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED 14:00:17 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED
E OTHER EQUIP AT WORK Lid D124G USE OTHER EQUIP AT PUBLIC FACILITIES
int Format: F1 Print Format: F1
ite Format: F1 Write Format: F1
ssing Values: 8, 9 Missing values: 8, 9
lue Label Value Label
1 YES 1 YES
2 NO 2 NO
8 M DONT KNOW 8 M OONT KNOW
9 M NA 9M NA
E OTHER EQUIP AT RECREATIOMAL FACILITY 447 D125 HOURS PER WEEK OTHER EQUIP USED
int Format: F1 Print Format: F2
ite Format: F1 Write Format: F2
ssing Values: 8, 9 Missing Values: 98, 99
lue Label Value Label
1 YES 1 ONE HOUR OR LESS
2 NO 95 95-167 HRS PER WEEK
8 M DONT KNOW 96 168 HRS PER WEEK/ALWAYS
9 M NA 97 OTHER
98 M DONT KNOW
E OTHER EQUIP AT SHELTERED WORKSHOP 448 99 M NA
int Format: F1
ite Format: F1 D126 DOES OTHER EQUIP MEET NEEDS
ssing Values: 8, 9 Print Format: F1
Write Format: F1
lue Label Missing values: 8, 9
1 YES value Label
2 NO
8 M DONT KNOW 1 YES
9HM NA 2 NO
8 M DONT KNOW
E OTHER EQUIP AT ADULT DAY PROGRAM 449 9 M NA
int Format: F1
ite Format: F1 D127 DOES R OWN OTHER EQUIP
ssing Values: 8, 9 Print Format: F1
Write Format: F1
lue Label Missing Values: 8, 9
1 YES Value Label
2 NO
8 M DONT KNOW 1 YES
9 H NA 2 NO
8 M DONT KNOW
9 M NA
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SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED 14:00:17 SDURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED
PAID FOR OTHER EQUIP 454 D128E PRIVATE INSURANCE PAID FOR OTHER EQUIP
'‘int Format: F1 Print Format: F1
‘ite Format: F1 Write Format: F1
ssing Values: 8, 9 Missing Values: 8, 9
ilue Label vValue Label
1 YES 1 YES
2 NO 2 NO
8 M DONT KNOW 8 M DONT KNOW
9 M NA 9 M NA
MILY PAID FOR OTHER EQUIP 455 D128F MEDICARE PAID FOR OTHER EQUIP
‘int Format: F1 Print Format: F1
‘ite Format: F1 Mrite Format: F1
ssing Values: 8, 9 Missing vValues: 8, 9
lue Label Value Label
1 YES 1 YES
2 NO 2 NO
8 M DONT KNOW 8 M DONT KNOW
M NA M NA
ICREHAB PAID FOR OTHER EQUIP 456 D128G VA PAID FOR OTHER EQUIP
‘int Format: F1 Print Format: F1
'ite Format: F1 Write Format: F1
ssing Values: 8, 9 Missing values: 8, 9
ilue Label value Label
1 YES 1 YES
2 NO 2 NO
8 M DONT KNOMW 8 M DONT KNOW
9H NA M NA
'HOOL PAID FOR DTHER EQUIP 457 D128H MEDICAID PAID FOR OTHER EQUIP

int Format: F1
‘jte Format: F1
ssing values: 8, 9

lue Label

YES

NO

DONT KNOW
NA

VBN —
XX

Print Format:
Write Format:

F1
F1

Missing Values: 8, 9
value Label

YES

NO

DONT KNOW
NA

OO N —
X
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SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED 14:00:18 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED
‘ECIAL GRANT PAID FOR OTHER EQUIP 462 D129C OTHER EQUIP IS SHARED
‘int Format: F1 Print Format: F1
‘ite Format: F1 Write Format: F1
ssing Values: 8, 9 Missing Values: 8, 9
ilue Label Value Label
1 YES 1 YES
2 NO 2 NO
8 M DONT KNOW 8 M DONT KNOW
9M NA 9 M NA
i1/SSD1 FUNDS PAID FOR OTHER EQUIP 463 D131 COST DF KEEPING OTHER EQUIP
‘int Format: F1 Print Format: F5
‘ite Format: F1 Write Format: F5
ssing Values: 8, 9 Missing Values: 99998, 99999
ilue Label value Label
1 YES 1 ONE DOLLAR OR LESS
2 NO 99998 M DONT KNOW
8 M DONT KNOW 99999 M NA
9M NA
D132 HAS R USED TOLL-FREE NO FOR EQUIPMENT HELP
‘HER EQUIP IS LEASED 464 Print Format: F1
‘int Format: F1 Write Format: F1
‘ite Format: F1 Missing Values: 8, 9
ssing Values: 8, 9
value Label
lue | abel
1 YES
1 YES 2 NO
2 NO 8 M DONT KNOW
8 M DONT KNOW 9 M NA
9 M NA
D132A WOULD R CALL FOR HELP
HER EQUIP 1S BORROWED 465 Print Format: F1

int Format: F1
ite Format: Fi
ssing Values: 8, 9

lue Label
YES

NO
DONT KNOW
NA

O DR —
XX

Write Format: F1i
Missing vValues: 8, 9

Value Label

YES

NO

DONT KNOW
NA

oRN
X
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SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED 14:00:19 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED
Y R WOULD NOT CALL FOR HELP 470 D1348 WHAT KINDS OF FUTURE EQUIPHENT 2ND M
int Format: Fé Print Format: F2
ite Format: F& Write Format: F2
ssing Values: 98, 99 Missing Values: 98, 99
lue Label value Label
1 DONT NEED HELP 1 COMMUNICATION DEVICE/NOT IN SAME ROOM
2 PHYSICALLY UNABLE/CANT SPEAK/HEAR 2 MOBILITY DEVICE
98 M DONT KNOW 3 ADAPTED COMPUTER
99 M NA 4 ADAPTED LEISURE DEVICE
5 ADAPTED HOME APPLIANCE
PECT TO NEED EQUIPMENT IN FUTURE 471 6 WORKPLACE MGDIFICATIONS
int Format: F1 7 RAMPS/RAILINGS
ite Format: F1 8 ADAPTED TOYS
ssing Values: 8, 9 9 COMMUNICATION DEVICE/IN SAME ROOM
10 TRANSPORT EQUIPMENT
lue Label 1 WHIRLPOOL /JACUZZ]
12 OXYGEN
1 YES 98 M DONT KNOW
2 NO 99 M NA
3 BABY/MAY NEED HELP IN FUTURE
4 DONT KNOW EXTENT OF DISABILITY PROGRESSICH D134C WHAT KINDS OF FUTURE EQUIPMENT 3RD M
8 M DONT KNOW Print Format: F2
M NA Write Format: F2
Missing Values: 98, 99
AT KINDS OF FUTURE EQUIPMENT 1ST M 472

int Format: F2
ite Format: F2
ssing Values: 98, 99

lue Label

COMMUNICATION DEVICE/NOT IN SAME ROOM
MOBILITY DEVICE

ADAPTED COMPUTER

ADAPTED LEISURE DEVICE

ADAPTED HOME APPLIANCE

WORKPLACE MODIFICATIONS
RAMPS/RAILINGS

ADAPTED TOYS

COMMUNICATION DEVICE/IN SAME ROOM
TRANSPORT EQUIPHENT
WHIRLPOOL/JACUZZI

OXYGEN

DONT KNOW

NA

O
SmNﬂQOmNO\\ﬂbHNﬂ

X

Label

COMMUNICATION DEVICE/NOT IN SAME ROOM
MOBILITY DEVICE
ADAPTED COMPUTER
ADAPTED LEISURE DEVICE
ADAPTED HOME APPLIANCE
WORKPLACE MODIFICATIONS
RAMPS /RATLINGS
ADAPTED TOYS
COMMUNICATION DEVICE/IN SAME ROOM
TRANSPORT EQUIPMENT
WHIRLPOOL/JACUZZI
OXYGEN
M DONT KNOW
M NA

value

O -
8@NﬂDOGNO\MbHN—I
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SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 314 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED 14:00:19 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED
S R RECEIVED INFO ABOUT TECHNOLOGIES 475 E3A WHY UNABLE TO GET TECHNOLOGY INFO
int Format: F1 Print Format: F6
ite Format: F1 Write Format: Fé
ssing Values: 8, 9 Missing Values: 98, 99
lue Label Value Label
1 YES 1 INFO NOT AVAILABLE
2 NO 2 DONT KNOW WHERE TO GET
8 M DONT KNOW 3 MAVENT REQUESTED IT
9 M NA 98 M DONT KNOM
99 M NA
D TECHNOLDGY INFO MEET NEEDS 476
int Format: F1 E4 PLACES THAT DELIVER TECHNOLOGY SERVICES
ite Format: F1 Print Format: F1
ssing Values: 8, 9 Write Format: F1
Missing values: 8, 9
Lue Label
Value Label
1 YES
2 NO 1 YES
8 M DONT KNOM 2 NO
9 M NA 8 M DONT KNOW
9 M NA
Y TECH INFO DIDNT MEET NEEDS &77
int Format: Fé ES HAVE TECH SERVICES MET NEEDS
ite Format: Fé Print Format: F1
ssing values: 98, 99 Write Format: F1
Missing values: 8, 9
lue Label
Value Label
1 NOT RIGHT INFO
2 NOT ENOUGH DETAIL 1 YES
98 M DONT KNOW 2 NO
99 M NA 8 M DONT KNOW
9 M NA
ED FOR TECHNOLOGY INFO 478
int Format: F1 ESA WHY TECH SERVICES HAVENT MET NEEDS

ite Format: F1
ssing Values: 8, 9

lue Label

YES

NO

DONT KNOW
NA

OoON—
k& 4

Print Format: Fb
Write Format: F6
Missing Values: 98, 99

Value Label

DIDNT HAVE RIGHT EQUIPMENT
EQUIPMENT TOC EXPENSIVE
M DONT KNOW
:z»
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SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED 14:00:20 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED
{ED FOR PLACE DELIVERING TECH SERVICES 483 EBA WHY EVALUATION HASNT HELPED
‘int Format: F1 Print Format: F6
‘ite Format: F1 Write Farmat: F6
'ssing Values: 8, 9 Missing Values: 98, 99
1lue Label value Label
1 YES 1 THEY DIDNT KNOW ENGCUGH
2 NO 983 M DONT KNOMW
8 M DONT KNOW 99 M NA
9 M NA
E9? DDES R NEED EVALUATION
iY PLACE HASNT BEEN FOUND 484 Print Format: F1
*int Format: F6 Write Format: F1
*ite Format: F6 Missing Values: 8, 9
issing Values: 98, 99
Value Label
1lue Label
1 YES
1 DONT KNOW WHERE 2 NO
2 DIDNT KNOW THEY EXIST 8 M DONT KNOW
98 M DONT KNOW PN NA
P9 M NA
E9A WHY EVALUATION NOT RECEVIED
‘EDS EVALUATED 485 Print Format: F6
*int Format: F1 Write Format: F6
*ite Format: F1 Missing Values: 98, 99

issing Values: 8, 9
value Label

1lue Label
1 DIDNT KNOW WHERE
1 YES 2 CANT AFFORD IT
2 NO P8 M DONT KNOW
8 M DONT KNOW 99 M NA
2 M NA
E10 SERVICES COORDINATED BY DIFFERENT AGENCIES
iS EVALUATION HELPED 486 Print Format: F1
‘int Format: F1 Write Format: F1
‘ite Format: F1 Missing values: 8, 9
ssing Values: 8, 9
Value Label
1lue Label
1 YES
1 YES 2 NO
2 NO 8 M DONT KNOMW
B M DONT KNOW 2 M NA
9 M NA
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SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED 14:00:20 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY QF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED
S COORDINATION HELPED 491 E13 HELP IN PAYING FOR TECH SERVICES
int Format: F1 Print Format: F1
ite Format: F1 Write Format: F1
ssing Values: 8, 9 Missing values: 8, 9
lue Label Value Label
1 YES 1 YES
2 NO 2 NO
8 M DONT KNOW 8 M DONT KNOW
9 M NA 9N NA
Y COORDINATION DIDNT HELP 492 E1é4 HAS PAYMENT HELP MET NEEDS
int Format: F6 Print Format: F1
ite Format: F6 Write Format: F1
ssing Values: 98, 99 Missing Values: 8, 9
lue Label Value Labet
1 AGENCIES DIDNT HORK TOGETHER 1 YES
2 SOME NEEDS STILL NOT MET 2 NO
98 M DONT KNOW 8 M DONT KNOW
99 M NA 9 M NA
ED FOR COORDINATION 493 E14A WHY PAYMENT HELP HASNT MET NEEDS
int Format: F1 Print Format: Fé
ite Format: F1 Write Format: F6
ssing Values: B, 9 Missing Values: 98, 99
lue Label Value Label
1 YES 1 IT DIDNT PAY ENOUGH
2 NO 98 M DONT KNOW
8 M DONT KNOW 99 M NA
9 M NA
E15 NEED FOR HELP IN PAYING FOR TECH SERVICES
Y COORDINATION NOT RECEIVED 494 Print Format: F1
int Format: Fé Write Format; F1
ite Format: F6 Missing values: 8, 9
ssing Values: 98, 99
Value Label
lue Label
1 YES
1 DIDNT KNOW IT WAS POSSIBLE 2 NO
2 AGENCIES WONT HELP 8 M DONT KNOW
98 M DONT KNOW 9 M NA
g9 M KA
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SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED 14:00:21 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED

NEED TO COMMUNICATE ABOUT NEEDS/SERVICES
Print Format: F1
Write Format: F1

'Y PAYMENT HELP NOT RECEIVED 499 E18
‘int Format: F6

‘ite Format: Fé

ssing Values: 98, 99

Missing Values: 8, 9

ilue Label Value Label
1 NO SERVICE EXISTS 1 YES
2 HAVENT NEEDED IT YET 2 NO
3 AGENCY WONT PAY/CANT AFFORD 8 M DONT KNOW
4 DONT KNOW WHERE TO GO 9 M NA

98 M DONT KNOW
99 K NA E18A WHY NO COMMUNICATION
Print Format: F6
Write Format: F6
Missing Values: 98, 99

MMUNICATION ABOUT NEEDS/SERVICES 500
‘int Format: F1
‘ite Format; F1

ssing Values: 8, 9 value Label
ilue Label 1 DONT KNOW WHO TO TALK TO
98 M DONT KNOW
1 YES 99 M NA
2 NO
8 M DONT KNOW E19 TIMELY REPAIRS

9M NA Print Format: F1
Write Format: F1

S COMMUNICATION HELPED 501 Missing Values: 8, 9
‘int Format: F1
‘ite Format: F1 value Label
ssing Values: 8, 9
1 YES
lue Label 2 NO
B8 M DONT KNOW
1 YES 9 M NA
2 NO
8 M DONT KNOW E20 HAVE REPAIRS MET NEEDS
9 M NA Print Format: F1
Write Format: F1
Y COMMUNICATION HASNT MET NEEDS 502 Missing Values: 8, 9
int Format: F&
ite Format: F& Value Label
ssing Values: 98, 99
1 YES
lue Label 2 NO
8 M DONT KNOW
1 NO RESOURCES IDENTIFIED TQO RESPOND TO NEEDS 9 M NA
%8 M DONT KNOW
99 M NA
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SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 574 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED

Y REPAIRS HAVENT MET NEEDS
‘int Format: Fé

‘ite Format: Fé

ssing Values: 98, 99

ilue Label

98 M DONT KNOW
99 M NA

‘ED FOR REPAIR SERVICE
‘int Format: F1

‘ite Format: F1

ssing Values: 8, 9

ilue Label

1 YES

2 NO

8 M DONT KNOW

9 M NA

Y REPAIRS HAVENT BEEN RECEIVED
‘int Format: Fé

‘ite Format: F6

ssing Values: 98, 99

ilue Label

1 DONT KNOW WHERE
98 M DONT KNOW
99 M NA

AINING/HELP IN USING TECHHOLOGY DEVICES
'‘int Format: F1

‘ite Format: F1

ssing Values: 8, 9

lue Label
1 YES
2 NO
8 M DONT KNOW
9 M NA

507

508

509

510

0270771991 14:09 Filename: DVRDIC.LOG

7-Feb-91 1991 SURVEY OF ALASKA RESIDENTS WHO »mm DISABLED
Page

14:00:21 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED

EZ3 HAS DEVICE TRAINING MET NEEDS

E23A

E24

E24A

Print Format: F1
Write Format: F1
Missing Values: 8, 9

Value Label

1 YES

2 NO

8 M DONT KNOW
9 M NA

WHY DEVICE TRAINING HASNT MET NEEDS
Print Format: Fé

Write Format: F6

Missing Values: 98, 99

Value Label

1 NOT ENOUGH DETAIL

2 NOT SPECIFIC TQ MY EQUIPMENT
98 M DONT KNOW
99 M NA

NEED FOR DEVICE TRAINING
Print Format: F1

Write Format: F1

Missing Values: 8, 9

value Label

1 YES

2 NO

8 M DONT KNOW
9 M NA

WHY DEVICE TRAINING NOT RECEIVED
Print Format: F6

Write Format: F6

Hissing Values: 98, 99

Value Label
NOT AVAILABLE

1
98 M DONT KNOW
99 M NA
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SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED 14:00:22 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED
AS EQUIPMENT BEEN CHANGED TO MEET NEEDS 515 E27A WHY EQUIP CHANGES NOT RECEIVED
rint Format: F1 Print Format: F6
rite Format: F1 Write Format: F6
issing Values: 8, 9 Missing Values: 98, 99
alue Label Value Label
1 YES 1 TDO EXPENSIVE
2 NO 2 DONT KNOW WHERE
8 M DONT KNOM 98 M DONT KNOW
9N NA 99 M NA
AVE EQUIP CHANGES MET NEEDS 516 E28 PAID TRANSPORTATION TO PLACES W/TECHNOLOGY SERVICES
rint Format: F1 Print Format: F1
rite Farmat: F1 Write Format: F1
issing Values: 8, 9 Missing Values: 8, 9
alue Label Value Label
1 YES 1 YES
2 NO 2 NO
8 M DONT KNOW 8 M DONT KNOW
9 M NA 9 M NA
HY EQUIP CHANGES HAVENT HET NEEDS 517 E29 HAS MONEY MET TRANSPORT NEEDS
rint Format: F6 Print Format: F1
rite Format: F§ Write Format: F1
issing values: 98, 99 Missing Values: 8, 9
alue Label Value Label
98 M DONT KNOW 1 YES
99 M NA 2 NO
8 M DONT KNOW
ZED FOR EQUIP CHANGES 518 M NA
~int Format: F1
~ite Format: F1 E29A WHY MONEY HASNT MET TRANSPORT NEEDS

issing Values: 8, 9
alue Label

YES

NO

DONT KNOW
NA

Print Format: F6
Write Format: Fé
Missing Values: 98, 99

vValue Label

98 M DONT KNOW
99 N NA
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Page 138 page

SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED 14:00:22 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED

ED FOR MONEY FOR TRANSPORTATION 523 F1 AGE OF RESPONDENT

int Format: F1
ite Format: F1
ssing Values: 8, 9

lue Label

1 YES
2 NO
8 M DONT KNOW
9H NA

Y MONEY FOR TRANSPORT NOT RECEIVED 524
int Format: F6

‘ite Format: Fé

ssing Values: 98, 99

lue Label

1 NO PROGRAM EXISTS
2 NO FUNDING

3 DONT KNOW WHERE
98 M DONT KNOW

99 M NA

CESS TO BUILDINGS W/SERVICES 525
int Format: F1{

ite Format: F1

ssing Values: 8, 9

lue Label

1 YES
2 NO
8 M DONT KNOW
9H NA

PUT ON DECISIONS ABOUT TECHNOLOGY SERVICES 526
int Formet: F1

ite Format: F1

ssing Values: 8, 9

lue Label

YES

NO

DONT KNOW
NA

O N —
X

F2

F2A

F28

Print Format: F2
Write Format: F2
Missing Values: 98, %9

value Label

98 M DONT KNOW
99 M NA

EMPLOYMENT STATUS
Print Format: F1
Write Format: F1
Missing Values: 8, 9

Value Label

1 WORKING FULL TIME

4 WORKING PART TIME

3 UNEMPLOYED /| ODKING

4 UNEMPLOYED/NOT LOOKING
5 STUDENT

6 RETIRED

8 M DONT KNOW

9H NA

USUAL OCCUPATION
Print Format: F3
Write Format: F3
Missing Values: 998, 999

REGISTERED VOTER
Print Format: F1{
Write Format: F1
Missing Values: B, 9

Value Label
1 YES
2 NO
8 M DONT KNOW
9 M NA
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SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED 14:00:23 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED
ACE OF RESPONDENT 531 F5 EDUCATION OF RESPONDENT
rint Format: F2 Print Format: F2
rite Format: F2 Write Format: F2
issing values: 98, 99 Missing Values: 98, 99
alue Label Value Label
10 WHITE 0 NONE
20 ALASKAN INDIAN 17 17 OR MORE YEARS
21 ALASKAN INDIAN/SE 98 M DONT KNOW
22 ALASKAN INDIAN/ATHABASCAN 99 M NA
23 ALASKAN ESKIMO
24 ALASKAN ESKIMO/INUPIAT Fé6 HH INCOME
25 ALASKAN ESKIMO/YUPIK Print Format: F3
26 ALASKAN ALEUT Write Format: F3
27 ALASKAN NATIVE/NOT SPECIFIED Missing Values: 998, 999
28 AMERICAN INDIAN
30 BLACK Value Label
40 ASIAN/PACIFIC ISLANDER
50 HISPANIC 998 M FIRM DONT KNOW
98 M DONT KNOW 999 M REFUSED
99 M NA
F6A RANGE OF HH INCOME
H STATUS OF RESPONDENT 532 Print Format: F1
rint Format: F2 Write Format: F1
rite Format: F2 Missing values: 8, 9
issing values: 98, 99
Value Label
alue Label
0 MAIL-IN FORM
1 ALONE 1 LESS THAN $5000
2 WITH SPOUSE/CHILDREN 2 $5001-$10000
3 WITH PARENTS 3 $10001-$20000
4 WITH OTHER RELATIVES 4 $20001 OR MORE
5 WITH FRIENDS 8 M DONT KNOW
b WITH AN ATTENDANT 9 M NA
7 IN A GROUP HOME
8 IN A NURSING HOME F7A INCOME SOURCE-EMPLOYMENT
9 IN A HOSPITAL Print Format: F1
10 IN A TREATMENT CENTER Write Format: F1
98 M DONT KNOW Missing Values: 8, 9
99 M NA

Value Label

YES

NO

DONT KNOW
NA

X
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ICOME SOURCE-SOCIAL SECURITY 537 F7G INCOME SOURCE-FISH/FARM
‘int Format: F1 Print Format: F1
‘ite Format: F1 Write Format: F1
ssing Values: 8, 9 Missing Values: B, 9
ilue Label value Label
1 YES 1 YES
2 NO 2 NO
8 H DONT KNOW 8 M DONT KNOMW
9 M NA 9 M KA
|ICOME SOURCE-OTHER PUBLIC ASSISTANCE 538 F7H OTHER INCOME SOURCE 1
‘int Format: F1 Print Format: F1
‘ite Format: F1 Write Format: F1
ssing Values: 8, 9 Missing Values: 8, 9
ilue Label value Label
1 YES 3 RETIREMENT
2 NO 4 DIVIDENDS/INTEREST/INVESTMENT
8 M DONT KNOW 5 STATE PROG/PERM FUND/LONGEVITY/SL
9 M NA 6 UNEMPLOYMENT
8 M DONT KNOW
'HER DISABILITY BENS 539 9 M NA
‘int Format: F1
‘ite Format: F1 F71 OTHER INCOME SOURCE 2
ssing Values: B, 9 Print Format: F1
Write Format: F1
ilue Label Missing Values: 8, 9
1 YES Value Label
2 NO
8 M DONT KNOW 3 RETIREMENT
9 M NA 4 DIVIDENDS/INTEREST/INVESTMENT
5 STATE PROG/PERM FUND/LONGEVITY/SL
ICOME SOURCE-SELF EMPLOY 540 6 UNEMPLOYMENT
‘int Format: F1 B M DONT KNOW
‘ite Format: F1 9 M NA
ssing Values: 8, 9
F8 SEX OF RESPONDENT
ilue Label Print Format: F1
Write Format: F1
1 YES Missing values: 8, 9
2 NO
8 M DONT KNOW Value Label
9 M NA
1 FEMALE
ICOME SOURCE~FAMILY CONTRIBUTIONS 941 2 MALE
‘int Format: F1 9 M NA

‘ite Format: F1
ssing Values: 8, 9
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Page age
SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED 14:00:25 SOURCE:= ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED
10W PERSON W/DISABILITY WITHGUT PHONE 546 174 PERSONAL CARE ATTENDENT
‘int Format: F1 Print Format: F8.2
‘ite Format: F1 Write Format: FB8.2
issing Values: 8, 9
Value Label
ilue Label
1.00 SERVICE NEED MET
m YES 2.00 UNMET SERVICE NEED
NO
8 M DONT KNOW uz HOME NURSE
9 M NA Print Format: F8.2
Write Format: F8.2
‘RMISSION FOR FOLLOWUP CALL 547
*int Format: F1 value Label
‘ite Format: F1
‘ssing Values: 8, 9 1.00 SERVICE NEED MET
2.00 UNMET SERVICE NEED
ilue Label
u11 WORK, SCHOOL ,MED1CAL PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION
1 YES Print Format: F8.2
2 NO Write Format: FB8.2
8 M DONT XNOW
9H NA Value Label
IONE NUMBER 548 1.00 SERVICE NEED MET
*int Format: F7 2.00 UNMET SERVICE NEED
‘ite Format: F7
‘'ssing Values: 9999998, 9999999 ul4 LEISURE ACTIVITY TRANSPORTATION
Print Format: F8.2
ilue Label Write Format: F8.2
998 M DONT KNOW Value Label
999 M NA
1.00 SERVICE NEED MET
18,368 HHs/4,364 Unique Sample HHs 549 2.00  UNMET SERVICE NEED
‘int Format: F8.2
‘ite Format: F8.2 ui7 HOME REMODELING
Print Format: F8.2
MEMAKING HELP 550 Write Format: F8.2
‘int Format: F8.2
‘ite Format: F8.2 Value Label
ilue Label 1.00 SERVICE NEED MET

2.00 UNMET SERVICE NEED
.00 SERVICE NEED MET
.00 UNMET SERVICE NEED
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Page 146 Page

SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED 14:00:26 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED

*FORDABLE & ACCESSIBLE HOUSING 556 u37 DISABILITY COUNSELING

~int Format: F8.2 Print Format: F8.2

“ite Format: FB8.2 Write Format: F8.2

alue Label Value Label

1.00 SERVICE NEED MET 1.00 SERVICE NEED MET

1.00 UNMET SERVICE NEED 2.00 UNMET SERVICE NEED

3B COUNSELING 557 U40 DISABILITY SUPPORT GROUP

~int Format: FB.2 Print Format: F8.2

~ite Format: F8.2 Write Format: F8.2

alue Label Value Label

1.00 SERVICE NEED MET 1.00 SERVICE NEED MET

1,00 UNMET SERVICE NEED 2.00 UNMET SERVICE NEED

AUIPMENT INFORMATION 558 U43 LEGAL ,BENEFITS ASSISTANCE

~int Format: F8.2 Print Format: F8.2

rite Format: F8.2 Write Format: F8.2

alue Label Value Label

1.00 SERVICE NEED MET 1.00 SERVICE NEED MET

2,00 UNMET SERVICE NEED 2.00 UNMET SERVICE NEED

ucuvxmzq LOANS 559 174 ADVOCACY

*int Format: F8.2 Print Format: F8.2

*ite Format: FB8.2 Write Format: F8.2

1lue Label Value Label

1.00 SERVICE NEED MET 1.00 SERVICE NEED MET

2.00 UNMET SERVICE NEED 2.00 UNMET SERVICE MNEED

.@mvmzamzq LIVING TRAINING 560 u49 CENTRALIZED INFORMATION

*int Format: F8.2 Print Format: F8.2

“ite Format: F8.2 Write Format: FB8.2

ilue Label Value Label

1.00 SERVICE NEED MET 1.00 SERVICE NEED MET

1,00 UNMET SERVICE NEED 2.00 UNMET SERVICE NEED
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Page 148 Page

SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED 14:00:27 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED
[SABILITY INFORMATION 566 AT1 ACCESSIBLE TRANSPORT EQUIPHENT
*int Format: F8.2 Print Format: F8.2
*ite Format: F8.2 Write Format: F8.2
alue Label Value Label
.00 SERVICE NEED MET 1.00 USE
2,00 UNMET SERVICE NEED 2.00 WOULD BENEFIT
IWSLETTER 567 AT13 FACE~TO-FACE COMMUNICATION AIDS
*int Format: F8.2 Print Format: F8.2
~ite Format: F8.2 Write Format: FB8.2
alue Label Value Label
1.00 SERVICE NEED MET 1.00 USE
:.00 UNMET SERVICE NEED 2.00 WOULD BENEFIT
J_xcz_.: AWARENESS 568 AT25 PERSONAL CARE EQUIP
~int Format: F8.2 Print Format: F8.2
~ite Format: F8.2 Write Format: F8.2
alue Label Value Label
1.00 SERVICE NEED MET 1.00 USE
2,00 UNMET SERVICE NEED 2.00 WOULD BEMEFIT
H.n)r CARE 569 AT37 LONG DIST. COMMUNICATION AIDS
“int Format: FB8.2 Print Format: F8.2
*ite Format: F8.2 Write Format: F8.2
ilue Label Value Label
.00 SERVICE NEED MET 1.00 USE
'.00 UNMET SERVICE NEED 2.00 WOULD BENEFIT
i TRAINING 570 AT4L9 MOBILITY EQUIPMENT
*int Format: FB8.2 Print Format: F8.2
‘ite Format: F8.2 Write Format: FB.2
issing Values: .00

Value Label
ilue Label

1.00 USE

/.00 SERVICE NEED MET 2.00 WOULD BENEFIT
.00 UNMET SERVICE NEED




14:09 Filename: DVRDIC.LOG Page 151 0270771991 14:09 Filename: DVRDIC-LOG
1991 SURVEY OF ALASKA RESIDENTS WHO >Mm DISABLED 7-Feb-91 1991 SURVEY DF ALASKA RESIDENTS WHO »Mm DISABLED
Page 1 Page
SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED 14:00:27 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED
ILDING MODIFICATIONS 576 ATS1 INFOR RE NEW TECHNOL
‘jnt Format: FB.2 Print Format: F8.2
ite Format: FB.2 Write Format: FB.2
Llue Label Value Label
.00 USE 1.00 KEED MET
.00 WOULD BENEFIT 2.00 NEED UNMET
USEHOLD AIDS 577 ATS4 PLACES THAT DELIV TECHNOL SVCS
‘int Format: F8.2 Print Format: F8.2
ite Format: FB8.2 Write Format: F8.2
ilue Label Value Lebel
.00 USE 1.00 NEED MET
.00 WOULD BENEFIT 2.00 NEED UNMET
578 ATS? m<wrc>qma FOR TECHNOL SVCS
“int Format: FB.2 Print Format: F8.2
‘ite Format: FB.2 Write Format: FB8.2
ilue Label Value Label
.00 USE 1.00 NEED MET
.00 WOULD BENEFIT 2.00 NEED UNMET
APTED RECREATION EQUIP 579 ATS10 AGENCY COORD. SVCS
‘int Format: FB8.2 Print Format: FB.2
‘ite Format: F8.2 Write Format: FB.2
Llue Label Value Label
.00 USE 1.00 NEED MET
.00 WOULD BENEFIT 2.00 NEED UNMET
HER ADAPTED COMPUTER EQUIP 580 ATS13 TECHNOL SVCS FINANCIAL HELP

int format: FB.2
ite Format: F8.2

lue Label

.00 USE
.00 WOULD BENEFIT

Print Format: FB.2
Write Format: F8.2

Value Label

1.00 NEED MET
2.00 NEED UNMET
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Page 152 Page
SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED 14:00:28 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED
ISCUSSED TECHNOL SVC NEEDS W-OTHERS 586 PLACE RESIDENCE LOCATION
rint Format: FB.2 Print Format: F8.2
rite Format: F8.2 Write Format: FB8.2
alue Label Value Label
1.00 NEED MET 1.00 ANCHORAGE
2.00 NEED UNMET 2.00 FAIRBANKS
3.00 KENAL P.
ECHNOL. REPAIRS TIMELY 587 4.00 MAT-SU
rint Format: F8.2 5.00 JUNEAU
rite Format: FB8.2 6.00 KETCHIKAN
7.00 SITKA
alue Label 8.00 WRANGELL ~PETERSBURG
9.00 RMDR . SE
1.00 NEED MET 10.00 SC COASTAL,KODIAK
2.00 NEED UNMET 11.00 RMDR .RURAL AK
RAINING,HELP IN USING TECHNOL. SVCS 588 URBRUR URBAN-RURAL STATUS
rint Format: FB8.2 Print Format: F8.2
rite Format: F8.2 Write Format: F8.2
alue Label Value Label
1.00 NEED MET 1.00 URBAN
2.00 NEED UNMET 2.00 RURAL
QUIPMENT MODIFIED TO MEET NEEDS 589 REGION REPORTING REGION
rint Format: F8.2 Print Format: FB.2
rite Format: F8.2 Write Format: FB8.2
alue Label value Label
1.00 NEED MET 1.00 SOUTHCENTRAL
2.00 NEED UNMET 2.00 SOUTHEAST
3.00 NORTH-WEST
xmzwv.mCzw~zn TO REACH TECHNOL SVCSL 590
rint Format: FB8.2 AGER AGE OF PERSOM WHO 1S DISABLED

rite Format: FB8.2
alue Label

1.00 NEED MET
2.00 NEED UNMET

Print Format: F8.2
Write Format: F8.2
Missing Values: 8.00, 9.00

Value Label
1.00 UNDER 18

2.00 18-59
3.00 60+
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SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED 14:00:29 SOURCE: TSER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED

ACE OF PERSON WHO IS DISABLED 595 [NCOME 1989 HOUSEHOLD INCOME BEFORE TAXES

~int Format: F8.2
rite Format: F8.2
issing values: 8.00, 9.00

alue Label

1.00 WHITE

2.00 NATIVE

5.00 OTHER

ZCODED OCCUPATION OF PERSON WHO IS DISABLED 596

rint Format: FB.2
rite Format: F8.2
issing Values: 99.00

alue Label

1.00 CHILD

2.00 RETIRED

5.00 INCAPABLE OF WORKING
+.00 PROF~TECH-MGR

3.00 SALES

5.00 ADMIN.SUPPORT

7.00 SERVICE

3.00 FISHING,LOGGING, FARM
7.00 MECH. ,SKILLED CONSTR
).00 MACHINE OPERATORS
1.00 MATERTALS HANDLERS
7.00 M NOT ASCERTAINED

JUCATION LEVEL OF PERSON DISABLED 597
rint Format: FB.2

rite Format: FB.2

issing values: 8.00, 9.00

ilue Label

1.00 LESS THAN & YRS
2,00 6-11 YRS

5.00 12 YRS

0o 13-15 YRS

.00 16+ YRS

00 DONT KNOW

00 NOT ASCERTAINED

D11

Print Format: FB.2
Write Format: F8.2
Missing values: 8.00, 9.00, .00

Value Label

,00 M QUESTION NOT ASKED
1.00 UNDER $6,000
2.00  $6-10,000
3.00 $11-20,000
4.00  $21,000 OR MORE
8.00 M DONT KNOW
9.00 M REFUSED

HOW WOULD R PAY FOR NEW TRANSPORT EQUIP
Print Format: F8.2

Write Format: FB.2

Missing Values: 98.00, 99.00

Value Label

1.00 BUY DUTRIGHT
2.00 BUY ON CREDIT
3.00 LEASE

4.00 BORROW/RETURN
5.00 SHARE WITH OTHERS
6.00 AGENCY BOUGHT
7.00 INSURANCE
§.00 VETRANS ADM
9.00 GIFT

10.00 MILITARY
97.00 OTHER
98.00 M DONT KNOW
$9.00 M NA
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SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED 14:00:29 SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE D]SABLED
O WOULD R PAY FOR NEW SAME-ROOM COMMUNICATION EQUIP 600 D47 HOM WOULD R PAY FOR NEW OTHER-ROOM COMMUNICATION EQUIP
rint Format: F8.2 Print Format: F8.2

rite Format: F8.2 Write Format: F8.2

issing Values: 98.00, 99.00 Missing Values: 98.00, 99.00

alue Label Value Label

1.00 BUY DUTRIGHT 1.00 BUY OUTRIGHT

2.00 BUY ON CREDIT 2.00 BUY ON CREDIT
3.00 LEASE 3.00 LEASE

4.00 BORROW/RETURN 4.00 BORROW/RETURN

5.00 SHARE WITH OTHERS 5.00 SHARE WITH OTHERS

6.00 AGENCY BOUGHT 6.00 AGENCY BOUGHT

7.00 INSURANCE 7.00 INSURANCE

8.00 VETRANS ADM 8.00 VETRANS ADM

9.00 GIFT 9.00 GIFT

0.00 MILITARY 10.00 MILITARY

7.00 OTHER 97.00 OTHER

8.00 M DONT KNOW 98.00 M DONT KNOW

9.00 M NA 99.00 M NA

OW WOULD R PAY FOR NEW PERSONAL CARE EQUIP 601 D59 HOM WOULD R PAY FOR NEW MOBILITY EQUIP

rint Format: F8.2
rite Format: F8.2
issing values: 98.00, 99.00

alue Label

1.00 BUY DUTRIGHT

2.00 BUY ON CREDIT
3.00 LEASE

4.00 BORROM/RETURN
5.00 SHARE WITH OTHERS
6.00 AGENCY BOUGHT
7.00 INSURANCE

8.00 VETRANS ADM

9.00 GIFT

0.00 MILITARY
7.00 OTHER
8.00 M DONT KNOW
9.00 M NA

Print Format: F8.2
Write Format: F8.2
Missing Values: 98.00, 99.00

value Label

1.00 BUY OUTRIGHT
2.00 BUY ON CREDIT
3.00 LEASE
4.00 BORROW/RETURN
5.00 SHARE WITH OTHERS
6.00 AGENCY BOUGHT
7.00 INSURANCE
8.00 VETRANS ADM
9.00 GIFT
10.00 MILITARY
97.00 OTHER
98.00 M DONT KNOW
99.00 M NA
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1991 SURVEY OF ALASKA RESIDENTS WHO ARE DISABLED

pPage 158

SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED

M WOULD R PAY FOR NEW BUILDING MODIFICATIONS

rint Format: F8.2
rite Format: F8.2
issing Values: 98.00, 99.00

alue Label

1.00 BUY OUTRIGHT

2.00 BUY ON CREDIT
5.00 LEASE

.00 BORROW/RETURN
5.00 SHARE WITH OTHERS
5.00 AGENCY BOUGHT
7.00 INSURANCE

8.00 VETRANS ADM

?.00 GIFT

0.00 MILITARY

7.00 OTHER

B.00 M DONT KNOW

.00 M HA

OW WOULD R PAY FOR MEW HOUSEHOLD EQUIP

nt Format: F8.2
te Format: FB8.2

alue Label

1.00 BUY OQUTRIGHT

2.00 BUY ON CREDIT
5.00 LEASE

.00 BORROW/RETURN
5.00 SHARE WITH OTHERS
5.00 AGENCY BOUGHT
7.00 INSURANCE

3.00 VETRANS ADM

¥.00 GIFT

2.00 MILITARY
7.00 OTHER
3.00 DONT KNOW
7.00 NA

604

605
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SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED

HOW WOULD R PAY FOR NEW MODIFIED EQUIP AT WORK

Print Format: FB8.2
Write Format: F8.2
Missing values: 98.00, 99.00

Value Label

1.00 BUY OQUTRIGHT
2.00 BUY ON CREDIT
3.00 LEASE

4.00 BORROW/RETURN
5.00 SHARE WITH OTHERS
6.00 AGENCY BOUGHT
7.00 INSURANCE
8.00 VETRANS ADM
9.00 GIFT

10.00 MILITARY
97.00 OTHER
96.00 M DONT KNOW
99.00 M NA

HOW WOULD R PAY FOR MEW RECREATION EQUIP
Print Format: F8.2

Write Format: FB.2

Missing Values: 98.00, 99.00

Value Label

1.00 BUY OUTRIGHT
2.00 BUY DN CREDIT
3.00 LEASE

4.00 BORROW/RETURN
5.00 SHARE WITH OTHERS
6.00 AGENCY BOUGHT
7.00 INSURANCE
8.00 VETRANS ADM
9.00 GIFT

10.00 MILITARY
97.00 OTHER
98.00 M DONT KNOW
99.00 M NA
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1991 SURVEY OF ALASKA RESIDENTS WHO ﬂMM DISABLED
Page
SOURCE: ISER SURVEY OF 514 PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED

M WOULD R PAY FOR NEW CCMPUTER EQUIP
*int Format: FB.2

‘ite Format: F8.2

issing Values: 98.00, 99.00

ilue Label

1.00 BUY OUTRIGHT

1.00 BUY ON CREDIT
}.00 LEASE

+.00 BORROW/RETURN
.00 SHARE WITH OTHERS
.00 AGENCY BOUGHT
r.00 INSURANCE

0 VETRANS ADM
0 GIFT

0 MILITARY
0 OTHER

0 M DONT KNOW
0 M NA

M WOULD R PAY FOR NEW OTHER EQUIP
‘int Format: F8.2

ite Format: F8.2

ssing Values: 98.00, 99.00

ilue Label

.
i

/.00 BUY OUTRIGHT

.00 BUY ON CREDIT
}.00 LEASE

+.00 BORROW/RETURN
.00 SHARE WITH OTHERS
.00 AGENCY BOUGHT
.00 INSURANCE

.00 VETRANS ADM

.00 GIFT
1.00 MILITARY
'.00 OTHER

1.00 M DONT KNOW
.00 M NA

608

609
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Page
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12 0

1 command lines read.

0 errors detected.

0 warnings issued.

9 seconds CPU time.

5 seconds elapsed time.
End of job.

End of job: 11 command lines O errors 0 warnings 19 CPU seconds

AFJAK job terminated at 7-FEB-1991 14:00:33.22

Accounting information:

Buffered 1/0 count: 15664 Peak working set size:
Direct 1/0 count: 968 Peak page file size:
Page faults: 2143 Mounted volumes:

Charged CPU time: 0 00:00:21.55 Elapsed time;

150§
7092
(

0 00:01:0¢





